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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

THE DEPUTY SECRETARY

March 22, 1994

Dear Reader:

The Guidebook to Excellence is a comprehensive directory of
Federal offices, programs, and facilities for K-12 education in
mathematics and science. It is intended to inform educators and
the public about Federally-supported resources in these subjects
and to increase access to them. The publication contains
information about Federal offices and programs at the national
and regional levels, and also lists state-by-state contacts for
many of these resources.

This national Guidebook to Excellence has been prepared for the
Committee on Education and Training (CET) of the National Science
and Technology Council (NSTC) by the Eisenhower National
Clearinghouse for Mathematics and Science Education. CET
represents 16 Federal agencies. These agencies are working
together to increase the effectiveness of their collective
activities in mathematics, science, engineering, and technology
education and training.

The I0 Eisenhower Regional Consortiums for Mathematics and
Science Education, which have helped with preparation of the
Guidebook to Excellence, are distributing companion regional
versions of the publication. State-by-state listings in the
regional publications are included only for the states in the
individual Consortium regions.

Federal program information found in the Guidebook to Excellence
is also available in electronic format as part of the Eisenhower
National Clearinghouse effort to provide on-line information and
resources for mathematics and science education, including an
extensive catalog of K-12 curriculum materials.

We believe that you will find the Guidebook to Excellence to be
an important tool as you seek ways to enrich and improve
students' learning and performance in mathematics and science.

Madeleine M. Kunin
Chair
Committee on Education and Training
National Science and Technology

Council
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GUIDEBO01¢ TO EX(ELLEN(.E

A DIRE(TORY OF FEDERAL RE$OUR(E$ FOR
A4ATHEA4ATI($ AND $(IEN(E EDU(ATION IA4PROVEA4ENT

he purpose of this Guidebook to Excellence description,and contact information.Readersis to assist educators, parents,and stu-/ searching for a particular type of program may
dents across the country in attaining the refer to Index on pp. 3--179to 3-182, which lists

NationalEducation Goals, particularly Goal 4: By all nationalprograms alphabeticallywithin each
the year 2000, U.S. students will be first in the category.
world in science and mathematics achievement.

Section Three: State HighlightsThe Guidebook willhelpmakethe education
communityawareof the FederalGovernment's SectionThree listswithinStategroupingsagency
extensivecommitmentto mathematicsand resourcesthatare available,oraccessible,at the
scienceeducation.SixteenFederalagencies _, locallevel.Byreferringto theState-by-Statelisting
collaboratedwiththe EisenhowerNationalClear. of facilitiesand contactsfor mathematicsand sci-
inghouseto producethispublication.Although enceeducation,readerscaneasilydiscoverwhat
the Guidebook containsvaluableinformationfor resourcesare availablewithintheirownStatesor
anyoneinvolvedinmathematicsandscience jurisdictions.As numerousresourcesare available
education,itsfocusis onthe elementaryand to anyonewhocantravelto a facilityorlocation,
secondarylevels, readersshouldalsoexamineprogramslistedfor

..... ............ neighboringStatesor for Statestheyareplanning
_,.

The Guidebook consistsof threesections: to visit.

Section One: Agency Overviews A comprehensivemathematicsandscience
SectionOne containsgeneralinformationabout educationresourcedirectoryfor K-12 programs,
eachof the 16 agencies.Listedalphabetically, the Guidebookdescribesprogramsthatassist
eachagencyhighlightsits !nvolvementinmath- studentswhowillgo on to studyincollegeor
ematicsandscienceeducation,andacquaintsthe technicalschool,as wellas programsto improve
readerwithagency-specificbackgroundinforma- generalmathematicsand scienceliteracy.AI-
tion.Each agencyalso listsitsadministrativeof- thoughtheGuidebook doesnotlistall federally
ricesfor mathematicsandscienceeducation--to funded educationprograms,itdoesprovidecon-

tactsthatcansupplyadditionalinformation.Rec-givereadersa sourceforadditionalinformationon
itsorganizationandoperation.Fordetailedinfor- ognizingthatefficientuseof timeandresourcesis
mationon agency-specificprogramsand facilities, criticalto meetingtheNationalEducationGoals,
readersmay referto SectionsTwo andThreeof agencieshave includeda descriptionfor each
this Guidebook. of theirentriesto help readersdeterminewhich

programsandcontactsmayprovemostvaluable.

Section Two: National Programs for The Guidebook'scontentswillbe expandedand
Elementaryand Secondary Education madeavailableonlinethroughthe Eisenhower
SectionTwo featuresnationwideagency- NationalClearinghousein 1994.The Guidebook
sponsoredmathematicsand scienceprograms willbe successfulto theextentthat ithelpsthe
forelementaryandsecondaryeducation.Again educationcommunitylocateFederalresources
listedalphabeticallybyagency,each program to supportitseffortsto improvemathematicsand
entryincludestheprogramname, a briefprogram scienceeducation.
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ountries that possess and use scientific and ROLE IN A,UkTH EMATICStechnical skills in the food and agricultural
sector stand the best chance of being AND $CIENCE EDUCATION

competitive in world markets. USDArecognizes USDA's educationeffortshave helpedproduce
this and is committed to assuring the Nation of scientificand nonscientificprofessionalswhohave
an outstanding cadre of agriscience and madeAmericanagriculturethemosteffectiveand
business professionals steeped in science efficientagriculturalsystemintheworld.Through
and mathematics, theCooperativeExtensionServiceandother

MikeEspy,Secretary produceroutreachprograms,the Department
u.s.Departmentof Agriculture has effected the transferof f',ewtechnologiesand

scientificknowledgecreatedbyUSDA research
agencies,suchas theCooperativeState Re-

A_I$$10N searchService,theAgriculturalResearchService,
The U.S. Departmentof Agriculture(USDA) is andtheForestService.USDA isal_) hometo the
authorizedto providethe leadership,oversight, NationalAgriculturalLibrary,the largestagricul-
and managementnecessaryto ensurethatthe turallibraryintheworld.OtherUSDA agencies
UnitedStateshasadequatesuppliesof high- withresearchand educationprogramsincludethe
qualityfoodandfiber.The Departmentsupports AgriculturalCooperativeService,theAnimaland
andconductsa widerangeof research,devel- PlantHealthInspectionService,theAgricultural
opment,extension,andeducationactivitiesto MarketingService, theHumanNutritionInforma-
achievethatmission, tionService, theOfficeof InternationalCoopera-

tionand Development,theSoilConservation
Service,theNationalAgriculturalStatistics

BACKGROUND Service,and the ForestService.
On May 15, 1862, PresidentAbrahamLincoln
signedtheact creatingtheU.S. Departmentof Elementary and Secondary Education

Agriculture.The Departmenthassincehelpedto USDA precollegeactivitiesdevotedexclusivelyto
make Americanagriculturethemostproductivein mathematicsandscienceare few. However,its
the world,givingthe American people the most Ag in the ClassroomProgramprovidesnational
varied and wholesome food supply for the small- coordination for States, helping to increase K-12
estshare of disposable income of any people in students' awareness of agriculture's role in the
the world. On July 2, 1862, President Lincoln economyand society. USDA's Research Appren-
signed the Morrill Land-Grant College ACt,which ticeship Program annually supports approximately
establishedcolleges in each State to educate 200 high school students' (primarily minorityand
young men and women in agriculture,bringing female youth) hands-on research experience with
higher education within reach of youth of ordinary scientists in Federaland university laboratories.
means and elevatingwhat had been called "agri- Scientific literacy among students in grades K-12
cultural training" to a scientific enterprise. In 1890 is sustained by support from the many 4-H Youth
an additional group of !7 HistoricallyBlack Col- Development Programs.Teacher enhancement is
legesand Universitieswas given land-grantstatus an integralpart of theseprograms.
to enablethe Departmentto;serveallpopulations.
The FoodandAgricultureAc_of 1977designated Higher Education
USDAas the lead FederalA_encyfor higher
educationinthe foodand agriculturalsciences. Becauseof the needto educatescientistsand

otherleadersforthe future,USDAwasdesignated
as the lead Federalagencyfor highereducationin
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the food and agriculturalsciences. Program areas HOW MATHEMATICS AND SCIENCE
include agriculture, natural resources and forestry, PROGRAMS ARE ADMINISTERED
veterinary medicine, home economics, and closely
allied disciplines. In response to its congressional The Assistant Secretary for Science and Educa-
mandate, USDA established the Office of Higher tion has overall authorityfor educational initiatives
Education Programs, which provides national in USDA. Most agencies referenced in this section
leadership to: are under the Assistant Secretary's direct purview.

The Office of Higher Education Progrsms of the
[] Achieve and maintain excellence in college and Cooperative State Research Service is the oper-

university programs in the food and agricultural ating division most involved with college and
sciences, universityscience education. The Extension Ser-

[] Produce outstanding graduates to satisfy vice, Soil ConservationService, and the Forest
the Nation's requirementsfor scientific and Service are most involved with precollege science
professional expertise, education.The USDA Joint Council on Food and

[] Enhance the complementarityand synergism AgriculturalSciences, established by Congress a
of research and teaching, decade ago, encourages and coordinates agricul-

tural sciences throughout the United States and
In this guise, USDA supports the development among USDAagencies. Its members represent
of expertise through both predoctoral traineeships producers, industry,and State and Federal agen-
at universities and postdoctoral traineeships in cies and institutions. USDA offers an unparalleled
Federal laboratories as mechanismsto train national network for advancing science and edu-
personnel for critical positions with government, cation through its Federal laboratories,State
academia, and the private sector. Agricultural ExperimentStation System, university
USDA's role in undergraduateeducation is even scientists and educator cooperators, professional
more extensive.The Office of Higher Education staff, and volunteer lay leaders.
Programs (HEP) functions primarilyas a catalyst

to promoteexcellencein education,workingin ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
close alliance withtheStates,the collegeand
universitysystems,and the privatesector.HEP FOR h_TH E_TICS AND SC! ENCE
administersseveralhigh-priorityprogramsto en- EDUCATION
hance thequalityof educationandtodevelop
outstandingscientificand professionalexpertise Agricultural Research Service
at collegesanduniversitiesacrossthe Nation: The AgriculturalResearchServiceoperates122
minorityexpertisedevelopmentthroughthe Federallaboratoriesandresearchcentersnation-
AmericansAll-ScholarsProgram,launchedin wide and5 overseas.Scientistsattheselaborato-
1994; institutionalenhancementthroughthree riesare valuableresourcesfor science-enrichment
grantsprograms,one formulaandtwocompeti- initiativesatthe precollegeandcollegelevels.
tive,amountingin fiscalyear 1993 to nearly$15
million;andnationalprojectsthat enhancethe Administrator,AgriculturalResearchService
developmentof issuesandinformationandthe U.S. DepartmentofAgriculture
developmentof strategicplanning. Room302-A, AdministrationBuilding

14thStreetand IndependenceAvenueSW.
Washington,DC 20250-0301

Public Understanding of Science (202) 720-3656
USDA fosterspublicunderstandingof science

througha varietyof programs,includinganannual Cooperative State Research Service
FoodSafety Campaign,heldto coincidewith Na-
tionalConsumersWeek; a NutritionEducationand The CooperativeStateResearchServicead-
TrainingProgram;a USDA Meat and Poultry vancesscienceand technologyinsupportof
Hotline;andthe AgriculturalResearchService's agriculture,forestry,people,and communitiesin
127 Federallaboratories,whichprovidetoursand partnershipwiththeStateAgriculturalExperiment
openhouseactivitiesto educatethegeneralpublic StationSystem.Thus,the Servicehas abundant
on newdevelopmentsinagriculturalresearch, opportunitiesto linkstudentswithongoingscience

programs.
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Administrator,CooperativeState Office of Public Affairs

ResearchService The Officeof PublicAffairsprovidesgeneral
U.S. DepartmentofAgriculture informationon USDA programs.
Room305-A, AdministrationBuilding
14thStreet and IndependenceAvenueSW. Director,Officeof PublicAffairs
Washington,DC 20250-2201 U.S. Departmentof Agriculture
(202) 720-4423 AdministrationBuilding,Room213-A

14thStreetand IndependenceAvenueSW.
Office of Higher Education Programs Washington,DC 20250-1301
The Officeof HigherEducationProgramsadminis- (202) 720--4623
tersseveralhigh-prioritygrantsand information
programsto enhancethequalityof educationand Extension Service
to developoutstandingscientificandprofessional The ExtensionServiceservesas theFederal
expertiseat collegesanduniversitiesacrossthe partner intheCooperativeExtensionService,a
Nation. uniqueeducationalpartnershipthatincludes74

land-grantcollegesanduniversitiesas Statepart-
DeputyAdministrator, nersand3,150 countyofficesas localpartners.

HigherEducationPrograms The CooperativeExtensionServiceis a valuable
CooperativeState ResearchService resourcefor technologytransferand issueidentifi-
U.S. DepartmentofAgriculture cationat all educationallevelsand administersthe
Room350-A, AdministrationBuilding 4-H programs,whichtogetherformoneof the
14th Streetand IndependenceAvenueSW. largestinformalyouthdevelopmentprogramsin
Washington,DC 20250-2250 thecountry.The countyCooperativeExtension
(202) 720-7854 Serviceofficecan be contactedfor moreinfor-

National Agricultural Library mationabouteducationprograms.
Administrator,ExtensionService

The NationalAgriculturalLibraryadministers U.S. DepartmentofAgriculture
libraryservicesandprogramsandis the largest Room338-A, AdministrationBuilding
agriculturallibraryin the world. 14thStreetand IndependenceAvenueSW.

Director,NationalAgriculturalLibrary Washington,DC 20250-0901
U.S. Departmentof Agriculture (202) 720-3377
10301 BaltimoreBoulevard,Room200
Beltsville,MD 20705-2351
(301)504-5248
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S ENT

he Nation that best learns to harness Higher Education
its knowledge and stimulate the DOC hasdevelopeda cooperativeeducation
creation of new ideas will be the programto providework-relatededucationalop-

economicpowerhouse of the 21st century, portunitiesto students,as wellas graduateand
Ronald H. Brown, Secretary postdoctoral fellowships.
U.S. Departmentof Commerce

HOW' hU_TH EMATICS AND
MISSION SCIENCE EDUCATION PROGRAMS
The U.S. Departmentof Commerce(DOC)en- ARE ADMINISTERED
courages, serves, and promotesthe Nation's
international trade, economic growth, and techno- DOC agenciesthatoffereducationprograms
logicaladvancement.Withinthisframework,and self-administertheirrespectiveprograms.
witha policyof promotingthenationalinterest
throughthe encouragementof a competitivefree ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICESFOR
enterprise system, the Departmentprovidesa MATH EMATICS AND SCI ENCEwidevarietyof programs.

EDUCATION

BACKGROUND National Institute of Standards and
The Departmentwas establishedby Congressin Technology, Postdoctoral Programs
1913 througha reorganizationofthe Department Asthenationallaboratoryformeasurement
ofCommerceandLabor,whichhadbeencreated scienceandengineering,withemphasison state-
in1903.Today, DOC has 13 agenciesinareas of-the-artresearch,the NationalInstituteof Stan-
suchas internationaltrade,technology,the dardsandTechnologymaintainsa strongprogram
oceansand theatmosphere,economicandsocial ofpostdoctoraleducation.The Institutesponsors
data, travelandtourism,patentsandtrademarks, numerouspostdoctoralresearchfellowshipsin
andtelecommunication, collaborationwiththeNationalResearchCouncil

ofthe NationalAcademyofSciences.
ROLE IN hV_TH EMATICS BurtonH. Colvin
AND SCIENCE EDUCATION Deputy DirectorforAcademicAffairs
The NationalInstituteof StandardsandTechnol- RoomA505 Administration
ogyand the NationalOceanicandAtmospheric NationalInstituteof StandardsandTechnology
Administrationhave missionsthatinvolvescientific Gaithersburg,MD 20899
researchand technicalapplications,and, there- (301) 975-3067/Fax: (301) 975-3530
fore,havethegreatestrolein scienceand math-
ematicseducationwithinDOC. National Institute of Standards

and Technology, Office of Personnel
Elementary and Secondary and Civil Rights
MostDOC precollegeactivitiesconsistof volun- At thegraduateandto a lesserextentthe under-
taryoutreachby the professionalstaffor cool)era- graduatelevel,the NationalInstituteof Standards
tiveeffortswith otherorganizations,withminimal andTechnologyhasdevelopedcooperativeedu-
directfundingavailable, cationprogramsinconjunctionwithcollegesand

universities.
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KimberlyJ. Goode, StudentCoordinator coordinatesan agency-wideeffort to educate the
Office of Personnel and Evaluation general public in Earth systems science and to
Room A123 Administration increase their awareness of NOAA's services.
National Instituteof Standards and Technology This mission is being realized by increasing the
Gaithersburg, MD 20899 value of NOAA's products and servicesas educa-
(301) 975-3062 tional resources and by tapping the Agency's ex-

pertise to assist in the nationalgoal of improving
The National Oceanic and Atmospheric science literacy.
Administration (NOAA) JoanMcKean
Providingleadershipin researchandeducationin EducationalAffairsDivision,Suite329
Earthsciencesandcontributingscientificknowl- U.S. Departmentof Commerce
edgeto theenvironmentalsciencecurriculum NationalOceanicand Atmospheric
at everylevelof educationare integralcompo- Administration
nentsof NOAA'spublicstewardship.The Educa- Washington,DC 20235
tionalAffairsDivisionof NOAAdevelopsand (202)606-4381/Fax: (202) 606-4425
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
ESTUARINE RESERVESAND MARINE SANCTUARIES
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National Estuarlne Research Reserve System (NERRS)
The reservesystemidentifiesand protectsa networkof estuariesthat representa widerangeof habitatsfoundalongthe
coastline.The programsetsaside estuariesfor long-termscientificresearchandeducationalactivities,whichare essentialto
coastal management.

1. ACE Basin, SouthCarolina 12. NorthInlet/WinyahBay,SouthCarolina
2. ApalachicolaBay, Florida 13. Old Woman Creek, Ohio
3. ChesapeakeBay, Maryland 14. PadillaBay, Washington
4. ChesapeakeBay, Virginia 15. RookeryBay, Florida
5. Delaware Reserve, Delaware 16. Sapelo Island,Georgia
6. ElkhornSlough,California 17. SouthSlough,Oregon
7. Great Bay,New Hampshire 18. TijuanaRiver,California
8. HudsonRiver,New York 19. Waimanu Valley,Hawaii
g. Jobos Bay, PuertoRico 20. WaquoitBay,Massachusetts
10. NarragansettBay, Rhode Island 21. Weeks Bay,Alabama
11. NorthCarolinaReserve, North Carolina 22. Wells,Maine

National Marine Sanctuary Program
The sanctuary programprotectsnationallysignificantmarinesites, includingopenwater, nearshore,andseabottom
ecosystemsaroundthe country.The programprovidesforbasicresearchandpromoteseducationaboutmarine resources.

A. Channel Islands,California H. HawaiianIslandHumpbackWhale Sanctuary,Hawaii
B. CordellBank,California I. Monitor,Virginia
C. Fagatele Bay, AmericanSamoa J. MontereyBay, California
D. FloridaKeys/KeyLargo/LooeKey, Florida K. NorthwestStraits,Washington
E. Flower Garden Banks,Texas L. OlympicCoast, Washington
F. Gray's Reef, Georgia M. StellwagenBank, Massachusetts
G. Gulfof the Farallones,California N. ThunderBay,Michigan
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S P RTMENT

I cannot imagine a strong America without subsidiesto assistthemincompletingtheir
well-educatedAmericans. If we are to main. collegeeducations.
tain our hard-earned reputation for having the

best Armed Forces in the world, we must start with
young men and women who have gotten an edge ROLE IN/vU_TH E_TICS AND
on life in our schools. Thatedge includes skills in SCIENCEEDUCATION
science, engineering,and technology. If the United Maintainingtechnologicalleadershipis criticalto
States is to maintain a strong and responsible bothnationaldefensestrategyandeconomic
democracy and a prosperous economy into the well-being.The UnitedStateshasconsistently
next century, all of our citizens must be well edu- soughtto developanddeploysuperiorweapon
cated. Americans with a good education will have systemsto projectan imposingmilitarypresence
the best chance of helping not only themselves thatdetersforeignaggression.Further,intoday's
and their families, but our Nation. globalmarketplace,countrieswillbe ableto enjoy

Les Aspin, Secretary continuedeconomicprosperityonlyif theyare
U.S. Departmentof Defense able to effectivelyexploitandadaptto emerging

technologies.

M ISSION To carry out these strategies, the United States,

The mission of the U.S. Departmentof Defense ingeneral,and DoDinparticular,musthavea
(DoD) isto providefornationalsecurity, supplyof scientistsandengineersthatmeetsthe

nationalneed. ForDoD, demandforscientistsand
engineersincludesthoseforcivilianemployeesof

BAC K¢, ROU N D the Department,militarypersonnel,anddefense
The Departmentof Defensemakesa majorinvest- contractoremployees.DoDsponsorsa wide
ment ineducationand training.The Department rangeof educationalprogramsto improvethe
hasa vitalinterestintheabilityof ourNationto qualityof thepoolof personnelfromwhichscien-
producehighlytrainedscientistsandengineers, tistsandengineerscanbe drawn,and inthisway
Duringthepast50 years,the MilitaryServicesand helpensurethatscienceandengineeringrequire-
DefenseAgencieshavedevelopedwide-ranging mentsare satisfied.
programsthatsupportscienceandengineering The Departmentdirectlyemploysmorethan
education.The programsevolvedindependently 100,000 scientistsandengineers,approximately
as eachDoD componentsoughtto increasethe 3 percentofthe nationalpool.Of thisnumber,
numbersandto improvethequalityof scientists approximately25,000 areengagedinresearch
andengineersavailableto meet theirneeds, anddevelopmentintheDepartment'slaboratories

Intraditionaleducationalsettings,the Department andcenters.
of DefenseprovideseducationforgradesK-12 for Morethan200 separateprogramsusea wide
morethan 150,000dependentsinoverseasIoca- varietyofapproachesandmethodsto enhance
tionsthroughthe Departmentof DefenseDepen- scienceandengineeringeducationatdifferent
dentsSchoolsSystemand inU.S. locationswhere educationallevels.At the upperlevel,collegeand
the localcivilianschoolscannotmeetthe needsof universityprofessorsguideadvancedresearch
the dependentpopulation.The DoDserviceacad- anddevelopmenteffortsforspecificDoD projects.
emies,witha totalenrollmentof 14,000,graduated Lower-levelprogramsincludesponsorshipof el-
approximately3,300 officersin1990. Additionally, ementaryandsecondaryschoolsciencefairs,
morethan750,000 enlisteesare participatingin providingtutoringand mentorshipforstudents,
the MontgomeryGI BillPlan,whichprovides and demonstrationsandlaboratorytoursthat
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stimulateinterestinscienceandengineering, an individualwithinitsOfficeto actas an adviser
Manyprogramsalsoexistthatawardscholar- on science,mathematics,andengineeringeduca-
ships,assistantships,and fellowships, tion.As such,the Directorof DefenseResearch

and Engineering(DDR&E) hasbeen identifiedas
Elementary and Secondary Education the individualresponsiblefor implementingscien-
PrecoUegeprogramsrangefromshortexposure tific,mathematics,andengineeringeducational
tours,seminars,andsciencefairsto intensivetu- improvementprogramswithinDoD.
toringandsummerexperienceprograms.The The structureformanagingscienceandengineer-
mosteffectiveprogramsare those,suchas the ingeducationalactivitieswithinDoDconsistsof
HighSchoolApprenticeshipPrograms,thaten- threeelements.The DDR&Eprovidesleadership.
couragean interestinand cultivateenthusiasmfor A Scienceand EngineeringEducationPanel
scienceand engineeringcareersandprovidethe (SEEP)servesas a reviewandadvisorybodyto
necessaryguidance, providecontinuousoversightof, andcoordination

among,the militarydepartmentsanddefense
Higher Education agencies.Labdirectors,programdirectors,and
DoDsupportinthe areasofscienceandengineer- othermanagerswithinDoD componentsexecute
ing educationincludesundergraduateReserve scienceandengineeringeducationactivitieswithin
OfficerTrainingCorpsscholarships,graduate theirorganizations.
fellowships,nationaldefense-relatedresearch DoD componentsexercisea greatdeal ofdiscre-
conductedby graduatestudents,andprograms tioninconductingthescienceandengineering
designedto enhancerecruitmentandretention programs.The DDR&Edoesnotfocusonexecu-
ofcivilianemployeesinscienceandengineering tion,butinsteaddelegatesauthorityfor operation
careerfields, of theprogramstothe organizationallevel.The
Effectiverecruitingprogramsincludecareerintern DDR&Eservesas an interfacewithotherFederal
programs,whichrecruitstudentsfromcollege departmentsandagenciesand,throughSEEP,
campusesfor an acceleratedpromotiontrackand providesguidanceandcontrols.
advancededucationopportunities.TheCo-op
Programprovidesstudentswithearlyexposure ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES FOR
to theworkenvironmentandhelpsfosterunder-
standingof Federaljobopportunitiesamongstu- /v_ATHE/v_TICS AND SCIENCE
dentsand collegepersonnel,andthepostdoctoral EDUCATION
researchassociateshipsprovidea continuingsup-
plyofwell-qualifiedgraduatescientistsandengi- Office of the Director,
neers forconductingresearchin DoDlaboratories Defense Research and Engineering
or inuniversitiesthroughgrantsandcontracts. TheOffice of the Director,DefenseResearchand

DoD'sResearchOfficeprovidesopportunitiesfor Engineering,overseesresearchat DoDfacilities
graduatestudentstowork withuniversityfaculty and adviseson DoDeducationalprograms.
membersandexploretopicsof interestto theDe- RussHerndon
partment.Fellowshipopportunitiesare alsopro- OSD/ODDR&E
videdthroughDoD laboratories,whichmay,upon Pentagon,Room3E1049
degreecompletion,providethe recipientwith Washington,DC 20301
employmentopportunities. (703)614--0205/Fax:(703) 697-3762

HOW MATH EMATICS AND
SCIENCE EDUCATION PROGRAMS
ARE ADMINISTERED

In 1991 the Departmentof DefenseAuthorization
ActdirectedtheSecretaryof Defenseto designate

• 1-10e



S. RTMENT

he Department of Educationis fully corn- ROLE IN/vVkTH E,Mu_TICSAND
itted to National Education Goal Four, SCIENCEEDUCATION
at by the Year2000, American students

will be first in the world in mathematics and The Departmentof Educationprovidesresources
science achievement, to increaseopportunitiesforstudentsto learn

mathematicsandscience.The Departmentalso
RichardW.Riley, Secretary supports research andassistanceprogramsto
U.S. Department of Education improve the qualityof mathematicsandscience

education,collectsdataon studentlearning,and
MISSION conductsstudieson the conditionof scienceand

The U.S. Departmentof Education's(ED) mathematicseducation.
missionisto ensureequalaccessto education ED's roleisbroadlybasedandconnectedto
andto promoteeducationalexcellencethrough- everylevelof formaleducation.The Department's
outthe Nation.The Departmenthas fourmajor programsreachnearlyeveryschoolsystemand
responsibilities: postsecondaryinstitution.Theseprogramssup-
• To collectdataandoverseeresearchon portmathematics,science,and technicaleduca-

America'sschoolsandto disseminatethis tionfor thedisadvantaged,handicapped,and
informationto educatorsandthegeneral studentsforwhomEnglishisnottheprimary

language.The Departmentalsosupportsthe
public, integrationof scienceandmathematicsleaming

• To identifyand focusnationalattentionon withvocationalandtechnicaleducation.How-
majorissuesandproblemsineducation, ever,sincemostof the ED's fundsare allocated

• To enforceFederalstatutesprohibitingdis- by formula,the actualamountexpendedon
criminationinprogramsandactivitiesreceiving mathematicsandscienceeducationis often
Federalfundsandto ensureequalaccessto determinedby thegrantrecipient.
educationforeveryone.

• To establishpoliciesrelatingto Federalfinan- Elementary and Secondary Education
cialaid for education,to administerdistribution Approximately95 percentofdirectED mathemat-
of thosefunds,andto monitortheiruse. icsandscienceprogramsservetheprecollege

level.The Departmentalms to providea balanced
BACKGROUND portfolioofprograms thatwill benefitteachers,

students,andschoolsat all educationallevels.
Althoughthe Departmentof Educationhasexisted The cornerstoneof ED's effortis theEisenhower
as a Cabinet-levelagencyfora relativelyshort MathematicsandScienceEducationStateGrant
time, itshistorydatesbackto 1867.Originallycre- Program,whichis the largestsingleK-12 math-atedas a non-Cabinet-levelDepartment,itsoon ematics and scienceprogram supportedby any
became theOfficeof Education,wherefor more Federalagency.thana centuryitservedprimarilyto collectinfor-
mationandstatisticsaboutthe Nation'sschools.In
the late 1950stheOffice'smissionwas expanded Higher Education
whenconcernsaboutthequalityofeducationled MostED postsecondaryeducationfundsare
to thecreationof variousprogramsto improve allocatedthroughgrantsorindividualstudent
education.These programswere increasedinthe financialaid.Whilemanyprogramssupportoppor-
1970sto supportnationaleffortsto helpstudents tunitiesto learnmathematicsandscience,onlya
gainequalaccessto qualityeducation.InOctober few programs,suchas the NationalScience
1979,CongresspassedPublicLaw96-88, creat- ScholarsPrograms,aredirectlytargetedat these
ingthecurrentU.S. Departmentof Education.

.1-11 •



subjects;otherpostsecondaryprogramsaddress Office of Postsecondary Education
broadereducationalpurposes. The Officeof PostsecondaryEducationsupports

postsecondaryeducationthroughFederalstudent
HOW MATHEMATICS AND SCIENCE aid and programs in higher education,including
EDUCATION PROGRAh_S ARE internationaleducation,HistoricallyBlackColleges

and Universities,and accreditation.Althoughmost
ADMINISTERED of the programs do not specifically target math-
The Departmentdoesnothave a singlemajor ematicsandscienceeducation,theymay be used
operatingunitspecificallychargedwithoverseeing tosupportmathematicsandscienceeducation.
mathematicsandscienceeducation.Rather,ED SandraA. Martin
isorganizedbyeducationallevel(elementaryand Officeof PostsecondaryEducation
secondaryeducationand postsecondaryeduca- U.S. Departmentof Education
tion)andparticulareducationalconcern(e.g., SeventhandD StreetsSW.
educationalresearchandimprovement,andvo- Washington,DC 20202
cational,bilingual,and specialeducation).Math- (202) 708-5547ematicsandscienceeducationactivitiesare

carriedoutwithintheselargerunits. Office of Educational Research
and Improvement

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES FOR The Officeof EducationalResearchand Improve-
hVi_TH EhV_TICS AND SCIENCE ment (OERI) supportsand conductsresearchon
EDUCATION education,collectsand analyzeseducationstatis-

tics,disseminatesinformation,andsupportsand
Office of Elementary improveslibraryeducationand services.The
and Secondary Education EisenhowerNationalProgramspecificallysup-
TheOfficeof ElementaryandSecondaryEd- portsmathematicsand science.Ingeneral,how-ever,mathematicsand sciencearea partof the
ucationsupportselementaryandsecondary broaderOERI educationalmission.
educationthroughprogramsfor compensatory
education,schoolimprovement,andspecialstu- Officeof EducationalResearchand
dentpopulations.The EisenhowerState Grant Improvement
Programtargets mathematicsandscienceeduca- Programsfor the Improvementof Practices
tion.Otherprogramswitha broadereducational U.S. Departmentof Education
mission,includingcompensatoryeducation 555 NewJerseyAvenueNW.
(Chapter1), mayalsosupportmathematics Washington,DC 20208-5572
andscienceeducation. (202) 219-2164

Office of ElementaryandSecondaryEducation
U.S. Departmentof Edu,'_tion
400 MarylandAvenueSW.
Washington,DC 20202
(202) 401-0113
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
EISENHOWER NATIONAL CLEARINGHOUSE AND REGIONAL CONSORTIA

EAST
& ISLANDS

NORTHWE_

FARWEST NORTH IC
CENTRAL

MID-CONTINENT APPALACHIA

PACIFIC SOUTHEAST

e HAWAII SOUTHWEST

"-
I

PACIFIC • _ PUERTO RICOTERRITORIES
• _ VIRGIN ISLANDS

The Eisenhower NationalProgramsupportsa nationalclearinghouseand 10 regionalconsortiathat togetherforma coordi-
nated,field-basednetworkto promotesystemicreformof mathematicsandscienceeducation.Workingcloselywiththe
RegionalConsortia,the EisenhowerNationalClearinghousecollects,catalogs,anddisseminatesinformation,curriculum
materials,andother resourcesfor 1<-12mathematicsandscienceeducation.At the State and local levels,the Regional
Consortiaprovideinformationand technicalassistanceto educatorsandpolicymakers.The regionalserviceboundariesof
the consortiaare identicalto thoseof the regionaleducationallaboratories,whichare substantiallyinvolvedinthe consortium
program.

REGIONAL CONSORTIA Northwest Region

Appalachia Region Northwest Consortiumfor Mathematicsand
EisenhowerMath/ScienceConsortiumat AEL Science Teaching
Charleston,West Virginia Portland,Oregon

Pacific RegionFar West Region
Far West EJsenhowerConsortium for Science PacificMathematicsand ScienceRegional

and MathematicsEducation Consortium
San Francisco,California Honolulu,Hawaii

Mid-continent Region Southeast Region
EisenhowerHighPlains Consortiumfor SERVE Consortiumfor Mathematicsand

Mathematicsand Science ScienceEducation
Aurora,Colorado Tallahassee,Florida

Mid-Atlantic Region Southwest Region
Mid-AtlanticEisenhowerConsortiumfor SouthwestConsortiumforthe Improvementof

Mathematicsand ScienceEducation Mathematicsand ScienceTeaching
Philadelphia,Pennsylvania Austin,Texas

North Central Region NATIONAL CLEARINGHOUSE
MidwestConsortiumfor Mathematicsand EisenhowerNationalClearinghousefor

ScienceEducation Mathematicsand ScienceEducation
Oak Brook, illinois Columbus,Ohio
Northeast and Islands Region
RegionalAlliancefor Mathematicsand Science

EducationReform NATIONAL PROGRAM OFFICE
Montpelier, Vermont, and Andover, Massachusetts Eisenhower National Program

Office of Educational Research and Improvement
Washington, D.C.
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S ENT

ducation is the foundationon which our Commission;theEnergyResearchand Develop
futureprosperity as a Nation and people mentAdministration;severalothersmall,indepen-
wi//be based. The Department of Energy dentenergy-relatedagencies;andofficesin other

is committed to ensuring that our young people Federaldepartments.DOE and itscontractors
receive the best educationpossible in theparticu- employapproximately146,000 menandwomen,
larly critical fields of mathematics, science, and more thanone-thirdof whomfillpositionsinDOE's
technology.Department of Energy programs in scientific,engineering,andtechnicalworkforce.In
mathematics and science educationrange across additionto DOE's Headquarterscomponents,the
all educationallevels with special emphasisplaced Departmenthasan extensivefieldstructureof
on helping women and minority studentsbecome nationallaboratories,researchfacilities,regional
fullpartners in the Nation's scientificand technical operationsandsupportoffices,andregionalpower
enterprise, administrationsthat aredispersedacrossurban

HazelR.O'Leary, Secretary andruralareas of theUnitedStates.
U.S. Departmentof Energy

ROLE IN MATH E/v_TICS
/v_ISSION AND SCIENCE EDUCATION

The U.S. Departmentof Energy(DOE) hasthe In recognitionof its needfor well-educated,highly
responsibilityfor ensuringthatthe UnitedStates skilledscientificand technicalpersonnelto carry
hassufficientenergyto meet its futuredemands, outits basicresearchand developmentand op-
In meetingthis mission,theDepartmentcarries erationalmissions,DOE has madeeducationan
outshort-,mid-,and long-termadvancedresearch essentialpart of its mission.DOE sponsors
andtechnologydevelopmentencompassingboth precollegeeducationalprogramsthatservestu-
energysupplyand efficiency.In addition,DOE dents,teachers,andthe lifelonglearnerat the
controls,maintains,reprocesses,anddisposesof national,regional,State,and locallevels.DOE's
the nuclearweaponsthatare an integralpartof Officeof ScienceEducationandTechnicalInfor-
theNation'sdefense.DOE managesprograms mationalongwith itsnationallaboratoriesand
andprojectsimplementedby the Government,the facilitiesacrossthe countryadministerthesepro-
privatesector,and private-publicpartnershipsin grams;in particular,the laboratoriesand facilities
all areas of energyresearchand development; havedevelopedspecificprogrammaticmissions
moreover,these programsand projectssupport thattargettheprecollegelearner.In manycases,
basicand appliedresearchin thephysicaland the laboratoriesand facilitiesoffereducational
environmentalsciences,engineering,mathemat- opportunitiesthat includeonsitescientificre-
ics,and computationalscience.Therefore,the search.In thepast,programsat DOE facilities
Department'sworkin thesedivergentareas havereachedannuallymorethan300,000
carriesvariedresponsibilitiesfromhighenergy teachersand students.
physicsat oneend of the scaleto thedevelop-
mentof energyefficientsystemsat the other. Elementary and Secondary

MostDOE activityin precollegescienceeducation
BACKGROUND focuseson (1) trainingand improvingtheskillsof

teachersand (2) establishingcomprehensive
DOE was createdin 1977 by theDepartmentof programsto revitalizemathematicsand scienceEnergyOrganizationAct,whichconsolidatedinto
one Cabinet-leveldepartmentthe responsibilities educationthroughouta communityorregion,inpartnershipwithurban andruralschooldistricts,
previouslycarriedoutunder the AtomicEnergy business,and industry.
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Higher Education ArgonneNationalLaboratory
Aspartof a continuumof effortsto keepstudents Sam Bowen,ActingDirector
inthe sciencepipeline,DOE hasexpandedits Divisionof EducationalPrograms
supportof undergraduate-levelscienceeducation 9700 SouthCass Avenue,Building223
programs,particularlythosethat encouragestu- Argonne,IL60439
dentsfromunderrepresentedgroupstopursue (708) 252-3374/Fax: (708) 252-3193
scientificandtechnicalstudiesandparticipatein AssociatedWestern Universities
cuRing-edgeresearch. Thomas Squires,ExecutiveDirector

4190 SouthHighlandDrive,Suite211Newinitiativesat thegraduatelevelprepare
skilledprofessionalsinenergy-relatedfieldswith Salt Lake City,UT 84124
the projectednationalneed. (801) 273-8916/Fax: (801) 277-5632

BatesLinearAcceleratorCenter
WilliamLobar

HOW/_a_TH EMATICS AND P.O. Box846
SCIENCE EDUCATION PROGRAMS Middleton,MA 01949
ARE ADMINISTERED (617) 245-6600/Fax: (617) 245-0901

DOE educationalprogramsare administeredby BonnevillePowerAdministration
the Officeof ScienceEducationandTechnical JulieAdams,EducationProgram Officer
Informationthroughits 10 nationallaboratories P.O. Box3621 SPB
and30 specializedresearchfacilities.Eachfacility Portland,OR 97208-3621
conductsitsowneducationprogramsandmakes (503) 230-4138/Fax: (503) 230-4550
its resourcesavailableto precollegeand university
facultyand students.Eachcenterplansand ad- BonnevillePowerAdministration
ministersa rangeof precollegeand universitysci- RitaOwen, EducationProgramOfficer
enceeducationprograms,whichvaryaccordingto P.O. Box3621 SPB
laboratoryspecializationsand localneeds,and Portland,OR 97208-3621
whichplacespecialemphasison providingstu- (503) 231-6860/Fax: (503) 231-6288
dentsand theirteacherswithhands-onexperi- BrookhavenNational Laboratory
enc,_sincutting-edgescienceand technology. KarlSwyler,Head

EducationalPrograms
30 BellAvenue,Building490

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES FOR Upton,NY 11973
/V_TH E/_TICS AND SCIENCE (516) 282-3054/Fax: (516) 282-5832

EDUCATION Continuous Electron Beam Accelerator Facility
U.SoDepartmentof Energy KathrynStrozak,EducationalPrograms
Officeof ScienceEducationand Technical Coordinator

Information,ET-3 12000JeffersonAvenue
1000 IndependenceAvenueSW. NewportNews,VA 23606
Washington,DC 20585 (804) 249-7028/Fax: (804) 249-7028

(202) 586-8949/Fax: (202) 586-0019 EnergyTechnologyEngineeringCenter
AlliedSignalAerospaceCompany LorenStone
Randy Williams,CommunityRelations P.O. Box7930, 6633 Canoga
P.O. Box419159,2000 East 95thStreet Canoga Park,CA 91309
KansasCity, MO 64141-6159 (818) 586-5497/5118

(816) 997-2181/Fax: (816) 997-7259 FermiNationalAcceleratorLaboratory
Ames Laboratory StankaJovanovic,Manager, EducationOffice
ConnieHargrave,EducationalCoordinator P.O. Box 500
108 Office and LaboratoryBuilding Batavia,IL 60510
Ames,IA 50011 (708) 840-3092/Fax: (708) 840-8248
(515) 294-9682/Fax: (515) 294-4456
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Femald EnvironmentalManagementProject NationalRenewableEnergyLaboratory
Sue Waltole LindaLung,EducationProgramsAdministrator
EducationalOutreach 1617 Cole Boulevard,Building17
P.O. Box398704 Golden,CO 80401--3933
Cincinnati,OH 45239-8704 (303) 231-7044/Fax: (303) 231-1997
(513) 648-6321/Fax: (513) 648-6903 Naval PetroleumReservesin California
DOE FieldOffice,Idaho U.S. Departmentof Energy
TijuanaCochnauer,Educational Todd Goode

OutreachManager P.O. Box11,28590 Highway119
785 DOE Place, MS 1214 Tupman,CA 93276
IdahoFalls,ID 83401 (805) 763-6067/Fax: (805) 763--6699

(208) 526-9586/Fax: (208) 526-8789 DOE FieldOffice, Nevada
InhalationToxicologyResearchInstitute RudyCruz,EducationalOutreachCoordinator
DavidBice, EducationCoordinator Office of ExtemalAffairs
P.O. Box5890 P.O. Box98518
Albuquerque,NM 87185 LasVegas, NV 89193-8518
(505) 645--1019/Fax:(505) 845-1198 (702) 295-4628/Fax: (702) 295-0154

LawrenceBerkeleyLaboratory NorthwestCollegeand Jniversity
RolandOtto,Director Associationfor Science
Center for Scienceand EngineeringEducation JohnTabor
CyclotronRoad,Building938C 100 SproutRoad
Berkeley,CA 94720 Richlancl,WA 99352-1643
(510) 486-5325/Fax: (510) 485--6660 (509) 375-3090/Fax: (509) 375-5567

LawrenceLivermoreNationalLaboratory Oak Ridge Institutefor ScienceEducation
SusanWiebe, Administrator AI Wohlpart
NationalEnergy Research ScienceEngineeringEducationDivision

SupercomputerCenter P.O. Box117, 200 BadgerAvenue
P.O. BOx5509, 700 EastAvenue Oak Ridge,TN 37831--0117
Livermore,CA 94550 (615) 576-3350/Fax: (615) 576-0202

(510) 423-9394/Fax: (510) 423-5951 Oak RidgeNationalLaboratory
LawrenceLivermoreNationalLaboratory ChesterRichmond
EileenVergino,EducationPrograms Officeof ScienceEducationand
P.O. BOx808 ExternalRelations
Livermore,CA 94550 105 MitchellRoad, Mailstop6496
(510) 424-0548/Fax: (510) 373-0142 Oak Ridge,TN 37831-6496

LosAlamosNationalLaboratory (615) 576-3886/Fax: (615) 576-9496
JudithKaye, EducationalOutreachOffice PacificNorthwestLaboratory
P.O. BOx1663,HRD-5, MailStop P278 Irene Hays,EducationCenter
LosAlamos,NM 87545 P.O. Box999, MS K1-66
(505) 667-1919/Fax: (505) 665-4093 BattelleBoulevard

MorgantownEnergyTechnologyCenter Richland,WA 99352
LarryHeaclley,AppliedScience Division (509) 375-2584/Fax: (509) 375-2576
P.O. BOx880 PantexPlant
Morgantown,WV 26507-0880 VanessaTaturn,CommunityRelations
(304) 291--4314/Fax:(304) 291-4292 Assistant

MoundFacility Administrationand ServicesP.O. Box30020
EC_G AppliedTechnologies Amarillo,TX 79117
WilliamTaylor, EducationProgramsConsultant (806) 477-3772/Fax: (806) 477-5615P.O. Box3000
Miamisburg,OH 45343
(513) 561-4866/Fax: (513) 865-3679
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Pinellas Plant Sandia National Laboratory
ShirleyCheatham, Manager, Public Affairs Karen P. Scott
Martin Marietta Specialty Components EducationOutreach Program Manager
P.O. Box 2908 P.O. Box 969
Largo, FL 34649-2908 Livermore,CA 94551
(813) 541-8263/Fax: (813) 545-6299 (510) 294-3760/Fax: (510) 294-1526

Pittsburgh Energy Technology Center Savannah River Ecology Laboratory
Fred Brown, Office of Research and J. Whitfield Gibbons

Development EnvironmentalOutreach and Education Division
P.O. Box 10940 Drawer E
Pittsburgh,PA 15236 Aiken, SC 29802
(412) 892-5942/Fax: (412) 892-6204 (803) 725-5204

Plasma Physics Laboratory Savannah River Technology Center
Diane Carroll, Head, Science Education Michael Hodges

Program Out,'eachEducationOffice
J. Forrestal Campus WestinghouseSavannah River Company
Princeton University P.O. Box 616, Building 773-42A
P.O. Box 451, Route 1 Aiken, SC 29808
Princeton,NJ 08543 (803) 725-5328/Fax: (803) 725-4704

(609) 243-2107/Fax: (609) 243-2160 Stanford Linear AcceleratorCenter
Raytheon Services Nevada P.A. Moore, EducationOfficer
Judith Schuhmacher, Manager P.O. Box 4349, Bin-81
Office of Extemai Affairs Stanford, CA 94309
222 South Rainbow Boulevard,Suite 213 (415) 926-3826/Fax: (415) 926-4500
Las Vegas, NV 89128
(702) 794-5423 Strategic Petroleum ReserveDurinda Robinson
DOE Rocky FlatsOffice 900 Commerce Road East
Laura Schachter New Orleans, LA 70123
P.O. Box 928 (504) 734-4312/Fax: (504) 734-4427

Golden, CO 80402-0928 Western Area Power Administration
(303) 966-2200 Charles Marquez
Rocky Flats Plant P.O. Box 3402
Eileen Jemison, EducationalOutreach Golden, CO 80401-3402

Coordinator (303) 231-1652
Community Relations
P.O. Box 464 Westinghouse Hanford Company
Golden, CO 80402-0464 Gwen Leth
(303) 966-2302/Fax" (303) 966-6153 P.O. Box 1970Richland,WA 99352
Sandia National Laboratories (509) 376-5252/Fax: (509)376-1404
William Dawes, Jr., Manager
EducationalOutreach
P.O. Box 5800
Albuquerque, NM 87185
(505) 844-9364/Fax: (505) 844-1790
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I. AlliadSlgnol Aerospace Company, Mlssourl, operatesthe KansasCityPlantto producenonnuciearcomponents.
Productionactivitiesare directedtowardelectricalandelectronicproducts,mechanicalproducts,andplasticproducts.

2. Ames Laboratory, Iowa, conductsfundamentalresearchin the physical,chemical,materials,mathematical,engineering,
and environmentalsciencesthat underlieenergy-generating,conversion,andtransmissiontechnologies.

3. Argonne National Laboratory, llUnoia,specializesin basicand appliedresearchthat supportsthe developmentof
energy-relatedtechnologies.

4. Associated Western Unlversltles, Utah, is a consortiumof 42 collegesand universitiesthat coordinatea varietyof
nationaland regionalscienceeducationprograms.

5. Bates Llnur Accelerator Center, Massachusetts, isoperated by the MassachusettsInstituteof Technologyand
produceshighlyskillednuclearengineersand scientists.

6. Bonnevllle Power Admlnlstratlon, Oregon, is a DOE power marketingadministrationthat servicesthe PacificNorthwest.

7. Brookhsven Nstlonal Laboratory, Connectlcut, conductsappliedresearchin the physical,biomedical,and
environmentalsciences and inselectedenergytechnologies.

8. Contlnuoua Electron Beam Accelerator Fsclllty, Vlrglnia, supportsresearchin nuclearphysicsandadvances
knowledgeand technologyin acceleratorphysics,electronbeams, detector,equipment,data acquisition,and super-
conductingradiofrequencytechnology.

9. Energy Technology Englneerlng Center, Cellfornia, providesmanagement,engineering,testing,consultation,and
project-monitoredservicesfor DOE programsandmaintainsandoperatesliquidmetaltest facilities.

I 0. Ferml Natlonel Accelerator Laboratory, llllnols, conceives,develops,constructs,andoperatescomplex research
facilitiesforthe fundamentalresearchof high-energyphysicsand the propertiesof matter.

1I. Fernald EnvlronrnentalManagement Project, Ohlo, concentratesonwaste management,environmentalrestoration,
andother environmentalsafetyand healthcomplianceissues.

12. Idaho National Englneerlng Laboratory, Idaho, buildsnuclearreactorsand supportequipment;reprocessesnuclear
fuel;processesliquidwaste;disposesof low-levelwaste;andconductsresearchin biotechnology,electricvehicles,and
waste management.
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13. Inhalation Toxicology Research Institute, New Mexico,conductsbasicand appliedresearchto improveunderstanding
of the natureand magnitudeof the impactonhumanhealthof inhalingairbornematerials.

14. lawrence Berkeley Laboratory, California, supportsa wide rangeof researchactivitiesinfields rangingfrom
astrophysicsto energyconservation.

15. lawrence Uvermore National laboratory, California, specializesinthe developmentand testingof nuclearweapons.

16. Los Alamos National laboratory, New Mexico, has the primarymissionof developingandtesting nuclearweapons.

17. Morgantown Energy Technology Center, West Virginia, conductsresearchonfossilenergy,cleancoaltechnology,
and environmentalprotection.

18. Mound Flc|llty, Ohio, is an integratedresearch,development,and productionfacilitythatperformsworkin supportof
DOE weaponsand energyprograms,withan emphasison development,explosives,and nucleartechnology.

19. Natlonal Renewable Energy laboratory, Colorado,developsrenewableand relatedenergytechnologiesandconducts
basicresearchinenergysciencesand technologies,analyticstudies,wind,alternativefuels,and oceanenergy.

20. Naval Petroleum Re=turves,Callfornla, is responsibleforprovidingemergencysourcesof liquidfuelsforthe armed
forces.

21. Nevada Test Site, Nevada, is an outdoorlaboratoryforconductingnuclearweaponstestingand is managedby the
DOE FieldOfficeinNevada.

22. Northwest college end Univerelty Association for Science, Washington, is an associationof 59 institutionsinthe
PacificNorthwestand Alaskathatconductsappointmentprograms in science andengineering.

23. Oak Ridge Institute for Science Education, Tennessee,offersnationalandinternationalprogramsin scienceand
engineeringeducation,training,and managementsystems.

24. Oak Ridge National laboratory, Tennessee, conductsbasicandappliedresearchintechnologydevelopmentand other
technologicalchallenges, includingcompetenciesinconservation,fission,magneticfusion, renewableresources,and fossil
energy.

25. Pacific Northwest laboratory, Bate,e, Washington, offersa broadarrayof researchanddevelopmentcapabilities,
witha focuson environmentalquality,transferof scientificknowledge,and engineeringinnovations.

26. Pantex Plant, Texas, manufacturescomponentsfor, assembles,maintains,evaluates,and disassemblesnuclear
weapons.

27, Pinellae Plant, Florida, developsand producesneutrongeneratorsfor nuclearweaponsinitiationand is involvedinsuch
areas as thermalbatteries,powercapacitors,quartzcrystalresonators,andrelatedfields.

28. PlttJ_urgh Energy Technology Center, Pennsylvania,conductsresearchon syntheticliquidfuels, coal combustion
and gasification,and relatedphenomena.

29. Plasma Physics laboratory, New Jersey, conductsresearchin magneticfusionthroughthe use of a Tokamak Fusion
Test Reactorand associatedexperimentalequipment.

30. Raytheon Services Nevada, Nevada, manufacturescomponentsfor nuclearweaponsand alsomanages nuclearwaste.

31. Rocky Flats Plant, colorado, serves as a keyfacilityin nuclearweaponsresearch,development,and production.

32. Sandla National laboratorlea, California, applyengineeringand scientificcapabilitiesto nuclearweapons technology,
energyresearch,andother areas of nationalinterest.

33. SarKlla National laboratories, New Mexico, apply engineeringand scientificcapabilitiesto nuclearweaponstechnology,
energy research,andother areas of nationalinterest.

34. Savannah River Ecology laboratory, South Carolina, acquiresandcommunicatesknowledgeof ecologicalprocesses
and principals.

35. Savannah River Technology Center, South Carolina, supportssite operationsthroughresearch,development,and
demonstrationstudiesinall areas of the nuclearfuelcycle and producesnuclearmaterials.

36. Stanford Limmr Accelerator Center, California, carriesout experimentaland theoreticalresearchin elementary-particle
physicsand developsnew techniquesfor particleacceleration.

37. Strategic Petroleum Reserve, Louisiana, stockpilescrudeoil and supplementsoilsuppliesinthe marketplace.

38. Western Area Power Administration, colorado, marketsFederalpowerand capacityto a service area that covers
mostof the WesternStates.

39. Westinghouse Hanford company, Washington, specializesin environmentalrestorationand wastemanagement,
research,and supportservicesand waysto permanentlydisposeof nuclearwaste.
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SERVICES

f this country is to tackle one of the most diffi- EducationandScience LiteracyBoard.The
cult problems we face today--quality health Boardwas chargedwithdevelopingstrategies
care for N/--it is critical that the public under- for ensuringan adequatepoolof well-trained

stand the science that underlieshealth. A scienti#- personnelto meet futurenationalneedsin the
cally informed citizenry is more likely to value the life sciencesandincreasingthe levelof scientific
importance of diseaseprevention strategies and to understandingamongyouthand adultsin the
act on that understanding.Because science is a UnitedStates.The Board'sfirstsignificantaction
life-long learning process we must nurture it in/ts wasto hostthe Prologueto Action:Ufe Sciences
earliest stages--at the preschool and elementary Educationand ScienceLiteracyConference.The
school levels,and allow our interestand know/- Conferencebroughttogetherexpertsfromacross
edge in it to broaden throughoutour adult lives, the educationaland scientificcommunitiesto pro-

DonnaE.Shalala, Secretary vide recommendationsonthe role PHS agencies
U.S. Department of Health and carl play in improvingscience education.Recom-

Human Services mendationsmade at the Conferenceformthe
basisfor PHS' recentlydevelopedstrategyon
lifescienceseducationand publicunderstanding

MISSION of science,Meeting the Challenge:Achieving
The U.S. Departmentof Healthand Human Ser- Results.
vices (HHS) is the Federal Government'sprincipal
agency for promotingthe health of Americans,
providingessentialhumanservices,carryingout ROLE IN MATH EMATICS
clinicaland basicbiomedicalandbehavioralre- AND SCIENCEEDUCATION
search,and providingsupportforpredoctoraland While manyFederalagencieshavebroadeduca-
postdoctoralresearch b'alningin the lifesciences, tionalmissionsthat includesupportfor science
HHS alsohas longbeenconcernedwith thedepth educationand training,nonefocusspecificallyon
andqualityof the scientificworldorce,andfor biomedicaland behavioralscienceeducationor
this reasonhas launcheda comprehensivelife literacy.HHS uses its expertisein the life sciences
scienceseducationinitiative, to providenew andexpandedinitiativesto support

the nationaleducationefforts.The bulkof the
BACKGROUND Department'sscienceeducationprogramsat the

precollegeand undergraduatelevelsare targeted
Createdin 1980 fromwhatwas formerlythe U.S. towardbringingstudentswhoare Vaditionally
Departmentof Health, Education,andWelfare, underrepresentedinthe lifesciencesintothe sci-
HHS has the largestbudgetof all Federaldepart- ence educationpipelineandsupportingthemas
ments.The workof HHS is implementedby the they moveintothe healthprofessions,graduate
Officeof the Secretaryandfouroperatingdivi- programs,and researchcareers.ThroughitsPub-
sio_ SocialSecurityAdministration,the licHealth Service,HHS is increasingthe public's
HealthCare FinancingAdministration,theAdmin- understandingand appreciationfor the life sci-
istrationfor ChildrenandFamilies,and the Public ences,increasingthe exposureof studentsat
HealthService(PHS). The PublicHealthService all levelsto biomedicaland behavioralresearch,
is theHHS agencywiththe majormissionin and expandingeffortsto recruitand retain
scienceeducation, underrepresentedgroups.
In 1990 the AssistantSecretaryforHealth estab-
lishedthe PublicHealthServiceLifeSciences
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Elementary and Secondary SupportProgram,and the Health Careers Oppor-
Traditionally,HHS-supportedtraininghas focused tunityProgramdemonstratethe Department's
on graduateandpostdoctoralstudents.However, commitmentto thisgoal.
withthe recentdecreaseinthe numberof high
schoolandcollegestudentsmajoringinthe Public Understanding of Science
sciences,theDepartmenthasbegunto dedicate Publicunderstandingof scienceis an important
moreof itseducationandtrainingeffortsto pre- HHS priority.An informedpublicis betterableto
collegeeducation.The Departmentviewsscience make informedjudgmentsaboutthepersonaland
educationon a continuumfrompreschoolto adult- societalimplicationsof scienceand technology.
hood.Elementaryprogramssuchas Science Alli- Lifesciencesliteracyimprovesthepublic'sability
ance, the BiomedicalResearchAdvancement: to be more effectivehealthcareconsumers.
SaturdayScholars(BRASS) Programat themid- Withinthe Department,PHS agenciesare examin-
die schoollevel,and theBiomedicalResearch ingtheirprogramsto determinewhere science
Programat the highschoollevelallowPHS to use educationmessagescan be morefullyintegrated
its greatestresource--itsscientistsand technical intoexistingdiseaseprevention,health promotion,
staff--to increasetheenthusiasmof both teachers consumereducation,and otherpublicoutreach
andstudentsforscience, programs.The Departmentis alsospearheading

an interagencyeffortto increasethe public'sun-
The Departmentalso offersprogramstargetedto derstandingof scienceby chairingthe Federalthe importanttransitionalperiodfrom juniorto se-
niorhigh,as wellas to its longstandingprogram CoordinatingCouncilfor Science Engineering

andTechnologyCommitteeon Educationand
forminorityhigh schoolstudents,the MinorityHigh TrainingWorkingGroupon PublicUnderstandingSchoolStudentResearchApprenticeProgram
(MHSSRAP).HHS alsoprovidesK-12 teachers of Science.
withworkshopsand researchopportunitiesand
collaborateswiththem to increaseopportunities HOW MATHEMATICS AND SCIENCE
for interactionwith scientists,consulton curricu- PROGRAMS ARE ADMINISTERED
lure-improvementprojects,and explorecollabora-
tiveactivitieswithother public-and private-sector The PublicHealthServiceis theoperatingdivision
organizations, withinthe Departmentof HealthandHumanSer-

vicesthatis mostinvolvedwith scienceeducation.

Higher Education The agencieswithinPHS administertheirown
educationalprograms,althoughseveralService-

To ensurethe availabilityof well-trainedprofes- wide effortsare currentlyunderwaythroughthe
sionalsto meetnationalhealthresearchgoals, LifeSciencesEducationand Science Literacy
graduatesupporthasbeen the primaryemphasis Board.The Officeof Science EducationPolicyat
of HHS educationprograms.Thishighlysuccess- the NationalInstitutesof Health is responsiblefor
fulefforthasnurturedmanyof the newestdisci- policydevelopmentand coordinationof science
plinesin the lifesciencestoday--biotechnology, and trainingeffortsfor the PublicHealth Service
humangenomeresearch,andthesearchfor the and HHS.
biologiccomponentsof mentalillness.Integralto
theDepartment'smission,graduatetrainingis a
statedrequirementin section487 of the Public ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICESFOR
HealthService ACt. MATHEMATICS AND SCIENCE
The goal of HHS, to recruitandretaintalented EDUCATION
undergraduatestudents in lifesciencescareers,
is accomplishedpdmarUythroughdirectfinancial Office of Science Education Policy
support--grants,traineeships,and awards--to The Officeof Science EducationPolicyat the
individualsand institutions.As inits programs NationalInstitutesof Health(NIH) was established
forgraduates,at the undergraduatelevelthe to plan,develop,direct,andcoordinatetheNIH,
Departmentsupportsstudentstraditionallyunder- PHS, andHHS life scienceseducationand
representedin the lifesciences.Longstanding trainingprogram.
programslike the MinorityAccessto Research
Careers HonorsUndergraduateResearchTrain-
ingProgram,the MinorityBiomedicalResearch
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BonnieKalberer,Director Office of Grants Information

Officeof ScienceEducationPolicy In additionto providinggeneralinformationonNationalInstitutesof Health
grantprograms,theOfficehas publications.For

9000 RockvillePike,Building1, Room218 moreinformationon highereducationprograms,
Bethesda,MD 20892 requestthebooklet,Research Trainingand
(301) 402-2469 Career DevelopmentPrograms Supported by

Office of Education the National Institutesof Health.

The Officeof Educationat NIH offersprograms Office of GrantsInformationDivisionof ResearchGrants
to strengthenNIH trainingat thepostdoctoral NationalInstitutesof Healthlevelandto buildon the resourcesof the intra-

WestwoodBuilding,Room449muralprogramto impacttheeducationof future
scientists. 5333 WestbardAvenueBethesda,MD 20892

MichaelFordis,M.D., Director (301) 594-7248
Office of Education
NationalInstitutesof Health
9000 RockvillePike,Building10, 1C12
Bethesda,MD 20892
(301) 496-2427
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DEVELOPMENT

he Nation's cities will be severely testedby ROLE IN/V_TH EMATICS ANDthe technology-drivenglobal workp/acesof SCIENCE EDUCATION
I the 21st century.A country that once lived

witha minimum-skilledworkforce now needs the HUD is notdirectlyinvolvedinprogramsof math-
most technicallyproficient, adaptable workforce ematicsandscienceeducation.However,the
possible. This change can only come about Departmentstronglysupportsthe NationalEduca-
through marked achievements in education, tionGoalsas an integralpartof itscommitmentto
The results will be directly related to the future strengthenfamiliesand communities.HUD's
economic and social well-beingof our cities, programsandactivitiesaffectingeducationfocus

on thespecialpopulationsservedbythe Depart-
Henry G. Cisneros,Secretary ment,particularlylow-incomefamiliesreceivingU.S. Departmentof Housing

and UrbanDevelopment housing assistance, familiesinpublichousing,
and minorities.

MISSION
HOW' MATH EMATICS AND SCIENCEThe U.S. Departmentof HousingandUrban

Development(HUD)is the principalFederal PROGRAMS ARE ADMINISTERED
agencyresponsibleforprogramsconcernedwith Eachofficewithinthe Departmentis responsible
the Nation'shousingneeds,fairhousingopportu- foradministeringitsowneducationprograms.
nities,and the developmentand improvementof
the Nation'scommunities. Office of Public and Indian Housing

HUD'schildcareassistanceprogramsupports
BACKGROUND the goalof early interventionforchildrenentering

school.No programs,however,prescribecontent
The Departmentwas establishedin November of the child care activitiesor the early childhood
1965.Major Offices include Housing, which ad- curriculum.The Departmentstrongly supportsministers the Federal Housing Administration
(FHA) mortgage insurance programs; Community the concept of drug education and preventionfor school-agechildrenas a way to help make
Planning and Development,which administers public housing communities drug-free. Most
the Block Grant funds to States and cities for ur- Department-sponsoreddrug prevention programs
ban improvementprojects and funds homeless have education components.programs. Public and Indian Housing, which
funds the constructionand renovation of publicly- Julie Fagan, Office of Public
owned and managed housing through local and Indian Housing
Public and Indian Housing Authorities;Fair Hous- Department of Housing and Urban
ing and Equal Opportunity,which enforces anti- Development
discrimination laws and promotes open housing 451 Seventh Street SW.
plans; and Policy Developmentand Research, Washington, DC 20410
which formulates new initiatives and evaluates (202) 708-1197
program experience. HUD's programs are admin-
istered through a national network of 10 regional
and 70 area offices, includingthose in Alaska,
Hawaii, and Puerto Rico.
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Office of Community Planning Office of Lead-Based Paint
end Development InDecember1991 HUD createdan Officeof
The Departmenthas a programof assistanceto Lead-BasedPaintAbatementand Poisoning
HistoricallyBlackCollegesand Universitiesthat Preventionto developguidelinesand regulations
bothbuildsthe capabilitiesof the Institutionand applicableto HUD and otherfederallysupported
involvesfacultyand studentsin real-worldprob- housingprogramsto ensurethat residentsof
lemsof economics,planning,andsocialissuesin thesehousingunitsaresafefromthe hazardsof
nearbycommunities, lead-basedpaint.WhilethisOfficesupportsa

programof publicinformationaboutthese haz-
JamesTurk,Officeof Community ards, EPAmanagesthenationalinformation

Planningand Development clearinghouse.
Departmentof Housingand Urban

Development ArthurNewburg,Officeof Lead-BasedPaint
451 SeventhStreetSW. Departmentof HousingandUrban
Washington,DC 20410 Development
(202) 708-3176 451 SeventhStreetSW.

Washington,DC 20410
(202) 755-1785
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RTMENT

E duca#onis the key to unlocking the vast parks,includingbattlefieldsand seashores,DOI
potential of the individual and the means by providesmanyopportunitiesfor peopleto learn
which society will meet the myriad social, aboutscienceby observingnaturefirsthand.economic,and environmenta/chal/engesof the

future. Elementary and Secondary

BruceBabbitt,Secretary ,Ztd3Outhalfof theDepartment'sprecollegeefforts
U,S.Departmentof theInterior directlysupportstudentsthroughworkshops,infor-

mal classes,andstudentworkappointments.DOI
MISSION offers educationalactivitiesat itsmany fieldsites,

developscurriculummaterials,and providesedu-
As the Nation'sprincipalconservationagency,the cationalopportunitiesto specialpopulations.In
U.S. Departmentof the Intedor(DOI) has respon- addition,the Departmentsupportsmathematics
sibiUtyfor mostof ournationally-ownedpublic andscienceinstructionat theBureauof Indian
landsandnaturalresources.Thisresponsibility Affairsschools.includesfosteringsounduse of ourlandand water

resources;protectingour fish,wildlife,andbiologi- Higher EducaUoncaldiversity;preservingthe environmentaland

culturalvaluesof ournationalparksand historical The majorityof DOl's undergraduateprograms
places;andprovidingfor the enjoymentof life providestudentsupport,mostlyin the formof
throughoutdoorrecreation.The Departmentas- studentworkappointments.Many of thebureaus
sessesourenergyand mineralresourcesand enterintoPartnershipswithStateand academic
worksto ensurethattheirdevelopmentis in the institutionsto furtherresearchand educationin
best interestsof all ourpeoplebyencouraging naturalresourcemanagement.In addition,DOI
stewardshipand citizenparticipationintheircare. providessupportto HistoricallyBlackColleges
The Departmentalso has a majorresponsibilityfor and Universitiesand to the HispanicAssociation
AmericanIndianreservationcommunitiesand for of Collegesand Universities.Graduateresearch
peoplewholive in islandterritoriesunderU.S. programsfund basicand appliedresearchand
administration, generateEarthsciencedata.The Departmentalso

offers predoctoralandpostdoctoralfellowships.

BAC KG ROU N D Public Understanding of Science
The Departmentof the interiorwas formedon Fosteringeffectivestewardshipof the Nation's
March3, 1849.The naturalresourcestewardship publiclandsandresourcesis a top Department
responsibilitiesof the Departmentare carriedout priority.With hundredsof parks,refuges,fish
byits 10 bureauswithmorethan 60 regionaland hatcheries,and otherfieldsites,manyopportuni-1,500 fieldoffices.

tiesexistforvisitorsto learnaboutscienceby
observingnaturefirsthand.

ROLE IN h'u_TH E_TICS

AND SCIENCE EDUCATION HOW MATHEMATICS AND

DOI's stewardshipmissionand itsextensive SCIENCEEDUCATION PROGRAMS
scientificand technologicalexpertisepresent ARE ADMI NI STE RE Duniqueopportunitiesforeducationaloutreach.

DOl'seducationalprogramsare administeredby
Withmorethan440 millionacresof land,467 wild- its 10 bureaus.BecausetheDepartment'seduca-
life refuges,75 fish hatcheries,and356 national tionoutreachis a grassrootseffort, information

requestscan be handledmoreeffectivelybythe
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DOI Field Officesand facilitieslistedin theState BobbyJ. Reiley, Office of Public Information
Highlightssectionof thispubllcatlon, U.S. Bureauof Mines,MS-1040

Departmentof the Interior
Washington,DC 20241

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES FOR (202) 501-9655/Fax: (202) 219-2493
/V_TH EMATIC$ AND SCIENCE

EDUCATION Bureau of Reclarnation (BOR)
BOR'smissionis to manage,develop,andprotect

Bureau of Indian Affaim (BIA) waterandrelatedresourcesin an environmentally
BIAworkswithIndiantribalgovernmentsand and economicallysoundmannertnthe interestof
AlaskanNativevillagecommunitiesto encourage safe anddependablewatersuppliesfor agricul-
and supporttribaleffortsto self-governand to tural,municipaland industrial,anddomesticusers;
provideneededprogramsandserviceson the to produceclean,renewablehydroelectricenergy
reservations.Developingforestlands, leasing at Reclamationpowerplants;to protectand im-
mineralrights,directingagriculturalprograms,and provewaterquality;to providerecreationaland
protectingwaterand landrightsare includedin fishandwildlifebenefitsfor thepublic;to enhance
this responsibility, riverregulationand navigation;andto control

CharlesGeboe, BranchChief damagingfloods.
Elementaryand SecondaryEducation LynnAlmer,EnvironmentalEducationManager
Bureauof IndianAffairs Bureauof Reclamation
Departmentof the Interior Departmentof the Interior
1849 C StreetNW. P.O. Box25007 (D-4005)
MailStop3512, Code 521 Denver,CO 80225
Washington,DC 20240 (303) 236-8633/Fax: (303) 236-0232
(202) 219-1127/Fax: (202) 219-9583

Minerals Management Service (MMS)
Bureau of Land Management (BLM) MMS' missionis twofold:first,to collectand
BLMmanages,underthe principlesof multiple disburserevenuesgeneratedfrommineralleases
useand sustainedyieldfor the benefitof allAmeri- on Federaland Indianlands;and second,to over-
cans,ourNation'spubliclands of approximately see the orderlydevelopmentof America'soffshore
270 millionacreslocatedprimarilyinthe West and energyandmineralresourceswhileproperlysafe-
inAlaska,whichcompriseaboutone-eighthof our guardingthe environment.

Nation'sland are_,.BLMpromotesnaturalre- LynHerdt,ActingChief, ExternalAffairssourceand environmentaleducationthrougha
broadrange of activitiesconductedby BLMfield MineralManagementService
officeslocatedin 12 westemStates.State offices Departmentof the Interior
canprovideinformationon localdistrictofficesthat 1849 C StreetNW., MS 0500Washington,DC 20240
sponsorenvironmentaleducationprograms. (202) 208-3985/Fax: (202) 208-6198

MaryTisdaie,SpecialProjectsManager
Bureauof Land Management National Park Service (NPS)
Departmentof the Interior NPS' pdncipairesponsibilityis to administerthe
1849 C StreetNW., Room 5637,WO 110 NationalParkSystem.The systemis composedof
Washington,DC 20240 morethan370 areasof greatdiversity,including
(202) 208-6913/Fax: (202) 208--6769 parks,monuments,histodcsites,battlefields,sea-

Bureau of Mines (BOM) shoresand lakeshores,and recreationalareas.
BOM'smissionisto helpensurethattheNation BobHuggins,Divisionof Interpretation
has adequatemineralsuppliesfor securityand NationalPark Service
otherneeds.BOM researchcontributesto im- Departmentof the interiorP.O. Box37127
provedtechnologyfor the extraction,processing, Washington,DC 20013-7127use, and recyclingof the Nation'smineralre-
sourcesat a reasonablecost andwithoutharmto (202) 523--5270/Fax:(202) 523-0162
theenvironmentor theworkersinvolved.
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Office of Surface Mining Reclamation U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (FWS)
and Enforcement (OSMRE) FWS' missionisto conserve,protect,and en-
OSMRE's missionis twofold:to protectpeople hancefishandwildlifeand theirhabitatsfor the
and theenvironmentfrom theadverseeffectsof continuingbenefitof the Americanpeople.Migra-
coal mining,whilerecognizingthe Nation'svital torybirds,endangeredspecies,freshwaterand
needforenergyfromcoal.To thatend,OSMRE anadromousfisheries,and certainmarinemare-
regulatescurrentminingoperations,and helps realsare primaryFWS responsibilities.

repairlands thatwere minedandleftunreclaimed Jim Massey,Officeof TrainingandEducation
and abandonedinthe past. U.S. Fishand WildlifeService

Sarah Donnelly Departmentof the Interior
Chiefof theBranchTrainingand 4401 NorthFairfaxDrive,MS 304 WEBB

TechnicalInformation Arlington,VA 22203
Officeof SurfaceMines (703) 358-1781/Fax: (703) 358-2283
Departmentof the Interior
1951 ConstitutionAvenueNW. U.S. Geological Survey (USGS)
Room640 (NC) USGS' missionis to providegeologic,topographic,
Washington,DC 20240 andhydrologicinformationthatcontributesto wise
(202) 343-1828/Fax: (202) 343-1512 managementof the Nation'snaturalresources,

andthatpromotesitspeoples'health,safety,and
Territorial and International Affairs (TIA) well-being.Thisinformationconsistsof maps,(:la-
The Departmentof the Interiorhas administrative tabases,and descriptionsandanalysesof the
responsibilityforcoordinatingFederalpolicyin the water,energy,andmineralresources,landsur-
territoriesof AmericanSamoa,Guam, theVirgin face, underlyinggeologicstructure,anddynamic
Islands,theCommonwealthof the Northern proP.essesofthe Earth.

MadanaIslands,andthe TrustTerritoryof the DavidTerrell,DeputyChiefof Publications
Pacific(Republicof Palau).TIA providestechnical NationalMappingDivision
assistanceto the freelyassociatedStatesof the U.S. GeologicalSurvey
Republicof the MarshallIslandsandthe Feder- Departmentof the Interior
atedStatesof MicronesiaunderSection226 of the 12201 SunriseValleyDrive
Compactof Free Association.TIA's missionisto Reston,VA 22092
promoteeconomic,social,andpoliticaldevelop- (703) 648-5790/Fax: (703) 648-5939
ment intheseterritoriesthatwillfosterself-govern-
ingandactiveparticipationof thepeoplesof these
territoriesinthe determinationoftheirownfutures.

Odessa Mitchell,ProgramAnalyst
Territorialand InternationalAffairs
Departmentof the Interior
1849 C StreetNW., MS 4328
Washington,DC 20240
(202) 208-4707/Fax: (202) 208-7585
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W_rugs e must work to free our teachers of the Administration.Opportunitiesfor the activepartici-
oclal burdens in our schools, such as patlonof studentsinthescientificendeavorsof the

and violence, so that they may Departmentarenecessarilylimitedbytheconfi-
rise to the educational challenge of teachingour dentialnatureof investigationsintoillegalactivity
children the skills that will meet our Nation's andtheneed forsecurityclearance.
growing scientific and technological needs. Only
by making this investment in our childrennow Elementary and Secondary
will they be prepared to maintainAmerica as a Mostprogramsofferedby DOJarepartofdelin-first-rate Nation.

quencypreventionor volunteereducationalout-
Janet Reno,U.S. AttorneyGeneral reach, and are not directly relatedto mathematics
U.S. Departmentof Justice or science education.

MISSION Higher Education

The U.S. Departmentof Justice(DOJ)provides DOJactivitieshavean indirectimpactintheareas
legaladvicetothe President,representsthe Ex- of educationprogramsinmathematicsandsci-
ecutiveBranchin Federalcourts,investigates ence.The Departmentawardsresearchgrants
Federalcrimes,enforcesFederallaws,operates andsponsorsgraduateresearchfellowshipsand
Federalprisons,andprovideslawenforcement summerinternprograms.
assistanceto Stateand localcommunities.

HOW MATHEMATICS AND
BACKGROUND SCIENCEEDUCATION PROGRAMS
The Office of the Attorney General was estab- ARE ADMINISTERED

lished in 1789,and the Department of Justice was While DOJ isnota leaderamongFederalagen-
subsequentlyestablishedin 1870.The Depart- ciesinthe fieldof mathematicsandscienceedu-
mentislaborIntensive,relyingheavilyuponits cation,the NationalInstituteof Justice,the Federal
personnelto fulfillitsmission.Professionalsofthe Bureauof Investigation,andthe DrugEnforce-
highestcalibercomprisetheDepartment'smany mentAdministrationsponsorprogramsrelatedto
litigatingdivisions,lawenforcementoffices,and the Department'sresearchefforts.
managementand coordinationoffices.

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICESFOR
ROLEIN MATHEMATICS MATHEMATICS AND SCIENCE
AN D SCIENCE EDUCATION EDUCATION
Compared with the Federalscience mission
agencies, the DepartmentofJusticelacksa sig- The National Institute of Justice
niflcantfocuson mathematicsandscience-related of the Office of Justice Programs
occupations.However,the Departmentconducts Createdin 1968 as DOJ'sprincipalresearch
numerousprogramsthatsupportthenationaledu- branch,theNationalInstituteof Justiceawardscationalgoals, includingimprovingstudentperfor-
mance inmathematicsandscience. Inaddition, grantsto collegesand universitiesto conduct
mathematicsandscienceplayan importantrolein studieson thepreventionandcontrolof crimeor
certainaspectsof the Department'smission,par- to improvescientificapproachesto the forensic
ticularlythe laboratoryoperationsof the Federal investigationof crime.The Institutealsosponsors

graduateresearchfellowshipsto supportworkon
Bureauof Investigationandthe DrugEnforcement dissertationsinthe fieldof criminaljustice.
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Officeof theDirector The Drug Enforcement Administration
NationalInstituteof Justice The DrugEnforcementAdministrationsupports633 IndianaAvenueNW., Room846

druginvestigationsthroughtheeightforensiclabo-
Washington,DC 20531 ratorleslocatedthroughouttheNation.Chemists
(202) 307-2942 inthesefacilitiesparticipateinvariouseducational

activities.
The Federal Bureau of Investigation

AaronP. Hatcher,III
The FederalBureauof Investigationprovides DeputyAssistantAdministratortrainingand researchto lawenforcementthrough Officeof ForensicSciences
theForensicScienceResearchandTrainingCen- DrugEnforcementAdministrationter. Researchat theCenterfocusesonthedevel-
opmentof new methodsInforensicscience.The Washington,DC 20537
Centeroperatesa summerstudentinternprogram (202)307-8866
forupperlevel-collegestudents.

JohnHicks,AssistantDirector
LaboratoryDivision
FederalBureauof Investigation
FBI Building,Room3090
NinthStreetand PennsylvaniaAvenueNW.
Washington,DC 20535
(202)324-4410

• 1-32 •



or most Americans, there is but one man- Department'sEmploymentandTrainingAdminis-
ageable source of economic securiiy for tration(ETA) alsois involvedinbroadbasicmath-
themselves and their families: the ability to ematicsandscienceeducationandvocational

get the knowledge and skills the marketdemands, trainingforunskilledand unemployedworkers.
Our challenge ISto provide every man and Trainingactivitiesfocuson vocationaltechnical
woman,student and worker, with the opportunity trainingskillsandbasicliteracyeducation,includ-
to acquire the academic and technicalskills they Ingmathematicsandgeneralequivalencydiploma
need to achieve the economic security we all (GED) preparation,whichis generallyprovided
want. outsidethe traditionaleducationsystem.

Doug Ron,/_sistantSecretaryof Among other activities, ETA funds training pro-
Labor for Employmentand Training grams to enable workers to gain the skillsthey

U.S. Departmentof Labor need for employment, primarily those authorized
by the Job Training Partnership Act (JTPA),which

MISSION includes a system of decentralizedState andlocal

The U.S. Departmentof Labor's(DOL's)basic programs,fundedthroughgrantstotheStates,
ooncemisqualityof lifeforAmericanworkers.The andtheJobCorps.
Departmentenforceslawsthatprotectjobs,pen-
sionrights,andworkersafetyand health;helps HOW MATH EMATICS AND
people find jobs;sponsorstrainingforthosewho SCIENCEEDUCATION PROG_S
need it; guides the Nation's unemployment insur-
ancesystem;monitorschangesin employment ARE ADMINISTERED
andprices;andprovidesservicesand information DOL'smathematicsandscienceeducation
to workers,employers,teachers,students,busi- programsare administeredby theDepartment's
nesspeople,govemmentofficials,andothers. EmploymentandTrainingAdministrationand

operatedat theStateor communitylevels.

BACKGROUND

The Departmentwas createdas a cabinet-level ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICESFOR
agency by Congressin 1913 '_ofoster,promote, MATH E/_TICS AND SCIENCE
and develop the welfare of the wage earners of EDUCATION
the United States,to improvetheirworkingcondi-
tions,and toadvancetheiropportunitiesforprofit- Employment and Training Administration
ableemployment."Predecessoragencieshad Office of Employment and Training
existedsince1884,butthislegislationmarkedthe
firsttime thata cabinetdepartmentwas created Programs
with the primaryfunctionof furtheringthe interests The Officeof EmploymentandTrainingPrograms
ofworkingpeople, administersprogramsforeconomicallydisadvan-

tagedyouthandadults.

ROLE IN MATH EMATICS HughDavies,Director
Officeof EmploymentandTrainingPrograms

AN D SCIENCE EDUCATION EmploymentandTrainingAdministration
FormostagenciesandofficeswithinDOL, the U.S. Departmentof Labor
majortrainingactivityis directedtowardFederal 200 ConstitutionAvenueNW., RoomN4469
staff,and insomecases,Stateand localstaff,to Washington,DC 20210
helpthemcarryouttheir responsibilities.The (202) 219-5580/Fax: (202) 219-7190

• t-33 •



Employment and Training Administration Job Corps
Office of Worker Retraining and TheJobCorpsadministersa networkof resl-
Adjustment Programs dentlaltrainingcentersthatprepareseverely
TheOfficeof WorkerRetrainingandAdjustment disadvantagedyouthaged 16-24 forproductive
Programsadministersprogramsfordislocated employmentandentranceintovocational/te_-
workers, nicalschools,juniorcolleges,militaryservice,or

otherinstitutionsfor furthereducationandtraining.
RobertColombo,Director
Officeof WorkerRetrainingand JudyVitale,EducationSpecialist

AdjustmentPrograms EducationandEnrolleeSupportUnit,JobCorps
EmploymentandTrainingAdministration EmploymentandTrainingAdministration
U.S. Departmentof Labor U.S. Departmentof Labor
200 ConstitutionAvenueNW.0RoomN5426 200 ConstitutionAvenueNW., RoomN4507
Washington,DC 20210 Washington,DC 20210
(202) 219-5577/Fax: (202) 2i9-5938 (202)219-555S/Fax: (202) 219-5183
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ound technologicalInvestments canpromote forelementarystudents,the IntemationaiAviation
long-term economicgrowth that createsjobs ArtContest,andtheAviationCareerEducation
and protects the environment; can help make (ACE)Academysummerprogramforhighschool

gover;,ment more eft/dent; and can provide the students,whichfocuseson thescienceof flight
basis for national leadership In application of new andthestudyof scienceandcareers.In addition,
technology to economic growth, theResearchandSpecialProgramsAdmlnistra-

FederiooF. Pens, Secretary tlon's VolpeNationalTransportationSystems
U.S.Departmentof Transportation Center encouragesawareness of transportation

careers.

MISSION Higher Education

The U.S. Departmentof Transportation(DOT) will Institutionsof highereducationcan receiveDOT
shape theNationalTransportationPolio/to 'lie assistance,includingfundingto supportcurricula
Americatogether"witha safe,technologicallyad- andgrantsforresearchrelatedto transportation.
vance(I,and efficienttransportationsystemthat The Departmentsponsorscooperativeeducation
promoteseconomicgrowthandinternationalcorn- programs,researchfellowships,andscholarships.
petitivenessnowand in the future,and contributes Inaddition,mostDOT operatingadministrations
to a healthyandsecureenvironmentforusand havetechnicallaboratorieswithadvancedtech-
ourchildren, nologymaterialsandare requiredto engagein

researchapplicationandtechnologytransferac-
BACKGROUND tivitles.The Departmentiscommittedto increasing

involvementof HistoricallyBlackCollegesand
Since 1967 theDepartmenthas helpedkeepthe Universitiesinfundedprogramsandactivities.
Nation'stransportationsystemrunning.The De-
partmentfunctionsthrough10 operatingadmin-
istrations,eachofwhichoverseesa different HOW MATH EMATICS AND SCIENCE
aspectof transportationand Implementsitsown PROGRAMS ARE ADMINISTERED
programs directly, reportingto the Secretaryof
Transportation. EachoperatingadministrationwithintheDepart-

mentofTransportationis responsiblefor itsown
educationprograms.

ROLE IN MATHEMATICS

AND SCIENCE EDUCATION ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES FOR
Mathematicsandscienceeducationisa critical MATH EMATICS AN D SCIENCE
support activityto ongoingDOT programs.Educa- EDUCATION
t/onconveysnewtechnicalskillsto professionals

alreadyin the transportationcommunityanddevel- Office of Research Policy andopsa poolof trainedtechnicaltalentto moveinto
jobsinthe transportationsector. Technology Transfer, Research and

Special Programs Administration (RSPA)
Elementary and Secondary RSPA researchandtechnologyprogramsprovide

The FederalAviationAdministration(FAA)offers theoversightnecessaryto ensurethat DOT'sre-
aviationeducationprogramsforeducatorsat all searchanddevelopment(R&D) programiseffec-
levels(K-college)that stimulateinterestin math- tivelyadvancingU.S. transportationtechnology
ematicsandscienceforstudentsof allages. FAA- andexpertise.RSPA'smultimodalsystemsap-
sponsoredprogramsforstudentsincludeAir Bear proachprovidestheSecretarywitha critical
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counterbalanceto the focuson the needs of indi- programs,and establishesformal partnerships
viduai modesof transportation in the other DOT with industryand educationorganizations. The
operatingadministrations.The research and tech- FAA contributesaviationeducation-relatedinfor-
nologyprogramsalsoprovide analyses of specific mation to the Federal InformationExchange/
technologyareas,and ensurethat the Depart- MinorityOnline InformationSystem(FEDIX/
ment'seffortsintegratewithGovernment-wide MOLLS),an electronicclearinghouseof aviation
technologyinitiativesand thrusts, educationalmaterials,resources,and references.

Of particularimportance in the scienceand tech- PhilipS. Woodruff,DivisionManager
nologyeducationareas, theseactivitiesalso help AviationEducationDivision(AHT-100)
ensure that DOT'sR&D resultsandotherinnova- FederalAviationAdministration
tiveeffortsfromacrossthecountryaremade 400 SeventhStreetSW., Plaza 100
availableina usefulformto Federal, State,and Washington,DC 20590
localelectedandappointedofficials,the transpor- (202) 366-7018/Fax: (202) 366-3786 ........
tationcommunity,andacademia.

NormanG. Paulhus,Jr. National Highway Institute
ActingDirectorfor the Officeof Research The NationalHighwayInstituteadministersthe

PolicyandTechnologyTransfer EisenhowerTransportationFellowshipProgram,
U.S. Departmentof Transportation whichincludestheEisenhowerGraduateFellow-
400 SeventhStreet SW. ships,the EisenhowerGrantsfor ResearchFel-
Washington,DC 20590 Iowships,the EisenhowerHistoricallyBlack
(202) 366-4208 CollegesandUniversitiesFellowships,the

EisenhowerHistoricServingInstitutionsFellow-
Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) ships,the EisenhowerPostdoctorateFellowships,

andtheEisenhowerFacultyFellowsprograms.
The FAAconductsanactiveaviationeducation The InstitutealsoadministerstheCollegeCurricu-
programthat promotespublicunderstandingand lureProgram,wherematerialsdevelopedforshort
supportsthe growthof civilaviationas wellas coursesand testedby practitionersfor effective-
careerawareness.Programsfocuson diversity ness are sharewithcollegesanduniversities.andcultivationof studentinterestinmathematics
and the sciencesas appliedto aviationand in- GeorgeShrieves
cludeeven the youngestof students.To support NationalHighwayInstitute(HHI-20)
the developmentof effectiveaviationeducation Turner-FairbankHighwayResearchCenter
programsat alllevels,the FAAmaintainsa net- 6300 GeorgetownPike
workof aviationeducationresourcecenters McLean, VA 22101
acrossthecountry,developscurriculumguides (703) 285-2770
andsupportsteacherworkshops,conductsyouth
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he basics of education are not enough graduate-leveleducationthrough associated
anymore; in order to be competitive in the healthtraineeprograms.The Departmentalso
future, Americans will need a foundation of administerseducationbenefitsto eligibleveterans,

quality education, and they will need to continue servicepersons,anddependents.
leaming throughout their lifetime. I believe, as the
President does, that our educationalsystem can
achieve international excellence, if we establish HOW MATH EMATICS AND
clear standards and support realistic student loan SCIENCEEDUCATION PROGRAMS
programs. The VAwill continue to be a major con- ARE ADMINISTERED
tributor in this area through GI Bill benefits and our
involvement in health care education. TwoVA administrativeofficesare involvedinedu-

cationactivities:theVeteransHealthAdministra-
JesseBrown, Secretary tionandtheVeteransBenefitsAdministration.
U.S. Departmentof VeteransAffairs

MISSION ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
FOR A/U_,TH EMATICS AND

The missionofthe U.S. Departmentof Veterans SCI ENC E EDUCATI O NAffairs(VA) is to serveAmerica'sveteransand

theirfamilieswithdignityandcompassionandto The Veterans Health Administration
be theirprincipaladvocateinensuringthatthey
receivethe care,support,andrecognitionthey Office of Academic Affairs
haveearnedinservice to thisNation. The VeteransHealthAdministrationOfficeof

AcademicAffairsconductsthe Nation'slargest
coordinatededucationandtrainingeffortforthe

BAC KG ROU N D healthprofessions.

The Departmentof VeteransAffairs,formerlythe VeteransHealthAdministration
VeteransAdministration,was elevatedto Cabinet Officeof AcademicAffairs(14)
levelin 1989. The Departmenthas three main 810 VermontAvenueNW.
componentsthat administerveterans'programs: Washington,DC 20420the VeteransHealthAdministration,theVeterans
BenefitsAdministration,and the NationalCem- (202) 535-7091

eterySystem. Veterans Benefits Administration
Education Service

ROLE IN/V_ATH E_TICS The VeteransBenefitsAdministrationEducation
AN D SCI ENC E EDUCATION Serviceadministersseveralbasiceducational
The vast VA workforce,representingdiverse programsforveterans,servicepersons,and
scienceand technology-relatedprofessions,in- eligibledependents.
dudes physicians,nurses,statisticians,architects, VeteransBenefitsAdministration
andcomputerspecialists.As partof its missionto EducationService (22)
providehealthcare to eligibleveterans,the VA 810 VermontAvenueNW.
providestrainingandeducationforhealthprofes- Washington,DC 20420
sionalsandconductsmedical,health,and reha- (202)233-5154
bilitationresearch.The Departmentsupports
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nvironmental education is an importantnew Response,Compensation, and LiabilityAct; the
initiative at EPA. However, widespread im- Federal Insecticide, Fungicide,and Rodenticide
provements in environmental fiteracy require Act; the Toxic Substances Control Act; the Marine

a unified commitment fromgovernment, business, Protection,Research, and Sanctuaries Act; the
environmental organizations,and educators alike UraniumMill Tailings Radiation Control Act; and
to increase the quality of our environmental the Pollution PreventionAct. In addition, the Na-
education initiatives, tional Environmental Education Act was passed in

Carol M. Browner, Administrator, 1990 that gave EPA, for the first time, the authority
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency to develop a nationalenvironmental education

program.

MISSION
The U.S. Environmental ProtectionAgency (EPA) ROLE IN AVkTH EAr,TICS
is responsiblefor implementingthe Federal laws AND SCIENCEEDUCATION
designed to protect the public from environmental As political leaders and the public continue to
hazards,enhance the quality of our naturalenvi- recognize the urgency and global nature of envi-
ronment, and expand our knowledgeof the envi- ronmental challenges, the EPA will be required to
ronment. The Agency endeavors to accomplish its respond with still higher quality research, innova-
mission systematically by proper integration of a tive analysis, and sound strategies for public in-
variety of research, monitoring, standard-setting, volvement. Currently, more than one-third of the
enforcement, and educational activities. As a Agency's employees are scientists and engineers,
complementto its other activities, EPA coordi- and the demands for highly educated and talented
nates and supports research and anti-pollution staff will only increase as the scientific complexity
activities of State and local governments,private of environmentalproblems increase. Clearly,the
and publicgroups, individuals, and educational Agency has a vested interest in ensuring that stu-
institutions. EPA also monitors the operations of dents emerging from the Nation's education sys-
other Federal agencies with respectto their impact tem are literate in mathematics and science, and
on the environment, that the Nationproduces an adequate supply of

world-class scientists and engineers. Inaddition,
BACKGROUND the Agency believes that an environmentally

educated public is the best means to bring about
The Environmental ProtectionAgency was cre- voluntary changes in personal behaviors that
ated through Reorganization Plan #3 of 1970, affect the environment.
which was devised to consolidate the Federal

Government'senvironmental regulatoryactivities Elementary and Secondary Education
into a single agency. The plan was sent by Presi-
dent Nixon to Congress on July 9, 1970,and the As a result of the passage of the National

EnvironmentalEducation Act of 1990,the AgencyAgency began operation on December2, 1970.
will focus on two broad areas of environmental

The enactment of major new environmental laws education: improvingbasic science literacyas the
and important amendments to older laws in the core of environmental education for students in
1970sand 1980s greatly expanded EPA's respon- grades K-12 (and colleges), and informing the
sibilities.The Agency now administers 10 compre- general public about environmental consequences
hensive environmental protection laws: the Clean of their individual and collective actions and moti-
Air Act; the Clean Water Act; the Safe Drinking vating them to address environmental problems.
Water Act; the Comprehensive Environmental
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Higher Education internationalenvironmental education efforts,to
EPA offers predoctoral fellowships and trainee- develop an environmentally conscious and re-
shipsand postdoctoral fellowships. Undergraduate sponsible public, and to inspire in all individuals a
programsprovide opportunitiesfor research,work sense of personal responsibility for the care of the
study,and other forms of assistance to students, environment.

EnvironmentalEducation Division
U.S. Environmental ProtectionAgency

HOW MATH EMATICS AND SCIENCE 401 M StreetSW. (1707)
PROGRAMS ARE ADMINISTERED Washington,DC 20460
TheAgency'sheadquartersinWashington,D.C., (202) 260-4965
maintainsoverallplanning,coordination,andcon-
trolof EPAprograms,andtwoofficesat headquar- Office of Research and Development
tershaveresponsibilitiesrelatedto education TheOffice of ResearchandDevelopment(ORD)
programs.To ensurethatEPA istrulyresponsive coordinateseducationprogramsrelatedto re-
to theAmericanpeople,theAgencyhasestab- searchefforts.Eachof ORD's facilitiesand offices
lished10 regionaloffices,andeachof theseof- plansandadministersa rangeof programs,pre-
riceshasan environmentaleducationcoordinator, collegethroughgraduate,whichvaryaccordingto
In addition,the EPA maintainsfieldofficesinthe laboratoryspecializationandcommunityneeds.
followingcategories:laboratories,investigations,
andadministration. Officeof Researchand Development

U.S. EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
401 M StreetSW. (H-8105)

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES FOR Washington,DC 20460
MATH EMATICS AND SCIENCE (202) 260-7671/Fax: (202) 260-0036
EDUCATION

Environrnental Education Division
The missionof the EnvironmentalEducation
Divisionisto advanceandsupportnationaland
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGIONAL OFFICES AND RESEARCH LABORATORIES
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Regional Offices
To ensure that EPA is truly responsive to the Americanpeople,ithas establishedI0 regionaloffices.Each officehas an
EnvironmentalEducationCoordinatorwhooverseesparticipationinregionalenvironmentaleducationprograms,whichinclude
a varietyof activities.Materialsand informationon environmentalissuesare also available.

RegionI Connecticut,Maine, Massachusetts, RegionVI Arkansas,Louisiana,New Mexico,
New Hampshire,RhodeIsland,Vermont Oklahoma,Texas

Region II New Jersey,New York, Puerto Rico, Region VII iowa, Kansas,Missouri,Nebraska
VirginIslands RegionVIII Colorado,Montana,North Dakota,

Region III Delaware, Districtof Columbia,Maryland, SouthDakota,Utah, Wyoming
Pennsylvania,Virginia,West Virginia RegionIX Arizona,California,Hawaii,Nevada,

Region IV Alabama, Florida,Georgia,Kentucky, AmericanSamoa,Guam

Mississippi,NorthCarolina,SouthCarolina RegionX Alaska, Idaho,Oregon, WashingtonTennessee

Region V Illinois,Indiana,Michigan,Minnesota,
Ohio, Wisconsin

Research Laboratories and Offices

The Officeof Researchand Developmenthas researchlaboratoriesandofficesthat plan andadministera rangeof environ-
mental programs,precollegethroughgraduatelevel,whichvary accordingto laboratoryspecializationand communityneeds.

1. Air and Energy EngineeringResearchLaboratory,ResearchTrianglePark, North Carolina

2. AtmosphericResearchand ExposureAssessmentLaboratory,ResearchTrianglePark, NorthCarolina

3. HealthEffectsResearchLaboratory,ResearchTrianglePark, North Carolina
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4. EnvironmentalCriteriaandAssessmentOffice,ResearchTrianglePark,NorthCarolina

5. Risk ReductionEngineeringLaboratory,Cincinnati,Ohio

6. EnvironmentalMonitoringSystemsLaboratory,Cincinnati,Ohio

7. EnvironmentalMonitoringSystemsLaboratory,Las Vegas,Nevada

8. RobertS. KerrEnvironmentalResearchLaboratory,Ada, Oklahoma

9. EnvironmentalResearchLaboratory,Athens,Georgia

10. EnvironmentalResearchLaboratory,Gulf Breeze,Florida

11. EnvironmentalResearchLaboratory,Duluth,Minnesota

12. EnvironmentalResearchLaboratory,Corvallis,Oregon
I

13. EnvironmentalResearchLaboratory,Narragansett,Rhode Island
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NATIONAL AERONAUTICS

ADJ41N ISTRATION

N ASA's mission in aeronautics and space, life science, and Earth science and applications.
its unique facilities, and specialized work- Nine FieldCenters located across the country
force provide educators and students a provide NASA with the expertise to conduct

national resource for enhancingand expanding research in all facets of aeronautics and space.
scientific and technologicalcompetence. The
Agency's commitment to promoting excellence
in America's education system is carriedout ROLE IN h_TH Eh_TICS AND
through the integrated application of science, SCI ENC E EDUCATI O N

mathematics, and technology that is inherent To maintaina leadershiproleinthe21stcentury,
in NASA'sresearch capabilities, scientific NASAand otherFederalagenciesmustcontributa
discoveries, advanced technologies,and future to systemicreformofAmericaneducation.NASA's
explorations, educationvisionis to promoteexcellence in

Danie!S.Goldin, Administrator America's school systems byenhancing and ex-
NationalAeronauticsandSpace panding scientificand technologicalcompetence.

Administration Fulfillmentof this vision will ensurea sufficient
talent pool to preserve NASA and U.S. leadership

MISSION in aeronauticsand Earth and space science and
technology into the next century. NASA uses its

As the agency responsiblefor the Nation'scivilian inspiringmission, unique facilities, and specialized
aerospace program, the NationalAeronauticsand workforce to conduct science, mathematics, and
Space Administration (NASA) plays a major role in technology education programs and activities.
fosteringtechnological and scientificadvances, in

addition to buildingand operatingthe world'smost Elementary and Secondaryadvancedaircraftand spacecraft,NASAconducts
a coordinatedprogram of basicand applied re- To nurture early enthusiasm for science, math-
search in virtually all areasof naturalscience and ematics, and technology, NASA has developed a
engineering.With the academicresearchersand broad range ofprograms and services for students
industrythatsupportthe agency'seffort,NASA at the elementaryand middle school levels.These
helpsbuildthe Nation'sscientificandtechnologi- programsarespecificallydesignedto usespace
calbase. andaeronauticsas thevehicleto inspirestudents'

interestinscience,mathematics,andtechnology.
Once interesthasbeencaptured,it isimperativeto

BACKGROUND followthroughat thesecondarylevelwithbothfor-
On October1, 1958, theU.S. Congresscreated malandinformaleducationexperiences.NASA
theNationalAeronauticsandSpace Administra- providesprogramsforprecollegeteachersthat
tionthroughthe SpaceAct. The legislationcorn- havebeenspecificallydesignedto enhancetheir
binedcertainmilitaryspace researchprograms knowledge,skills,andexperience.Additionally,ina
withtheexistingNationalAdvisoryCommitteefor continuingefforttoaddressgroupsthathavenot
Aeronauticsto createa uniquecivilianagencyfor beenadequatelyrepresentedinthescienceand
aeronauticalandspaceactivities, engineeringworkforce,NASAofferseducational

programsthatare specificallytailoredforunder-
Current major areas of activity include human representedminority students at the middle school
spaceflight,space operations, aeronautics and and high school levels, as well as for minority
space technology development, space science, teachers and faculty members.
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Higher Education Elementaryand Secondary Branch
EducationDivision,CodeFEE

NASA'shighereducationprogramstargetfaculty,
graduateandundergraduatestudents,colleges NASAHeadquarters
anduniversities,andotherorganizationswithan Washington,DC20546
interestinaeronauticsandspacescienceresearch, (202) 358-1518
education,andrelatedpublicservice.NASA'spro-
gramsat thecollegiatelevelfeatureactivepartici- Higher Education Branch
pationin NASAresearch,undergraduateand NASA'sHigherEducationBranchOfficeoversees
graduatestudentfinancialsupport,andfaculty highereducationprogramsandservicescreatedfor
preparationand enhancementactivities, faculty,graduateandundergraduatestudents,and

collegesanduniversities.

Public Understanding of Science HigherEducationBranch
NASAVisitorCentersofferthepublica unique EducationDivision,CodeFEH
chancetosee first-handthepast,present,and NASA Headquarters
futureof U.S. aerospaceresearch.TheCenters Washington,DC20546
displayhundredsofartifacts,scalemodels,and (202)358-1531
piecesof actualspaceequipment.Manyofthe
Centersalsoofferspecialfilms,programs,and Technology and Evaluation Branch
attractionsthathighlighttheachievementsofthe
past30 yearsorfutureexplorations. NASA'sTechnologyandEvaluationBranchOfficeevaluatesadvancedinformationandcommunica-

tionstechnologiesanddevelopsrelatedprograms,
HOW MATH Eh_u_TICSAND products,and services.

SCIENCEEDUCATION PROGRAMS TechnologyandEvaluationBranch
ARE ADMINISTERED EducationDivision,CodeFET

NASA'snationaleducationprogramsare carried NASAHeadquarters
outthroughNASA Headquartersand thenine Washington,DC20546
NASAFieldCenters.The HeadquartersEducation (202)358-1540
Divisionof theOfficeof HumanResourcesand
Educationhas five branches:Elementaryand Educational Publications Branch
Secondary,HigherEducation,Technologyand NASA'sEducationalPublicationsBranchOffice
Evaluation,EducationalPublications,andAdmin- publishesanddisseminateseducationalproducts
istrativeManagement.The EducationDivision inprintandelectronicformat.
overseeseducationprogramsand activitiesat a EducationPublicationBranch
nationallevel,whilethenineFieldCentersadmin- EducationDivision,CodeFEP
istersegmentsof the nationalprograms,as well NASA Headquartersas additional regional and localprograms. To find
the Field Center servingyour State, see the State Washington, DC20546
Highlightssection of this publication. (202) 358-1535

NASA Field Centers

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICESFOR Each NASA FieldCenter has an educationalpro-
MATH EMATICS AND SCIENCE gramsofficerwho is responsiblefor precollege
EDUCATION educationprograms.In additionto administering

nationalprograms,the NASA FieldCenteroffers
Elementary and Secondary Branch programsandservicesto meetregionaland localneeds.
NASA'sElementaryandSecondaryBranchOffice
overseesa broadrangeof programsandservices
foreducatorsandstudentsat theelementaryand
secondarylevels.
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(Alaska,Arizona, Caltfomla,Hawaii, Idaho, (Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Minnesota, Ohio,
Montana, Nevada, Oregon, Utah, Washington, and Wisconsin)
and Wyoming) Dr. Lynn Bondurant,Chief
Garth A. Hull, Chtef Office of EducationalPrograms
EducationalProgramsBranch NASA Lewis ResearchCenter
NASA Ames Research Center 21000 BrookparkRoad, Mail Stop 7-4
MallStopTO-25 Cleveland,OH 44135
MoffettField,CA 94035 (216)433-5583
(415)604-5543

(Alabama, Arkansas, Iowa, Louisiana, Missouri,
(Connecticut, Delaware, Districtof Columbia, and Tennessee)
Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, New Hamp- Jim R. Pruitt,Chief
shire, New Jersey, New York,Pennsylvania, EducationServicesBranch
Rhode Island, and Vermont) PublicAffairsOffice(CA21)
ElvaBailey,Chief NASA MarshallSpace Flight Center
EducationalPrograms MarshallSpace FlightCenter,AL35812
PublicAffairsOffice (130) (205) 544-0213
NASA Goddard Space Flight Center
Greenbelt,MD 20771 (Mississippi)
(301) 286-7207 Dr. DavidPowe,ManagerEducational

Programs
(Colorado, Kansas, Nebraska, New Mexico, NASA John C. Stennls Space Center
North Dakota, Oklahoma, South Dakota, MailStop HA00
and Texas) StennisSpace Center,MS39529
Dr. RobedW. Fitzmaurice (601) 688-1107
CenterEducationProgramOfficer
PublicAffairsOffice(AP-4) (Serves inquiries related to space and planetary
NASA Johnson Space Center explorationand other JPL actvities.)
Houston,TX 77058 RichardAIvidrez,Manager
(713)483-1257 PublicEducationOffice

Jet Propulsion Laboratory
(Florida, Georgia, Puerto Rico, and 4800 Oak GroveDrive,Mail Code 180-205
Virgin Islands) Pasadena,CA 91109
Steve Dutczak,Chief (818) 354-8592
EducationServicesBranch
NASA Kennedy Space Center
MailCode PA-ESB
KennedySpaceCenter,FL 32899
(407) 867-4444

(Kentucky, North Carolina, South Carolina,
Virginia,and West Virginia)
Roger Hathaway
Center Education Program Officer
NASA Langley Research Center
MailStop400
Hampton,VA 23681-0001
(804) 864-3312
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NASA HEADQUARTERS AND FIELDCENTERS
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1. Ames Research Center, Moffett Field, California, contributesto the U.S. space programin the areas of spacescience,
lifesciences,and spacetechnology.

2. Ames-Dryden Flight Research Fe©lllty,Edwards Air Force Base, California, is the Nation'spremieraeronauticalflight
testfacilityandthe landingsiteformany Space Shufflemissions.

3. Godderd Spare Flight Center, Greenbelt, Maryland, is a uniquenationalfacilitywherehundredsof scientists,engineers,
and techniciansworktogetherto design,develop,fabricate,test, launch,andtrackspacecraft;operateflightprojects;and
analyzedata.

4. Jet Propulsion Laboratory, Pasadena, California, has as its primaryfocusthe scientificstudyof the solarsystemand
the explorationof the planetswithautomatedspacecraft.

5. Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center, Houston, Texas, is the focalpointforNASA's mannedspaceflightprogram.Johnson
hasbeen "MissionControl"for allmannedspaceflightssinceGemini 4 in 1965.

6. John F. Kennedy Space Center, Cape Canaveral, Florida, is the primarylaunchsitefor mannedandunmannedspace
vehicles.Situatedon a nationalwildliferefuge,it is the NASA Field Centerwhererocketsand theirpayloadsare inspected,
prepared,andlaunched.

7. Langley Research Center, Hampton, Virginia, focusesprimarilyon aeronauticalresearch.The Centercurrentlydevotes
two-thirdsof itsprogramsto aeronauticsandthe remainderto space research.

8. Lewis Resear©hCenter, Cleveland, Ohio, conductsa variedprogramof researchinaeronauticsandspace technology.
AeronauticsresearchatLewisincludesworkonadvancedmaterialsand structuresforaircraft.Space-relatedresearch
focusesprimarilyon power andpropulsion.

9. George C. Marshall Space Flight Center, Huntsville, Alabama, isthe primarypropulsionsystemcenterforNASA. Its
rocketssent thefirstAmericansintospace, landedmenon the moon, launchedSkylab,and liftedthe Space Shuttleinto
orbit.

10. John C. Stsnnis Space Center, Mississippi, is NASA'sprimetestfacilityfor largeliquidpropellentrocketenginesand
propulsionsystems.Stennisis alsoresponsiblefor researchprogramsin environmentalsciencesand remotesensingof
Earth'sresources.

11. Wallops Flight Facility, Virginia, is a specialfacilityforsuborbitalresearch,operatedbyGoddard Space FlightCenter.

12. NASA Headquarters, Washington, D.C., overseesagencyprograms.
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NATIO LSCIENCE

ducation In science and mathematics in- Individuals.AlthoughNSF doesnotconductre-
volves a chain of links from preschool search,more thanone-halfof itsprofessional
through K-12, to undergraduate and gradu- staffare scientistsandengineers---60percenton

ate study, and a parallel chain of informal learning temporaryassignmentas visitingscientistsand
experiences.All the links must be strong. Educa- Inter-ProgramAssignees.These individualsover-
t/on must stimulate the interests of all students, see thedisbursementof fundsthroughseven
/ndeeclof all c#izens, so as to ensure that the directorateswithintheFoundation:BiologicalSci-
nation will have the scientists and engineers it ences;Computerand InformationScienceand
needs in the years ahead and the scientifically Engineering;EducationandHumanResources;
literate citizenry that our democracy will require Engineering;Geosclences;Mathematicaland
as we enter the 21st Century. In its educationpro. PhysicalSciences;andSocial,Behavioral,and
gramming, the Foundation reaches out to all--not EconomicSciences.
just to those who may become the scientists and

engineers of tomorrow. ROLE IN MATH Eh_ATICS
LutherS. Williams
DirectorateforEducationand AND SCI ENCE EDUCATION

HumanResources, The NationalScienceFoundationAct of 1950 au-
NationalScienceFoundation thorizesanddirectsthe Foundationto initiateand

supporteducationprogramsinvirtuallyall fieldsof
MISSION scienceand engineering,at all educationallevels.

Eachyear,NSF submitsto Congressan updated
The NationalScienceFoundation(NSF) was 5-yearstrategicplanforscienceandengineering
establishedto promoteandadvancescientific education.Theplansimultaneouslyaddresses
progressintheUnitedStates.The Foundationhas short-termobjectivesthatbenefitthestudentscur-
a legislativemandateto initiateandsupportbasic rentlyinthepipelineand long-termgoalsthatresult
scienceandengineeringresearch,withthedual infundamentalchangestothebasicdeliveryof
objectiveofstrengtheningresearchpotentialand education.
educationprogramsat alllevels.Whilethe Foun-

dationitselfdoesnotco==ductsuchresearch,it Elementary and Secondarysponsorsresearchandeducationinscienceand
engineering. NSF placesa majoremphasison precollege

scienceandmathematicseducation,withthe
objectivesof attractingand sustainingthe interest

BACKGROUND ofstudentsinthesefields, as well as improving
TheNationalScienceFoundationisan indepen- thequalityof instructionforallstudents.The Foun-
dent Federalagency,establishedin 1950. Policy- dationisactivelyinvolvedinthesupportof national
makingauthoritywithintheagencyisvestedinthe reformeffortsinscienceandmathematicscur-
NationalScienceBoard,whichiscomposedof riculathatemphasizecomprehensive,integrated
scientists,educators,andpublicaffairsexperts, approachesto teachingandlearning.NSF's high-
Its25 membersare appointedby thePresident estpriorityintermsof fundingcurrentlyistheen-
withthe consentof Congress. hancementof teacher'scontentandpedagogical

knowledgeinscience,mathematics,andtechnol-
NSF providesfundingforresearchand education ogy,especiallythoseteachersat theelementary
inthesciencesandengineering.However,the level.
Foundationdoes notsupportclinicalresearch.
Mostproposalsare initiatedbyeducationalinstitu-
tionsand otherorganizationsratherthanfrom
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Higher Education LutherS. Williams,Director

NSF providesleadershipand leveragedproject DirectorateforEducationand
supportfor theNation'shighereducationalsystem HumanResources
of technicalcolleges,2- and4-year colleges,and NationalScienceFoundation
comprehensiveandresearchuniversities.NSF 4201 WilsonBoulevard
programsseek to engageall undergraduatestu- Arlington,VA22230
dentsinthe learningof scienceand mathemat- (703)306-1600
ics--thosewhowillbe engineersandscientistsor
skilledtechniciansinourworkforce;teachersof Division of Elementary, Secondary,
scienceandmathematicsinourschools;leaders and Informal Education
of business,theprofessions,andgovernment; The Divisionof Elementary,Secondary,and
and, ineverycase, citizensinan increasingly InformalEducationimprovestheeducational
technology-basedsociety, experiencesof all studentsin school_ettings,
Atthegraduatelevelandbeyond,theFounda- prekindergartenthroughthe 12thgrade,and
tion'sactivitiesconcentrateprincipallyintwo increasestheopportunitiesof all individualsto
directions:(i) supportfor outstandinggraduate explorescience,mathematics,andtechnology
studentsto ensurea steadyflow of high-ability beyondtheschoolsetting.
studentsthroughtheeducationand researchtrain- MargaretB.Cozzens,DivisionDirector
ingsystems,and (2) supportfor postdoctoralsand Divisionof Elementary,Secondary,and
youngfacultyto attractbeginningprofessionalsto InformalEducation
academiccareersand providethemwith critical NationalScienceFoundation
studyand researchopportunitiesintheirformative 4201 WilsonBoulevard
years. Arlington,VA22230

(703)306-1620
Public Understanding of Science
The Foundationsupportsprojectsthatproviderich Division of Graduate Education
andstimulatingenvironmentsoutsideofschool, and Research Development
whereindividualsof allages, interests,andback- The Divisionof GraduateEducationand Research
groundscanincreasetheirappreciationandunder- Developmentpromotestheearlycareerdevelop-
standingof scienceand mathematicsandtheir mentof scientistsandengineersbyprovidingfor
applications, fellowshipsandtraineeships,andbyhelpingto

advancethe careersof youngfaculty inscience
HOW/V_TH Eh%e_TICSAN P andengineering.i

SCIENCE EDUCATION PROGRAA_S TerenceL.Porter,DivisionDirector
ARE ADMINISTERED Divisionof GraduateResearchand

ResearchDevelopment
The Directoratefor EducationandHumanRe- NationalScienceFoundation
sourcesistheprimaryunitforeducationprograms 4201 WilsonBoulevard
withinNSF,and isfundedbyCongressthrough Arlington,VA22230
separateappropriation.AllNSFresearch-related (703) 306-1630
directorateunits,however,activelyparticipateinthe

educationalactivitiesthatare coordinatedthrough Division of Human Resource Developmentthe Directorate.
The Divisionof Human ResourceDevelopment
(HRD) at NSF worksto broadentheparticipation

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES of personsfromunderrepresentedgroupsin
FOR h_TH E_TICS AND science,engineering,and mathematics.HRD
SCIENCEEDUCATION programs focus on making comprehensive and

systemic changes in the educationandresearch
Directorate for Education trainingof minorities,women,and personswith
and Human Resources disabilitiesfromprecollegeto graduateeducation.
The DirectorateforEducationand Human
Resourcescoordinatesall educationprograms
withintheNationalScienceFoundation.

• 1-48 •



RooseveltCalbert,DivisionDirector Division of Undergraduate Education
Divisionof HumanResourceDevelopment The Divisionof UndergraduateEducationserves
NationalScienceFoundation as the focalpointfortheNationalScience
4201 WilsonBoulevard Foundation'sagency-wideeffortinundergraduate
Arlington,VA 22230 education.The programsinthisdivisionsupport
(70.3)306-1640 courseandcurriculumdevelopment,instrumenta-

tionand laboratoryimprovement,undergraduate
Division of Research, facultyenhancement,undergraduatepreparation
Evaluation, and Dissemination offutureelementaryandsecondaryscienceand
The Divisionof Research,Evaluatior,_and Dis- mathematicsteachers,andadvancedtechnologi-
seminationsupportsresearch,statisticalstudies, caleducationfor thetechnicalworkforce.
andevaluationsof science,mathematics,engi- Robert F. Watson,DivisionDirector
needng,and technologyeducationintheUnited Divisionof UndergraduateEducation
States. Inaddition,thedivisionpreparesa biennial NationalScienceFoundation
indicatorsreporton all levelsof scienceandmath- 4201 WilsonBoulevard
ematicseducation;supportsdisseminationof Arlington,VA22230
educationalresearchresults;fundsprojectsin (703)306-1670
advancededucationaltechnology,teaching,and

learning;andprovidesanalyticalandpolicy Office of Systemic Reformsupportinthesecriticalareas.
The Officeof SystemicReformcoordinatesefforts

DarylE. Chubln,DivisionDirector to improvemathematicsandscienceeducation
Divisionof Research,Evaluation,and andacademicresearchcompetitivenessinse-

Dissemination lectedStates,cities,and ruralareas.
NationalScienceFoundation
4201 WilsonBoulevard JosephG. Danek,OfficeDirector
Arlington,VA 22230 Officeof SystemicReform
(703)306-1650 NationalScienceFoundation

4201 WilsonBoulevard
Arlington,VA 22230
(703) 306-1690
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NATIONAL SCIENCEFOUNDATION
STATEWIDE SYSTEMICINITIATIVES

• HAWAII
e

e

• ----- PUERTO RICO

The National ScienceFoundation establishedthe StatewideSystemic Initiatives(SSI) Programto encourageimprovement
inmathematics,science,engineering,andtechnologyeducationthroughcomprehensivesystemicchangesinState education
systems.Currently,26 States, highlightedabove, havebeen awardedcompetitivegrantsfrom this program. For moreinforma-
tionabout individualStateinitiatives,see the State Highlightssectionof thispublication.

StateSystemicInitiativesgrantrecipients:
Arkansas Maine Ohio
California Massachusetts Puerto Rico
Colorado Michigan Rhode Island
Connecticut Montana SouthCarolina
Delaware Nebraska SouthDakota
Florida New Jersey Texas
Georgia New Mexico Vermont
Kentucky New York Virginia
Louisiana NorthCarolina
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We mhear a lot these days about literacy, Higher Education
we should recognize that it is a Throughinternshipsandfellowshipsthe Institution

oving target. Cuitural literacy with- providesindividualizedtraininginscienceforun-
cut a significant and growing component of scien- dergraduateandgraduatestudents.Smithsonian
tific and technologicalliteracy is, for our era, as programsforthoseindividualsstudyingastrophys-
unimaginable as our civilization is without/ts icsandbiologyareespeciallyoutstanding.
scientific and technologicalaspirations and

underpinnings. Public Understanding of Science
RobertI_O. Adams Througheducationaloutreachprograms,theSecretaryof the Smithsonian

Smithsonian Institutioncan improvescience literacy
amongthe generalpublic.The museumsinform

MISSION andeducatevisitorsthroughspecialexhibits,onsite
The SmithsonianInstitutionisa trustinstrumentality demonstrations,andpublications.
of the FederalGovernment,establishedto in-
creaseand diffuseknowledge.Whilethe Institu- HOW MATH EMATICSAN D
tion receivesFederalsupportfor itsoperation,it
has no governmentorregulatoryfunctionsand SCIENCE EDUCATION PROGRAMS
serves,ineffect,as an independentagency. ARE ADMINISTERED

Eachadministrativedivisionwithinthe Smith-

BACKGROUND sonian is responsible for its own educationpro-
grams,andeach museumhas an education

The SmithsonianInstitutionwas foundedin1846. officethat reportsto the museumdirector.The
Althoughit isbestknownfor its 13 museumsand Institution'sOfficeof ElementaryandSecondary
the NationalZoo, the Smithsonianisalsooneof Educationisthe centralofficeforprecollege
the country'spremierresearchfacilities.Inaddition education.
to its federallyfundedprograms,the Institutionhas
manyprivatelyfundedactivities.

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES
FOR MATH EMATICS AND

ROLE IN MATH EMATICS AND
SCIENCE EDUCATION SCIENCE EDUCATION

Aspartof itsmandateto increaseanddiffuse Office of Elementary
knowledge,theSmithsonianInstitutionconsiders and Secondary Education

scienceeducationtobe oneofitsmostimportant The Officeof ElementaryandSecondaryEdu-
missions, cationservesas the focalpointfor formulating

pan-Institutionalpoliciesandgoalsforeducation.
Elementary and Secondary Education The Officedrawson resourcesfromacrossthe
In recentyears,the Institutionhas focusedon as- Institutionto creatematerialsand programsde-
sistingschoolsystemsinaddressingthe national signedto meet theneedsof teachersandstu-
crisisinscienceand mathematicseducation, dents inschoolsintheWashington,D.C., area
Three areas receivingparticularattention,both in and nationwide.The Officealsoservesas an
the museumsandinother Smithsonianbureaus, informationclearinghousefor Smithsonian
have been professionaleducationfor teachers, educationalmaterialsandprograms.
curriculummaterialsfor schools,andprogramsto
effectattitudinalchangesaboutscience.
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Ann I. Bay, Director Throughitsmanyexhibits,educationalprograms
ElementaryandSecondaryEducation andscholarlyandpopularpublications,the Mu-
SmithsonianInstitution seumdisseminatesknowledgeabouttheworld's
Artsand IndustryBuilding,Room1163 naturalandculturaldiversities.

Washington,DC 20560 LauraMcKie,AssistantDirectorfor Education
(202)357-2425/Fax: (202) 357-2116 NationalMuseumof NaturalHistory

Harvard-Smithsonlan Center 10thStreetandConstitutionAvenueNW.,MRC 158
for Astrophysics Washington,DC 20560
The SmithsonianAstrophysicalObservatorycoor- (202) 357-2066/Fax: (202) 786-2778
dinatesitsvariedscientificprogramswiththe
HarvardCollegeObservatory,andtogetherthe National Science Resources Center
twoobservatoriesform the Harvard-Smithsonian Operatedjointlybythe SmithsonianInstitutionand
CenterforAstrophysicsinCambridge,Massachu- the NationalAcademyof Sciences,the National
setts.The ScienceEducationDepartmentat the ScienceResourcesCenter'smissionisto improve
Centercurrentlymanageseightprojects,all the teachingof scienceintheNation'sschools.
fundedby the NationalScienceFoundation,with The Center'sworkisinthreeprincipalprogram
additionalsupportfromthe SmithsonianInstitution. areas:nationaloutreachto buildconsensus,dis-
These projectsaddress theneedsof teachersand seminationof information,anddevelopmentof
studentsinelementary,secondary,and college innovativesciencecurriculummaterials.
scienceeducation throughadvancedtechnology,
curriculaandmaterials,teacherenhancement,and NationalScienceResourcesCenter
teachernetworks. SmithsonianInstitution

Washington,DC 20560
Hal Coyle,ScienceEducationDepartment (202)357-2555/Fax: (202) 786-2028
Harvard-SmithsonianCenterforAstrophysics

60 GardenStreet,MS71 National Zoological ParkCambridge,MA02138
(617) 495-8798/Fax: (617) 496-5405 The NationalZoologicalParkmaintainsa living

collectionat theZoo anda majorconservation,
National Air and Space Museum animalbreeding,andresearchfacilityinVirginia.

Throughprogramsineducation,research,conser-
The NationalAirandSpace Museumservesasa vation,andanimalhealth,theParkpromotesun-
majoreducationalcenter,whichthe publiccan eas- derstandingof animaladaptationsandevolution,
Uyaccessto learnaboutthehistoryanddevelop- andthe interactionof wildlifewiththeenvironment
mentofaeronautics;Earthandplanetarysciences; andhumanculture.Througha seriesof new ex-
astronomy;astrophysics;andrelatedareasofthe hibits,programs,andgraphics,theZoo istrans-
arts,humanities,andsciences.Particularemphasis formingthe Park intoa biologicalparkto educate
isgiventothe socialimplicationsofthe museum's thepublicaboutlifein allof itsformsand allits
collectionsandresearchon thequalityoflifefor connections.
humankind.

DavidJenkins,AssociateDirectorfor
JacquelineGrazette,AssistantDirector InterpretivePrograms
EducationalServicesDepartment,MRC305 NationalZoo/EducationDepartment
NationalAirandSpaceMuseum ConnecticutAvenueNW.
Washington,DC20560 Washington,DC 20008
(202)786-2524/Fax: (202)786-2262 (202) 673-491g/Fax: (202) 673-4607

National Museum of Natural History/ Smithsonlan Environmental
Museum of Man Research Center
The NationalMuseumof NaturalHistory/Museum TheSmithsonianEnvironmentalResearchCenter
of Man housesthe world'slargestandmostvalu- conductslong-termscientificresearchon estua-
able assemblageof naturalhistoryspecimensand rinelandandwaterecosystemsfoundinthe
humanartifacts.It isthe largestresearchorgani- ChesapeakeBaywatershed.The Centerdissemi-
zationintheSmithsonian,andat thecollegelevel natesthe resultsof itsresearchthroughscientific
the museumhas a largeinternshipprogram, journals,nationaland internationalmeetingsand
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seminars,the trainingof scientists,andpublic
educationactivitiesforadults,families,and
students(K-12).

A. MarkHaddon,EducationDirector
SmithsonianEnvironmentalResearchCenter
P.O. Box28
Edgewater,MD 21037
(301) 261-4190/Fax: (301) 261-7954

Smithsonlan Tropical Research Institute
The SmithsonianTropicalResearchInstitute
conductsbasicresearchon theecology,behavior,
andevolutionof tropicalorganisms.Headquar-
tered inPanama, the Institutecarriesoutresearch
throughoutthe tropicsand isthecustodianof the
BarroColoradoNatureMonument,a 12,000-acre i
tropicalnaturepreservelocatedalongthePanama
Canal.Otherfacilitiesincludea cloud-foreststa-
tion,a researchvessel,marinelaboratorieson the
AtlanticandPacificoceans,anda researchlibrary.

GeorginaDeAIba
SmithsonianTropicalResearchInstitute
P.O. Box2072
Balboa,Republicof Panama
011-507-27-4918/Fax: 011-507--32-5978
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF 4-.-H/HondaMentorshipProject
The 4-H/Honda MentorshipProjectprovides

AG RICU LTU RE (USDA) an opportunity for teams of teenagerstowork
withadultmentorsin hands-onproblemsolving

4-H Youth Development experiencesinengineeringat Honda'stechnical
The4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsunder trainingsitesacrossthecountry.The curriculum
theCooperativeExtensionServiceofferoppor- includesworkingas a teamandmanagingtime
tunitiesforsparkinginterestinmathematicsand andresourcesto solvescience-relatedproblems.
scienceamongAmericanyouth,andcomplement Director,National4-H Council
classroomeducationwithinformal,experiential 7100 ConnecticutAvenueNW.
educationincommunitysettings.Approximately ChevyChase, MD 20815
6 millionyouth,ages 5--18,participatein school (301) 961-2853
enrichment,clubs,andspecialevents.The 4-H
organizationreceivessubstantialsupportfrom 4.-H Missions in Space
volunteersandprivate-sectorcontributors.
The State Highlightssectionofthispublication The 4-H MissionsinSpace Program,a partner-
providesinformationon 4-H Stateactivities, shipbetweenNational4-H andtheAlabama

SpaceScienceExhibitCommission,encourages
NationalProgramLeader 4--H youthto attendtheSpaceand RocketCenter
Room3860, SouthBuilding inAlabamaandtheAstronautHallof Famein
USDA ExtensionService Florida.SpaceCampallowsstudentsto patti-
Washington,DC 20250-0900 cipateina varietyof scienceandtechnology
(202) 720-5516/Fax: (202) 720-9366 activities.Scholarshipsareavailableto assist

underrepresentedyouth.
4-H Centers for Actionin

Extension4-H Specialist,ACES-4-H
Scienceand Technology 211 DuncanHall
The 4-H CentersforActionin Scienceand Tech- AuburnUniversity,AL 36849-5620
nologycreatea strongernetworkof land-grant (205) 844-2233
collegesanduniversitiesthatprovidetechnical
assistanceto the federallyfundedyouth-at-risk 4-1-1Regional LeadershipCenterssites.The twonationalcenters,locatedinMichi-
gan andCalifornia,providetrainerswiththe infor- Designedto complementtheCentersforActionin
mationandskillsnecessaryto returnto theirlocal ScienceandTechnology,RegionalLeadership
communitiesandtrainothersto implementsci- Centerstraincommunity-basedteamsinscience
ence andtechnologycurriculaandprocesses.In educationandareresponsibleforkeepingthese
addition,trainerslearn howto recruitparticipants, teamsup-to-dateon newscienceandtechnology
promoteprograms,and establishadvisoryand programs.RegionalCenters are currentlyoperat-
planninggroups, ing inCalifornia, Georgia, Missouri, and New York.

4-H Specialist 4-H Specialist
Agriculture and Natural Resources Agriculture and Natural Resources
Universityof California at Davis Universityof Californiaat Davis
Davis,CA 95616 Davis,CA 95616
(916) 752-8824 (916)752-8824

Director Director
Center for Action and Science/Technology Center for Action and Science/Technology
6H Berkey Hall 6H Berkey Hall
Michigan State University Michigan State University
East Lansing, MI 48824-1117 East Lansing, MI 48824-1117
(517)355-0180 (517) 355-0180
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U.S. DEPARTMENTOFAGRICULTURE(USDA)

4-.H ScienceExperienceand Resourcesfor BlackEmphasis ProgramManager
Education Settings (SERIES) U.S. Departmentof Agriculture
The national4-H SERIES Programincreases 1322 SouthBuilding
boththequantityandqualityof scienceexped- Washington,DC 20250-1322
encesavailableto studentsina waythatpromotes (202) 720-2019/Fax: (202) 690-2345
a greaterunderstandingof science.SERIES trains
teenagersas sciencecoachesforyouthages InfusingAquacultureInto
9-12. Teensalsoworkunderthe mentorshipof AgricultureEducation
practicingscientistsand explorepossiblecareer Throughcongressionalappropriationsin 1990-
opportunitiesinscienceandtechnicalfieldsand 1993, USDA initiateda pilotprogram,Infusing
participateincommunityservice.Trainingfor AquacultureIntoAgricultureEducation,to develop
SERIES is conductedthroughthe fourRegional materials,conductfieldtests,and providetraining
LeadershipCenters. inaquacultureforselectedteachersacrossthe

ProjectDirector,4-H SERIES country.The 1,100-page,5-volumecurriculumis
Divisionof AgricultureandNaturalResources provingvaluableinteachinghighschoolstudents
Universityof Californiaat Davis theprinciplesof scienceand mathematicsrelated
300 LakesideDrive to aquaticorganisms.Theprogramisbeing
Davis,CA 95616 adaptedbysomeschoolsformiddleandelemen-
(916) 752-8824 tarystudents.

GrantsProgramManager
Ag in theClassroom Officeof HigherEducationPrograms
The AgintheClassroomProgramhelpsstudents CooperativeStateResearchService
gaina greaterunderstandir_gof agriculture'srole U.S. Departmentof Agriculture
inthe economyandsociety,and informsstudents AerospaceBuilding,Room310-E
aboutcareeropportunitiesinthe foodandagricul- 901 D StreetSW.
turalsciences.Whilethe DepartmentofAgdcul- Washington,DC 20250-2251
tureprovidesnationalleadership,each State
developsitsownprogramsincooperationwith ResearchApprenticeshipProgram
agribusiness,education,andgovernment.Infor- The ResearchApprenticeshipProgramprovides
mationaboutStateprogramsisavailablethrough summeremploymentinuniversityand Federal
theWashington,D.C., office.The StateHighlights researchlaboratoriesforhighschoolstudents
sectionof thispublicationlistsState leadersfor havingstrong mathematicsand scienceaptitude.
thisprogram. One-fourthof tt_estudentsreceiveFederalsup-

Director,Agin theClassroom port;the remainderaresupportedbyState and
U.S. Departmentof Agriculture privatefundsleveragedby the Federalpartner.

Manyresearchapprenticesare femalesor minori-Room317-A, AdministrationBuilding
Washington,DC 20250-0991 ties.Participantsinteractdirectlywithscientistsat

USDA laboratoriesandgainvaluableexperience
(202) 720-5727/Fax: (202) 720-1767 inagriculturalscience.

Black Emphasis Program Special Programs Manager
The BlackEmphasisProgramdevelopsacad- U.S. Departmentof Agriculture
emiesthatfocuson African-Americanmalesat the AgriculturalResearchService
middleschoollevel.The academiesprovidestu- AdministrationBuilding,Room337-A
dentswithearlyscienceexperiences,mentors, 14thStreetand IndependenceAvenueSW.
androlemodelsto enhanceself-confidenceandto Washington,DC 20250-0300
developan interestanddesireto achieveinsci- (202) 720-6161/Fax: (202) 690-0109
ence-relatedfields.Academiesare fundedthrough
twoHistoricallyBlackCollegesand Universities. ResearchApprenticeshipProgram

for Minority High School Students
The ResearchApprenticeshipProgramfor
MinorityHighSchoolStudentsprovidesnotonly
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U.S.DEPARTMENTOF AGRICULTURE(USDA)

summeremploymentfor minorityhighschool Youth ConservationCorps
studentshavingstrongscientificaptitude,butalso The YouthConservationCorpsis a summerera-
theopportunityto interactwithresearchscientists ploymentprogramofferedbythe Departmentsof
andgainfirst-handexperienceina research Agricultureandthe Interior.Students,ages 15-18,
environmentat selecteduniversitylaboratories, workon projectsto furtherthe developmentand

Coordinator,1890 Programs conservationof U.S. naturalresources.Work
CooperativeStateResearchService projectsareplanned,directed,andexecutedso
U.S. Departmentof Agriculture as to givetheenrolleesan understandingof their
AG Box2210, Suite329-C, AerospaceCenter tasksandhowtheirworkcontributesto environ-
Washington,DC 20250-2210 mentalenhancement.
(202) 401-5620/Fax: (202) 401-1706 Director,HumanResourcesPrograms

U.S. ForestService
SPACES:Preparing Kids U.S. DepartmentofAgriculture
for a High Tech and Global Future P.O. Box96090
SPACES is an informalhands-oncommunity- Washington,DC 22209
basedscienceeducationprogramthatprepares (703) 235-8834
studentsfor a globalandhigh-techsociety.This
programmingframeworkshowshow to setup a Youth EnrichmentProgram
scienceeducationprogramfor childrenages5- The YouthEnrichmentProgram,sponsoredbythe
14, and involvescommunityscientists,techni- AgriculturalResearchService, providesfirst-hand
cians,andotherswithscienceandtechnology scienceexperienceformorethan 100 highschool
expertise.The programfocuseson aerospace,the studentsinthemid-Atlanticregionwho are inter-
environment,and relationshipswithoneselfand estedinattendingcollegeandpursuingscience
others.Extensivecurriculumsupportisavailable, careers.

Michigan4-H YouthPrograms SpecialProgramsManager
MichiganStateUniversity AgriculturalResearchService
6H BerkeyHall U.S. Departmentof Agriculture
EastLansing,MI 48824-1111 14thStreetand IndependenceAvenueSW.
(517) 355-0180 AdministrationBuilding,Room335-A

Washington,DC 20250
Teachers' ResearchFellowshipProgram (202) 720-6161/Fax: (202) 690-0109
The Teachers'ResearchFellowshipProgramof-
ferstemporaryemploymentto mathematics,biol-
ogy,orphysicalscienceteachersat thejunioror
seniorhighschool level.Teacherswork under an U.S. D E PARTM E NT

AgriculturalResearchServicescientiston specific OF DEFENSE (DOD)researchproblems tailored for completionwithina

giventimeperiod.The programprovidesteachers Junior Scienceand Humanities
withfirst-handagriculturaland food-relatedre-
searchexperiencethatcan be transferredto Symposia(JSHS) Program
studentsinthe classroom. TheJuniorScienceand HumanitiesSymposia

Programpromotesscientificresearchandexperi-
SpecialProgramsManager mentationinsecondaryschoolsand recognizes
AgriculturalResearchService studentsfor their original research achievements.
U.S. Department of Agriculture Forty-seven regionalsymposia are held during
14th Street and IndependenceAvenue SW. each academic year on university campuses
Administration Building, Room 335-A across the Nation,at which participating second-
Washington, DC 20250-0300 ary students and teachers may interact with distin-
(202) 720-6161/Fax: (202) 690-0109 guished scientists and humanists on current

researchtopics and may subsequently observe

i e2-3 •



U.5. DEPARTMENTOF DEFENSE(DOD)

researchinprogressthroughtoursof research inMay ofeach year.Winnersof thiscompetition
laboratories.Universityscholarshipsandother are awardedscholarshipsandscience-oriented
donatedawardsare availabletostudentswho trips.Thisprogramhasno applicationprocessas
submitandorallypresentoriginalresearch studentsneedonlyparticipateina U.S. Navyand
projectsto each regionalsymposium.The U.S. MarineCorps-sponsoredscienceand engineering
Armyawardsregionalwinnerswithan expense- fair.The Navyand MarineCorpsalsoparticipate
paidtripto theannualnationalsymposia,whereit intheannualInternationalScienceand Engineer-
alsoawardsa grantto the teacherandschoolof tngFair,awardingscholarshipsineachof the
the nationalwinner.Nominationandapplication scientificdisciplines.

packagesare availableby requestfromthe ProjectOfficer
Academyof AppliedScience. NavalScienceAwardsProgram

JuniorScienceandHumanitiesSymposia Officeof Naval Research
NationalOffice Code03SP
Academyof AppliedScience 800 NorthQuincyStreet
98 WashingtonStreet Arlington,VA 22217-5660
Concord,NH 03301 (703)696-5787
(603) 228-4520 (800)422-6727

National ScienceCenter Navy Personal Excellence
The NationalScienceCenter,withitsmultifaceted PartnershipProgram
programs,isdesignedto increaseinterestinsci- TheNavy PersonalExcellencePartnershipPro-
ence andmathematicsamongstudents,improve gramisdesignedto fostercollaborativepartner-
theskillsof teachers,and providescientificcur- shipsbetweenNavyandotherpublic-and
rlculummaterialstothe classroom.The Center private-sectororganizationsnationwideto assist
holdssummerworkshopsforbothstudentsand schoolsand youth-relatedgroupsin strengthen,ig
teachersinelectronicsandelectricalengineering, education.IndividualNavy commandscurrently
One majorelementof the NationalScienceCenter participateinseveralhundredvolunteer-oriented
is theDiscoveryCenter,whichisdevotedto com- partnershipsinnumerouscommunitiesnation-
municationsandelectronicstechnology.A mobile wide.These partnershipsusuallyincludeadopt-a-
versionof the DiscoveryCenteris availableupon schoolprograms,SaturdayScholars,andthe
request.Inaddition,the NationalScienceCenter Math/ScienceInitiative.SaturdayScholarsis a
participatesintheScience-By-MailProgram,and volunteertutoringprogramfor studentswhilethe
alsoofferssatelliteteleconferencecapabilitiesto Math/ScienceInitiativeallowshighlytrainedNavy
educators, personneltheopportunityto interactwithstudents.

NationalScienceCenter (See theStateHighlightssectionfor information
Attention:ATZH-NSC-D aboutindividualfacilitiesimplementingthis
Building25722 program.)
Fort Gordon,GA 30905--5689 Director
(706) 791-7621 PersonalExcellencePartnershipProgram

NavalMilitaryPersonnelCommand(NMPC-60)
Naval Science AwardsProgram Washington,DC 20370-5000
The Navy and MarineCorpsparticipateeachyear (202)614-1290
inregional,district,andStatescienceandengi-
neeringfairsthatexhibitvariousprojectssubmit- Researchand EngineeringApprenticeship
tedby highschoolstudents.Prizesandcertificates Program (REAP)
of achievementare awardedto studentswhose TheResearchandEngineeringApprenticeship
projectsareexemplary.Recipientsof a U.S. Navy/ Programprovidesminorityandeconomicallydis-
MarineCorpsDistinguishedAchievementAward advantagedhighschoolstudentswitha coopera-
are then eligibleto participateintheNaval Na- tiveeducationexperiencedesignedto introduce
tionalScienceAwardsProgramCompetitionheld rewardingcareeropportunitiesinscienceand

e2-40

I II



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD)
.._

mathematics.Duringtheapprenticeship,students U.S. DEPARTME NT O F
are involvedinhands-onexperiencesinresearch
anddevelopmentwhileworkingwithuniversity EDU EATI ON (ED)
mentors who provide dailyguidance.

Blue RibbonSchools ProgramCenterforEducationand Development
Academyof AppliedScience The BlueRibbonSchoolsProgramidentifiesand
98 WashingtonStreet givesnationalrecognitionto publicandprivate
Concord,NH 03301 schoolsthatare unusuallyeffectivein meeting
(603) 228-4530 national,State,and localgoalsand ineducating

theirstudents.The Programhonorsschoolsthat
UndergraduateTraining Program showoutstandingeffectivenessin leadership,or-
Thisprogram,developedparticularlyforminority ganizationalvitality,teachingenvironment,curricu-
highschoolstudents,providesfulltuitionto any lumand instruction,studentenvironment,and
universityor collegefor outstandingstudentswho parentand communitysupport.To be recognizedas a nationalschoolof excellence,theschool
planto majorin electricalor computerengineering, musthaveunusuallystrongprogramsin allareasmathematics,or selectedlanguages.Recipients
are guaranteedsummeremploymentduring ofschoollife.Elementaryschoolsandsecondary
schoolandpermanentemploymentwithintheNa- schoolsare recognizedinalternateyears.
tionalSecurityAgencyupongraduation.Program Inaddition,recognizedschoolsthat alsohave
participantsare requiredto workfor theNational modelprogramsinspecificcurriculumareasre-
SecurityAgencyaftergraduationfor at leastone ceivespecialhonors.The 1993-94 elementary
anda halftimestheir lengthof study, programisplacingemphasison scienceand

NationalSecurityAgency mathematics.InformationaboutBlueRibbon
SchoolshavingoutstandingmathematicsandUndergraduateTrainingProgram

Attention"M3222 (UTP) scienceprogramswillbe disseminatedthrough
Fort Meade, MD 20755-6000 publicationsandpresentationsat educational
(410) 859-4590 meetings.

StephenO'Brien
U.S, Army Summer Assoclateship Officeof EducationalResearch
for High School Science and Mathematics and Improvement
FacultyProgram U.S. Departmentof Education
Throughthisprogramsponsoredby theDepart- 555 New JerseyAvenueNW.
mentof theArmythroughtheU.S. ArmyResearch Washington,DC 20208-5645
Office,a limitednumberof outstandinghighschool (202) 219-2149
teachersare exposedto researchat Armylabora-
torlesand centerslocatedacrossthecountry. Christa McAuliffeFellowship Program
Associateshipsare awardedfor periodsof up to The ChristaMcAuliffeFellowshipProgramisa
10 weeks, federallyfundedformulagrantprogramto State

Battelle--HSSMF educationagencies(SEAs)to establisha national
P.O. Box12297, 200 ParkDrive fellowshipprogramforoutstandingteacherswho
ResearchTrianglePark,NC 27709-2297 have8 or moreyearsof teachingexperience.EachSEA conductsChristaMcAuliffeFellowship
(919) 549-8291 activitiesandawardsfellowshipsto Christa

McAuliffeFellowsto enableandencouragethem
to continuetheireducation;to consultwithor as-
sistotherschooldistrictsor privateschoolsys-
tems;to developspecialinnovativeprograms,
projects,orpartnershipsthatinvolvethebusiness
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communityandtheschools;to developprograms ElsenhowerMathematics and Science
thatincorporatetheuseandsharingof technolo- EducationState Formula Grants Program
glesto helpstudentslearn;or toexpandor repli- The EisenhowerStateGrants Programworksto
cate modelprogramsof staffdevelopment, improveteacherskillsandthequalityof instruction
ContacttheChiefStateSchoolOfficerinyour inmathematicsandscienceintheNation'sele-
State for informationon these fellowships, mentaryandsecondaryschoolsandto increase

JimmieLueHolmquist studentaccessto thisinstruction.The Program
SchoolImprovementPrograms focusesonteacherenhancementthroughboth
Office of ElementaryandSecondaryEducation inservlceandpreservicetraining.Fundsflow
U,S. Departmentof Education throughtheStatesto localschoolsystemsby
400 MarylandAvenueSW. formulaandto institutionsof highereducationby
Washington,DC 20202-6140 intra-Statecompetitions.Forspecificinformation
(202) 401--0659 on yourState,contactthe EisenhowerCoordinator

listedintheStateHighlightssection,

ERIC (EducationalResources DorisCrudupor ClareBanwart
InformationCenter) EisenhowerMathematicsand Science
ERIC is an internationalinformationnetworkthat EducationProgramBranch
acquirescatalogsandprovidesaccessto edu- Officeof ElementaryandSecondary Education
catlonalliterature.The ERIC systemcomprises U.S. Departmentof Education
16 subject-specificClearinghouses;a central 400 MarylandAvenueSW.
processingandreferencefacility;a documentre- Washington,DC 20202-6140
productionservice;andACCESS ERIC, a one- (202) 401-1336
stopcontactpointfornew usersofthesystem.

The ERIC Clearinghouseon Mathematics,Sci- Elsenhower NationalClearinghouse
ence,andEnvironmentalEducation,locatedat The EisenhowerNationalProgramhasawarded
The OhioState University,acquires,selects,and a 5-yearcontractto The OhioStateUniversity
processeshigh-qualityprintedmaterials(suchas toestablishtheEisenhowerNationalClearing-
reports,curriculaand instructionalmaterials, houseforMathematicsandScience Educationto
evaluations,and informationon programs,prac- improveaccessto mathematicsandscience're-
tices,and policies)inscience,mathematics,and sourcesfor theK-12 educationcommunity.The
environmentaleducation.The Clearinghousepro- Clearinghousewilldevelopandmaintaina com-
videsa varietyof servicesandproductsto help prehensivecollectionandcatalogof K-12 curricu-
educators,administrators,researchers,andothers lurematerials.Databasescontainingthecatalog
stayup to dateon a broadrangeof issues.It pro- of materialsin variousformats,textandevalua-
vides referenceand referralservicesinscience tionsof selectedmaterials,and other resources
andmathematicsandmaintainspartnershipsfor formathematicsandscienceeducationwillbe
theexchangeof informationwithnumerousother availableonlineandon CD-ROM.
organizations.It alsoproducespublications,bibli- Len Simutis
ographies,ERIC Digests(1-2 pagepaperson EisenhowerNationalClearinghouse
topicsof interest),syntheses,andsummarieson forMathematicsandScience Education
mathematicsandsciencetopics,andcompilations TheOhioState University
of promisingprogramsandpractices.To learn 1929 KennyRoad
moreaboutERIC, contactACCESS ERIC at Columbus,OH43210-1079
(800) LET-ERIC. (614) 292-7784/Fax (614)292-2066

DavidHaury E-mail:info@enc.org
ERIC ClearinghouseforScience,Mathematics,

andEnvironmentalEducation ElsenhowerNational Programfor
The OhioState University MathemaUcsand Science Education
1929 KennyRoad The EisenhowerNationalProgramforMathemat-
Columbus,OH43210-1080 icsandScienceEducationisa discretionarygrant
(614) 292-6717 programthatfundsinnovativeprojectsof national
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significanceto improvemathematicsandscience Field-InitiatedResearch
instructionand increaseaccessof all studentsto The Departmentof Education,throughtheOffice
thatinstruction.The Programcurrentlyfocuseson of EducationalResearchandImprovement,funds
projectsthattransformall partsoftheeducation diverseresearchprojectsproposedby individuals,
systemto achievehighstandardsof studentper- institutionsof highereducation,publicandprivate
formancethroughsystemicreform.The National institutions,andagencies,infiscalyear 1993, the
ScienceStandards,the EisenhowerNational Field-InitiatedStudiesProgramawarded11 such
Clearinghouse,andthe EisenhowerRegional grants,includingonethatwilladdresstechnology
Consortia,whicharedescribedinthissectionof intheclassroom.
thepublication,illustrateactivitiessupportedby
theProgram.The EisenhowerNationalProgram DeloresMonroe
forMathematicsandScienceEducationis a major Officeof EducationalResearch
componentof the Department'seffort to ensure and Improvement
thatU.S. studentswillbe fir.3tintheworldin U,S. Departmentof Education
scienceandmathematicsachievementbythe 555 New JerseyAvenueNW.
year2000. Washington,DC 20208

CharlesStalford (202)219-2223
Director,EisenhowerNationalProgramfor Fund for Innovationin Education

Mathematicsand ScienceEducation
Officeof EducationalResearchand The Secretary'sFundfor Innovationin Education

supportsprogramsand projectsthatshowprom-
Improvement iseof identifyinganddisseminatinginnovative555 NewJerseyAvenueNW., Room500F

Washington,DC 20208-5572 approachesat theelementaryandsecondarylevels.Activitiesmay be carriedoutdirectlyor
(202) 219-2126/Fax: (202) 219--2106 throughgrantsand contractsto Stateeducation

ElsenhowerRegionalConsortia agencies;localeducationagencies;institutionsofhighereducation;privateschools;andotherpublic
The EisenhowerNationalProgramhasfunded andprivateagencies,organizations,and institu-
10 RegionalMathematicsandScienceEducation tions.Mostgrantawardsare macleunderthis
Consortia.WorkingcloselywiththeClearing- generalauthorityforthe Innovationin Education
house,theconsortiawillprovideinformationand Program.Inaddition,otherdiscretionaryprograms
technicalassistanceto helpStatesandschool areauthorized.TheseincludeEducational
districtsprovideimprovedmathematicsand Technology,Computer-BasedInstruction,Civic
scienceprograms.They alsowilltrainandprovide Education,andComprehensiveSchoolHealth
technicalassistanceto classroomteachers,ad- Education.Emphasisis giventoprojectsthat
ministrators,andothereducatorsto helpthem design,develop,and implementinnovativeap-
adaptand useexemplaryinstructionalmaterials, proachesfor helpingall studentsreachhighstan-
teachingmethods,curricula,andassessment dardsof academicperformanceincoresubjects,
tools.A mapindicatingthe regionsservedbyeach includingmathematicsand science.
consortiumis foundat theendof thissection,or
see the StateHighlightssectionof thispublication ShirleySteele
for theconsortiumservingyourState. Officeof EducationalResearch

and Improvement
John Egermeier,NationalCoordinator U.S. Departmentof Education
Officeof EducationalResearchand 555 NewJerseyAvenueNW., Room522

Improvement Washington,DC 20208-5524
U.S. Departmentof Education (202) 219-1496
555 NewJerseyAvenueNW.
Washington,DC 20208-5644 Javlts Gifted and Talented Students
(202) 219-2119 EducationProgram

TheJavitsGiftedand TalentedStudentsEduca-
tionprogramfundsprojectsthat helpschoolsiden-
tifyandrespondtothe specialeducationneedsof
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giftedand talentedstudents,especiallythosewho NationalCenterforResearchinMathematical
am disadvantagedor handicappedorhave limited SciencesEducation
Englishproficiency. Universityof Wisconsinat Madison

PatriciaO'ConnellRoss WisconsinCenterfor EducationResearch
Officeof EducationalResearch 1025 WestJohnsonStreet

and Improvement Madison,WI 53706
U.S. Departmentof Education (608) 263-4285
555 NewJerseyAvenueNW.
Washington,DC 20208 National Center for Research
(202) 219--2187 on Teacher Learning

The NationalCenterfor Researchon Teacher
National Assessmentof LearningIs oneof 20 university-basednational
EducationalProgrelm(NAEP) educationresearchanddevelopmentcenterssup-
NAEPhas measuredtheeducationalachievement portedbytheDepartmentof Education.The Cen-
ofAmericanstudentsformore thantwodecades, terfocuseson howteacherslearn to teachand
Its 1996 mathematicsandscienceassessments engagestudentsinactivelearning,leadingto

greaterstudentunderstandingof subjectmatter.
of4th,8th, and12thgraderswillfeatureseveral Severalstudiesfocuson scienceandn,athemat-
testinginnovations.Studentswilldevotemore Ics.Theseincludea long-termstudyofpartict-thanhafttheir timeto "constructedresponse"
questionsthat may includeextendedproblem- pants ina new NSF-fundedelementaryteacher
solving.The scienceassessmentwillcontaina preparationprogramat theUniversityof Michigan,
hands-ontask forall students,a studyof portfolios case studiesof teacherslearninghistoryandEn-
for4thand 8thgraders,andan assessmentof glishsubjectmatter,a case studyof experienced
high-achieving12thgradersto determinehow teachersmeetingas a studygroupover2 years
goodtheirperformanceisat thislevel.The math to improvetheirteachingof mathematics,an inter-

nationallongitudinalstudyof howteacherslearn
assessmentwillmeasurestudents'estimating to mentornoviceteachers,anda multi-Stateskillsandwillallowthemto usecalculatorsmore
oftenthanin the past.Resultsfromthe 1992 studytrackingteachers'responsesto policiesfo-
NAEPmathassessmentareavailablefromthe cusedon readingandmathematicsinCalifornia,
NationalCenterforEducationalStatisticsat the Michigan,andSouthCarolina.
Officeof EducationalResearchand Improvement. NationalCenterforResearchon

Gary Phillips TeacherLearningMichiganStateUniversityOfficeof EducationalResearch
and Improvement Collegeof Education

U.S. Departmentof Education 116 EriksonHall
555 NewJerseyAvenueNW. East Lansing,MI 48824-1034
Washington,DC 20208 (517) 355-9302

(202) 219--1761 NationalCenterfor Science

National Centerfor Research In Teaching and Learning
MathematicalSciencesEducation The NationalCenterforScienceTeachingand
The NationalCenterforResearchinMathematical Learning,oneofthe20 nationaleducationre-
SciencesEducationis oneof 20 university-based searchanddevelopmentcenterssupportedbythe Departmentof Education,is conductingre-nationaleducationresearchanddevelopment
centerssupportedbytheDepartmentof Educa- searchthatwill leadto improvementsinscience
tion.The Centeris examiningthe learningand teachingandlearning.Theresearchisfocused
teachingof wholenumbers,quantities,algebra, on noncurricular,externalfactorsaffectingscience
geometry,andstatistics.The Centeralsois studentsandteachersingradesK-12. Among
examiningmodelsof authenticassessmentand thesefactorsare socialand culturalfactors;public
implementationof reform, expectationsandsocietalincentives;schoolorga-

nization,policy,andeconomic/politicalforces;new
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technologies;and integrationof mathematics LunaLevinson
andscience.The Centerinitiates,promotes,and Officeof EducationalResearch
facilitatesresearchandensuresthedissemination and Improvement
of theresultsto all those Interestedinscience U.S. Departmentof Education
education. 555 NewJerseyAvenueNW.

NationalCenterforScienceTeaching Washington,DC 20208-5645
and Learning (202) 219-2134

The OhioState University National EducationLongitudinalStudy
1929 KennyRoad of 1988 (NELS:88)Columbus,OH 43210-1015
(614)292-3339 WithitsNationalEducationLongitudinalStudyof

1988 (NELS:88)the NationalCenterforEduca-
Nation= DiffusionNetwork(NDN) tionalStatisticsisfollowinga sampleof 25,0008th

graderson a 2-year cycle. Individualcohortmem-
NDN isa disseminationsystemthat helpspublic bers(includingdropouts)were surveyedin 1988,
andprivateschools,colleges,andothereduca- 1990,and 1992,alongwiththeirparents,princi-
tionalinstitutionsimprovebysharingsuccessful pals,andteachers.Thesesame cohortmembers
educationalprograms,products,andprocesses, willbe resurveyedin 1994,withsubsequent
Many ofthe NDN programsinmathematics,sci- followupsplannedfor 1998 and2004. To allow
ence, andtechnologyeducationreceiveddevel- researchersto examinecognitivegrowthover
opmentalfundingfromtheNationalScience time,testdata inmathematics,science,reading,
Foundation,whileotherswere initiallysupported andsocialstudiesalsowere collectedfromcohort
byState grantsor universityresearchefforts,After membersduringthebase year, firstfollowupand
rigorousevaluationthroughthe Departmentof
EducationProgramEffectivenessPanel(PEP), secondfollowupsurveys.OtherdatacollectedbyNELS includeenrollmentpatternsin mathematics
NDN helpsschoolsintroducetheprogramsinto andsciencecourses,studentattitudestoward
theirclassroomsthrougha person-to-persondis- thosesubjects,and instructionalpracticesused
seminationsystemimplementedby Statefacilita- bytheirmathematicsandscienceteachers.
tors,programdevelopers,and certifiedtrainers.

JeffOwings
NDN currentlydisseminates62 programsin Office of EducationalResearch
mathematics,science,andtechnologyeducation, and Improvement
Additionalprogramsareaddedeach year,and U.S. Departmentof Education
someare selectedto receiveFederalfundsfor 555 New JerseyAvenueNW.dissemination.NDN'smathematicsprogramsuse Washington,DC 20208
a varietyoftools--fromvideodiscsto computersto (202)219-1777
calculatorstoconcreteobjects--tohelpstudents
Increasetheirmathematicsachievement.Program National Centerfor Researchon Cultural
offeringsincludeprofessionaldevelopmentfor Diversityand Second LanguageLearning
teachersIncorporatingmanipulativesincognitive
learningsettingsanda hostof otherprograms The NationalCenterforResearchon CulturalDi-
usingan enlightenedviewofproblemsolving, versityandSecondLanguageLearningisoneof
Scienceeducationprogramsforelementary 20 university-basednationaleducationresearch
schoolsincludehands-onandconstructivist anddevelopmentcenterssupportedbythe De-
approachesto sc!:3nce,healthandtechnology, partmentof Education.The Centeraddresses
gardening,andzoos. Programsfor middleschools theproblemof thegenerallylow levelsof success
Includeenvironmentaland physicalsciencepro- ineducationamonglinguisticallyandculturally
jects. Highschoolprogramsincludea coreof diversepopulations,includinglow levelsof
three physicsprojects, achievementinscienceandmathematicsand

subsequentunderrepresentationinthesefields.
TheCenterisworkingto Improvemathematics
learningfordiversestudentsby exploringthe
useof thematiccurriculumandmoreconcrete,
instructionallyrelevant,inkractiveclassroom
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Instruction.Thecenterisalsocollaboratingwith standards---content,teaching,and assessment--
theTechnicalEducationResearchCenterin is scheduledfordissemlnatloninDecember1994.
Cambridge,Massachusetts,to enhancelanguage- (The NationalCouncilof Teachersof Mathematics
minoritystudents'learninginscience, has alreadydevelopedmathematicsstandards

NationalCenterforResearchon Cultural thatare inuseacrossthecountry.)
DiversityandSecondLanguageLearning Dr. AngeloCollins

Universityof Californiaat SantaCruz ScienceEducationStandardsProjectDirector
KerrHall 2101 ConstitutionAvenueNW., HA 486
SantaCruz,CA 95064 Washington,DC 20418
(408) 459-3501 (202)334-3417

National ScienceScholam Program PATHWAYS:Support for Teacher Networking
The NationalScienceScholarsProgramrecog- Variousapproachesto usingelectronicnetworks
ntzesstudents'excellenceand achievementinthe as a toolfor teacherprofessionaldevelopmentwill
physical,life,andcomputersciences;mathemat- be supported.A nationalconferencewithteachers
ics;and engineeringbyprovidingscholarshipsto and othereducatorswillbe heldannually.A major
meritoriousgraduatinghighschoolstudentsand grantscompetitionunderthe Fundforthe Im-
GeneralEducationDevelopment(GED) recipients provementof Educationwillprovidesupportfor
to continuetheirstudiesat thepostsecondary modelprojects,particularlyapplicationsof high-
level.The Programprovidesscholarshipassis- performancecomputing,in supportof teacher
Lanceup to $5,000 peryear for undergraduate professionaldevelopment.In addition,the Depart-
study.The amountof theawardeachyear isde- mentwillexpanditselectroniccommunications
pendenton availableFederalfunds.Studentsmay servicesto thegeneralpublicand facilitatepublic
applyto theirState Departmentof Education. accessto otheronlineeducationalresources.

CharlesBrazil JamesA. Mitchell
Divisionof HigherEducationIncentive Officeof EducationalResearch

Programs and Improvement
Officeof PostsecondaryEducation U.S. Departmentof Education
U.S. Departmentof Education 555 NewJerseyAvenueNW.
SeventhandD StreetsSW. Washington,DC 20208
Washington,DC 20202-5251 (202) 219-2053
(202) 708-4609 E-mail:jmitchel@inet.ed.gov

Natlonai science Standards Regional EducationalLaboratories
The NationalResearchCouncilof the National The Departmentof Education,throughthe Office
Academyof Sciences,witha grantfromthe of EducationalResearchand Improvement,funds
EisenhowerNationalProgram,isdeveloping a networkof 10 regionaleducationallaboratories,
sciencecontentstandardsthatwillspecifywhat each servinga specificregionof the United
studentsshouldbe ableto learnanddo ingrades States,includingitsterritories.The laboratories
K-12. Teachersandotherscienceeducators, identifyeffectiveteachingtechniquesandschool
scientists,andthegeneralpublicareextensively improvementeffortswithintheirregions,provide
involvedwiththeprojectby reviewingandrefining technicalassistance,andshareinformationwith
thestandards.Morethan 100 organizationsserve Stateand localeducatorsthroughnewsletters,
as liaisonsto the ;_roject.Draft contentstandards researchsyntheses,conferences,andthe
willbe distributedinearly1994. electronicmedia.

Separateworkinggroups,fundedbya coalition Aspartof theiroverallprogram,whichisnot
of otherFederalagencies,aredevelopingteach- subject-matterspecific,the laboratorieshave
ingand assessmentstandardsinclosecoopera- undertakena new initiativeto improvemathemat-
tionwithworkinggroupsthataredevelopingthe icsandscienceeducation.They arecollecting,
contentstandards.A completesetof the final analyzing,andsynthesizinginformationabout
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curriculumframeworks,performanceassess- AnnoraDorsey
ment methods, and successful mathematics and Office of EducationalResearch
science programs and practices, and Improvement

John Egermeier or Lois Weinberg U.S. Department of Education555 New Jersey Avenue NW., Suite 522
Office of EducationalResearch Washington, DC 20208

and Improvement (202) 219-1496U.S. Department of Education

555 NewJerseyAvenueNW. Third InternationalMathematics
Washington,DC 20208 and ScienceStudy(202) 219-2116

The NationalCenterfor EducationalStatisticswill

Star Schools Program conductthe U.S. portionof the Third International
Mathematicsand ScienceStudybeingcardedout

The StarSchoolsProgramfundspartnershipsthat bythe InternationalAssociationfor the Evaluationusetelecommunicationsandothertechnologiesto
improveeducationalopportunitiesfor studentsin of EducationAchievement.The studywillmeasure
mathematics,science,foreignlanguages,literacy studentprogressin mathematicsand sciencein
skills,vocationaleducationandothersubjects, morethan 40 countries.In 1995,each countrywill

' assess4th-,8th-,and 12th-gradestudentsand
Services,includingprogrammingandequipment, 12th-gradespecialistsinmathematicsand sci-havebeen providedtoschoolsand communities
servingstudentsin both ruraland urbanareas.A ence. The studywillmeasurestudentproficiency

andmay includea longitudinalstudyof learning
varietyof technologiesaresupportedincluding in4th and8thgrades,performanceassessments,
satellite,fiberoptics,compressedvideo,facsimile, a studyof instructionalpractices,andcase studies
computernetworks,andcable, of key policyissuesineducation.Teacher,school,

CherylGarnetteorJosephWilkes home,and societalfactorswillprovidea context
Officeof EducationalResearch inwhichto gaugestudentachievementand

and Improvement differencesamongcountries.
U.S. Departmentof Education
555 NewJerseyAvenueNW. EugeneOwen
Washington,DC 20208-5644 Officeof EducationalResearchandImprovement
(202) 219-2116 U.S. Departmentof Education
E-mail: cgamett@inet.ed.gov 555 New Jersey Avenue NW.

Washington, DC 20208
State CurriculumFrameworks (202) 219-1746
FifteenStatesandthe Districtof Columbiahave
receivedEisenhowerNationalProgramgrants
to helpdevelopandimplementK-12 curriculum
frameworksfor mathematicsand science.Awards U.S. DEPARTM ENT O F
have been made to Alaska,Arizona,Arkansas,
Delaware, the DistrictofColumbia, Florida, E N E RGY (DOE)
Louisiana, Maine, Massachusetts,Michigan,
Nebraska,NewJersey,New York,Oregon,Rhode Councilof Energy ResourceTribes (CERT)
Island,and Wisconsin.The frameworksare in- Teacher and StudentFellowships
tendedto ensurethatall childrenstudychalleng- DOE, alongwiththe NationalRenewableEnergy
ing subjectmaterialin mathematicsandscience. Laboratoryand the WesternArea PowerAdminis-
Projectswillalsodesignand implementnew up- tration,providesresearchopportunitiesfor Native
proachesto teachereducationandcertification Americanprecollegeteachersand collegestu-
appropriateto the frameworks, dents.CERT, inturn,instructsthe Laboratory

researcherson tribalaffairsrelatingtoenergyon
thereservationsand a basicunderstandingof
NativeAmericancultures.
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U.S. Department of Energy Lawrence BerkeleyLaboratory
Office of Science Educationand Technical One Cyclotron Road

Information, ET--3 Center for Science and Engineering Education
1000 IndependenceAvenue SW. Building 938C
Washington, DC 20585 Berkeley, CA 94720
(202) 586-8949/Fax: (202)586-0019 (510) 486-5325/Fax: (510) 486-6660

Earth Day Poster Contest High SchoolScience Student HonorsProgram
This event coincideswith the annualcelebration Through this honors program, students from each
of Earth Day. Students across the United States U.S. State and Territory learn about scientific re-
submit their entries through local DOE facilities, search, instruments,and careers during a 2-week
and winning postersare submitted to the national intensive research experienceat a DOE facility.

competition.To expandschoolparticipation,DOE U.S. Departmentof Energy
collaborateswiththe NationalAssociationof Ele- Officeof ScienceEducationandTechnical
mentarySchoolPrincipals.See theStateHigh-
lightssectionfor theDOE facilityinyourState. Information,ET--31000 IndependenceAvenueSW.

Federal CoordinatingCouncil for Science, Washington,DC 20585
Engineering,andTechnology(FCCSET) (202) 586-8949/Fax: (202) 586-0019

Federal Laboratory TeacherTraining Program High School Student Research
FCCSET summerinstitutesexposeteachersto ApprenticeshipProgram
cutting-edgescienceinspecificcontentareas Thisapprenticeshipprogramenableshighandshowteachershowto incorporatewhatthey
havelearnedintotheclassroom.Topicsinclude schoolstudents(minorityandfemalesare espe-
materials,environmental,andagriculturalsci- ciallyencouragedto apply)to performlaboratory
ences;physics;space;andtheoceans.Sessions research,attendlecturesandseminars,and
are conductedacrossthecountrywithother participateinfieldactivities.
Federalagenciesthatparticipatein FCCSET. U.S. Departmentof Energy

Officeof ScienceEducationandTechnical
Global Climate Change Curriculum Information,ET-3
Thisprogramhelpsteachersacrossthe Nationto 1000 IndependenceAvenueSW.
developtechniquesformultidisciplinaryteaching Washington,DC 20585
relatedto thecarbondioxidebuildupinthe Earth's (202) 586-8949/Fax: (202) 586-0019
atmosphere.

InstructionalMaterialsDevelopment
LawrenceLivermoreNationalLaboratory and Distribution
P.O. Box808
Livermore,CA94550 DOE anditsresearchcentersproduceeduca-

tionalmaterialsdesignedforusebyteachersand(510) 424-0567/Fax: (510)373-0142 students.

Hands-OnUniverse Officeof ScientificandTechnicalInformation
ThisLawrenceBerkeleyLaboratoryProgram (OSTI)
makescutting-edgeastrophysicsresearchtools P.O. Box62
andtechnologiesavailableto a wide audience. Oak Ridge,TN 37831
Via microcomputersandelectronicnetworks, (615) 576-8401
participantscan requestastronomicalimages
createdfromtheLaboratory'sprofessional-grade InternationalScienceand Engineering
telescopes. Fair Special Awards

Thisprogramawardsa DOE laboratoryvisitand
certificateto studentswhopresentoutstanding
energy-reiatedscienceprojectsat theannual
InternationalScienceand EngineeringFair.
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U.S. Department of Energy methods, expands cultural and socialawareness,
Office of Science Education and Technical and teaches computer technology. The National

Information,ET-3 Geographic Society and DOE in partnership offer
1000 IndependenceAvenue SW. training workshops at DOE facilities and their part-
Washington, DC 20585 ner sites in the use of the KidsNetwork.The pro-
(202) 586-8949/Fax: (202) 586--0019 gram demonstrates to teachers and students how

curriculum study in the classroom relates to the
Lawrence LlvermoreNational Laboratory real-worldscientificcommun;_,and providesthem
ElementarySchool Science Study of Nature withaccessto practicingscientists.

(LESSON) U.S. Departmentof Energy
LESSONinstructsK-8 teachersinbasic Officeof Science EducationandTechnical
science.Participantsreceiveinstructionalmateri- Information,ET-3
als, includingexperimentsdevelopedbythe 1000 IndependenceAvenueSW.
Laboratoryscientists. Washington,DC 20585

LawrenceLivermoreNationalLaboratory (202) 586-8949/Fax: (202) 586-0019
P.O. Box808
Livermore,CA 94550 NationalScience Bowl
(510) 424-0567/Fax: (510) 373-0142 TheannualacademicNationalScience Bowlcom-

petitionmotivatesand recognizesoutstandinghigh
MathematicsEducation Initiatives schoolstudentsin science.Awardsincludetripsto
SeveralDOE nationallaboratoriessupport internationalscienceforums.
summerresearchappointmentsforhighschool U.S. Departmentof Energy
mathematicsteachersandcoordinators.These Officeof Science EducationandTechnical
initiativesarecloselycoordinatedwiththe Information,ET-3
MathematicalSciencesEducationBoard. 1000 IndependenceAvenueSW.

U.S. Departmentof Energy Washington,DC 20585
Office of Science EducationandTechnical (202) 586-8949/Fax: (202) 586-0019

Information,ET-3
1000 IndependenceAvenue SW. National Teachers Institute In Materials
Washington,DC 20585 and Technology
(202) 586-8949/Fax: (202) 586-0019 These2-weeksummerinstitutes,developedby

PacificNorthwestLaboratory,Battelle,areat-
National Education Supercomputer tendedbyteamsof teachersand administrators.
Program(NESP) Participantsdiscoverthe propertiesof metals,
NESP utilizesa Cray ResearchX-MP super- glassand ceramics,composites,andpolymers.

computerto stimulatestudentinterestin advanced Pacific NorthwestLaboratory,Batelle
studies in mathematics and science and to train P.O. Box 999, MS K1-66
teachers in these fields. The X-MP connects Batelle Boulevard
students, teachers, and school systems to Richland,WA 99352
a powerful education and research experience. (509) 375-2584/Fax: (509) 375-2576

Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory
700 EastAvenue New Explorers
P.O. Box5509 DOE and Argonne NationalLaboratorysupport
Livermore, CA 94550 formal and informal initiatives in conjunctionwith
(510) 423-9394/Fax: (510) 423-5951 the Public Broadcasting System production of

"The New Explorers with Bill Kurtis."The program
NationalGeographic KidsNetworK includes student activities, curriculum materials,
Thisinnovativetelecommunications-basedsci- scientific field trips, and career information
ence and geography curriculumoffers elementary that support classroom use of the video. New
school teachers hands-on experience in scientific Explorerspartners are active across the country
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developingteacher guides relevant to local LosAlamosNationalLaboratory
environments. P.O. Box 1663, HRD-5 MS P278

U.S. Department of Energy Los Alamos, NM 87545
Office of Science Educationand Technical (505)667-1919/Fax: (505) 665-4093

Information, ET-3
1000 IndependenceAvenueSW. Teacher Institutes in Fossil Energy
Washington,DC 20585 The TeacherInstitutesinFossilEnergyaresup-
(202)586-8949/Fax: (202) 586-0019 portedby DOE'sOffice of CleanCoalTechnology.

Designedto increaseteacherandstudentunder-
PreFreshman EnrichmentProgram (PREP) standingof coalas an energysource,thesessions

emphasizeclean-coaltechnologiesand provide
PREP is locatedin collegesand universitiesthat informationto encouragethe pursuitof careersinhavescience-basedor engineeringdegreepro- scienceandmathematics.
grams.Summerenrichmentinstitutesarecon-
ductedfor studentsingrades6-10 inlaboratory Oak Ridge InstituteforScienceEducation
work,fieldtrips,tutoring,and counseling. 200 BadgerAvenue

U.S. Departmentof Energy P.O. Box117
Office of ScienceEducationandTechnical Oak Ridge,TN 37831-0117

Information,ET-3 (615) 576--3350/Fax:(615)576-0202
1000 IndependenceAvenueSW.
Washington,DC 20585 Teacher ResearchAssociates(TRAC) Program
(202) 586-8949/Fax: (202) 586-0019 TRAC isa competitivesummerprogramthatpro-

videsan opportunityfor teachersof grades7-12
StandardModel of Fundamental to increasetheirawarenessandunderstanding
Particles and Interactions of currentscienceandtechnology,and receive

DOE, throughLawrenceBerkeleyLaboratoryand collegecredit.Teachersmay applydirectlytotheAssociatedWesternUniversities,whichtheStanfordLinearAcceleratorCenter,hasspon-
soredproductionanddistributionof thisinstruc- administerstheprogramfor DOE.
tionalpacketto provideteacherswithmethodsfor AssociatedWesternUniversities
presentingup-to-dateideason quarksand 4190 SouthHighlandDrive,Suite211
leptons. Salt LakeCity, UT 84124

ScienceKit& BorealLaboratories (801) 278-0799/Fax: (801)277-5632
777 EastParkDrive
Tonawanda,NY 14150-6784

(716) 874-6020 U.S. DE PARTMENT OF

StudentsWatchingOver Our Planet Earth HEALTH AN D H Uh_N

(SWOOPE) SERVICES(H HS)An environmentalsciencecurriculumdeveloped
by Los Alamos National Laboratory, SWOOPE
allowsstudents to gather data and send it to the Frederick Cancer Research and Development
Laboratory to be included in a database in an ef- Center (FCRDC) Student Internship Program
fort to map an environmental parameter of national The FCRDCStudent Internship Program provides
concern. Teachers may interactwith Laboratory high school students with an opportunity to work in
scientists and write curriculum materials at sum- a research environmentand encourages the pur-
mer institutes. Nationwide SWOOPE teachers' suit of degrees in relevant scientific disciplines.
workshops are cosponsored by the Environmental
ProtectionAgency and DOE.
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NationalCancer Institute MinorityHigh SchoolStudent Research
NationalInstitutesof Health Apprentice (MHSSRA)Program for Preservlce
Directorof ExtramuralActivities Teachers
ComprehensiveMinorityBiomedicalProgram The MHSSRA PreserviceProgramsupportsthe
6130 ExecutiveBoulevard participationof minorityundergraduatestudents
Rockville,MD 20892 interestedina scienceteachingcareer inbiomedi-
(301) 496-7344 cal researchwhileworkingwithlocalbiomedical

investigators.The Program'sintentis to expand
MinorityHigh SchoolStudent Research teachers'basicscientificknowledgeand expose
Apprentice (MHSSRA) Program themto researchexperiencesbeforetheyenter
MHSSRA hasthreeareasof focus:highschool the classroom.
studentsand inserviceandpreserviceteachers. NationalCenterfor ResearchResources
MHSSRA's6-8-week apprenticeshipprogram NationalInstitutesof Health
cultivatesinterestamongminorityhighschoolstu- BiomedicalResearchSupportProgram
dentsinthebiomedicalsciences.Studentswork WestwoodBuilding10A11
withlocalbiomedicalinvestigatorsand learn re- 5333 WestbardAvenue
searchprocedures,collectandanalyzedata,help Bethesda,MD 20892
writescientificpapers,anddeliverpresentations (301)594-7974at researchseminars.

NationalCenterforResearchResources National Cancer InstituteStudent Research
NationalInstitutesof Health Training Program
BiomedicalResearchSupport Program The primary objectiveof the NationalCancer Insti-
Westwood Building 10A11 tute Student Research Training Program is to pro-
5333 Westbard Avenue vide training and practical experienceto highly
Bethesda,MD 20892 motivatedhigh school studentswho work in the
(301) 594-7947 National Cancer Institute intramuralprograms and

who are interested in pursuing biomedical re-
Minority High School Student Research searchcareers.The trainingprogramisdivided
Apprentice (MHSSRA) Program for Inservice intofourareasof research--canceretiology,
Teachers preventionandcontrol,treatment,andbiology.
The MHSSRA InserviceProgramsupportsthe NationalCancerInstitute
participationof minorityteachersorteachers NationalInstitutesof Health
whoteachlargenumbersof minoritystudentsin EqualEmploymentOffice
cutting-edgebiomedicalresearch.Teacherswork Building31, Room10A33
withbiomedicalinvestigatorswho arecommitted 9000 RockvillePike
to broadeningthe teachers'scientificknowledge Bethesda,MD 20892
andunderstandingof technicalskillsinthehopes (301)496-6266that itwill transferintothe classroom.

NationalCenterfor ResearchResources National Instituteof EnvironmentalHealth
NationalInstitutesof Health Sciences (NIEHS)Summers of Discovery
BiomedicalResearchSupportProgram EnvironmentalScienceEducationOutreach
WestwoodBuilding10A11 Program
5333 WestbardAvenue NIEHS, a programfor precollegescienceteachers
Bethesda,MD 20892 andhighschoolthroughgraduateschoolstudents
(301) 594-7947 whoare interestedin pursuingcareersinthe

biologicalsciences,matchesparticipantswith
volunteermentorsfromthe intramuralprogramto
spendbetween2 and3 monthsinthe mentor's
laboratoryworkingon a researchprojectthat
exposesthemto someof the latestbiomedical,
molecular,andcellulartechniques.
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NationalInstituteof Environmental National Institutesof Health (NIH) Summer
HealthSciences FellowshipProgram for PreserviceScience

NationalInstitutesof Health Teachers

Summersof Discovery The NIH SummerFellowshipProgramfor
Attention:PersonnelOffice PreserviceScienceTeachersis targetedto
P.O. Box12233/RTP.NC2NN09 advancedundergraduatestudentswho planto
ResearchTrianglePark, NC 27709 becomesecondaryschoolscienceteachers,es-
(919) 541-4265 peciallythosestudentswho mayservepopula-

tionsunderrepresentedinscience.The program
National Institutesof HealthScience supplementsthe .,:tudents'educationwhere
Education Academy neededand exp:Js_sthemto NIH scientistsand
Highschoolscienceteachersare invitedto join state-of-the-artresearch.Aftera 1-weektraining
withtheOfficeof EducationstaffandNational course,studentsareplacedfora minimumof6
Institutesof Health intramuralscientiststo develop weeksinthe Institutes'laboratories,wherethey
new programsandinstructionalmaterialsforuse learnbasicskillsnecessaryto conductmolecular
byschools.Duringtheacademicyear,some biologylaboratoryresearch.Preserviceteachers
teacherscontinueto collaboratewithOfficeof alsoattendweeklyworkshopsdesignedto
Educationstaffinrefiningand monitoringthe helpthemimplementnew lessonplansinthe
new programs, classroom.

Office of Education NationalInstitutesof Health
NationalInstitutesof Health Officeof Education
9000 RockvillePike,Building10, Room 1C129 Building10, Room 1C129
Bethesda,MD 20892 9000 RockvillePike
(301) 496-2427 Bethesda,MD 20892

(301)496-2427
National Institutesof Health (N,IH)Surqmer
FellowshipProgram for Inservlce Teachers "NIH EdNet" ElectronicBulletin Board
The NIH SummerFellowshipProgramfor NIH EdNetisan electronicbulletinboarddesigned
InserviceTeacherstargetsteachersacrossthe to fostercommunicationbetweenNationalInsti-
Nationwhoworkin schoolswithpredominantly tutesof Health(NIH) scientistsandprecollege
minorityenrollments.Selectedteachersparticipate studentsandteachers.A varietyofconferencesis
in a 1-2-week intensivelaboratorytrainingcourse available.The "Reviews"conferencecontains
inbasictechniquesof molecularandcellularbiol- shortreviewsof topicsinthebiomedicalsciences
ogywherethey learnto teachbioethics,useelec- andencouragesstudentsto askquestionsof the
tronicdatabases,and implementtheirnew skillsin authoringscientist.The "Forum"conferenceis
theclassroom.Throughoutthesummer,teachers opentoall studentsandteachersfordiscussion
alsoattendweeklyworkshopsdesignedto help ofscientificquestionsandpedagogicalmethods
themincorporatetheirnew skillsand lessonplans relevantto the teachingofscience.Otherconfer-
intothecurricula.After training,teachersare encesprovideinformationon availablematerials,
placedfora minimumof 6 weeksinthe Institutes' lectures,sciencefairs,andothertopics.
Intramurallaboratorieson the Bethesdacampus. Officeof Education

NationalInstitutesof Health NationalInstitutesof Health
Office of Education 9000 RockvillePike
9000 RockvillePike Building10, Room 1C129
Building10, Room1C129 Bethesda,MD 20892
Bethesda,MD 20892 (301) 496-2427
(301) 496-2427
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ResearchSupplementsfor Underrepresented The Officeof Educationprocessesthe applica-
MinorityHigh School Students tionsformanyofthe institutes.Studentswho
The ResearchSupplementsforUnderrepresented completethehighlycompetitiveprocessreceive
MinorityHighSchoolStudentsisdesignedto pro- paymentfortheirparticipation.
videsupportforsummerresearchexperiences Officeof Education
forunderrepresentedminorities.AnyPrincipal NationalInstitutesof Health
Investigatorholdingan activeNationalInstitutes Building10, Room1C129
of Health research grant may be eligibleto submit 9000 Rockville Pike
a request for an administrativesupplement to Bethesda, MD 20892
supporta minority high school student. (301) 496-2427

Officeof Grant Inquiries
Divisionof ResearchGrants Summer Science Enrichment Program
NationalInstitutesof Health The Summer Science Enrichment Program, con-
Officeof Grant Inquiries ducted at sites across the country, encourages
Westwood Building,Room 449 underrepresentedminorities and underserved
Bethesda, MD 20892 youth to pursue professional careers in science,
(301) 594-7248 mathematics, and research. During the 6-week

sessions, scientists act as teachers and mentors.
ResearchSupplements to Promotethe The program includesclassroom and laboratory
Recruitmentof IndividualsWith Disabilities experiences,as wellas weekly fieldtripsand
into BiomedicalResearchCareers eveningseminars.
The ResearchSupplementsto PromotetheRe- NationalCancer institute
cruitmentof IndividualsWithDisabilitiesIntoBio- NationalInstitutesof Health
medicalResearchCareersprogramisdesigned ExecutivePlaza North240
to provideresearchexperiencesforqualifiedhigh 6130 ExecutiveBoulevard
schoolstudentswithdisabilitieswhowishto par- Rockville,MD 20892
ticipatein an ongoingresearchprojectduring the (301) 496-8680
summer or during the school year.

office of Grant Inquiries
Divisionof Research Grants
National Institutesof Health U.S. DEPARTM ENT
Office ofGrant Inquiries OF THE I NTE RIOR (DOI)
Westwood Building, Room 449
Bethesda,MD 20892 Bureauof ReclamationEnvironmental
(301) 594-7248 EducationProgram

Summer InternshipProgram (SIP) A varietyof environmentalsubjects,withan em-
phasison waterresources,are offeredto teachers

SIP providesdirectlaboratorytrainingandexperi- andstudentsingradesK-12. Subjectsvary from
ence in NationalInstitutesof Healthlaboratories archaeologytowildlifebiology.Programsarepre-
throughsummerfellowshipsforU.S. highschool sentedintheclassroomas wellas outdoorsat
and college students in the biomedicalsciences, laboratoryschools,summer camps, and at some
Participants also attend the Office of Education's visitor centers. The program currently operates in
summer seminar series for students and teachers, the States of California,Colorado, Montana,
the workshop "Strategies for Success for Future Nevada, Idaho, and Utah.
Scientists,"and the workshop "How To Become a
Member of the Next Generation of B!omedical Lynn Almer, Environmental Education Manager
Scientists."At summer's end, all studentsare in- Bureau of Reclamation
vited to participate in NIH (National !nstitutesof P.O. Box 25007 (D-4005)
Health) Poster Dayma scientific meeting where Denver,CO 80225-0007
students present research to the NIH community. (303) 236-8633
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Earth Science InformationCenters (ESICe) Intrigue of the Past, a teacher'sguide to archae-
EarthScienceInformationCentersoffernation- ologyand ideasforclassroomactivities.

wideinformationandsalesserviceforU.S. Geo- ProjectManager
logicalSurvey mapproductsandEarthscience Bureauof LandManagementImaginationTeam
publications.Thisnetworkof ESICsprovidesinfor- AnasaziHeritageCenter
mationaboutgeologic,hydrologic,topographic, P.O. Box758, 27501 Highway184
and land-usemaps;booksandreports;aerial, Dolores,CO 81323
satellite,andradarimagesandrelatedproducts; (303) 882-4811
Earthscienceandmapdata indigitalformatand
relatedapplicationsoftware;andgeodeticdata. Parks as Classrooms

ESICscan alsoprovideinformationonprivateand The ParksasClassroomsProgramoffersteach-
publicproducersof Earth science-relatedpro- ersan opportunityto use thenationalparksto
ductsthroughoutthe UnitedStates.ESICsare augmentclassroominstruction.Emphasisinmost
listedintheState Highlightssectionofthispub,- locationsis onecologicalandbiologicalprinciples,cationfor the 10 StatesthathaveCenters.For
moreinformationcontactany ESIC orcall whileat fewerlocationsgeological,meteorological,andoceanographicprinciplesarespecified.The
(800) USA-MAPS. NationalParkServiceoffersworkshopsinthe

EarthScienceInformationCenter parksto encourageteacherstobuildtheircurricula
507 NationalCenter aroundparkresources.

Reston,VA 22092 Robert Huggins,National Program Director
(703)648-6045 National Park Service
(800) USA-MAPS P.O. Box 37127

Federal Junior Duck Stamp Washington,DC 20013-7127

Conservation Program ProjectWater Educationfor Teachers (WET)
The FederalJuniorDuckStampConservation WET developsdiverseand innovativeapproachesProgramusesartas a catalystto generateinterest
inwetlandsconservation.K-12 studentscompete to a balancedwatereducationprogramthatap-pealsto a widespectrumof educatorsandstu-
forprizes,includingan expense-paidtripto Wash- dents.Respondingto thevariedlearningstylesof
ington,D.C., for the topthreewinners.The Pro- youngpeopleandhighlightingnaturaland social
gram currentlyoperatesin Arkansas,California, sciences,mathematics,and thearts, ProjectWET
Florida, Illinois, Kansas, Maryland, South Dakota, is producing diverse educational publications,
and Vermont. Expansion to all 50 States is models,and programs. States currently involved in
expectedwithin the near future. Project WET are listed in the State Highlights

Program Director section of this publication.

Federal Junior Duck Stamp Dennis Nelson, Director
Conservation Program National ProjectWETDepartment of the Interior

1849 C Street NW., Room 2058 201 Culbertson Hall
Montana State University

Washington, DC 20240 Bozeman, MT 59717
(202) 208-4354 (406) 994-5392

Heritage EducationProgram ProjectWILD
The Bureauof LandManagement'sHeritage ProjectWILD providestrainingandcurriculum
EducationProgramis multifaceted,providing materialsfor teachersinterestedintheenviron-
educationalexperiencesandteachingresources mentalsciences.The guidescontainmorethanwitha focuson archaeology,history,andpaleon-

80 supplementary,interdisciplinaryactivitiesfortologyfor theschool settingas well as for outdoor
gradesK-12. Guidesare free toteachersattend-

classrooms,museums,and otherinformallearning ingthe trainingsession.Interestedteachersmayenvironments.Materialsforeducatorsinclude
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contacttheirProjectWILD StateCoordinator, WatchableWildlife
listedintheState Highlightssection. WatchableWildlifewillcreatea nationalnetworkof

ProjectWILD wildlifeviewingareasby formingStatecoalitions
5430 GrosvenorLane thatconsistof Federalagencies,nonprofitorgani-
Bethesda,MD 20814 zatlons,andenvironmentalassociations.Teach-
(30i) 493-5447/Fax: (301) 493-5627 ersmay, fora smallfee, purchasea guidebooktotheirState'sWatchableWildlifefacilities.Future

ResearchApprenticeshipProgram plansincludethedevelopmentof interpretiveex-
hibits,visitorcenters,environmentaland conser-

for Students(RAPS) vationprograms,andeducationalmaterials.
Selectedhighschoolstudentslearnaboutthe Currently,20 Statesparticipatein thisprogram.
managementof naturalandculturalresourceson
theNation'spubliclandsthroughfirst-handwork MarkHilliard,WildlifeAppreciation
experience.Studentsworkdirectlywithscientists ProgramManager
andotherprofessionals.Theprogramoperates WesternFishandWildlifeStaff
intheWestern UnitedStates. 3380 AmericanaTerrace

StevenShafran Boise,ID 83706
Bureauof LandManagement (208) 384--3088

DenverFederalBuilding Youth ConservationCorps390 Union,Suite350
Denver,CO 80025-5698 The YouthConservationCorps isa summerem-
(303) 969-5698 ploymentprogramofferedbyboththeU.S. De-

partmentof Agricultureand DOI.Students,ages
Suitcase for Survival 15-18, workon projectsto further thedevelop-

SuitcaseforSurvivalisa specialeducationcam- mentandconservationof U.S. naturalresources.Workprojectsare planned,directed,and execut-
paignto acquaintyoungpeoplewithprotected ed so as to giveenrolleesan understandingof
wildlifeand howillegaltradein thesespecies theirtasksandhowtheirworkenhancesthe
threatensthemwithextinction.The programisa environment.
cooperativeeffortsponsoredbythe U.S. Fishand
WildlifeService, theAmericanAssociationofZoo- YouthConservationCorpsCoordinator
logicalParksandAquariums,theWorldWildlife U.S. Departmentof the Interior
Fund,and theNationalFishandWildlifeFounda- NationalParkService
tion.Suitcases,donatedbyAmericanTourister, P.O. Box37127, Suite57
are filledwithconfiscatedwildlifeproducts,accom- Washington,DC 20013-7217
paniedby educationalmaterials.Operatednation- (202) 343-5514
allythroughzoologicalparksacrossthecountry,
theprogramsponsorstrainingclassesfor teachers
to enablethemto usethesuitcasesandrecom-
mendscurriculumto help children understand U,S. D E PARTME NT

theconnectionbetweenlivinganimalsand the OF LABOR (DOL)products in the suitcases.

EducationCoordinator Job Corps
AmericanAssociationofZoologicalParks A residentialemploymentandtrainingprogramfor

andAquariums severelydisadvantagedyouth,16-24, JobCorps
7970-D Old GeorgetownRoad preparesyoungpeoplefor employmentanden-
Bethesda,MD 20814 tranceintovocational/technicalschoolsor other
(301) 907--7777 institutionsfor further education and training. Stu-

dents receive room and board, books, supplies,
and a cash living allowance. The program offers
vocational training; English-as-a-second-language

• 2-19 •



U.S.DEPARTMENTOF LABOR(DOL)

(ESL);basiceducation;and instructioninpersonal careerclustersidentifiedby FAA,withanempha-
hygiene,nutrition,positiveworkhabits,social sison opportunitiesforwomenandminorities.A
skills,parenting,Intergrouprelations,andcon- goal Isto haveoneprogramin eachStateand
structiveuseof leisuretime.Servicesareprovided U.S. Territory.The FAAwillconductregionallead-
atoneof JobCorps'100-pluscentersacrossthe ershlpworkshopsandprovidefundsbasedonthe
country.The programoffersan individuallypaced availabilityof resources.Formoreinformation,
educationprogramthat includesreading,math- contactthe FAAAviationEducationRepresenta-
ematice,andGED andprecollegepreparation, tive listedforyourStateintheState Highlights

JudyVitale,EducationSpecialist sectionofthispublication.

EducationandEnrolleeSupportUnit,JobCorps Aviation Education ResourceCenters (AERC)
EmploymentandTrainingAdministration
U.S. Departmentof Labor AviationEducationResourceCenters,locatedat
200 ConstitutionAvenueNW., RoomN4507 colleges,museums,andStateaviationauthority
Washington,DC 20210 offices,functionas informationdistributioncenters
(202) 219--5556/Fax:(202)219-5183 forFederalAviationAdministrationeducation

materialsandresources.The ResourceCenters

Job Training PartnerahlpAct (JTPA) maintainand providequantitiesof printedmated-
St_e and Local Programs for Economically ale,videotapes,andcomputereducationalsoft-
Dlsa_ mntaged Adults and Youth ware.Centerpersonnelcan alsoprovidegeneral

information,conductworkshops,andmake avia-
Stat_andlocalJTPA Programs,availablein tion-relatedpresentations.See theStateHigh-
virtuallyeverypartof thecountry,prepare lightssectionfor the locationof thecenters.economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouthto
compete inthe labormarket.Dependingon an Aviation EducationWorkshopsfor Teachersindividualparticipant'sneeds,a broadarrayof
servicesare availablethroughtheseprograms, AviationEducationWorkshopsforTeacherspro-
includingvocationaltraining,basicmathematics, videteacherswithinformationon FAAaviation
andGED instruction.Activitiesincludea special programsand materialsandpreparethemto
SummerJobsProgramfor low-incomeyouth.The teachaviationintheclassroom.Annualwork-
summerprogramhas an educationcomponent, shopsare conductedat collegesand universities
ForStateJTPA liaisons,see theStateHighlights acrossthe Nation.TheFAAprovidesinformation,
sectionofthispublication, materials,andspeakersfor theprogram.Formore

information,contactthe FAAAviationEducation
HughDavies,Director RepresentativelistedforyourStateintheState
Officeof EmploymentandTrainingPrograms Highlightssection.
EmploymentandTrainingAdministration
U.S. Departmentof Labor FederalAviationAdministration
200 ConstitutionAvenueNW., RoomN4469 Officeof TrainingandHigherEducation
Washington,DC 20210 DOT/NASSIF, RoomPL-100
(202) 219-5580/Fax: (202)219-7190 400 SeventhStreetSW.

Washington,DC 20590
(202) 366-7500/Fax: (202) 366-3786

U.$. DEPARTMENT OF International Science Fair

TRANSPORTATION (DOT) Th_ annualInternationalScienceFair isthe
world'slargestsciencefair. Administeredby Sci-

Aviation Career Education(ACE) Academy ence Service,Inc.,theFAAsupportsthisprogram
The FederalAviationAdministration(FAA),along byprovidingqualifiedjudgesandawardsin the
witha hosteducationalinstitution,co-sponsors "SpecialAwardsProgram"area.The Special
this1-weeksummeraviationeducationprogram AwardsProgramis sponsoredbyscientificand
forhighschoolstudents.The programprovides engineeringsocieties,Federalagencies,colleges
studentswithdiverseaviationcareer exploration anduniversities,andprivateindustry.
experiences.Theprogramfocuseson aviation
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AviationEducationRepresentative producedby EPA;otherFederalagencies;non-
AtlanticCityInternationalAirport profitorganizations;andothers,The Libraryis
HumanResourceManagementDivision beingdevelopedas partof EPA'scooperative
AtlanticCity,NJ32137 agreementwiththeNationalConsortiumfor Envi-
(609) 485--6032/Fax:(609)485--4-391 ronmentalEducationandTrainingledby theUni-

versityof Michigan.
National Congresson Aviation
and Space Education NationalConsortiumforEnvironmentalEducationandTraining
InpartnershipwiththeNationalAeronauticsand Universityof Michigan
SpaceAdministrationandtheCivilAir Patrol,the Schoolof NaturalResources
FAAannuallypresentsteacherworkshopsand AnnArbor,MI 48109-1115
crosstalksessionsto exchangeideason promot-
ingaerospaceeducation.Formore information, EnvironmentalResourceCurricularProgram
contacttheFAAAviationEducationRepresenta- Inthe EnvironmentalResourceCurricularPro-
ttvelistedforyourState intheStateHighlights gram,EPA,workingwitheducators,sponsors
section, thedevelopmentof applied,minds-on,integrated

teachingtoolsdesignedto fitwithinexistinglearn-
ingobjectives.Theseinnovativemodulesuse

U.S. ENVI RONMENTAL casestudiesto explainscientificevents.Students
conductthescienceactivitiesand bridgethe

PROTECTION AGENCY scienceintoactionat thecommunitylevel.

(EPA) Michael Moore, Director
Officeof Science,Planning,and

EnvironmentalEducationGrants Program RegulatoryEvaluation
U.S. EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyThe purposeof the EnvironmentalEducation

GrantsProgramisto stimulateenvironmental 401 M StreetSW. (H-8105)
educationby supportingprojectsto design, Washington,DC 20460
demonstrate,ordisseminatenew practices, (202) 260-7671/Fax: (202) 260-0036
methods,or techniquesrelatedto environmental
education.Projectsmustdemonstratethepoten- Garden Earth: Investingand
tialforwide applicationandaddressa high-priority RestoringEarth's Ecosystem
environmentalissue.Onlynonprofitorganizations Ina jointeffortwiththeStateBotanicalGardenof
orinstitutionsare eligibleto applyforgrants;how- Georgia,EPAisdevelopinga masterplanforout-
ever,teachersmay participateintheprogram doorlearningareason schoolcampuses.Training
throughtheirschooloranotherorganization, materialsthatencouragestudentstobecomein-

volvedin Earth-stewardshipactionare alsobeing
EnvironmentalEducationGrantsProgram designed.
EnvironmentalEducationDivision
U.S. EnvironmentalProtectionAgency EnvironmentalResearchLaboratory
Attention:BradleyF. Smith U.S. EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
401 M StreetSW. (1707) 960 CollegeStationRoad
Washington,DC 20460 Athens,GA 30605-2720
(202) 260-4965 (706) 546-3324/Fax: (706) 546-2018

EnvironmentalEducationResource Library Memorandumof UnderstandingBetween the
EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyand the Boy

EPA'sEnvironmentalEducationDivision,work- Scouts of America
ingwitheducationinstitutions,Federalagencies,
andothers,is developingan interactive,computer- The Memorandumof Understandingbetweenthe
basedenvironmentaleducationresourcelibrary. EPAandthe BoyScoutsof AmericaallowsEPA
The Library,designedforK-12 educators,con- tocooperatewiththeBoyScoutsof Americaina
tainsa wide rangeof educationalmaterials varietyof projectsandactivities,suchas the
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TeachingResourceand IndividualLeadership environment.YoungpeopleingradesK-12 inall
(TRAILBoss)program,whichprovidesyouth 50 Statesare eligibleto participate.Allparticipants
leaders,teachers,andoutdoororganizationswith receivea certificateandmaycompetefor national
trainingand experiencethatwillassistthem in recognition.Each of EPA's 10 regionaloffices
conductingconservationprojects.The Agency selectsa nationalwinner.The winnersandtheir
provlcleetechnicalassistancewiththedesign sponsorsare invitedto participateIn theNational
anddevelopmentof environmentalconservation AwardsCeremonyheldannuallyinWashington,
activities. D.C.

EnvironmentalEducationDivision YouthCoordinator
U.S. EnvironmentalProtectionAgency EnvironmentalEducationDivision
401 M StreetSW. (1707) U.S. EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Washington,DC 20460 401 M StreetSW. (1707)
(202) 260--8749/Fax:(202) 260-0790 Washington,DC 20460

(202) 260-8749/Fax: (202) 260-0790
Memorandumof UndemtandlngBetween the
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency and the Girl ProgressionEducationProgram (PEP)
Scouts of America Initiatedinfiscalyear 1992, 10 trainingcooperative
The Memorandumof Understandingbetween agreementsbetweeneducationalinstitutionsand
EPAandtheGirlScoutsof Americaprovides EPA laboratoriesfocusedoncareeraccessand
technicalassistanceto the Daisy,Brownie,Junior, studentpreparationthat may leadto employment
Cadette,and SeniorGirlScoutTroops.The intheenvironmentalfield.The agreementshelp
Agencysupportsthe NationalService Project, to encourageminoritystudentsfromhighschool,
localcouncilprograms,andas requested,the college,orgraduateschoolto pursueadvanced
developmentofspecificenvironmentalefforts, degreesinenvironmentalscience.Tuitionassis-

EnvironmentalEducationDivision tanceandsummeremploymentis provided.The
U.S. EnvironmentalProtectionAgency programalsoproducestargetedcurriculumfor use
401 M StreetSW. (1707) bysuchminoritygroupsas NativeAmericans.In
Washington,DC 20460 1994-1995 theprogramwillbe opento com-
(202) 260-8749/Fax: (202) 260-0790 petition,andeducationalInstitutionsmay apply

throughparticipatingEPA/Officeof Researchand
NationalConsortiumfor Environmental DevelopmentLaboratories.
EducaUonand Training EducationCoordinator
EPAenteredintoa cooperativeagreementwitha Officeof Science,Planning,and
groupof academicInstitutions,corporations,and RegulatoryEvaluation
nonprofitorganizationsheadedbytheUniversity U.S. EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
of Michigantodevelopandoperatea national 401 M StreetSW. (H--8105)
teachertrainingprogram,theNationalConsortium Washington,DC 20460
for EnvironmentalEducationandTraining.The (202) 260-7671/Fax: (202) 260--0036
programtargets inserviceteachers(It-12) and
nonformaleducators,and Includesteacher Public InformationCenters(PlCs)
training,curriculumevaluation,and information PublicInformationCentersprovidepublicaccess
disseminationfor environmentaleducation, to Informationselectedandmaintainedbythe

NationalConsortiumforEnvironmental FederalGovernmenton majorecologicalanden-
Educationand Training vlronmentalissues.TheCentersofferpublications,

Universityof Michigan data, inter:activecomputerworkstations,theaters,
Schoolof NaturalResources andexhibits,althoughavailableservicesmayvary

fromcenterto center.The PIC alsohasenviron-
AnnArbor,Michigan48109--1115 mentaleducationmaterialsforK-12 studentsand

The President's EnvironmentalYouth Awards teachers.A PublicInformationCenteris locatedat
eachof the10 regionaloffices,whichare listedin

EPA'sPresident'sEnvironmentalYouthAwards theStateHighlightssectionof thispublication.
Programhonorsoutstandingcommitmentto the
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PubllcInformationCenter NATIONAL
U.S. EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
401 M StreetSW. (PM-211B) AERONAUTICS AND
Washington, DC 20460
(202)280- 7511Fax:(202)260-2080 SPACEADMI N ISTRATION

Students Watching Over Our Planet Earth (NASA)
(SWOOPE) Aerospace Education Services Program (AESP)
Students Watching Over Our Planet Earth is a AESP reaches millions of students each yearwith
partnershipprogrambetweenEPAandtheU.S. its travelingaerospaceeducationunitsthatbring
Departmentof Energy.Aninnovativeenvironmen- theaerospaceprogramintoourNation'sschools,
taleducationsystemfor teachersandstudents, conductingclassroomandassemblyprogramson
theprogramuseshands-onscienceeducation theprinciplesof rocketry,livingandworkingin
techniquesto challengestudentsto takean active space,aeronautics,spacescience,and NASA's
roleinunderstandingthedynamicsofourplanet, historyandaccomplishments.Up-to-dateinforma-
It Incorporatescurriculum,teachertraining,real tionisalsoprovidedon NASA'scurrentandfuture
data,anda nationaldatabaseofenvironmental projects.However,theprogramis ingreatde-
information, mandandrequestsforvisitsshouldbe initiated

EnvironmentalEducationDivision well inadvance.Formoreinformationcontactyour
U.S. EnvironmentalProtectionAgency State'sFieldCenter,listedintheState Highlights
401 M StreetSW. (1707) sectionofthispublication.

Washington,DC 20460 Elementaryand SecondaryBranch
(202) 260-8749/Fax: (202) 260-0790 EducationDivision

CodeFEE
Water EmployeesTogether With NASA Headquarters
America's Youth Washington,DC 20546
In cooperationwithNationalGeographic,the (202) 358-1518
WaterEmployeesTogetherWithAmerica'sYouth
Programwas launchedto expandtheNational Aerospace EducationServices Program(AESP)
GeographicAwarenessWeek Program.Program In-ServiceComponent
volunteersvisitclassroomsandconductdemon- AnAerospaceEducationServicesProgramspe-
strationsaboutwaterandotherenvironmental cialistcanprovideteacherworkshopopportunities,
issues, presentingwaysinwhichaerospacetopicsmay

EducationCoordinator be integratedintothecurriculumor supplementit.
Officeof Water Workshopcontentcan be tailoredto a school's
U.S. EnvironmentalProtectionAgency specificareasof interest.The aerospaceeduca-
401 M StreetSW. (WH-556) tionspecialistcan alsoprovideresourcematerials
Washington,DC 20460 andotherinformationforcurriculumenrichment.In
(202) 260-5444 areaswheretheprogramis scheduledforpresen-

tationat morethanoneschool,as in largeschool
districts,additionalspecialistsareavailable.For
more informationcontactyour State's Field Cen-
ter, listed in the State Highlights section of this
publication.

Elementaryand Secondary Branch
EducationDivision
Code FEE
NASA Headquarters
Washington, DC 20546
(202)358-1518
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CentralOperation of Resources EducationalHorizons
for Educators (CORE) The newsletterEducational Horizons is NASA's
CORE wasestablishedforthe nationaland inter- trlannualpublicationforeducators.Each issue
nationaldistributionof NASAeducationalmatedais featuresinformationaboutupcomingShuttlerais-
inaudiovisualformat.To ordera catalogandorder slons,updateson spacescienceandaeronautics
forms,submitwrittenrequestson schoolletter- research,and informationaboutNASA'sEduca-
head.A nominalfee includesthecostof the tionProgram.The newsletterisfree bysubscrip-
materialsplusshippingandhandling, tionto educatorsandannouncesthe latest

NASACORE educationalpublicationsavailablefromNASA.
LoralnCountyJointVocationalSchool EducationalPublicationsBranch
15181 Route58 South CodeFEP
Oberlin,OH 44074 NASA Headquarters
(216) 774--1051,ext.293/294 Washington,DC 20546

(202) 358-1535
Community Involvement Program (ClP)
The CommunityInvolve'_,_entProgramis a unique, MATHCOUNTS
multidimensionalservicethat seeksto involvenot MATHCOUNTS is anannualmathematicscorn-
justschools,butservicedubs, localgovernment petitionfor7thand8thgradestudentsthatbrings
officials,and the privatesectorina community- _:numberoforganizationstogetherina coopera-
wide programthat placesspecialemphasison tiveeffortto promoteand rewardexcellencein
theeducationalvalueof the Nation'saerospace mathematics.Allstudentswho participatein
program.CIPs areusuallyinitiatedatthe request MATHCOUNTSreceivean award.Competition
of a schooladministratoror State educationofft- beginsat the locallevelandculminatesina na-
ctal.Once a communityhasbeenselected,NASA tionalcompetition.NASAsponsorsa week-long
officialsandeducatorswithinthecommunitymeet tripto the U.S. SpaceCamp forwinnersof the
to plantheprogramand itsduration,whichcan nationalcompetitionandawardsa 4-day math-
rangefrom1 week to 1 month.AerospaceEduca- ematicsworkshopat a NASA FieldCenterto the
tionServicesProgramspecialistsusuallyformthe topeightcoachesin thenationalcompetition.
core of theprogram,withadditionalNASAperson- MATHCOUNTSneladdedas desiredorneeded.Whileno two
CIPs are alike,a typicalprogramincludesmanyof 1420 KingStreetAlexandria,VA 22314
the elementsof an educationspecialist'svisitin an
expandedformat;forexamplecomprehensive (703) 684-2928

Inserviceworkshops,communityexhibits,student NASA EducationalWorkshopsfor Elementary
competitions,workshops,assembliesforbothstu- SchoolTeachers (NEWEST)
dents and the generalpublic,andotherpublic
events.CIPs areextremelywellreceivedandare NEWEST providesa 2-weekworkshop(graduate
ingreatdemand.Unfortunately,dueto limited creditoptional)to elementaryschoolteachers
resourcesandthe intensivenatureof thesepro- (gradesK--6)at a NASA FieldCenter.The
grams,NASAconductsno morethanfourorfive teachersparticipateinseminarsconductedby
CIPs each year.Smallerschooldistdctsareen- NASA scientistsandengineers,teamabout
couragedto contactotherschooldistricts,or pos- currentresearchandprojects,andare provided
siblya Stateeducationofficial,inan effortto widen withtechniquesto assisttheminincorporating
thegeographicarea proposedforthisprogram, aerospace-relatedtopicsintotheircurricula.
FormoreinformationcontactyourState'sField Participantsreceivea varietyof educationalmate-
Center,listedinthe StateHighlightssectionof this rialsto takebackto theirclassrooms.The applica-
publication, tiondeadline is mid-February,withselectionin

ElementaryandSecondaryBranch mid-April.
EducationDivision NationalScienceTeachersAssociation
CodeFEE NEWEST Program
NASA Headquarters 1840 WilsonBoulevard
Washington,DC 20546 Arlington,VA 22201
(202) 358-1518 (703) 243-7100
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NASA EducationalWorkshops for Math, activities.The NASASpacelinknumber formo-
Science,and TechnologyTeachers dem directdial is(205) 895-0028 and the Intemet
(NEWMAST) addressis 192.149.89.61.

NEWMAST providesmathematics,science,and NASASpacelinkAdministrator
technologyteachers(grades7-12) a 2-week MarshallSpaceFlightCenter
inserviceworkshop(graduatecreditoptional)at CodeCA-21
a NASA FieldCenter.Participantsobservestate- Huntsville,AL35807
of-the-artresearchanddevelopmentactivities, (205) 544-6360
interactwithNASAscientistsand engineers,
and receivea varietyof educationalmaterialsto NASA Teacher ResourceCenter
sharewiththeirpeersandstudents.The applica- Network (TRNC)
tiondeadlineis mid-Februarywithselectionin
mid-April. Teacherscan enhancetheirexistingcurriculumthroughinformationthat is generatedby NASA

NationalScienceTeachers Association programs,technologies,anddiscoveries.Although
NEWMAST Program NASA educationalmaterialsrelateprimarilyto
1840 WilsonBoulevard mathematics,science,andtechnology,theycan
Arlington,VA 22201 be valuablecurriculumsupplementsfor all
(703) 243-7100 subjects.

NASA Select Television To disseminatematerialsto elementaryeducators,
secondaryeducators,andhighereducationfac-

Establishedintheearly1980s,NASASelect ulty,the NASA EducationDivisionhas established
Televisionoffersthegeneralpublica front-row theNASA TeacherResourceCenter Network.
seatat missionlaunchesandactivitiestaking TRCN iscomposedof TeacherResourceCenters,
placeinspaceduringa mission,as wellas infor- RegionalTeacherResourceCenters,andthe
mationalandeducationalprogramming,historical NASA CentralOperationof Resourcesfor
documentaries,andupdateson the latestde- Educators.
velopmentsinaeronauticsandspacescience.
Programmingon NASASelect beginsat 12 noon Technologyand EvaluationBranch
easterntime,MondaythroughFriday,and is EducationDivision
shownin4-hourblocksthatare repeatedat Code FET
4 p.m.,8 p.m.,andmidnight.Althoughall pro- NASA Headquarters
gramminghashistoricalandeducationalvalue, Washington,DC 20546
the2 p.m.,6 p.m.,10 p.m., and2 a.m. program- (202)358-1540
mingisdesignatedas containingeducational
materialsuitablefor classroomuse. NASA Teacher ResourceCenters (TRCs)

NASASelect Locatedat thenineNASAfieldcenters,the
TechnologyandEvaluationBranch Teacher ResourceCentershave a varietyofNASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinseveral
EducationDivision formats:videotapes,slides,audiotapes,publica-
Code FET tions,lessonplans,andactivities.NASAeduca-
NASA Headquarters tionalmaterialsareavailableto be copiedat the
Washington,DC 20546 TRCs. See theStateHighlightssectionof this
(202) 358-1540 publicationfor theTRC inyourState.

NASA Spacelink Technologyand EvaluationBranch
NASA Spacelinkisan electronicinformation EducationDivision
systemcontainingcurrentNASA educational CodeFET
services,classroommaterials,instructionalactivi- NASA Headquarters
ties,andspaceprogramspinoffs,NASAnews, Washington,DC 20546
informationandreferencedataon aeronautics (202) 358-1540
and spaceexploration,and NASA FieldCenter
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Regional Teacher ResourceCenters 10 students to receive an educational trip,accom-
To increase the opportunity for educators to visit panied by their teachers, to a NASA Field Center.
the Teacher Resource Centers, NASA forms part- Science Service
nershipswith school systems, universities, muse- 1719 N Street NW.
urns,and other nonprofit organizations to serve as Washington, DC 20036
Regional Teacher Resource Centers.Teachers (202) 785-2255
may preview, copy, and receive NASA materials

at thesesites.See theStateHighlightssectionfor Shuttle Amateur RadioExperiment(SAREX)
RTRC locations. Withthe helpof AmateurRadioclubsandham

Technologyand EvaluationBranch operators,astronautson designatedshuttleflights
EducationDivision make radiocontactswhileinorbit.The astronauts
CodeFET talkdirectlywithteachers,parents,andcommuni-
NASA Headquarters ties.The AmericanRadioRelayLeague,theRa-
Washington,DC 20546 dioAmateurSatelliteCorporation,and NASA's
(202) 358-1540 EducationDivisionsponsorthisshuttleexperi-

ment.The AmericanRadioRelay Leaguecan
SatelliteVideoconferences provideeducatorswithlessonplansand resource
The NASA EducationSatelliteVideoconference materials.

SeriesforTeachers isa seriesof professional AmericanRadioRelayLeague(ARRL)
developmentprogramsforeducators.Itsobjec- 225 MainStreet
tivesare to (1) informteachersaboutcurrentde- Newington,CT 06111
velopmentsinAmerica'saeronauticsandspace (203) 666-1541
programs,and(2) demonstratetechniquesto
teachersfor instructingstudentsaboutaerospace Space ScienceStudent Involvement
concepts.The videoconferenceseriesisfree to Program(SSIP)
registerededucationalinstitutions.To participate,
institutionsmusthave a C-bandsatellitereceiving SSIP is anannualprogramthatallowsstudents
system,teacherreleasetime,andan optional to competeindiverseareas relatedto space ex-
long-distancetelephonelinefor interaction.The ploration,includingtheartsandsciences.While
programsmaybe videotapedandcopiedfor later theprogramculminatesina nationalcompetition,

ithasbeen designedtobe usedwithinthecon-
use. textof existingcurricula.SSIP has five multidimen-

VideoconferenceCoordinator sionalprogramelementswithinwhichstudents
NASA AerospaceEducationServicesProgram may compete:oneforgrades3-12; one for
OklahomaStateUniversity grades3-5; one forgrades6-8; andtwofor
300 NorthCordeU grades9-12. Publicorprivateschoolstudents
Stillwater,OK74078 are eligibleto apply.
(405) 744-7015 NationalScienceTeachersAssociation

Science and EngineeringFairs SSIP Program1840 Wilson Boulevard
To stimulate interest in aeronautics and Arlington, VA 22201
aerospace sciences among secondary school (703) 243-7100
students, NASA participates in the science

fairs administered by Science Services. NASA Summer High School Apprenticeship
recognizes studentswith outstanding projects in ResearchProgram (SHARP)
aeronautics, space sciences, mathematics,space
technology, and applications. Participation in The objective of the SHARP Program is to chan-
NASA's award program must be requested by nel students that traditionallyhave not been repre-
fair directors, and NASA depends on individual sented into the fields of mathematics, science, and
science and engineering fair judges to select re- engineering.Selected students participate in inten-
cipients of NASA certificates. NASA's own team sive science and engineering researchat a NASA
of judges attend the international fair and select FieldCenter as an apprentice to a NASA mentor
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in a related research area. To be selected, stu- major changes in approaches to the undergradu-
dents must have a demonstrated interest and ate preparation of future teachers of elementary
aptitude for science, mathematics, and technol- and secondary science and mathematics. This
ogy-related areas and live within commuting includes development of new institutionalstruc-
distance to a NASA Field Center. For more tures, the production of creative materials,courses
information contact your State's FieldCenter, and curricula for teacher education, and research
listed in the State Highlights section of this on factors affecting the recruitment and prepara-
publication, tion of teachers. Projectsdemonstrate leadership

Elementaryand Secondary Branch by the scientific discipline departments, and em-phasize a solid foundation in science or math-
Education Division ematics and rigorousattention to effective teacherCode FEE
NASA Headquarters practices, includingthe use of advanced instruc-

tional technologies.Special interests include
Washington, DC 20546 multidisciplinaryprojects and initiativesfor recruit-
(202)358-1518 ing members of underrepresentedgroups into the

UrbanCommunity EnrichmentProgram(UCEP) teaching profession.Collaborationsamong scien-tists,scienceeducators,teachers,andother
The UrbanCommunityEnrichmentProgramex- educationalleaders,withinand amonginstitutions
posesteachersandmiddleschoolstudentsfrom of highereducationand schoolsystems,areen-
urbancommunitiesto interestingandbroadening couragedinthe planningand implementationof
activities.Specialemphasisis placedon commu- projects.Collegesand universitiesortheircon-
nication,logic,and reasoningskillsthatarecur- sortia thathave the capacityto preparesignificant
riculum-based.Majoractivitiesincludelectures, numbersofhighlyqualifiedteachersareeligible
demonstrations,andstructuredclassroomactivi- to submitproposals.In addition,proposalsfor
tieshighlightingthe varioussciencesthatsupple- teacherpreparationthat are smallerinscaleand
mentthe ongoingcurriculum.Inaddition, morefocusedthana collaborativeare welcomein
workshopsandotheractivitiesare offeredto theotherprogramsinthe Divisionof Undergradu-
schoolpersonnel.Technicaland logisticalassis- ate Education,as appropriate.
tance issuppliedbythe NASAUCEP Coordinator.
Inpreparationforthe program,NASA Aerospace TeacherPreparationProgram
EducationSpecialiststraincoreteachersas a Divisionof UndergraduateEducation
teamto conductinterdisciplinaryaerospaceactivi- NationalScienceFoundation
tiesinschooldistricts.Formoreinformationcon- 4201 WilsonBoulevard
tactyourState'sFieldCenter, listedinthe State Arlington,VA 22230
Highlightssectionof thispublication. (703) 306-1668

ElementaryandSecondaryBranch ComprehensiveRegional Centers for MinoritiesEducationDivision
CodeFEE ComprehensiveRegionalCentersfor Minorities
NASA Headquarters supportthe establishmentof coalitionsof colleges,
Washington,DC 20546 universities,schooldistricts,and otherorganiza-tionsdesignedto substantivelyimprovethe
(202)358-1518 precollegeexperiencesof minoritystudentsin

science and mathematics. The Centers stimulate
systemic improvement in precollege education in

NATI O NAL SCIEN CE reg;onshaving significantminoritypopulations,
whichresultsinan increasednumberof minority

FOU N DATI ON (NSF) highschoolstudentswho developstronginterest,
confidence,and skillsto pursuefurtherstudyin

Collaborativesfor Excellence scienceandengineering.Academicinstitutions
in Teacher PreparationProgram andnonprofitorganizationsare eligibleto apply
The Collaborativesfor ExcellenceinTeacher for fundingthroughthis program.
PreparationProgramsupportsprojectsaimedat
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ComprehensiveRegionalCentersfor Minorities InstructionalMaterials DevelopmentProgram
Divisionof Human ResourceDevelopment Directoratefor Education and Human
NationalScience Foundation Resources
4201 Wilson Boulevard National Science Foundation
Arlington, VA 22230 4201 Wilson Boulevard
(703)306-1633 Arlington, VA 22230

(703) 306-1614
InformalSclence EducatlonProgram
Projectssupportedbythe InformalScienceEdu- Partnershlpsfor MlnorltyStudent
cationProgramaredesignedto providerichand AchlevementProgram
stimulatingenvironmentsoutsideof schoolwhere The Partnershipsfor MinorityStudentAchieve-
individualsof all ages, interests, and backgrounds ment Programsupports comprehensiveprecollege
can increase their appreciation and understanding education reform programs targeted at school
of science,mathematics, and their applications, systems having significant minority student popu-
Projectsare generallydesigned to reach large lations. City and county school systems, which are
audiencesand to have tile potentialfor significant the units of change, are expectedto linkwith insti-
regional or national impact. The program is par- tutions of highereducation and community-based
ticularly interested in collaborativeprojects that and other education organizations in the design
establishlinkages among organizationsthat have and implementationof in-school student and
similargoals. This program accepts proposals teacher enhancementactivities and informal edu-
from any organizationhaving a scientific or cation efforts.The program's goals are to improve
educationalmission, student achievement in mathematics and science

Informal Science Education Program courses, to enhance teacher knowledge and skills,
Directoratefor Educationand Human and to expand student interest in science, math-

Resources ematics, and technology as career choices. Aca-
National Science Foundation demic institutionsand nonprofitorganizations are
4201 Wilson Boulevard eligible to apply for funding through this program.
Arlington, VA 22230 Partnershipsfor Minority Student Achievement
(703) 306-1615 Divisionof Human Resource Development

National Science Foundation
InstructionalMaterialsDevelopment Program 4201 Wilson Boulevard
Instructionalmaterialsin science,mathematics, Arlington,VA 22230
andtechnologyguideboththecourseandcon- (703) 306-1633
tentof classroominstructionintheseareas.All
projectssupportedby the InstructionalMaterials PresidentialAwards for Excellence in Science
DevelopmentProgramare expectedto be de- and MathematicsTeaching Program
signedforthe successof allstudents,regardless The PresidentialAwardsfor ExcellenceinScience
ofbackgroundor ability.The projectsshouldpro- and MathematicsTeachingProgramprovides
motepositivestudentattitudestowardsscience, nationalrecognitionto outstandingelementary,
mathematics,andtechnology,as wellas positive middle,andsecondaryschoolteachers.Each
perceptionsof themselves as learners.Although year, twomathematics teachers and two science
some projects may be envisioned as demonstra- teachers (two elementary and two middle/junior/
tion models, the majorityof funded projects are senior high school) are selected from each State
expected to contain comprehensiveplans for and each of the four jurisdictions (District of Co-
dissemination, so that upon completion, materials lumbia, U.S. Territories, Department of Defense
will be poised for utilizationby teachers and stu- Dependents Schools, and Puerto Rico). The
dents acro_ the Nation. Organizations having a program seeks to enhance the status and visibility
scientific or educational mission may submit of the teaching profession by identifyingand re-
proposalsto this program, warding exemplary teachers. Awardees are

brought to Washington, D.C., for a week of activi-
ties and professional interaction,and receive an
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NSF grantof$7,500 for theirdiscretionaryuseto Programsfor Women and Girls
improvescienceand/ormathematicseducationat Thegoalof the Programsfor WomenandGirls is
theawardee'shomeinstitution.Eligibleteachers to elicitprojectsthathavehighpotentialfor effect-
includethosewhoseprimary responsibilityis ingbothshort-and long-termchangesinthe rep-
classroomteachingofscienceor mathematicsin resentationof womeninscience,engineering,and
a publicor privateschool.Applicantsmusthave mathematicscareers,and inthe overallscience,
a minimumof 5 years'experience.Teacherscan engineering,and mathematicseducationof
be nominatedbytheircolleagues,administrators, womenandgirls.Effortsinvolvedinthe initiative
students,or parentsof students, addresseducationalissuesfrompreschool

PresidentialAwardsfor Excellencein throughthe graduatelevel,as wellas professional
Scienceand MathematicsTeaching issues.Three programs--ModelProjects,Experi-

Directoratefor Educationand Human mentalProjects,and InformationDissemination
Resources Activitiesfor WomenandGirls--accomplishthis

NationalScienceFoundation goal.

4201 WilsonBoulevard ProgramsforWomenandGirls
Arlington,VA 22230 Divisionof HumanResourceDevelopment
(703)306-1613 Directoratefor Educationand Human

Resources
Programs for PersonsWith Disabilities NationalScienceFoundation
NSF Programsfor PersonsWithDisabilitieshave 4201 WilsonBoulevard
recentlybeen expandedandis committedto Arlington,VA 22230
bringingaboutchangeinacademicandprofes- (703) 306-1637
sionalclimates,developingnew methodsof
teachingscienceand mathematics,increasing RuralSystemic InitiativesProgram
the awarenessandrecognitionof the needsand The RuralSystemicInitiativesProgram(RSI) isa
capabilitiesof studentswithdisabilities,promoting new efforton the partof the NationalScience
theaccessibilityandappropriatenessof instruc- Foundationto addressbarriersto systemicand
tionalmaterialsandeducationtechnologies,and sustainableimprovementsinscience,mathemat-
increasingtheavailabilityof mentoringresources, ics,and technologyeducationin rural,economi-
Thoughthe Foundationencouragespersonswith callydisadvantagedregionsof the Nation.The
disabilitiesto participatein fullyNSF-supported RSI is designedtofundprojectsfrom coalitiain
programs,itsHuman ResourceDivisionhasiniti- regionsdefined by similaritiesin social,cultural,
atedeffortsfocusedon (1) eliminatingbarriersto and economiccircumstances,ratherthanby gov-
theparticipationof studentswithdisabilitiesin ernmentalboundaries.The programsupports
science,engineering,and mathematicsstudies; planningactivitiesfor formationof partnerships
(2) changingthe attitudesof theeducationcorn- anddeterminationof presentneedsand resources
munityandthe publicingeneralaboutthepoten- andof futuregoals,technicalassistanceto de-
tialof personswithdisabilities;and (3) offeringaid velopstrategiesto achievethosegoals,and imple-
for adaptivetechnologiesandassistanceto allow mentationof strategiesdirectedtowardsystemic
students,scientists,engineers,andmathemati- educationalreform.
ciansto participateinNSF-supportedresearch.

RuralSystemicInitiatives
Programsfor PersonsWithDisabilities Directoratefor Educationand Human
Divisionof HumanResourceDevelopment Resources
Directoratefor Educationand Human NationalScience Foundation

Resources 4201 Wilson Boulevard
National Science Foundation Arlington, VA 22230
4201 Wilson Boulevard (703)306-1684
Arlington, VA 22230
(703) 306-1637
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Statewlde Systemic Initiatives Program Teacher Enhancement Program
The StatewideSystemicInitiativesProgramis The Teacher EnhancementProgramsupportsthe
a majorNSF effortto encourageimprovements developmentof effectiveapproachesandcreative
inscience,mathematics,engineering,andtech- materialsforthecontinuingeducationof elemen-
nologyeducationthroughcomprehensivesys- tary,middle,andsecondaryschoolmathematics
temicchangesinState educationsystems.The andscienceteachers.Successfulproposalsera-
programis competitiveandleadsto cooperative phasizebothcontentandpedagogy,helpteachers
agreementswithState govemmentsthataddress developandexerciseleadershipqualities,and
severalobjectives:(1) adoptionof moreeffective provideopportunitiesfor continuingprofessional
mathematicsand sciencecurricula;(2) useof growthandinteraction.Typicalprojectsinvolve
bettermaterials,technologies,andassessment intensivesummerworkshopsfollowedby regular
procedures;(3) higherstudentachievementin activitiesduringthe nextacademicyear.Organiza-
mathematicsand scienceand increasedinterest tionshavinga scientificor educationalmission
in relatedcareers;(4) improvementof science maysubmita proposal.
literacy;(5) adoptionof new standardsand meth-
ods forteacherpreparation;and(6) improved TeacherEnhancementProgramDirectoratefor Educationand Human
organizationalanddecisionmakingstructures. Resources
State Governorsor theirdesigneesmaysubmita NationalScienceFoundation
proposalthatwillencompasstheseobjectives. 4201 WilsonBoulevard
Currently,25 StatesandtheCommonwealthof Arlington,VA 22230
PuertoRicoare receivingfundsfromthisprogram. (703) 306-1613InformationaboutState initiativesis listedinthe

StateHighlightssectionof thispublication. UrbanSystemic InitiativesProgram
StatewideSystemicInitiatives The UrbanSystemicInitiativesProgram(USI)in
Directoratefor Educationand Human science,mathematics,andtechnologyeducation

Resources isa comprehensiveand systemiceffortdesigned
NationalScienceFoundation toenable fundamentalreformof K-12 scienceand
4201 WilsonBoulevard mathematicseducationinlargeurban schoolsys-
Arlington,VA 22230 tems.Eligibilityfor theprogramislimitedto school
(703) 306--1682 systemsinthe 25 citieshavingthe largestnum-

betsof school-agedchildren(ages_17)living in
Summer Science CampsProgram povertyas determinedbythe 1990 Census.Built
The SummerScienceCampsProgramsupports uponexperiencegainedfromtheStatewideSys-
4--6-weeksummerenrichmentprojectsfor minor- temicInitiatives(SSI) programandtheCompre-
itystudentsingrades7-9. Eligibleorganizations hensiveRegionalCentersforMinorities(CRCM),
includeschooldistricts,museums,collegesand theprogramprovidessignificantsupportfor5
universities,and nonprofityouth-centeredorcom- yearsto citiesthat havecompletedcomprehen-
munity-basedorganizations.Proposedactivities siveplanninganddemonstratereadinessto make
includea combinationof instruction,problemsolv- systemicandsustainablechangesinthepolicies,
ing,exposureto the researchprocess,andcareer practices,andproceduresof urbanschool
explorationthatemphasizesstudentinteractions systems.
withscientists,mathematicians,andengineers.
Academic institutionsandnonprofitorganizations UrbanSystemicInitiativesDirectoratefor Educationand Human
are eligibleto applyfor fundingthroughthis Resources
program. NationalScienceFoundation

SummerScienceCamps 4201 WilsonBoulevard
Divisionof HumanResourceDevelopment Arlington,VA'22230
NationalScienceFoundation (703) 306-1684
4201 WilsonBoulevard
Arlington,VA 22230
(703) 306-1633
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Young Scholars Program MicroObservatory
TheYoungScholarsProgramisdesignedto ex- The MicroObservatoryprojectfocuseson grades
citestudentsenteringgrades7-12 aboutscience, 9-12, andwilldevelopa networkof portable,auto-
mathematics,andtechnology,andto encourage mated,CCD-based(charge-coupleddevice)re-
themto investigateandpursuecareersinthese flectingtelescopes,accessibleto studentsat their
fields.Theprogramemphasizesstudentparticipa- schoolsandoverthe Internet.

tionin the processof scientificdiscoverythrough Harvard-SmithsonianCenter for Astrophysicsinteractionwith practicing scientists in the labora-
tory and in the field. Projects offer a combination 60 Garden Street, MS71
of instructionand problemsolvingactivities, along Cambridge, MA 02138
with discussions of career preparation and science (617) 495-9798/Fax: (617) 496-5405
ethics. Proposalsmay be submitted by colleges or
universitiesor theirassociationsor consortia,sci- National ElementaryScienceLeadership
entiflcorprofessionalsocietieswhosemembers Initiative
are primarilyuniversityfacultyorresearch,and Eachsummerthe NationalElementaryScience
for-profitindustriesorotherorganizationsthatare LeadershipInitiativeconductstwo Elementary
engagedin significantadvancedresearchefforts Science Leadership Institutes.These Institutes
and have experience interacting with students. For provide teams of administrators, curriculum spe-
more information about this program, contact the cialists, teachers, and scientists from school dis-
office listed below, tricts across the country with the information and

skills they need to develop and maintain effective
Young Scholars Program hands-on elementary science programs.The
Directoratefor Educationand Human Institutesare staffed with science educators and

Resources scientistswho have implemented exemplary ele-
National Science Foundation mentary science programs in their districts. This
4201 Wilson Boulevard Initiativeincludes technical assistance to school
Arlington, VA 22230 districts across the country that are working to
(703) 306-1615 reform their elementary science programs.

National Science Resource Center
Arts and Industries Building, Room 1201

SMITHSONIAN SmithsonianInstitution
Washington, DC 20560

INSTITUTION (202)357-2555 Fax:(202)7 6-2o28
A PrivateUniverse Project NationalScience ResourceCenter's
A PrivateUniverseProjectisdevelopinga six-part ResourceCollection
nationallybroadcasttelevisionseriesto helpsci- The NationalScienceResourceCentermain-
enceteachersaddressstudentpreconceptionsin tainsa comprehensiveandgrowingcollectionof
science.The 3-yearproject,fundedin 1992, fo- effectivescienceteachingresourcematerials.
cuseson gradesK-12. The seriesisderivedfrom Housedat theResourceCenter'slibraryat the
workpioneeredin ProjectSTAR:ScienceTeach- SmithsonianInstitution,thecollectionholdsmore
ingthroughitsAstronomicalRoots,and isan than5,000volumes.The resourcecollectionis

i extensionof that project'saward-winningvideo, catalogedand accessible throughcomputerized
A Private Universe. The project will alert science information databases that include annotationsas
teachers to problems posed by their students' pre- well as bibliographicdata. The Resource Center
conceived ideas and will encourage them to de- has also produced an annotated guide to elemen-
vise solutions tailored to students'specific needs, tary science resources, Science for Children:

Harvard-SmithsonianCenter for Astrophysics Resources for Teachers.
60 Garden Street, MS71
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617)495-9798/Fax: (617) 496-5405
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NationalScienceResource Center Harvard-SmithsonianCenterfor Astrophysics
Arts and IndustriesBuilding,Room 1201 60 Garden Street, MS71
SmithsonlanInstitution Cambridge, MA 02138
Washington,DC 20560 (617) 495-9798/Fax: (617) 496-5405
(202) 357-2555/Fax: (202) 786-2028

Science and Technology for Children
Pmfeulonal Development Opportunities Science and Technologyfor Children, a curriculum
for Teachem projectof the National Science Resource Center,
Regionalworkshopsand summer institutesare is producing a complete program of science in-
designedto strengthen tiesbetween museums struction for children in grades 1-6. The 24 units
and schoolsnationwideand to contribute to the involve children in hands-on investigationsof
Improvementof teaching methodsand materials, scientificphenomena that enable them to learn

Office of Elementaryand Secondary Education bydoing.
SmithsonianInstitution NationalScience ResourceCenter
Artsand IndustryBuilding, Room 1163 Arts and IndustriesBuilding, Room 1201
Washington, DC 20560 Smithsonian Institution
(202) 357-2425/Fax: (202) 357-2116 Washington, DC 20560

(202)357-2555/Fax: (202) 786-2028
Project SPICA: Support Programfor
Instructional Competencyin Astronomy SmithsonlanInstitutionStudent Programs
The SupportProgramfor instructionalCompe- The Officeof Elementaryand Secondary Educa-
tency in Astronomy focuseson teachersof as- tion (OESE) each year conducts an internship
tronomy from kindergarten through college. The programfor graduating high school seniors.
program conducts summer institutes for expert Young people from around the country spend 5
teacherswho then conductworkshops for other weeks working and learning under the guidance
teachers,principally in grades K-9. Applications of Smithsonianscientists and other experts.
for the 3-week summer institute will be available
in late fall. The program ispublishinga teacher's Officeof Elementaryand Secondary EducationSmithsonian Institution
resourcemanual of activitiesthat were developed
during the summer institutes, which will be avail- Arts and Industry Building, Room 1163
able from Kendall/Hunt PublishingCompany in the Washington, DC 20560
spring of 1994. (202)357-2425/Fax: (202) 357-2116
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ALABAMA D.PARTmE.T OF DEFENSE (DOD)
U.S. Army Aviation Museum

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) Guidedtoursand lecturesdepictthetransformation
of aviationtechnologyfrom 1918 to thepresent.

AOIn the ClassroomState Leaders
AgintheClassroompromotesincreasedunder- U.S. ArmyAviationMuseum
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe P.O. Box610
agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership FortRucker,AL36362-5134
providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture, (205)255-4443
eachState managesitsownprograms,in con-
junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness, DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)

educationalinstitutions,andgovernment. SouthEasternRegionalVision
JaneAliceLee for Education(SERVE)
2101 BellRoad The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryIdentifies
Montgomery,AL36117 effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove-
(205)272-2611 menteffortswithinthe regionandshamsthis

BrendaSummerlin InformationwithStateandlocaleducators.
DepartmentofAgricultureandIndustries RoyH. Forbes,ExecutiveDirector
P.O. Box3336 SERVE
Montgomery,AL36193 P.O. Box5367
(205)240-3135/Fax: (205)240-3135 Greensboro,NC27435

(919)334-3211/Fax: (919)334-3268
4-.H State Leader (800)755-3277
The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
administeredbytheCooperativeExtensionSer- SERVE Consortiumfor Mathematics
viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The and Science Education
State4--H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices The ElsenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
andtrainingto all countyoffices, informationandtechnicalassistanceto help

Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics
Dr. GregoryK.Hulchins, andscienceeducation.

ExtensionAssistantDirector
4-H YouthDevelopmentPrograms FrancenaCummings,Director
108 DuncanHall SERVE Consortiumfor Mathematics
Auburn,AL36849 andScienceEducation

345 SouthMagnoliaDrive,SuiteD-23

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (DOC) Tallahassee,FL 32301-2950
(904) 922-2300/Fax: (904) 922-2286

Weeks Bay National Estuarine (800) 854-0476
ResearchReserve
TheWeeks BayNationalEstuarineResearch EisenhowerState EducationCoordinators
Reserveoffersonsiteandoutreacheducation EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee
programs, theEisenhowerMathematicsand ScienceEduca-

EducationCoordinator tion ProgramState FormulaGrantsfortheState
WeeksBayNationalEstuarineResearch EducationAgency(SEA) andthe StateAgencyfor

Reserve HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses
10936--B,U.S. Highway98 onteacherenhancementthroughbothinservice
Fairhope,AL36532 andpreserviceprograms.
(205)928-9792
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SandraBerry,AlaskaState Facilitator Falrbanks EarthScience InformationCenter
AlaskaDepartmentof Education The FairbanksEarthScienceInformationCenter
801 West 10thStreet,Suite200 offersinformationandsalesserviceforU.S.
Juneau,AK99801-1894 GeologicalSurveymap productsandEarth
(907)465-2824/Fax: (907)465-3396 sciencepublications.

FairbanksEarthScienceInformationCenter
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI) Box12, New FederalBuilding
Anchorage,Alaska,Public Lands Fairbanks,AK 99701
InformationCenter (907)456-0244
In additionto educationalprogramson thecultural
andnaturalhistodesof Alaska,theAnchorage, Glacier Bay National Park
Alaska,PublicLandsInformationCenterloans Inadditionto guidedtours,GlacierBayNational
educationalmaterialsto educators. Parkrangersconductin-schoolpresentations.

Anchorage,Alaska,PublicLandsinformation GlacierBay NationalPark
Center P.O. Box140

605 West FourthAvenue Gustavus,AK99826
Anchorage,AK99501 (907)697-2230

(907)271-2737 Kenal NationalWildlife Refuge
Anchorage EarthScience InformationCenter The KenaiNationalWildlifeRefugeoffersteacher
The AnchorageEarthScienceInformation workshopson environmentaleducationrelatingto
Centeroffersinformationandsalesservicefor wetlandsmanagement.Interpretivetrails,curricu-
U.S. GeologicalSurveymapproductsandEarth lurematerials,andanoutdooreducationcenterare
sciencepublications, alsoavailable.

AnchorageEarthScienceInformationCenter KenaiNationalWildlifeRefuge
4230 UniversityDrive,Room101 P.O.Box2139
Anchorage,AK99508-4664 Soldotna,AK99669-2139
(907)786-7011 (907)262-7021

Bureauof Land ManagementState Office Project WILD
The Bureauof Land ManagementStateOffice ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca-
providesinformationabouteducationalprograms, tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
materials,and localland-managementissues, morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary

activitiesforgradesK-12, are free to teachers
RobertH.Jones whoattendthe trainingsession.
Bureauof LandManagement
222 WestSeventhAvenue,#13 ColleenMatt,ProjectWILDCoordinator
Anchorage,AK99513-7599 AlaskaDepartmentof FishandGame
(907)271-3404 333 RaspberryRoad

Anchorage,AK99518-1599
Falrbanks,Alaska,Public Lands (907)267-2241
InformationCenter
In additionto educationalprogramson thecultural Tetlln NationalWildlife Refuge
andnaturalhistoriesof Alaska,theCenterloans The TetlinNationalWildlifeRefugeteacherwork-
educationalmaterialsto educators, shopspromoteeducationinwildlifemanagement

andenvironmentalissues.Curriculummaterials
Fairbanks,Alaska,PublicLandsInformation andprogramsforstudentsarealsoavailable.

Center
250 CushmanStreet,Suite1A TetlinNationalWildlife Refuge

P.O. Box 779Fairbanks, AK 99701
(907) 451-7352 Tok, AK 99780

(907) 883-5312
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Yukon Delta National Wildlife Refuge AviationEducationResourceCenter
The YukonDeltaNationalWildlifeRefugeteacher Universityof Alaskaat Fairbanks
workshopspromoteeducationinwildlifemanage- ElmerE. RasmusonLibrary
meritandenvironmentalissues.Collegecreditfor DennisStephens,CollectionDevelopment
theseworkshopsIsavailable.YukonDelta also Officer
hostsan extensivevideolibrary. Falrbanks,AK 99775-1006

OutdoorRecreationPlanner (907)474-6695
YukonDeltaNationalWildlifeRefuge AviationEducationResourceCenter
P.O. Box346 AlaskaPacificUniversity
Bethel,AK99559 Dr.RustyMyers,ProjectDirector
(907)842-5402 4101 University

Anchorage,AK99508
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) (907)564-8207

Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison AviationEducationResourceCenter
The JobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan UniversityofAlaskaatAnchorage
provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart- BarbaraSokolov,LibraryDirector
nershipAct(JTPA) Stateand localprogramsfor 3211 ProvidenceDrive
economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth. Anchorage,AK99508

(907)786-1825
WilliamMailer

RuralDevelopmentDivision ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
AlaskaDepartmentofCommunity

andRegionalAffairs (EPA)
333 West FourthAvenue,Suite220 EPARegional Office
Anchorage,AK99501-2341 The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi-
(907)269-4659/Fax: (907)269-4520 ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers

andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school

presentations.Informationonenvironmentalissues
FederalAviation Administration(FAA) arealsoavailablethroughthePublicInformation
Aviation Education Representative Centerlocatedattheregionaloffice.
The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
educationservices,includingmaterialsand EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
programsfor the FAAintheStatesassignedto 1200 SixthAvenue,MailStopSO-141
the region. Seattle,WA 98101

(206)553-1207/Fax: (206)553-1809
FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
MaryLouWojtalik,AAL-5B
222 West SeventhAvenue,Box14 NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
Anchorage,AK99513-7587 ADMINISTRATION (NASA)
(907)271-5293/Fax: (907)276-7261 NASA Field Center

Each NASAFieldCenterhasan educational
Federal Aviation Administration(FAA) Aviation programsofficerwho isresponsibleforprecollege
Education ResourceCenters educationprograms.Inadditionto administering
Asa partnerwiththe FederalAviationAdministra- nationalprograms,the NASAFieldCenteroffers
tion,theAviationResourceCentersprovidea programsandservicesto meetregionaland local
localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand needs.
programs.
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ALASKA

GarthA. Hull 4-H State Leader
Chief,EducationalProgramsBranch The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
NASAAmesResearchCenter administeredbythe CooperativeExtension
MallStopTO-25 Serviceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.
MoffettField,CA 94035 The State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreach
(415) 604--5543 servicesandtrainingto allcountyoffices.

NASA Teacher Resource Center Dr. FrankWilliams,AssistantDirector
Arizona4--HYouthDevelopment

TheTeacher ResourceCenterhas a varietyof UniversityofArizona
NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious 2033 EastSpeedway
formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes, Tucson,AZ85719
publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay
previewor copyNASA materialsuponrequest.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)
NASA AmesResearchCenter
TeacherResourceCenter Far West Laboratory(FWL) for EducaUonal
MallStopTO--25 Researchand Development
MoffettField,CA 94035 The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies
(415)604-3574 effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove-

menteffortswithintheregionandsharesthis
Alaska Space Grant Consortium InformationwithStateand localeducators.
The Space GrantConsortiumineachState Dean H. Nafziger,ExecutiveDirector
consistsof colleges,universities,Industry,and Far West Laboratoryfor Educational
otherorganizationsthat havean interestin aero- "Researchand Development
nauticsandspaceeducation.Each consortium 730 HarrisonStreet
receivesNASA fundsfor use in Implementinga San Francisco,CA 94107-1242
balancedprogramof research,education,and (415) 565-3000/Fax: (415) 565-3012
publicservice.

AlaskaSpaceGrantConsortium Far West ElsenhowerRegional Consortium
UniversityofAlaskaat Fairbanks for Scienceand MathematicsEducation
223 DuckeringBuilding The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
Fairbanks,AK99775-0660 informationand technicalassistanceto help
(907)474-6833 Statesand school districts improve mathematics

and science education.

Art Sussman, DirectorA,RIZONA Far West EisenhowerRegionalConsortium
for Scienceand MathematicsEducation

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) 730 HarrisonStreetSan Francisco,CA94107-1242
Ag In the Classroom State Leader (415) 565-3000/Fax: (415)241-2746
AgintheClassroompromotesincreasedunder-
standingofagricultureandpossiblecareersinthe EisenhowerState Education Coordinators
agriculturalsciences.With nationalleadership EisenhowerStateEducationCoordinatorsoversee
providedby theU.S. Departmentof Agriculture, the EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca-
eachState managesitsownprograms,incon- tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfor the State
junctionwith assistancefromagribusiness, EducationAgency(SEA)andtheState Agencyfor
educationalinstitutions,and government. HigherEducation(SAHE). The programfocuses

DeborahFlowers onteacherenhancementthroughbothinservice
3401 EastElwoodStreet andpreserviceprograms.
Phoenix,AZ85040-1625
(602)470--0088/Fax:(602)470-0178
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SEA EducationCoordinator
StephenH, Merrill,StateCoordinator Bureauof LandManagement
ElsenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram 3707 NorthSeventhStreet
ArizonaDepartmentof Education P.O. Box16563
i 535 West JeffersonStreet Phoenix,AZ85011
Phoenix,AZ85007 (602)640--5504
(602) 542-2147/Fax: (602) 542-3100

Glen Canyon Dam Visitor Center
SAHE Guidedandself-guidedtoursof the Glen Canyon
Dr. Ed Johnson Dam are availableto schoolgroups.Brochuresin
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram Brailleandheadphonesarealsoavailablefor
ArizonaBoardof Regents Individualswhoare visuallyImpaired.
2020 NorthCentralAvenue,Suite230 PublicAffairsOffice
Phoenix,AZ 85004
(602) 229--2500/2560/Fax:(602) 255-4099 UpperColoradoRegionBureauof Reclamation

P.O. Box 11568(UC-140)
National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator Salt LakeCity,UT 84147-0568
The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro- (801)524-6477motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists
withtrainingand Installation. Hoover Dam ExhibitBuildingIn additionto toursof the HooverDam, theexhibit

Dr. L.LeonWebb buildinghousesinterpretiveexhibitsaboutthe
ArizonaFacilitatorProject environment.
EducationDiffusionSystems,Inc. PublicAffairsOffice
161 EastFirstStreet HooverDamLCD-140
Mesa,AZ 85201 P.O. Box427
(602)969-4880/Fax: (602)898-8527 BoulderCity,NV 89005i

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE) (702)293-8419
Western Area Power Administration Imperial NationalWildlife Refuge
The WesternArea PowerAdministrationsponsors The ImperialNationalWildlifeRefugeoffers_,
academiccontests,stay-in-schoolprograms, varietyof outreachandonsiteenvironmentaD
cooperativeeducation,andfellowshipprograms, educationactivitiesforstudentsof all ages.
The PhoenixFieldOfficeoffersa videoprogram ImperialNationalWildlifeRefuge
forstudents. P.O. Box72217

CharlesMarquez MartinezLake,AZ85365
WesternAreaPowerAdministration (602)783-3371

P.O. Box3402 Lake Mea,:lNational RecreationAreaGolden,CO 80401-3402
(303)231- 1652 Environmentaleducationalprogramsareoffered

forgrades1-6. Pre- andpostvlsltcurriculum
materialsareprovided.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)
Divisionof Interpretation

Bureauof Land Management State Office LakeMead NationalRecreationArea
The Bureauof Land ManagementState Office 601 NevadaHighway
participatesintheColorCountryNatureCamp BoulderCity,NV 89005
Programfor studentsand providesinformation (702)293-8906
abouteducationalprograms,materials,and local

land-managementIssues.Informationisalso ProjectWET
availableon facilities,suchas the Dankworth ProjectWET is an interdisciplinarywatereduca-
PondOutdoorLearningCenterandthe San Pedro tlonprogramintendedto supplementa school's
RiparianNationalConservationArea.
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existingcurriculum.The followingclassroom-ready DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)

teachingaidesare beingdeveloped:activity FederalAviation Administration(FAA)
guidesand modules for gradesK-12, computer ;
simulations,water-history publications,groundwa- Aviation Education RepresentativeThe Federal Aviation AdministrationAviation
ter flow models,and a series of children's story EducationRepresentativecoordinates aviation
and action books, education services, including materialsand

LarrySullivan,Associate Director programs for the FAA in the States assignedto
Water ResourcesResearchCenter the region.

350 NorthCampbell Avenue FAA Aviation Education Representative
Tucson, AZ 85721 Hank Verbais, AWP-5
(602)792-9591 P.O. Box 92007

Worldway PostalCenterProjectWILD
ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingand educa- LosAngeles, CA 90009
tional materials.Teacher guides, which contain (310) 297-1431/Fax: (310) 297-0125
more than 80 supplementary, interdisciplinary
activities for grades K-12, are free to teachers Federal Aviation Administration (FAA)Aviation EducationResourceCenters
whoattendthe trainingsession. Asa partnerwiththe FederalAviationAdministra-

Cheryl Mollohan,ProjectWILD Coordinator tion,theAviationResourceCentersprovidea
ArizonaGameand FishDepartment localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand
2221 WestGreenway programs.
Phoenix,AZ85023 AviationEducationResourceCenter
(602)789-3238 Embry-RiddleAeronauticalUniversity

SaguaroNational Monument KarenHudson,EducationalProgramsCoordinator
Coursesinanthropologyandnaturalhistory 3200 NorthWillowCreekRoad
are availableduringtheschoolyear,as are Prescott,AZ86301
guidedtoursandwalksat theSaguaroNational (602)771-6673Monument.

Divisionof Interpretation AviationEducationResourceCenter
SaguaroNationalMonument SouthMountainHighSchool
3693 SouthOld SpanishTrail LewDavis,ProgramManager
Tucson,AZ85730 CenterforAerospaceEducation
(602)670-6680 5401 SouthSeventhStreetPhoenix,AZ 85040

(602)271-3439

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) AviationEducationResourceCenter
JobTraining PartnershipAct Liaison PimaCommunityCollege
TheJobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan TonyGulielmino,AviationDepartmentChair
provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart- 1668SouthResearchLoopRoad
nershipAct(JTPA)State and localprogramsfor Tucson,AZ85730
economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth. (602)884-6186

JamesB.Griffith,ActingAssistantDirector AviationEducationResourceCenter
DivisionofEmploymentand Rehabilitation FlandrauScienceCenter

Services UniversityofArizona
1789 West Jefferson Attention:GilbertMcLaughlin
P.O. Box6123, Suite901A Tucson,AZ85721
Phoenix,AZ 85005 (602)621-4515
(602) 542-4910/Fax: (602) 542-2273
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY LunarandPlanetaryLaboratory
(EPA) NASARegionalTeacherResourceCenter

UniversityofArizona
EPA Regional Office Tucson,AZ 85721-0001
The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi- (602)621--6939/6947
ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers
andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher ArizonaSpace Grant Consortium
workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school The Space GrantConsortiumineach State
presentations.Informationon environmental consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and
issuesare alsoavailablethroughthe Public otherorganizationsthathavean interestinaero-
InformationCenter locatedatthe regionaloffice, nauticsandspaceeducation.Each consortium

EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator receivesNASAfundsfor usein implementinga
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency balancedprogramof research,education,and
75 HawthorneStreet public service.

SanFrancisco,CA 94105 Arizona Space Grant Consortium
(415)744-1581/Fax: (415) 744-1605 UniversityofArizona

Lunarand Planetary Lab, Room 329B
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE Tucson,AZ85721
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) (602)621-8556

NASA FieldCenter
EachNASA FieldCenterhasan educational

programsofficerwho is responsiblefor precollege ARKANSASeducationprograms.Inadditionto administering
nationalprograms,theNASA FieldCenteroffers
programsandservicesto meetregionaland local DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)needs.

Ag in the Classroom State Leader
Garth A. Hull Ag in the Classroom promotes increasedunder-
Chief, EducationalPrograms Branch standing of agriculture and possible careers in the
NASA Ames Research Center agriculturalsciences. With national leadership
Mail Stop TO-25 provided by the U.S. Department of Agriculture,
Moffett Field, CA 94035 each State manages its own programs, in con-
(415) 604--5543 junction with assistancefrom agribusiness,

educational institutions,and government.
NASA Teacher Resource Center
The TeacherResourceCenterhasa varietyof Dr. PhilipBesonen
NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious GE 310
formats, includingvideotapes,slides, audiotapes, UniversityofArkansas
publications, and teacher guides. Teachers may Fayetteville,AR 72701
preview or copy NASA materials upon request. (501)575-4270/Fax: (501)575-4681

NASAAmesResearchCenter 4-H State Leader
TeacherResourceCenter The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
MailStopTO-25 administeredbytheCooperativeExtension
MoffettField,CA 94035 Serviceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.
(415)604-3574 The State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreach

servicesand trainingto all county offices.
NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenter
To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto Dr. FrankT. Plafcan,4--H StateLeader
visitTeacher ResourceCenters,NASAforms 2201 Brookwood,P.O. Box391
partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas UniversityofArkansas
RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.Teachers LittleRock,AR 72203
may previewor copy NASA materialsat these
RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) National Diffusion Network (NDN) Facilitator
The National Diffusion NetworkFacilitatorpro-

SouthwestEducational Development motes the transfer of successful programs by
Laboratory(SEDL) identifyingsuitableNDN programsand assists
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies withtrainingand instcJlation
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove-
menteffortswithinthe regionandsharesthis JoCheek, StateFacilitator
informationwithStateand localeducators. ArkansasDepartmentof Education

Officeof the Director
PrestonC. Kronkosky,ExecutiveDirector FourStateCapitolMall,Room204-B
SouthwestEducationalDevelopment LittleRock,AR 72210

Laboratory (501) 682-4568/Fax: (501) 682-1146211 EastSeventhStreet
Austin,TX 78701
(512) 476-6861/Fax: (512)476-2286 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)

ArkansasPost National Memorial
SouthwestConsortiumfor the Improvement The Arkansas Post NationalMemorial offers
of Mathematicsand ScienceTeaching guidednaturewalksand lecturesthat focuson
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides archeology,biology,waterconservationand
informationandtechnicalassistanceto help ecology,andanthropology.
Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics
andscienceeducation. Divisionof Interpretation

ArkansasPostNationalMemorial
Wes Hoover,Director Route1, Box16
SouthwestConsortiumfor the Improvement Gillett,AR 72055

of Mathematicsand ScienceTeaching (501)548-2207
211 EastSeventhStreet

Austin,TX 78701 Bureauof Land Management Eastern
(512)476-6861/Fax: (512) 476-2286 States Office

The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates
EisenhowerState EducationCoordinators Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational
EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee programs,materials,and localland-management
theEisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca- issues.
tionProgramState FormulaGrantsforthe State
EducationAgency(SEA) andthe StateAgencyfor EducationCoordinator
HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses Bureauof LandManagement
onteacherenhancementthroughbothinservice 7450 BostonBoulevard
andpreserviceprograms. Springfield,VA 22153

(703)440-1713
SEA
Dr. CharlesWatson ProjectWILD
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingand educa-
ArkansasDepartmentofEducation tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
#4 StateCapitolMall,Room107-A morethan 80 supplementary,interdisciplinary
LittleRock,AR 72201 activitiesforgrades K-12, are free to teachers
(501)682-4474/Fax: (501)682-4668 who attendthe trainingsession.

Pat Knighten,ProjectWILD Coordinator
SAHE Arkansas Game and FishCommission
Suzanne Mitchell TwoNaturalResourcesDrive
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram LittleRock,AR 72205
ArkansasDepartmentofHigherEducation (501)223-6405
114 EastCapitolAvenue
LittleRock,AR 72201
(501) 324-9300/Fax: (501) 324-9308
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DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency

Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison 1445 RossAvenue
The JobTrainingPartnershipA_t Liaisoncan Dallas,TX 75202-2733
provideinformationabouttheJob TrainingPart- (214)655-2200/Fax: (214)655-2118
nershipAct(JTPA) Stateand localprogramsfor

economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth. NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
WilliamD.Caddy,Administrator ADMINISTRATION (NASA)
ArkansasEmploymentSecurityDivision
201 CapitolMall,Room506 NASA FieldCenter
LittleRock,AR 72203 Each NASA FieldCenterhas aneducational
(501)682-2121/Fax: (501) 682-3713 programsofficerwhois responsibleforprecollege

educationprograms.Inadditionto administering

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) nationalprograms,the NASA FieldCenteroffersprogramsandservicesto meet regionalz_ndlocal
Federal Aviation Administration(FAA) needs.

Aviation Education Representative Jim Pruitt,Chief, EducationBranch
The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation PublicAffairsOffice (CA21)
EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation NASAMarshallSpaceFlightCenter
educationservices,includingmaterialsand MarshallSpaceFlightCenter,AL358'12programsfor the FAAinthe Statesassignedto
the region. (205)544-0213

FAAAviationEducationRepresentative NASA Teacher ResourceCenter
DebraMyers,ASW-5 The TeacherResourceCenterhasa varietyof
4400 BlueMoundRoad NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious
FortWorth,TX 76193--0005 formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,
(817)624--5804/Fax:(817)740-3260 publications,and teacherguides.Teachersmay

previewor copyNASA materialsuponrequest.
Federal Aviation Administration(FAA) NASATeacherResourceCenterAviation Education ResourceCenter
As a partnerwiththe FederalAviationAdministra- U.S. Spaceand RocketCenter
tion,theAviationResourceCenterprovidesa Huntsville,AL35807
localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand (205)544-5812

programs. NASA RegionalTeacher Resource Center
AviationEducationResourceCenter To providemoreopportunitiesfor educatorsto
Crowley'sRidgeEducationServiceCooperative visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASA forms
Attention:LouisMidkiff partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas
P.O. Box377 RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters.Teachers
Harrisburg,AR 72432 may previeworcopyNASA materialsat these
(501)578-5426 RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.

UniversityofArkansasatLittleRock
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY NaturalSciencesBuilding,Room215
(EPA) 2801 SouthUniversity

EPA Regional Office LittleRock,AR 72204
Theregionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi- (501)569-3259
ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers
andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher ArkansasSpace Grant Consortium
workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school The Space GrantConsortiumin each State
presentations.Informationon environmental consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and
issuesarealsoavailablethroughthe Public otherorganizationsthathave an interestin aero-
InformationCenterlocatedat theregionaloffice, nauticsandspaceeducation.Each consortium

receivesNASA fundsfor use inimplementinga
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balancedprogram of research, education,and 4-H State Leader
publicservice. The State4-H YouthDevelopmentPrograms

areadministeredbytheCooperativeExtension
ArkansasSpace GrantConsortium Serviceof land-grantuniversitiesand colleges.
Universityof Arkansas at Little Rock The State 4-H leaders coordinateoutreach
College of Science and Engineering services and training to all county offices.

Technology
Natural Sciences Building, Room 215 Dr. Kenneth R. Farrell,Vice President
2801 South University Avenue 300 LakesideDrive, Sixth Floor
Little Rock, AR 72204 Universityof California
(501) 569-8212 Oakland, CA 94612-3560

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF) DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (DOC)

Statewide Systemic Initiatives Program ChannelIslands National Marine Sanctuary
ObjectivesforArkansas'StatewideSystemic TheChannelIslandsNationalMarineSanctuary
Initiatives Program are toeliminate barriers that offers a student internship program,a comprehen-
hinderstudentsuccess in mathematics,raise sivemarine scienceprogram for 5th-gradestudents
achievement levels,and informthe publicof the in the Santa Barbara schoolsystem, and a variety
importance of quality science and mathematics of educationalmaterials. In-schoolpresentations
education. This project will implement large-scale mayalso be arranged.
teacher training and provide appropriate technol- EducationCoordinator
ogy to each classroom. Channel IslandsNationalMarineSanctuary

EdwardCrowe 113 HarborWay
Suzanne Mitchell SantaBarbara, CA 93109
Arkansas Department of Higher Education (805)966-7107/Fax: (805)568-1582
114 East Capitol Avenue
Little Rock, AR 72201 Elkhorn Slough National Estuarine Research
(501)324-9300/Fax: (501)324-9308 Reserve

The Elkhorn Slough National Estuarine Research
John Fincher Reserveoffers teacher workshops, teacher guided
Arkansas Department of Education tours, and curriculum materials.
FourState Capitol Mall
Little Rock,AR 72201 EducationCoordinator
(501)682-4205 Elkhorn Slough NationalEstuarine Research

Reserve
1700 Elkhorn Road

CALlFORNIA Watsonville,CA 95076
(408)728-2822/Fax: (408)728-1056

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) Gulf of the Farallones National Marine

Ag in the Classroom State Leader Sanctuary
Ag intheClassroompromotesincreasedunder- The Gulfof the FarallonesNationalMarine
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe Sanctuaryoffersannualscienceworkshopsfor
agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership teachers.TheWhale Bus,a travelingexhibit,
providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture, offershands-onactivitiesandvisitsschoolsupon
each Statemanagesitsown programs,incon- request.
junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness, EducationCoordinator
educationalinstitutions,andgovernment. GulfoftheFarallonesNationalMarine

Mark Under Sanctuary
California Foundationfor Ag in the Classroom Fort Mason Building, Room 201
1601 ExpositionBoulevard,FB 16 San Francisco,CA 94123
Sacramento, CA 95815 (415)556-3509/Fax: (415) 556-1419
(916) 924-4380/Fax: (916) 923-5318
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MontereyBay National Marine Sanctuary ope,ates various co-opapprenticeshipand volun-
Thisrecentlydesignatedsanctuarywillcreate teer-assistanceprogramsforhighschoolstudents
educationprogramsinthecomingyear. inthe San Diegoarea.

EducationCoordinator COMNAVBASE,San Diego
MontereyBayNationalMarineSanctuary Commander,NavalBase
2560 GardenRoad,#101 Attention:FredLarson/Code012
Monterey,CA 93940 SanDiego,CA 92132-5100
(408)647-4208 (619)532-1514

SouthwestFisheries ScienceCenter Naval Base, San Francisco
The SouthwestFisheriesScienceCenteroffers The Naval Baseat San Franciscois involvedwith
guidedtoursof itslaboratoryandin-school the PersonalExcellencePartnershipProgram,
presentations, and operatesvariousco-opapprenticeshipand

SusanE. Smith volunteer-assistanceprogramsfor highschool
NationalMarineFisheriesService studentsinthe San Franciscoarea.
NationalOceanicandAtmospheric COMNAVBASE,San Francisco

Administration PersonalExcellenceProgramCoordinator
SouthwestFisheriesScienceCenter San Francisco,CA 94130-5018
8604 LaJollaShoresDrive,P.O. Box271 (415)395-3929
LaJolla,CA 92038

(619)546-7070 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)

TlJuanaRiverNational Estuarine Research Far West Laboratory(FWL) for Educational
Reserve Researchand Development
TheTijuanaRiverNationalEstuarineResearch The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies
Reserveoffersteachertrainingcoursesand effectiveteachingtechniquesand schoolimprove-
studentprograms,whichincludenaturewalksand menteffortswithintheregionandsharesthis
classes, informationwithState and localeducators.

EducationCoordinator Dean H. Nafziger,ExecutiveDirector
TijuanaRiverNationalEstuarineResearch Far West Laboratoryfor Educational

Reserve Researchand Development
301 CaspianWay 730 HarrisonStreet
ImperialBeach,CA 91932 San Francisco,CA 94107-1242
(619)575-3613/Fax: (619)575-6913 (415) 565-3000/Fax: (415)565-3012

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD) Far West EisenhowerRegional Consortiumfor Scienceand MathematicsEducation
Civil EngineerCorps--Seabee Museum The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
Designedto highlightthe importanceof engineer- informationandtechnicalassistanceto help
inginthe Navalforces,theSeabee Museum States and schooldistrictsimprovemathematics
exhibitsthehistoryandtechnologyof various and scienceeducation.
projectsof theCivilEngineerCorps.Toursare
available upon request. Art Sussman, Director

FarWest Eisenhower Regional Consortium
CivilEngineerCorps---SeabeeMuseum for Science and Mathematics Education
NavalConstructionBattalionCenter 730 HarrisonStreet
Port Hueneme,CA 93043 San Francisco,CA 94107-1242
(805)982-5165 (415)565-3000/Fax: (415)241-2746

Naval Base, San Diego EisenhowerState EducationCoordinators
The Naval Base atSan Diegois involvedwiththe EisenhowerStateEducationCoordinatorsoversee
PersonalExcellencePartnershipProgram,and the EisenhowerMathematicsand ScienceEduca-

tion ProgramState Formula Grantsfor the State
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EducationAgency(SEA)and the StateAgencyfor DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE)
HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses
on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice EnergyTechnology EngineeringCenter

The EnergyTechnologyEngineeringCenter
andpreserviceprograms, supportsDOE nationaleducationalprograms.

SEA LorenStone
Dr. GaylandJordan EnergyTechnologyEngineeringCenter
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram P.O. Box7930, 6633 Canoga
CaliforniaDepartmentof Education CanogaPark,CA 91309
721 CapitolMall,ThirdFloor (818) 586-5497/Fax: (818) 586-5118
Sacramento,CA 94244-2720
(916) 657-4863/Fax: (916) 323-3865 LawrenceBerkeleyLaboratory

LawrenceBerkeleyLaboratoryworkswiththe Bay
SAHE Area ScienceandTechnologyEducationCollabo-
LindaBartonWhite rationto improveeducationinscience,mathemat-
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram ics,and technology.Variousoutreachprograms
CaliforniaPostsecondaryEducation arealso available.

Commission Roland Otto, Director
1303 J Street, Suite 500 Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory
Sacramento,CA 95814 Center for Science and Engineering Education
(916)322-7984/Fax: (916)327-4417 Cyclotron Road, Building938C

National Diffusion Network (NDN) Facilitator Berkeley,CA 94720
The National Diffusion Network Facilitatorpro- (510)486-5325/Fax: (510)486-6660
motesthe transfer of successfulprograms by
identifyingsuitableNDNprogramsand assistswith Lawrence LivermoreNational LaboratoryLawrenceLivermoreNationalLaboratoryworks
trainingandinstallation, withthe BayArea ScienceandTechnology

SusanBoiko,CaliforniaStateFacilitator EducationCollaborationto improveeducationin
Associationof CaliforniaSchoolAdministrators science,mathematics,and technology.Teacher
1575Old BayshoreHighway workshopsandresearchapprenticeships,student
Burlingame,CA94010 internships,andnumerousotherprogramsarealso
(415)692-4300/Fax: (415)692-1508 managedat the Laboratory.

NationalCenter for Researchon Cultural EileenVergino,Programs
LawrenceLivermoreNationalLaboratoryDiversityand Second Language Learning

TheNationalCenterfor Researchon Cultural P.O. Box808
Livermore,CA94550

DiversityandSecondLanguageLearning (510)424-0548/Fax: (510)373-0142addressestheproblemof low levelsofsuccess
ineducationamonglinguisticallyandculturally
diversepopulations,includinglowlevelsof NationalEnergy ResearchSupercomputer
achievementinscienceandmathematicsand Center
subsequentunderrepresentationinthesefields. Studentsandteachersare eligibleto participateintheCenter'sNationalEducationSupercomputer

NationalCenter for Researchon Cultural Program.
Diversityand SecondLanguageLearning

Universityof CaliforniaatSanta Cruz SusanWiebe,Administrator
KerrHall NationalEnergyResearchSupercomputer
SantaCruz,CA 95064 Center

LawrenceUvermoreNationalLaboratory
(408)459-3501 700 EastAvenue,P.O. Box5509

Livermore,CA94550
(510)423-9394/Fax: (510)423-5951
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Naval Petroleum Reservesin Califomla DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)
NavalPetroleumReservesinCaliforniaoffers
studentinternshipandapprenticeshipprograms, Bureauof Land ManagementState OfficeThe Bureau of Land Management State Office
software loans, and science fairs, provides information about educational programs

Todd Goode and materials. Informationabout local programs
U.S. Department of Energy managedby district offices, such as the Hollister
Naval Petroleum Reserves in California ResourceArea Office, is also available.

P.O. Box 11,28590 Highway 119 EducationCoordinator
Tupman, CA 93276 Bureau of LandManagement
(805)763-6067/Fax: (805)763-6699 2800 CottageWay, E-2841

Sandla National Laboratory(Califomla) Sacramento,CA 95825
SandiaNationalLaboratory(California)workswith (916)978-4746
theBayArea ScienceandTechnologyEducation
Collaborationto improveeducationinscience, Channel IslandsNational Park
mathematics,andtechnology.Teacherworkshops The Channel IslandsNationalParkoffersenviron-
andresearchapprenticeships,studentinternships, mentalprograms,includingguidedwalks;lectures;
andnumerousotherprogramsare alsomanaged a video;and teacherworkshops.
throughthe Laboratory. Divisionof Interpretation

KarenP. Scott Channel IslandsNationalPark
EducationOutreachProgramManager 1901 SpinnakerDrive
SandiaNationalLaboratory Ventura,CA 93001
P.O. Box969 (805) 658-5730
Livermore,CA94551
(510)294-3760/Fax: (510)294-1526 DeathValley NationalMonument

DeathValleyNationalMonumentoffersenviron-
StanfordLinear AcceleratorCenter mental programs, including guided walks, lectures,
StanfordLinearAcceleratorCenterworkswiththe and hands-onactivities.
BayArea ScienceandTechnologyEducation Divisionof Interpretation
Collaborationto improveeducationin science, DeathValleyNationalMonument
mathematics,and technology.Teacherworkshops DeathValley,CA 92328
areofferedinthe summer. (619)786-2331

P.A. Moore,EducationOfficer
StanfordLinearAcceleratorCenter Folsom Dam
P.O. Box4349, Bin-81 Guidedtoursof FolsomDarn areprovidedbythe
Stanford,CA94309 Bureauof Reclamation.
(415)926-3826/Fax: (415)926-4500 PublicAffairsOffice,Mid-PacificRegion

BureauofReclamation
Western Area Power Administration FederalOfficeBuilding
WesternArea Power Administrationsponsors 2800 CottageWay
academic contests, stay-in-school programs, Sacramento,CA 95825-1846
cooperative education, and fellowship programs.
The Sacramento Field Office offers teacher Golden Gate Recreation Area
training programs. Golden Gate RecreationArea offerscurriculum-

Charles Marquez based programs'that are led by trained staffwho
Western Area Power Administration stress outdoor activities.Teacher guides that
P.O. Box3402 detail pre- and postvisit activities are available for
Golden,CO 80401-3402 each program.
(303)231-1652
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Divisionof Interpretation New MelonesLake Visitor Center
GoldenGate NationalRecreationArea The NewMelonesLakeVisitorCenterwillbe
FortMason,Building201 offeringan interpretiveprogramby summer1994.
San Francisco,CA 94123 The program'sfocuswillbe the historicaland
(415) 556-0865 archaeologicalculturalresourcesat the New

MelonesProject.

Joshua Tree NationalMonument PublicAffairsOffice,Mid-PacificRegion
JoshuaTree NationalMonumentmanagessev- Bureauof Reclamation
eraJranger-lednatural-scienceorientededuca- FederalOffice Building
tionalprogramsthat are available both onsiteand 2800 CottageWayin the classroom.

Sacramento,CA 95825-1846
Divisionof Interpretation (916)978-4919
Joshua Tree National Monument
74485 NationalMonument Drive Point Reyes National Seashore
Twentynine Palms,CA 92277-3597 Both the South and North Districts of the Point
(619)367-7511 Reyes National Seashore offer environmental

education programs for both teachers and stu-
Lassen Volcanic NationalPark dents. The Clem Miller Environmental Education
LassenVolcanicNationalParkoffersguided Center isavailabletoeducatorsand studentsfor
walks,lectures,a museum,and hands-onactivi- a 5-day wildernessawarenessprogram.

ties that focusonanthropologicaland geological EducationPrograms
aspects Gfthe Park. In-schoolpresentationsmay Divisionof Interpretation
be requested. Point Reyes National Seashore

Divisionof Interpretation Point Reyes Station, CA 94956
Lassen Volcanic National Park (415) 663-1200
P.O Box 100
Mineral,CA96063-0100 ProjectWET
(916)595-4444 ProjectWET isan interdisciplinarywatereduca-

tionprogramintendedto supplementa school's
Lava Beds National Monument existingcurriculum.The followingclassroom-ready
Programsincludeguidedwalksthatfocuson teachingaidesare beingdeveloped:activity
anthropologicalandgeologicalaspectsof the guidesand modulesfor gradesK-12, computer
Park. simulations,water-historypublications,ground-

waterflow models,anda seriesof children'sstoryYvonneMcMiUan,InterpretativeRanger
LavaBedsNationalMonument and actionbooks.
P.O. Box867 RitaSudman
Tulelake,CA 96134 WaterEducationFoundation
(916) 667-2282 717 KStreet,Suite517

Sacramento,CA 95814
Menlo Park Earth Science InformationCenter (916)444-6240
The MenloPark EarthScienceInformationCenter
offersinformationandsalesservicefor U.S.Geo- ProjectWILD
logicalSurvey map productsand Earth science ProjectWILD offers teacher training and educa-
publications, tional materials. Teacher guides, which contain

MenloPark EarthScience InformationCenter more than 80 supplementary, interdisciplinary
activitiesfor grades K-12, are free to teachersBuilding3, Room 3128, Mail Stop532

345 MiddlefieldRoad who attend the training session.
MenloPark, CA 94025-3591 ElenaTarailo, ProjectWILDCoordinator
(415)329-4309 California Departmentof Fishand Game

1416 NinthStreet
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 653-9843
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RedwoodNational Park PublicAffairs Office, Mid-PacificRegion
Redwood National Park offers environmental Bureauof Reclamation
education activities. Guided tours and lectures are FederalOffice Building
also available. 2800 CottageWay

Division of Interpretation Sacramento, CA 95825-1846
Redwood NationalPark (916)978-4737

1111Second Street Yosemite National Park
Crescent City, CA 95531
(707)464-6101 Yosemite National Park offers cultural history

programs in the fall and natural history programs

San Francisco Bay National WildlifeRefuge in the spring.Both programs provide hands-on
Anenvironmentaleducationcenterinthe San activitiesaswell as curriculummaterials.Teachers
FranciscoBayNationalWildlifeRefugeoffers may assistincurriculumdevelopmentduringthe
extensiveprogramsforstudentsandteachers, summer.Yosemitealsooffersguidedtours,
Interpretivetrailsandotherservicesarealso lectures,andan extensiveJuniorRanger
available. Program.

PublicUse Manager Divisionof InterpretationYosemiteNationalPark
San FranciscoBay NationalWildlifeRefuge P.O. Box577P.O. Box524
Newark,CA 94560 Yosemite National Park, CA 95389
(510)792-0222 (209) 372-0291

San LuisReservoirVisitorCenter DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)

The San LuisReservoirVisitorCenteroffers JobTraining PartnershipAct Liaison
interpretivetours andexhibitsofthisjointState- TheJobTrainingPartnershipAct Liaisoncan
Federalreclamationproject, provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-

PublicAffairsOffice nershipAct (JTPA)Stateand localprogramsfor
Mid-PacificRegion economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.

BureauofReclamation ThomasNagle,Director
FederalOfficeBuilding CaliforniaDepartmentofEmployment
2800 CottageWay Development
Sacramento,CA95825-1846 800 CapitolMall,MIC 83

Sacramento,CA 95814
Sequoia and Kings Canyon National Parks (916)654-8210/F ax"(916)657-5294
Sequoiaand KingsCanyonNationalParksoffer
guidedtours,lectures,andenvironmentaleduca-
tionactivities,as well as in-classpresentations. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)

Divisionof Interpretation Federal Aviation Administration(FAA)
SequoiaandKingsCanyonNationalParks Aviation Education Representative
Three Rivers,CA 93271-9700 The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
(209)565-3131 EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation

educationservices,includingmaterialsand
ShastaDam Visitor Center programs for the FAAin the States assigned to
The ShastaDamVisitorCenterofferstoursand the region.

exhibitsof the Dam'sconstruction,themanage- FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
mentof the CentralValleyProject,andthe area's HankVerbals,AWP-5
fishandwildliferesources. P.O. Box92007

WorldwayPostalCenter
LosAngeles,CA90009
(310)297-1431/Fax: (310)297-0125
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Federal AviationAdministration (FAA) EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
Aviation Education ResourceCenters EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
As a partnerwiththeFederalAviationAdministra- 75 HawthorneStreet,Mail Stop E2
tion,theAviationResourceCentersprovidea San Francisco,CA 94105
localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand (415) 744-1581/Fax: (415)744-1605
programs.

AviationEducationResourceCenter NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
AppleValleyScienceandTechnologyCenter ADMINISTRATION (NASA)
RickPiercy,Coordinator NASA Field Centers
P.O. Box2968, 15552Wichita Each NASA Field Centerhas an educational
Apple Valley, CA 92307 programs officer who is responsible for precollege
(619)242-3514 education programs. In addition to administering
AviationEducation ResourceCenter nationalprograms, the NASA Field Center offers
SanJose StateUniversity programs and services to meet regional and local
Nick Milichevich,Chairman needs.

DepartmentofAviation Garth A. Hull
1WashingtonSquare Chief, Educational Programs Branch
San Jose, CA 95192-0081 NASA Ames Research Center
(408)924-6580 Mail Stop TO-25
Aviation Education Resource Center Moffett Field, CA 94035
Museum of Flying (415) 604-5543
Attention:HarveyFerer Richard Alvidrez
2772 Donald Douglas Loop North Manager, PublicEducation
Santa Monica,CA 90405 Jet PropulsionLaboratory
(310)392-8822 4800 Oak Grove Drive, Mail Code 180-205
AviationEducation ResourceCenter Pasadena,CA 91109
SanBernardinoCounty Superintendentof (818)354-8592

Schools Nancy Lovato
NancyHarlan,Coordinator PublicAffairs Officer
InstructionalServicesDivision PublicAffairs Office,T42
601 North EastStreet NASA Dryden Flight ResearchFacility
San Bernardino,CA 92410-3093 EdwardsAFB, CA 93523-0273
(714)387-3152 (805)258-3448
Aviation Education Resource Center
RiversideCountyOfficeof Education NASATeacher ResourceCenters
MaryAnnLiette,Coordinatorof ERC The TeacherResourceCenterhas a varietyof
3939 13thStreet NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious
Riverside,CA92502-0868 formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,
(909)788-6684 publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay

previewor copy NASAmaterialsuponrequest.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY NASAAmesResearchCenter
(EPA) TeacherResourceCenter

Mail StopTO-25
EPA Regional Office MoffettField, CA 94035
The regionaloffice takespart ina varietyof envi-
ronmentaleducationprogramsfor bothteachers (415)604-3574
andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher NASAJet PropulsionLaboratory
workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school TeacherResourceCenter
presentations.Informationon environmental JPLEducationOutreach
issuesarealsoavailablethroughthePublicInfor- 4800 OakGroveDrive,MailCodeCS-530
mationCenterlocatedatthe ;'egionaloffice. Pasadena,CA 91109

(818)354-6916
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NASADryden Flight Research Facility CO LO r_i_DoPublicAffairs Office (Trl. 42)
NASATeacher Resource Center
EdwardsAFB, CA 93523 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)

(805) 258-3456 Ag In the ClassroomState Leaders

CaliforniaSpace Grant Consortium Ag intheClassroompromotesincreasedunder-
The Space GrantConsortiumin each State standingofagricultureandpossiblecareersintheagriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership
consistsofcolleges,universities,industry,and providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture,
otherorganizationsthathave an interestinaero- each State managesitsownprograms,incon-
nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness,
receivesNASAfundsfor useinimplementinga educationalinstitutions,andgovernment.balancedprogramof research,education,and
publicservice. HelenDavis

ColoradoDepartmentof Agriculture
California Space Grant Consortium 700 Kipling, #4000
University of California at San Diego Lakewood,CO 80215-5894
CalifomiaSpace Institute
9500 Gilman Drive,Mail Code 0216 (303)239-4114/Fax: (303)866-4073
LaJolla,CA 92093-0216 BetteBlinde
(619) 534-5869 28276WRC15

Windsor, CO 80550

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF) (303)686-7806

Statewide Systemic InitiativesProgram 4-H State Leader
BringingtogethertopState leadership,California's The State4-H YouthDevelopmentPrograms
StatewideSystemicInitiativesProgramisaddress- are administeredby theCooperativeExtension
ingbarriersto improvingK-6 scienceeducation Serviceof land-grantuniversitiesand colleges.
andmiddleschoolmathematicseducation,with The State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreach
an emphasison thefullparticipationofunder- servicesandtrainingto all countyoffices.
representedgroups.Otherobjectivesinclude
gainingpublicsupport,developingandpromoting Dr.WilliamL.Peterson,AssistantDirector
elementaryscienceinstruction,andmakingmath- 4-H YouthDevelopment
ematicscurriculumandinstructionconsistentwith ColoradoStateUniversity
NationalCouncilof Teachersof Mathematics 123AylesworthHallNW.

, standards. FortCollins, CO 80523

Tom Sachse DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (DOC)Califomia Department of Education
721 CapitolMall EnvironmentalResearchLaboratories
Sacramento,CA 95814 The EnvironmentalResearchLaboratoriesoffer
(916)657-2914/Fax: (916)657-3724 guidedtours,curriculummaterials,and in-class
MareenDiMarco presentations.
Secretary,Child Developmentand Education Barbara J. McGehan
1121 K Street, Suite 600 Officeof Oceanicand Atmospheric Research
Sacramento,CA 95814 National Oceanic and Atmospheric
(916)323--0611/Fax: (916)323-7132 Administration

StateSuperintendentof Schools EnvironmentalResearchLaboratories
California Department of Education 325 Broadway
721 Capitol Mall Boulder,CO80303-3328
Sacramento, CA 95814 (303)497-6634
(916)657-2914/Fax: (916)657-3724
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National Instituteof Standardsand Technology SEA
The NationalInstituteof StandardsandTechnol- MattyePollard-Cole
ogyconductsbasicandappliedresearchinthe EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
physicalsciencesandengineering.Althoughthe ColoradoDepartmentof Education
majorityofeducationprogramsaredesignedfor 201 EastColfaxAvenue
graduate-levelstudents,someeducationalout- Denver,CO80203
reachis availableatthe undergraduateand (303)866-6763/Fax:(303)830-0793
precollegelevels.

MaryBruner SAHE
NationalInstituteofStandardsandTechnology Dr. SharonSamson,AcademicOfficer

ColoradoCommissiononHigherEducation
325 Broadway,MailStop360.06 1300 Broadway,SecondFloor
Boulder,CO 80303 Denver,CO80203
(303)497-5507 (303)866-2723/Fax:(303)860-9750

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) NationalDiffusion Network (NDN) Facilitator
Mid-continentRegional EducationalLaboratory The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-
(MOREL) motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove- withtrainingandinstallation.
menteffortswithintheregionandsharesthis CharlesD. Beck,Jr.
informationwithStateand localeducators. TheEducationDiffusionGroup

C.L. Hutchins,ExecutiveDirector 3800 YorkStreet-UnitB
Mid-continentRegionalEducationalLaboratory Denver,CO 80205
2550 SouthParkerRoad,Suite500 (303)322-9323/Fax: (303)322-9475
Aurora,CO 80014
(303)337--0990/Fax:(303)337-3005 DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE)

EisenhowerHlgh Plains Consortium National RenewableEnergy Laboratory
for Mathematicsand Science NationalRenewableEnergyLaboratorymanages

partnershipprograms,conferences,summer
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides programsfor students,teacherworkshops,andinformationandtechnicalassistanceto help
Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics academiccompetitions.
and science education. LindaLung,EducationProgramsAdministrator

John Sutton, Director 1617Cole Boulevard,Building 17
Eisenhower High Plains Consortium Golden,CO80401-3933

for Mathematics and Science (303)231-7044/Fax: (303)231-1997

2550 SouthParkerRoad, Suite 500 Rocky Flats PlantAurora,CO 80014
(303)337--0990/Fax:(303) 337-3005 RockyFlatsPlantsponsorsteacherworkshops

andprogramsfor students,alongwitha varietyof
EisenhowerState EducationCoordinators outreachassistanceandsupportprograms.
EisenhowerStateEducationCoordinatorsoversee EileenJemison,EducationalOutreach
the EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca- Coordinator
tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfor theState CommunityRelations,RockyFlatsPlant
EducationAgency(SEA) andtheStateAgencyfor P.O. Box464
HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses Golden,CO80402-0464
onteacherenhancementthroughbothinservice (303)966-2302/F ax:(303)966-6153
and preserviceprograms.
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LauraSchachter Colorado National Monument
DOE RockyFlatsOffice The ColoradoNationalMonumentoffersguided
P.O. Box928 walksandteacherguidesthatfocusprimarilyon
Golden,CO 80402-0928 environmentaleducationandgeology.

(303) 966-2200 Divisionof Interpretation
ColoradoNationalMonument

Western Area Power Administration Fruita,CO 81521
WestemArea PowerAdministrationsponsors (303)858-3617academiccontests,stay-in-schoolprograms,
cooperativeeducation,and fellowshipprograms. CurecantlNational RecreationArea

CharlesMarquez Inthespringand fall,CurecantiNationalRecre-
WesternAreaPowerAdministration ationArea offersenvironmentaleducationout-
P.O. Box3402 reachprogramsforgradesK-8. Curriculum
Golden,CO 80401-3402 materialsare providedforbothteachersand
(303)231-1652 students.Educatorsmay choosein-classpresen-

tationsor onsitedayfieldtrips.
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI) CurecantiNationalRecreationArea

Anasazl HeritageCenter 102 ElkStreet
The AnasaziHeritageCenterprovidesresources Gunnison,CO81230
and classroomactivitiesinsuchareasas archae- (303)641-2337
ology,geography,science,history,and English. Lakewood EarthScience InformationCenter

AnasaziHeritageCenter The LakewoodEarthScienceInformationCenter
27501 Highway184 offersinformationandsalesservicefor U.S.
P.O. Box758 GeologicalSurveymap productsand Earth
Dolores,CO 81323 sciencepublications.
(303)882-4811 LakewoodESIC

Bureauof Land ManagementState Office DenverFederalCenter
The Bureauof LandManagementStateOffice Box25046, Building810
providesinformationabouteducationalprograms, Denver,CO 80225-0046
materials,and localland-managementissues. (303)236-5829

PublicAffairsSpecialist Mesa Verde NationalPark
Bureauof LandManagement The Mesa VerdeNationalParkoffersguidedtours
ColoradoStateOffice andteacherguidesforeducators.Programs
Officeof ExtemalAffairs concentrateprimarilyon anthropologyand history.
2850 YoungfieldStreet
Lakewood,CO 80215 Divisionof Interpretation

MesaVerde National Park
(303)239-3671 P.O. Box 8

Bureau of ReclamationHydraulicLaboratory MesaVerdeNationalPark,CO 81330
The Bureauof ReclamationHydraulicLaboratory (303)529-4465
offerstoursanddemonstrationsof workingmodels
of reclamationprojects,includingthe modernand MorrowPoint DamVisitor Center
uniqueinstrumentationandtestingequipment Locatedon the GunnisonRiver,the MorrowPoint
usedby engineersandscientists. Dam VisitorCenteroffersinformationand self-

guidedtoursof the facility.
ResearchDirector
BureauofReclamation PublicAffairsOffice,UpperColoradoRegion
P.O. Box25007(D-3700) BureauofReclamation
Denver,CO80225-0007 P.O. Box11568(UC-140)
(303)236-5981 Salt LakeCity, UT84147-0568

(801) 524-6477
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ProjectWET PartnershipAct (JTPA) Stateand localprograms
Project WET is an interdisciplinarywater educa- for economicallydisadvantagedadults and youth.

tion program intended to supplement a school's LeslieS. Franklin, ExecutiveDirector
existing curriculum. The following classroom-ready Governor's JobTraining Office
teachingaides are being developed: activity 720 SouthColorado Boulevard,Suite 550
guides and modules for grades K-12, computer Denver,CO 80222
simulations,water-history publications,groundwa- (303)758-5020/Fax: (303)758-5578ter flow models, and a series of children's story
and action books.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)
ChrisBridges,ProjectWET Coordinator
ColoradoWater ConservationBoard Federal Aviation Administration(FAA)
1313 ShermanStreet, Room721 Aviation $:ducationRepresentative
Denver,CO 80203 The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
(303) 866-3441 EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation

educationservices,includingmaterialsand
Project WILD programs for the FAA in the States assignec_to
Project WILD offers teacher training and educa- the region.

tional materials.Teacher guides, which contain FAA Aviation Education Representative
more than 80 supplementary, interdisciplinary Shelly Larson,ANM-5E
activities for grades K-12, are free to teachers 1601 LindAvenue SW.
who attend the training session. Renton,WA 98055

Carol Bylsma, ProjectWILD Coordinator (206)227-2804/Fax: (206)227-1005
ColoradoDivisionof Wildlife
6060 North Broadway Federal Aviation Administration (FAA)
Denver,CO 80216 Aviation Education ResourceCenters
(303)291-7262 As a partnerwiththeFederalAviationAdministra-

tion,theAviationResourceCentersprovidea
Rldgeway Dam Visitor Center localsourcefor aviationeducationmaterialsand
The RidgewayDam VisitorCenteroffersself- programs.
guidednaturewalksandeducationalprogramsfor AviationEducationResourceCenter
students. U.S.Space Foundation

PublicAffairsOffice,UpperColoradoRegion Dr.JerryBrown,EducationalDirector
BureauofReclamation 1525 VaporTrail
P.O. Box11568(UC-140) ColoradoSprings,CO 80916
SaltLakeCity,UT84147-0568 (719)550-1000
(801)524-6477 AviationEducationResourceCenter

MetropolitanState Collegeof Denver
Rocky Mountain National Park JonathanR. Burke,AssistantProfessor
Programsat theRockyMountainNationalPark AerospaceScienceDepartment
includeguidednaturetoursand lecturesthat CampusBox30, P.O. Box173362
focusongeology,ecology,andenvironmental Denver,CO 80217-3362
education. (303)556-2923

Divisionof Interpretation
RockyMountainNationalPark ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
EstesPark,CO 80517 (EPA)
(303) 586-2371

EPARegional Office

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) The regionalofficetakes part ina varietyof envi-ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers
JobTraining Partnership Act Liaison andstudents.Programsrangefrom teacher
TheJobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school
provideinformationabouttheJobTraining presentations.Informationon environmental
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issuesare alsoavailablethroughthe Public ColoradoSpace Grant Consortium
InformationCenter locatedattheregionaloffice. The Space GrantConsortiumineach State

EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency otherorganizationsthathave aninterestinaero-
999 18thStreet,Suite500 nauticsandspace education.Eachconsortium
One DenverPlace,MailStop8OEA receivesNASAfundsfor use in implementinga
Denver,CO 80202-2405 balancedprogramofresearch,education,and
(303)293-1113/Fax: (303)294--7665 publicservice.

ColoradoSpace GrantConsortium
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE Universityof Coloradoat Boulder
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) CampusBox520Boulder,CO80309-0520
NASA FieldCenter (303)492-3141
Eac,hNASA FieldCenterhasan educational

programsofficerwhois responsibleforprecollege NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF)
educationprograms.Inadditionto administering
nationalprograms,theNASA FieldCenteroffers StatewideSystemic InitiativesProgram
programsand servicesto meet regionaland local TheColoradoStatewideSystemic Initiatives
needs. Program,Pursuing Equity,Achievement,and

Knowledge for Students in Mathematics and
Dr. Robert W. Fitzmaurice Science Education (PEAKS), seeks to develop a
CenterEducationProgramsOfficer centralizedenabling structurefor bottom-up
PublicAffairs Office(AP-4)" changesby making extensive use of existing,
NASAJohnson Space Center successful efforts. This program uses the State's
Houston,TX 77058 "local catalyst partnership,"regional collaboratives,
(713)483-1257 and a State infrastructure to engage the public,

link standards development with actual change,
NASA Teacher ResourceCenter andprovideleadership.
The TeacherResourceCenterhasa varietyof
NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious RichardLaughlin
formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes, ColoradoDepartmentof Education
publications,and teacher guides.Teachersmay 201 EastColfax Avenue
preview or copy NASA materials upon request. Denver,CO 80203

NASAJohnson Space Center (303)866-6820/Fax: (303) 830-0793
Teacher Resource Center Henry Heikkinen
Mail Code AP-4 Department of Chemistry
Houston, TX 77058 Universityof NorthernColorado
(713)483-8696 Greeley,CO 80639

(303)351-1289/Fax: (303)351-1269
NASA Regional Teacher Resource Center
To providemoreopportunitiesfor educatorsto
visitTeacher ResourceCenters, NASA forms CON N ECTI CUT
partnershipswith various institutionsthatserve as
Regional Teacher Resource Centers.Teachers
maypreviewor copyNASA materialsat these DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)
RegionalTeacherResourceCenters. Ag in theClassroomState Leaders

U.S. SpaceFoundation Ag inthe Classroompromotesincreasedunder-
NASARegionalTeacherResourceCenter standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe
2860 SouthCircleDrive,Suite2301 agriculturalsciences.With nationalleadership
ColoradoSprings, CO 80906-4184 provided by the U.S. Department of Agriculture,
(719)576-8000 each State manages its own programs, in
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conjunctionwithassistancefromagribusiness, DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)

education_LIinstitutions,andgovernment. Regional Laboratoryfor Educational Improve-
JohnR.H. Blum ment of the Northeast and Islands
ConnecticutDepartmentofAgriculture The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies
165 CapitolAvenue,Room273 effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove-
Hartford,CT06106 menteffortswithinthe regionandsharesthis
(203) 566-4667/Fax: (203)566-6576 informationwithStateand localeducators.

Dr.AlfredMannebach DavidP. Crandall,ExecutiveDirector
UniversityofConnecticut RegionalLaboratoryforEducational
249 GlenbrookRoad Improvementof the Northeastand Islands
Storm,CT 06269-2093 300 BrickstoneSquare,Suite900
(203)486-0246 Andover,MA 01810

(508) 470-0098/Fax: (508) 475-9220
4-.HState Leader
TheState4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare RegionalAlliancefor Systemic Mathematics
administeredby theCooperativeExtension and Science EducationReform
Serviceof land-grantuniversitiesand colleges. The Eisenhower RegionalConsortium provides
The State 4-H leaders coordinate outreach information and technical assistance to help
servicesand trainingto all county offices. States and schooldistrictsimprove mathematics

Dr. Gene Whaples and science education.
AssistantDirector,4-H Bob McLaughlin, Co-Director
Universityof Connecticut Regional Alliance for Systemic Mathematics
1376Storm Road, Box U-36 and Science Education Reform
Storm, CT06269-4036 The College Board

235 Main Street

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD) Montpelier,VT 05602
Nautilus Memorial/SubmarineForce (802)223-0463/F ax"(802)229-2013
Library and Museum EileenFerrance,Co-Director
Thisfacilitydisplaystheevolutionof submarine RegionalAllianceforSystemicMathematics
developmentfromtheRevolutionaryWar to andScience EducationReform
modernclass-submarines.Visitorscan tourthe 300 BrickstoneSquare,Suite 900
Nautilus, theworld'sfirstnuclearsubmarine.Tours Andover,MA01810
may be arrangedinadvanceforgroupsof 25 or (508)470-0098/Fax: (508)475-9220
more.

EisenhowerState EducationCoordinators
NAVSUBASEBox571 EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee
CrystalLakeRoad theEisenhowerMathematicsandScience Educa-
Groton,CT 06349-5000 tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfor theState
(203)449-3174/(800)343-0079 EducationAgency(SEA) and theStateAgencyfor

HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses
Naval Submarine Base, New London on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice
The New LondonNaval Base is involvedwith the and preserviceprograms.
Personal Excellence Partnership Program and
operatesvariousco-opapprenticeshipand volun- SEA
teer-assistanceprogramsfor highschoolstudents MarlMuri
inthe New Londonarea. EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram

PersonalExcellenceProgramCoordinator ConnecticutDepartmentofEducation
NavalSubmarineBaseNewLondon P.O. Box2219
Groton,CT 06349-5100 Hartford,CT 06145
(203) 921-2541 (203)566-2931/Fax: (203) 566-5623
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SAHE Partnership Act (JTPA) State and local programs
Mark Ojakian, Director, Legislative Services foreconomicallydisadvantagedadultsand youth.
Eisenhower Mathematicsand Science Program
Connecticut Department of Higher Education John E. Saunders, DeputyCommissionerConnecticutState Departmentof Labor
61 Woodland Street 200 Folly BrookBoulevardHartford, CT 06105
(203) 566-3640/Fax: (203) 566-7865 Wethersfield,CT06109(203)566-4280/Fax: (203)566-1520

National DiffusionNetwork (NON) Facilitator
The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro- DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)
motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby FederalAviation Administration(FAA)
identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists Aviation Education Representative
withtrainingand installation. The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation

JonathanP. Costa,ConnecticutFacilitator EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation
RESCUE EducationService Center educationservices,includingmaterialsand
355 Goshen Road,P.O. Box909 programs for the FAA in the Statesassignedto
Litchfield, CT 06759-0909 the region.

(203) 567-0863/Fax: (203) 567-3381 FAA Aviation Education Representative
SheliaBauer, ANE-45

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI) 12 New England ExecutivePark

Bureau of Land Management Eastern Burlington, MA 01803
States Office (617) 238-7379/Fax: (617) 238-7007

The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates Federal Aviation Administration(FAA)Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational Aviation Education ResourceCenter
programs,materials,and localland-management As a partnerwiththeFederalAviationAdministra-
issues, tion,theAviationResourceCenterprovidesa

EducationCoordinator localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand
Bureauof LandManagement programs.

7450 BostonBoulevard AviationEducationResourceCenter
Springfield,VA22153 ConnecticutDOT Bureauof AviationandPorts
(703)440-1713 AndreJ. Libert,DirectorofMarketingfor

Aviation
ProjectWILD 24 WolcottHillRoad,P.O. DrawerAProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca-
tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain Wethersfield,CT 06129
morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary (203)566-4417
activitiesforgradesK-12, are free to teachers
whoattendthe trainingsession. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

DianeA. ChisnalI-Joy,Environmental (EPA)
CurriculumCoordinator EPA RegionalOffice

Departmentof EnvironmentalProtection The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi-
165 CapitolAvenue ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers
Hartford,CT06106 andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher
(203)566-8108 workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school

presentations.Informationon environmental
DEPARTMENT OF U\BOR (DOL) issuesarealsoavailablethroughthe Public

InformationCenterlocatedatthe regionaloffice.
Job Training Partnership Act Liaison
The JobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan
provideinformationaboutth,_JobTraining
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EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF)
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
JFK FederalBuilding,MailStopRPM StatewideSystemic InitiativesProgram
Boston,MA 02203 Connecticut'sStatewideSystemicInitiatives
(617)565-9447/Fax: (617)565-3415 Programincludesthe ConnecticutAcademyforEducationinMathematics,Science,andTechnol-

ogy;curriculumrevisions;collaborationamong
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE teachereducationprogramsandsciencecenters;
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) publicscienceliteracyprojects;andprojects
NASA Reid Center designedto involvebusinesseswithschool
Each NASAFieldCenterhasan educational districts.
programsofficerwho isresponsibleforprecollege RichardCole
educationprograms.Inadditionto administering Director,ConnecticutAcademy
nationalprograms,the NASA FieldCenteroffers 178CrossStreet
programsandservicesto meet regionaland local MicJ_' n' ,.,_etow, CT06457
needs. (203) 346-1177/Fax: (203) 346-2157

ElvaBailey SusanBinkowski,ProjectDirector
Chief, EducationalPrograms State Departmentof Education
PublicAffairsOffice (130) P.O. Box2219
NASAGoddardSpace FlightCenter Hartford,CT 06145
Greenbelt,MD 20771 (203) 566-2931/Fax:(203)566-5623
(301) 286-7207

NASATeacher ResourceCenter DELAWAREThe Teacher ResourceCenterhas a variety of
NASA-relatededucational materials in various
formats, including videotapes, slides, audiotapes, DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)

publications,and teacher guides.Teachersmay Ag in the ClassroomState Leader
previeworcopyNASAmaterialsuponrequest. Aginthe Classroompromotesincreasedunder-

NASAGoddardSpace FlightCenter standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe
TeacherResourceLaboratory agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership
MailCode130.3 providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture,
Greenbelt,MD 20771 eachStatemanagesitsownprograms,incon-
(301)286--8570 junctionwithassistancefrom agribusiness,

educationalinstitutions,andgovernment.

ConnecticutSpace Grant Consortium G. WallaceCaulk,Jr.
The Space GrantConsortiumineach State DelawareFarmBureau
consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and 233 SouthDupontHighway
otherorganizationsthathave an interestinaero- Camden-Wyoming,DE 19934
nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium (302)697-3183/Fax: (302)697-1428
receivesNASA fundsfor useinimplementinga
balancedprogramof research,education,and 4-.HState Leader
publicservice. The State4--H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare

ConnecticutSpaceGrantConsortium administeredby theCooperativeExtension
UniversityofHartford,SouthCottage Serviceof land-grantuniversitiesand colleges.
200 BloomfieldAvenue The State4--H leaderscoordinateoutreach
West Hartford,CT 06117 servicesandtrainingto allcountyoffices.

(203)768-4849 JoyG. Sparks,InterimAssistantDirector
HumanResources
TownsendHall,Universityof Delaware
Newark,DE 19717-1303
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator
The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-

Researchfor BetterSchools, Inc. (RBS) motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies identifyingsuitableNDN programsand assists
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove- withtrainingand installation.
menteffortswithintheregionandsharesthis
informationwithState and localeducators. LindaY. Welsh

StateFacilitatorProject
John E. Hopkins, Executive Director Delaware Departmentof PublicInstruction
Research for Better Schools, Inc. JohnG. Townsend Building
444 North Third Street Managementand InformationDivision
Philadelphia, PA 19123-4107 P.O. Box 1402
(215)574-9300/Fax: (215)574-0133 Dover, DE 19901

Mid-AtlanticElsenhowerConsortium (302)739-4583/Fax: (302)739-3092
i

for Mathematics and Science Education
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)
informationandtechnicalassistanceto, _elp Bombay Hook NationalWildlife Refuge
Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics Programsat the BombayHookNationalWildlife
andscienceeducation. Refugeincludeguidedtoursand lecturesthat

KeithKershner,Director centeronwildlifemanagement.Habitatstudies
Mid-AtlanticEisenhower Consortium programs are alsoavailable.

for Mathematics and Science Education Divisionof Interpretation
444 North Third Street Bombay Hook NationalWildlife Refuge
Philadelphia, PA 19123-4107 Route 1, Box 147
(215) 574-9300/Fax: (215)574-0133 Smyrna, DE 19977

(302) 653-9345EisenhowerState EducationCoordinators

EisenhowerStateEducationCoordinatorsoversee Bureauof Land ManagementEastern
theEisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca- States Office
tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfortheState The Bureauof LanclManagementEasternStates
EducationAgency(SEA) ancltheStateAgencyfor Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational
Higher Education(SAHE). The program focuses programs, materials,and local land-management
on teacher enhancement through both inservice issues.
and preservice programs.

EducationCoordinator
SEA Bureau of Land Management
Dr. WilliamJ. Geppert 7450 BostonBoulevard
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram Springfield,VA22153
DelawareDepartmentofPublicInstruction (703)440-1713
JohnG.TownsendBuilding,P.O. Box1402
Dover,DE 19903 ProjectWILD
(302)739-4888/Fax: (302)739-4221 ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca-

tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
SAHE morethan 80supplementary, interdisciplinary
Dr. LudwigMosberg activitiesforgradesK-12, are free toteacherswho
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram attendthetrainingsession.
Universityof Delaware NancyRolli,ProjectWILD Coordinator
101AWillardHall,CollegeofEducation Departmentof NaturalResources,I&E
Newark,DE 19717 P.O. Box1401
(302)831-1274/Fax: (302)292--3569 Dover,DE 19903

(302)739-4506
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DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) in-school presentations. Informationon environ-
mental issues are also available through the

Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison Public InformationCenter located at the regional
The JobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan office.
provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-
nershipAct(JTPA)Stateand localprogramsfor EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth. EnvironmentalProtectionAgency

841 ChestnutStreet
LouisA. Masci,Director Philadelphia,PA 19107
DelawareDepartmentofLabor (215)597-9076/Fax: (215)597-0961
Divisionof EmploymentandTraining
UniversityPlaza, P.O. Box9499
Newark,DE 19714-9499 NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
(302)368-6810/Fax: (302) 368-6995 ADMINISTRATION (NASA)

NASA FieldCenter
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) Each NASAFieldCenterhas an educational

programsofficerwho is responsiblefor precollege
FederalAviation Administration(FAA) educationprograms.In addition to administering
Aviation EducationRepresentative nationalprograms,theNASA FieldCenteroffersThe FederalAviationAdministrationAviation

programsand servicesto meetregionaland local
EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation needs.
educationservices,includingmaterialsand
programs for the FAA in the States assigned to Elva Bailey, Chief, EducationalPrograms
the region. PublicAffairs Office (130)

NASAGoddardSpace FlightCenter
FAA Aviation Education Representative Greenbelt, MD20771
Jim Szakary, AEA-17 (301)286-7207JFK InternationalAirport

FederalBuilding,#111 NASA Teacher Resource Center
Jamaica, NY 11430 The Teacher Resource Center has a variety of
(718)553-1056/F ax: (718)553-0058 NASA-relatededucational materials in various

FederalAviation Administration(FAA) formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,
Aviation EducationResource Center publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay
As a partnerwiththe FederalAviationAdministra- previeworcopyNASA materialsuponrequest.
tion,theAviationResourceCenterprovidesa NASA GoddardSpace FlightCenter
localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand TeacherResourceLaboratory
programs. MailCode 130.3

AviationEducationResourceCenter Greenbelt,MD20771
DelawareTeachersCenter (301)286-8570

Attention:StephanieWright NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenter
ClaymontEducationCampus To providemoreopportunitiesfor educatorsto
3401 GreenStreet visitTeacher ResourceCenters,NASA forms
Claymont,DE 19703 partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas
(302)798-3806 RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.Teachers

may previeworcopyNASA materialsat these
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.
(EPA) DelawareTeacherCenter
EPA RegionalOffice ClaymontEducationCampus
The EPA regionalofficetakespart in a variety NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenter
ofenvironmentaleducationprogramsforboth 3401 GreenStreet
teachersandstudents.Programsrangefrom Claymont,DE 19703
teacherworkshopsandstudentconteststo (302)792-3806
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DelawareSpace Grant Consortium Dr. Maurice Dorsey, Interim Program Leader
TheSpace GrantConsortiumineachState Universityof the Districtof Columbia
consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and 901 NewtonStreetNE.
otherorganizationsthathavean interestinaero- Washington,DC20017
nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium
receivesNASAfundsfor use inimplementinga DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (DOC)
balancedprogramof research,education,and
publicservice. National Oceanicand Atmospheric

Administration(NOAA)
DelawareSpace GrantConsortium The NationalOceanicandAtmosphericAdminis-
BartolResearchInstitute trationcoordinatesagency-wideeffortsto educate
Universityof Delaware the publicaboutEarth-systemsscienceandto
217 SharpLaboratory increaseawarenessof the Agency'smission.Newark,DE 19716-4793
(302)831-1094 ArvaJackson

Chief,EducationalAffairsDivision

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF) NationalOceanicandAtmosphericAdministration
Statewlde Systemic InitiativesProgram UniversalSouthBuilding,Room329
A primarycomponentof Delaware'sStatewide 1825ConnecticutAvenueNW.
SystemicInitiativesProgramis curriculumframe- Washington,DC20535
works.Keyobjectivesincludecraftingassessment (202)606-4381
systemsthatdriveandmeasuredesiredstudent
performancesandbuildinga schoolandcommu- DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD)
nityculturethatsupportsrigorousteachingand
learning. The Navy Museum

The Navy Museumdisplaysthemany facetsof
HelenFoss navaltechnologyfromsubmarinewarfareto
DepartmentofPublic Instruction missileand artillery development. Historical
P.O. Box 1402 aspects of the evolution of naval weaponry and
Dover, DE 19903-1402 technology are also a major focus. Visitors may
(302)739-3721/Fax: (302)739-2916 tour an actual destroyer, the USS Barry.Guided
Paul LeMahieu, Director tours are available by appointment.

Delaware EducationalResearchand The Navy Museum
DevelopmentCenter Building76, Washington Navy Yard

University of Delaware Washington, DC20374-0571
Newark, DE 19716 (202)433-4882
(302)831-1274/Fax: (302)831-3569

Walter Reed Army Instituteof Research
TheWalterReedArmyInstituteof Researchoffers131STRI¢:TOF scienceand engineeringinternshipsdesigned for

COLUMBIA high schoolstudents.MarvinRogul,AssociateDirector
ResearchMarketingandPolicyDevelopment

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) WalterReedArmyInstituteof Research
4-.4.1state Leader Washington,DC20307-5100

(202)576-3061
TheState4--H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
administeredbytheCooperativeExtensionService
of land-grantuniversitiesand colleges.The State DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)
4-H leaders coordinateoutreachservicesand Researchfor BetterSchools, Inc. (RBS)
trainingto all countyoffices. The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies

effectiveteachingtechniquesand school
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improvement efforts within the region and shares identifyingsuitable NDN programs and assists
this informationwith Stateand localeducators, with training and installation.

John E. Hopkins, ExecutiveDirector Susan C. Williams, DistrictFacilitator Project
Research for Better Schools, Inc. EatonSchool
444 North Third Street 34th and Lowell Streets NW.
Philadelphia, PA 19123-4107 Washington, DC20008
(215) 574-9300/Fax: (215) 574-0133 (202)282--O056/Fax:(202)282-1127

Mid-AtlanticElsenhowerConsortium Charles Nunley,Private SchoolFacilitatorCouncil for American Private Education
for Mathematicsand Science Education 1726 M Street, NW., Suite 1102
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides Washington,DC 20036
informationandtechnicalassistanceto help (202) 659-0177/Fax: (202) 659-0018Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics

andscienceeducation. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE)
KeithKershner,Director
Mid-AtlanticEisenhowerConsortium The Department of Energy sponsorsafter-school

for Mathematicsand ScienceEducation programs.

444 North Third Street U.S. Department of Energy
Philadelphia, PA 19123-4107 1000IndependenceAvenue SW.
(215) 574-9300/Fax: (215) 574-0133 Washington, DC 20585

(202) 586-8949/Fax: (202) 586-0019
EisenhowerState EducationCoordinators
EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee
theEisenhowerMathematicsandScience Educa- DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)
tionProgramState FormulaGrantsforthe State Washington,D.C., Earth Science
EdL_cationAgency(SEA) and the State Agency for Information Center
Higher Education(SAHE). The program focuses The Washington, D.C., Earth Science Information
on teacher enhancement through both inservice Center offers information and sales service for
and preservice programs. U.S. Geological Survey map products and Earth

science publications.
SEA
Dr. Bonnie M. Smith Washington, D.C., Earth Science Information
Eisenhower Mathematicsand Science Program Center
D.C. PublicSchools U.S. Department of the Interior
415 12th Street NW., Room 1004 1849 C Street NW., Room 2650
Washington, DC 20004 Washington, DC 20240
(202)724-4234/Fax: (202)727-6314 (202) 208-4047

SAHE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)

Jean Green Job Training Partnership Act LiaisonEisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
OfficeofPostsecondaryEducation TheJobTrainingPartnershipAct Liaisoncan
ResearchandAssistanceBranch provideinformationaboutthe JobTrainingPart-
2100 MartinLutherKing,Jr. AvenueSE. nershipAct (JTPA) Stateandlocalprogramsfor
Suite401 economicallydisadvantagedadultsand youth.
Washington,DC 20020 DarylHardy,DeputyDirector
(202)727-3685 TrainingandDevelopment

D.C. Departmentof EmploymentServices
National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator 500 C Street NW., Suite 600
The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro- Washington,DC 20001
motesthetransferofsuccessfulprogramsby (202) 639-1698/Fax: (202) 639-1357
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) NASA Teacher ResourceCenter
The TeacherResourceCenterhas a varietyof

FederalAviation Administration(FAA) NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsin various
Aviation Education Representative formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay
educationservices,includingmaterialsand previewor copyNASA materialsuponrequest.
programsforthe FAAinthe Statesassignedto NASAGoddardSpace FlightCenter
the region. TeacherResourcelaboratory

MallCode 130.3
FAAAviationEducationRepresentative Greenbelt,MD 20771
Jim Szakary,AEA-17
JFK InternationalAirport (301) 286-8570

FederalBuilding,#111 NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters
Jamaica,NY 11430 To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto
(718)553-1056/Fax: (718)553-0058 visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASA forms

partnershipswith various institutionsthat serve as
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY RegionalTeacher Resource Centers.Teachers
(EPA) may previewor copy NASA materials at these

EPA Regional Office RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters.
The regionalofficetakesp_.,rtina varietyofenvi- NationalAirandSpace Museum
ronmentaleducationprogramsfor bothteachers SmithsonianInstitution
andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher EducationResourceCenter,MRC-305
workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school Washington,DC20560
presentations.Informationon environmental (202)786-2109

issuesare alsoavailablethroughthePublic Universityof theDistrictofColumbia
InformationCenterlocatedat the regionaloffice. NASARegionalTeacherResourceCenter

EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator 4200 ConnecticutAvenueNW., MailStop4201
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency Washington,DC20008
841 ChestnutStreet (202)282-7338
Philadelphia,PA 19107
(215)597-9076/Fax: (215)597-0961 Districtof Columbia Space Grant Consortium

The SpaceGrantConsortiumineach State
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) otherorganizationsthathavean interestinaero-

nauticsandspaceeducation.Each consortium
NASA Field Center receivesNASAfundsfor use in implementinga
Each,NASA FieldCenterhas aneducational balancedprogramof research,education,and
programsofficerwhois responsiblefor precollege publicservice.
educationprograms.In additionto administering
nationalprograms,the NASA FieldCenteroffers Districtof ColumbiaSpaceGrantConsortium
programsandservicesto meet regionaland local Departmentof Chemistry
needs. HowardUniversity

Washington,DC 20059
ElvaBailey (202) 806-4891
Chief,EducationalPrograms
PublicAffairsOffice (130) SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION
NASAGoddardSpace FlightCenter
Greenbelt,MD 20771 National Science ResourceCenter
(301)286-7207 The libraryat theNationalScienceResource

Centercontainsa comprehensivecollectionof
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effectivescienceteachingresourcematerials.The Office of Education and Volunteer Services
collection holds more than 5,000 volumes, includ- National Zoological Park
ing materialsdeveloped bynational curriculum SmithsonianInstitution
projects,schoolsystems,commercialpublishers, Washington, DC 20008
andsciencemuseums.Educatorsinterestedin (202) 673-4955 I
visitingthe librarymay callto makearrangements.

NationalScienceResourceCenter
SmithsonianInstitution FILORIDA
Artsand IndustriesBuilding,Room1201
Washington,DC 20560 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)
(202)357-2555/Fax: (202) 786-2028

Ag in ,',heClassroomState Leader
NationalAir and Space Museum AgintneClassroompromotesincreasedunder-
The NationalAirandSpace Museum'sEduca- standingof agricultureand possiblecareersin the
tionalServicesDivisionprovidesvariousservices ag_culturalsciences.Withnationalleadership
to scienceeducators,includingcollections-based providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture,
curriculummaterialsandworkshopsto assist eachStatemanagesitsownprograms,incon-
teachersin utilizingthe manymuseumresources, junctionwithassistancefrom agribusiness,

educationalinstitutions,andgovernment.
NationalAirandSpaceMuseum
EducationalServicesDivision DotyWenzel
MRC305 545 EastTennessee
Washington,DC20560 BlackBuilding,Room206
(202)357-1504 Tallahassee,FL32308

(904)487-4973/Fax: (904)922-2189
National Museumof NaturalHistory/Museum
of Man 4-H State Leader
Throughoutreachprograms,theNationalMuseum The State4-H YouthDevelopmentPrograms
of Natural History/Museumof Man is actively are administeredby the CooperativeExtension
involved tn science education. The Museum's Service of land-grantuniversities and colleges.
Office of Education sponsors a science institute The State 4-H leaders coordinate outreach
for teachersof minority students and offers intern- services and training to all county offices.
ships for high school students. Three science Dr.John Rutledge,InterimAssistantDean
resourcecenters are open to the public: the 4-H and YouthDevelopment
Naturalist Center, the Orkin InsectZoo, and the Universityof Florida
Living Marine Ecosystem. P.O. Box 110520

Officeof Education Gainesville,FL32611-0520
National Museumof Natural History
10thStreet and Constitution Avenue NW. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (DOC)
MRC 158
Washington, DC 20560 Apalachicola Bay National Estuarine
(202)357-2066/Fax: (202) 786-2778 ResearchReserve

The ApalachicolaBay NationalEstuarineRe-

NationalZoological Park searchReserveoffersonsiteandoutreacheduca-
At theprecollegelevel,theZoo'seducation tionprograms,includingnaturalhistoryfieldtrips
departmentoffersprograms,self-guidingmated- andclassroomestuarinecurricula.
als,learninglabsessions,andteacherworkshops. EducationCoordinator
The Nationa/Zoo News isa yearlyne spaperthat ApalachicolaBay NationalEstuarineResearch
containsusefulteacherinformation. Reserve

261 SeventhStreet
Apalachicola,FL32320
(904)653-8063/2297
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Atlantic Oceanographic and Rookery Bay National Estuarine Research
MeteorologicalLaboratory Reserve
The AtlanticOceanographicandMeteorological Inadditiontoworkshopsforteachersand environ-
Laboratorymanagesa speakersbureaufor in- mentalprofessionals,theRookeryBayNational
schoolpresentations.The Laboratoryalsosup- EstuarineResearchReservealsoprovidesfield
portsa partnershipprogramwithlocalschools, studies,onsiteboattoursforstudents,andout-

Dr. HowardA. Friedman(Hurricane reachprograms.
Information) EducationCoordinator

AtlanticOceanographicandMeteorological RookeryBayNationalEstuarineResearch
Laboratory Reserve

NationalOceanicandAtmospheric 10 ShellIslandRoad
Administration Naples,FL33962

HurricaneResearchDivision (813)775-8845/Fax: (813)775-7606
4301 RickenbackerCauseway,VirginiaKey
Miami,FL33149 DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD)
(305) 361-4400

Air Force Armament Museum
Dr.GeorgeA. Maul(Oceanographic The AirForceArmamentMuseumdisplaysthe

Information) advancementof technologyin missileandrocket
AtlanticOceanographicand Meteorological science.Exhibitsincludemissiles,launchingand

Laboratory targetingsystems,and the historicalaspectsof
NationalOceanicand Atmospheric rocketscience.Toursareavailableuponrequest.Administration
PhysicalOceanographyDivision AirForceArmamentMuseum
4301 RickenbackerCauseway,VirginiaKey 646 ABW-AM
Miami,FL 33149 100 MuseumDrive
(305)361-4343 EglinAirForceBase,FL 32542-5000

(904)882--4062
FloridaKeys National Marine Sanctuary
The FloridaKeysNationalMarineSanctuaryoffers Naval Air Station,Jacksonville
onsite(in-the-water)interpretiveprogramsfor The Naval AirStationat Jacksonvilleis involved
studentsof allages. In-schoolpresentationsmay withthePersonalExcellencePartnershipProgram
alsobe arranged.ThissanctuarymanagesKey and operatesvariousco-opapprenticeshipand
LargoandLooeKey educationprograms, volunteer-assistanceprogramsforhighschool

EducationCoordinator studentsintheJacksonvillearea.
FloridaKeysNationalMarineSanctuary COMNAVAVNACTS,Jacksonville
9499 OverseasHighway PersonalExcellenceProgramCoordinator
Marathon,FL33050 P.O. Box102 NAS
(305) 743-2437/Fax: (305)743-2357 Jacksonville,FL32212-0102

(904)772-5380
Marine FisheriesSoutheast RegionalOffice
The MarineFisheriesSoutheastRegionalOffice National Museumof Naval Aviation
supportsa partnershipprogramwithlocalschools The NationalMuseumof Naval Aviationis dedi-
andcoordinatesa speaker'sbureauinwhich catedtothe aviationhistoryof the Navy,the
marinebiologistsvisittheclassroom. MarineCorps,andtheCoastGuard. Exhibits

includean actualbridgeandflightdeckof an
Dan Furlong,DeputyRegionalDirector aircraftcarrieras wellas numerousexhibitsthat
NationalMarineFisheriesService, Southeast focuson the technologyof navalaeronautics.

Region Toursare availableuponrequest.NationalOceanicandAtmospheric
Administration

9450 KogerBoulevard
St. Petersburg,FL33702-2432
(813) 893-3141

• 3-34 •



FLORIDA

NationalMuseumof NavalAviation SERVE Consortiumfor Mathematicsand
NavalAirStation Science Education
Pensacola,FL32508-6800 The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
(904) 452-3604 informationandtechnicalassistanceto help

Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics
Naval Air Station,Pensacola andscienceeducation.
The NavalAirStationat Pensacolais involved
withthe PersonalExcellencePartnershipProgram FrancenaCummings,DirectorSERVE ConsortiumforMathematicsand
andoperatesvariousco-opapprenticeshipand ScienceEducation
volunteer-assistanceprogramsforhighschool 345 SouthMagnoliaDrive,SuiteD-23
studentsin the Pensacolaarea. Tallahassee,FL 32301-2950

ChiefofNavalTechnicalTraining (904) 922-2300/Fax: (904) 922-2286
NavalAirStation (800) 854-0476
Pensacola,FL32508-5100
(904)452-1291 EisenhowerState EducationCoordinators

EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee
NavalTraining Center, Orlando the EisenhowerMathematicsandScience Educa-
The NavalTrainingCenterat Orlandoisinvolved tion ProgramStateFormulaGrantsfor theState
with the PersonalExcellencePartnershipProgram EducationAgency(SEA) andtheState Agencyfor
and operatesvariousco-opapprenticeshipand HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses
volunteer-assistanceprograms for highschool on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice
studentsinthe Orlandoarea. andpreserviceprograms.

NavalTrainingCenterOrlando SEA
Building2001 PeggyPrimicerioOrlando,FL 32813-5005

EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
(407) 646-4530 FloridaDepartmentofEducation

FloridaEducationCenter,Suite522
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) Tallahassee,FL32399

SouthEastern RegionalVisionfor Education (904)488-6547/Fax: (904)488-3691
(SERVE)
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies SAHE
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove- Dr. LewisW. Wagar,Director
menteffortswithinthe regionand sharesthis PostsecondaryEducation,PolicyUnit
informationwithStateand localeducators. EisenhowerMathematicsandScience Program

FloridaDepartmentof Education
RoyH. Forbes,ExecutiveDirector FloridaEducationCenter-1701 Capitol
SERVE Tallahassee,FL32399
P.O. Box5367 (904)488-1812/Fax: (904)561-6231
Greensboro,NC27435
(919)334-3211/Fax: (919)334-3268 National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator
(800)755-3277 The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-
SERVE, Florida motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
345 SouthMagnoliaDrive,SuiteD-23 identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists
Tallahassee,FL32301-2950 withtrainingand installation.
(904) 922-2300/Fax: (904) 922-2286 JudyBishop,FloridaStateFacilitator
(800) 352-6001 FloridaDepartmentof Education

424 FEC
325 WestGainesStreet
Tallahassee,FL 32399-0400
(904)487-1078/Fax: (904) 487-0716
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DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE) EvergladesNational Park
The EvergladesNationalParkoperatessix

PlnellasPlant sitesthat each manageenvironmentaleducation
PinellasPlantprogramsareavailableto educators programs,includingteacherworkshopsthat
andstudents.Inadditionto itssciencecenter, offercollegeor professionalcredit.Guidedtours,
Pinellassponsorsoutreachprogramssuchas lectures,andcomprehensivecurriculummaterials
sciencefairsandadopt-a-school, are alsoavailable.

ShirleyCheatham,Manager,PublicAffairs Divisionof Interpretation
MartinMariettaSpecialtyComponents EvergladesNationalPark
PinellasPlant P.O. Box279
P.O. Box2908 Homestead,FL33030
Largo,FL34649-2908 (305)245-6211
(813) 541-8263/Fax: (813) 545-6299

Fort Caroline National Monument
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI) The FortCarolineNationalMonumentoffers

Blscayne National Park onsiteprogramsforstudentsand in-schoolpre-
The BiscayneNationalParkoperatestheAdam sentationsduringtheschoolyear. Programs
Key EnvironmentalEducationCenter,whichoffers emphasizenaturalresourceissuesfoundinthe
environmentaleducationprogramsforstudents, schoolcurricula.
Teachersmustattenda workshoppriorto partici- Divisionof Interpretation
patingin theprogram. FortCarolineNationalMonument

EnvironmentalCoordinator 12713FortCarolineRoad
BiscayneNationalPark Jacksonville,FL32225
P.O. Box 1369 (904)641-7115

Homestead,FL33090 Gulf IslandsNational Seashore
(305)242-9601 ProgramsattheGulf IslandsNationalSeashore

Bureauof Land Management Eastern focusonenvironmentaleducationandinclude
States Office naturewalks,rangerlectures,andotheractivities.
The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates Teacherguidesare alsoavailableuponrequest.
Office provides informationabouteducational Division of Interpretation
programs, materials, and local land-management Gulf Islands National Seashore
issues. 1801Gulf Breeze Parkway

EducationCoordinator Gulf Breeze, FL 32561
Bureau of Land Management (904)934-2600
7450 BostonBoulevard
Springfield, VA22153 J.N. "Ding" Darling National Wildlife Refuge
(703)440-1713 Guided tours and curriculum materials are

available to educators at the J.N. "Ding" Darling
CanaveralNational Seashore NationalWildlifeRefuge.
CanaveralNationalSeashoreoffersenvironmental PublicUse Manager
education,as wellas naturaland culturalhistory J.N. "Ding"DarlingNationalWildlifeRefuge
programson bothendsof the BarrierIsland. OneWildlifeDrive
Guidedtoursandteacherguidesare also Sanibel,FL 33957
available. (813)472-1100

Divisionof Interpretation
CanaveralNationalSeashore ProjectWILD
308 JuliaStreet ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca-
Titusville,FL32796-3521 tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
(407)267-1110 morethan 80 supplementary,interdisciplinary

activitiesfor gradesK-12, are free to teachers
whoattendthe trainingsession.
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TimRoach,ProjectWILD Coordinator Federal AviationAdministration(FAA)
FloridaGameandFreshwaterFishCommission Aviation Education ResourceCenters
620 SouthMeridianStreet As a partnerwiththe FederalAviationAdministra-
Tallahassee,FL32399 tion,theAviationResourceCentersprovidea
(904)488-4677 localsourcefor aviationeducationmaterialsand

programs.
St. Marks National Wildlife Refuge AviationEducationResourceCenter
St. Marks NationalWildlifeRefuge offersguided Embry-RiddleAeronautical University
tours, teacher workshops, teacherguides, and in- Attention:PatriciaFleener-Ryan
class presentations. AvEd Teacher Resource Center

Public Use Specialist Daytona Beach, FL 32114
St. Marks National Wildlife Refuge (904)226-6499

P.O. Box 68 Aviation Education Resource Center
St. Marks, FL 32355 Florida Instituteof Technology
(904) 925-6121 Dr. Ballard M. Barker, Head

Department of Aviation Studies
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) The SchoolofAeronautics

Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison 150WestUniversityBoulevard
The JobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan Melbourne,FL32901-6988
provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart- (407)768-8000, ext.8120
nershipAct(JTPA) Stateand localprogramsfor AviationEducationResourceCenter
economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth. FloridaMemorialCollege

ShirleyGooding,Secretary AnthonyJ. Sharp, Director
FloridaDepartment of Laborand Employment Division of Airway Science

Security 15800Northwest42nd Avenue
2012 Capital Circle, Southeast Miami,FL 33054
Suite303, Hartman Building (305)623-1440
Tallahassee, FL32399-2152 Aviation EducationResourceCenter
(904)922-7021/Fax: (904)488-8930 Centerfor Management Development

Attention: Larry Hedman, CMD-373
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) 4500 Palm Coast Parkway SE.

PalmCoast, FL 32137
FederalAviation Administration(FAA) (904)446-7126
Aviation Education Representatives
The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
educationservices,includingmaterialsand (EPA)
programsfor the FAAin the Statesassignedto EPA RegionalOffice
the region. The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyofenvi-

FAAAviationEducationRepresentative ronmentaleducationprogramsforboth teachers
JoeSidney,ASO--17.4 andstudents.Programsrange fromteacher
3400 NormanBerryDrive workshopsand studentconteststo in-school
East Point,GA 30344 presentations.Informationon environmental
(404) 763-7500/Fax: (404) 763-7178 issuesarealsoavailablethroughthe Public

InformationCenter locatedatthe regionaloffice.
FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
Centerfor ManagementDevelopment EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
LarryHedman,CMD-373 EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
4500 PalmCoastParkwaySE. 345 CourtlandStreetNE.
PalmCoast,FL32137 Atlanta,GA30365
(904)446-7126/Fax: (904)446-7201 (404)347-3004/Fax: (404)347-3721
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Environmental ResearchLaboratory FloridaSpace Grant Consortium
The FloridaEnvironmentalResearchLaboratory 231 AerospaceBuilding
supportsthe EducationalResearchCenterof the UniversityofFlorida
Universityof West Floridato buildandenhance Gainesville,FL32611-2031
environmentaleducationat theStateandlocal (904)392-6750
levels.Programsfor teachersandcurriculum
materialsarebeingdeveloped. NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF)

BettyJackson StatewideSystemic InitiativesProgram
U.S.EnvironmentalProtectionAgency Florida'sStatewideSystemicInitiativesProgramis
EnvironmentalResearchLaboratory/ORD directedat restructuringK-8 sciencecurriculum,
SabineIsland includingthe integrationof technology.Other
Gulf Breeze,FL 32561-3999 aspectsincludelessemphasison paperand
(904) 934-9200 penciltestsanddevelopmentof newapproaches

for teachingscienceincollegesanduniversities.
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) Jack LeppertFloridaDepartmentof Education
NASA FieldCenter 325 WestGainesStreet,Suite344
EachNASA FieldCenterhasan educational Tallahassee,FL32399-0400
programsofficerwhois responsibleforprecollege (904)922-4207/Fax: (904)922-0028
educationprograms.In additionto administering
nationalprograms,theNASA FieldCenteroffers
programsandservicesto meetregionaland local _ E O R(_ I Aneeds.

Steve Dutczak,Chief DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)
EducationServicesBranch
NASAJohn F. KennedySpaceCenter Ag in theClassroom State Leader
Mail CodePA-ESB AgintheClassroompromotesincreasedunder-
KennedySpace Center,FL32899 standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe
(407)867-4444 agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership

providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture,
NASA Teacher ResourceCenter eachStatemanagesitsownprograms,incon-
TheTeacherResourceCenterhasa varietyof junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness,
NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsin various educationalinstitutions,andgovernment.
formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes, DonnaReynolds
publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay GeorgiaFarmBureau
previewor copyNASA materialsuponrequest. P.O. Box7068

NASAJohnF. KennedySpaceCenter Macon,GA31298
EducatorsResourcesLaboratory (912)474-8411
MailCodeERL
KennedySpaceCenter,FL32899 4--H State Leader
(407)867-4090 The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare

administeredbythe CooperativeExtension
FloridaSpace Grant Consortium Serviceof land-grantuniversitiesand colleges.
TheSpace GrantConsortiumin each State The State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreach
consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and servicesandtrainingto all countyoffices.
otherorganizationsthathavean interestinaero- DonaldE. Cowan,ActingAssistantDirector
nauticsandspaceeducation.Each consortium 4-H andYouthDevelopment
receivesNASA fundsforuse inimplementinga HokeSmithAnnex
balancedprogramof research, education,and UniversityofGeorgia
public service. Athens, GA30602
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (DOC) RoyH. Forbes,ExecutiveDirector
SERVE

Gray's Reef NationalMarine Sanctuary P.O. Box5367
The Gray'sReef NationalMarineSanctuary's Greensboro,NC 27435
InterpretiveCenteris locatedat the Universityof (919)334-3211/Fax' (919) 334-3268
GeorgiaAquariumon SkidawayIsland.The (800) 755-3277Centeroffersclassrooms,laboratories,exhibits,
touchtanks,and lectureseriesforeducators. SERVE, Georgia

41 MariettaStreetNW., Suite1000
EducationCoordinator Atlanta,GA 30303
Gray'sReefNationalMarineSanctuary (404) 577-7737/Fax: (404) 577-7812P.O. Box13687
Savannah,GA 31416 (800) 659-3204

(912)598-2352/Fax: (912)598-2302 SERVE Consortiumfor Mathematics
and Science Education

Sapelo IslandNational Estuarine Research The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
Reserve informationand technicalassistanceto help
The SapeloIslandNationalEstuarineResearch Statesand schooldistrictsimprovemathematics
Reserveofferseducationtoursforschoolgroups, andscienceeducation.
includingspecialarchaeologicalandnatural
historytours.Reservationsare required. FrancenaCummings,Director

SERVE Consortiumfor Mathematics
EducationCoordinator andScienceEducation
Sapelo IslandNationalEstuarineResearch 345 SouthMagnoliaDrive,Suite D-23

Reserve Tallahassee,FL 32301-2950
GeorgiaDepartmentof NationalResources (904) 922-2300/Fax: (904) 922-2286SapeloIsland,GA 31327
(912) 485-2251 (800) 854-0476

EisenhowerState EducationCoordinators
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD) EisenhowerStateEducationCoordinatorsoversee

U.S. Army Signal Corps and Fort Gordon theEisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca-
Museum tionProgramStateFormulaGrantsfor theState
The evolutionof communicationstechnologyis the EducationAgency(SEA) andthe StateAgencyfor
primaryfocusof theFort GordonMuseum.Tours HigherEducation(SAHE). The programfocuses

onteacherenhancementthroughbothinservice
and lecturesare availableuponrequest, and preservice programs.

U.S. Army SignalCorps and FortGordon
Museum SEA

Attention:ATZH-SM James Conkright
Building36305 Eisenhower Mathematicsand Science Program
FortGordon,GA 30905-5273 Georgia Departmentof Education
(706)791-2818 1762Twin Towers East

Atlanta, GA 30334

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) (404)656-2403/Fax: (404)656-5976

SouthEasternRegionalVision for Education JohnPowell
(SERVE) EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies GeorgiaDepartmentof Education
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove- 1762TwinTowersEast
menteffortswithinthe regionandsharesthis Atlanta,GA30334
informationwith Stateand localeducators. (404) 656-3435/Fax: (404) 651--8984
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SAHE teacher workshops.Teacher guides are available
Dr. Peter S. Hoff upon request.
EisenhowerMathematicsand Science Program
Vice Chancellor for Academic Affairs Divisionof Interpretation
UniversitySystem of Georgia ChattahoocheeRiverNational RecreationArea
244 WashingtonStreet SW. 1978 IslandFord Parkway
Atlanta, GA30334 Dunwoody,GA30350
(404)656-2286/Fax: (404)651-9301 (404)952-4419

National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator Piedmont NationalWildlife Refuge
The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro- Teacherworkshopson environmentaleducation
motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby are availableat the PiedmontNationalWildlife
identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists Refuge.Scheduledtourscanbe arrangedupon
withtrainingand installation, request.

Dr. FrancesHensley PublicUseManager
GeorgiaFacilitatorCenter PiedmontNationalWildlifeRefuge
607 AderholdHall,UGA Route1, Box670
CarltonStreet RoundOak,GA 31038
Athens,GA 30602-7145 (912)986-5411
(706) 542-3332/3810/Fax: (706) 542-4032 ProjectWILD

ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingand educa-
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE) tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
The DepartmentofEnergyhasno majorfield morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary
facilityin Georgia,however,DOE isaffiliatedwith activitiesforgradesK-12, are free to teachers
programsandpartnershipsintheState. whoattendthe trainingsession.

U.S. Departmentof EnergyRegionalOffice KenRiddleberger,ProjectWILDCoordinator
Attention:BetsyPalmer GeorgiaWildlifeResourcesDivision
730 PeachtreeStreetNE. 2111 Highway278 SE.
Atlanta,GA 30308 SocialCircle,GA 30279
(404) 347-2696/Fax: (404) 347-3098 (706) 557-3035

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI) DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)

Bureauof Land Management Eastern Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison
States Office The Job Training PartnershipAct Liaisoncan
The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates provideinformationaboutthe JobTrainingPart-
Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational nershipAct (JTPA)Stateand localprogramsfor
programs,materials,and localland-management economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.
issues. DavidB.Poythress,Commissioner

EducationCoordinator GeorgiaDepartmentofLabor
Bureauof LandManagement 148 InternationalBoulevardNE.
7450 BostonBoulevard SussexPlace,Room600
Springfield,VA22153 Atlanta,GA 30303
(703)440-1713 (404)656-3011/Fax: (404)656-2683

Chattahoochee RiverNational RecreationArea DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)
Programsat the ChattahoocheeRiverNational
RecreationArea includenaturewalks,ranger FederalAviation Administration(FAA)
lectures,andactivitiesthatfocuson environmental Aviation EducationRepresentative
education.The ChattahoocheeGeosphere Cen- The FederalAviation AdministrationAviationEducation Representativecoordinates aviation
ter, a cooperative education facility, also offers education services, including materials and
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programsforthe FAAintheStatesassignedto EnvironmentalResearch Laboratory
the region. Teacherfellowships,studentsummercamps,

FAAAviationEducationRepresentative studentemploymentprograms,communitypart-
JoeSidney,ASO-17.4 nerships,and in-schoolprogramsare offered
3400 NormanBerryDrive throughthe EnvironmentalResearchLaboratory.
EastPoint,GA30344 EnvironmentalResearchLaboratory
(404) 763-7500/Fax: (404) 763-7178 U.S. EnvironmentalProtectionAgency

906 CollegeStationRoad
FederalAviation Administration(FAA) Athens,GA 30605-2720
Aviation EducationResource Centers (706) 546-3524
Asa partnerwiththeFederalAviationAdministra-
tion,theAviationResourceCentersprovidea NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand ADMINISTRATION (NASA)
programs.

NASA FieldCenter
AviationEducationResourceCenter Each NASAFieldCenterhasan educational
ConyersMiddleSchool programsofficerwhois responsibleforprecollege
VikiDennard,AssistantPrincipal educationprograms.In additionto administering
335 SigmanRoad nationalprograms,theNASA FieldCenteroffers
Conyers,GA 30207-3699 programsandservicesto meetregionaland local
(404) 483-3371 needs.

AviationEducationResourceCenter Steve Dutczak,Chief
Museumof AviationatRobinsAFB EducationServicesBranch
JoyceCarlton,DirectorofEducation MailCodePA-ESB
P.O. Box2469 NASA John F. Kennedy Space Center
Warner Robins, GA 31099 Kennedy Space Center, FL 32899
(912)926-4242 (407)867-4444
Aviation Education Resource Center
EastCobb MiddleSchool NASA Teacher ResourceCenter
Attention:Charles"Chuck"Nyren TheTeacherResourceCenterhasa varietyof
380 HoltRoad NASA-relatededucational materials in various
Marietta,GA 30068 formats, including videotapes, slides, audiotapes,
(404)971-8397 publications,and teacher guides. Teachers may

preview or copy NASA materials upon request.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY NASAJohnF. KennedySpaceCenter
(EPA) EducatorsResourcesLaboratory

EPA Regional Office MailCodeERL
The EPAregionalofficetakespart ina varietyof KennedySpaceCenter,FL 32899
environmentaleducationprogramsfor both (407) 867-4090
teachersandstudents.Programsrangefrom
teacherworkshopsandstudentconteststo in- NASA RegionalTeacher Resource Center
schoolpresentations.Informationon environmen- To providemoreopportunitiesfor educatorsto
tal issuesarealsoavailablethroughthePublic visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASAformspartnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas
InformationCenterlocatedat theregionaloffice. RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters.Teachers

EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator may previeworcopyNASA materialsat these
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters.
345 CourtlandStreetNE.
Atlanta,GA30365 SouthernCollegeof Technology/GYSTC
(404) 347-3004/Fax' (404) 347-3721 1100 SouthMariettaParkwayMarietta,GA30060-2898

(404) 528-6272
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GeorgiaSpace Grant Consortium 4-.H State Leader
The Space GrantConsortiumin eachState The State4--H YouthDevelopmentPrograms
consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and areadministeredby theCooperativeExtension
otherorganizationsthathavean interestinaero- Serviceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.
nautlcsandspaceeducation.Each consortium The State4--H leaderscoordinateoutreach
receivesNASAfundsforuse inimplementinga servicesandtrainingto all countyoffices.

balancedprogramof research,education,and GaryW. Gerhard,ProgramLeader
publicservice. 4--HYouthDevelopment

GeorgiaSpace GrantConsortium Universityof Hawaiiat Manoa
GeorgiaInstituteof Technology 3050 MaileWay
Room208, SavantBuilding Honolulu,HI 96822
CherryStreet
Atlanta,GA 30332-0150 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (DOC)
(404)894-8202

Hawaii IslandsHumpback Whale National

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF) Marine SanctuaryHawaii IslandsHumpbackWhale NationalMarine
StatewldeSystemic InitiativesProgram Sanctuarywas recentlydesignateda marine
Georgia'sStatewideSystemicInitiativesProgram sanctuary.No onsiteprogramscurrentlyexist.
includesfiveregionalcentersthatlinkschoolswith
universityfaculty.Programgoalsincludeincreas- JacqueiineRousseau,SanctuariesandReservesDivision
ingthesuccessof underrepresentedgroupsand OfficeofOceanandCoastalResource
developingteacherswithstrongpedagogicaland Management
contentfoundations,as wellas recruitingand NOS/NOAA
retaininga high-qualityteachingforce.Othergoals 1305 EastWest Highway
includedevelopingandimplementinginterdiscipli- SilverSpring,MD 20910nary curriculumanddesigninginnovativeassess-
menttechniques. (301) 713--3141

KathleenBergin Walmanu ValleyNational Estuarine
Michaelradilla Research Reserve
212 AderholdBuilding Limitededucationalactivitiesareofferedat
UniversityofGeorgia Walmanu Valley,whichis accessibleonlyby a
Athens,GA30602 rigorous7.5 miletrail.
(706)542-1763/Fax: (706)542-1212 EducationCoordinator

WaimanuValleyNationalEstuarineResearch

HAWAII ReserveHawaiiDivisionof ForestryandWildlife
P.O.Box4849

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) Hilo,HI 96720
(808) 587-0054/Fax: (808) 587-0064

Ag In the ClassroomState Leader (Honolulu)
Ag intheClassroompromotesincreasedunder- (808) 933-4221 (Hilo)
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe
agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership
providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture, DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD)
eachStatemanagesitsownprograms,incon- Naval Base, Pearl Harbor
junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness, The Naval Baseat PearlHarboris involvedwith
educationalinstitutions,andgovernment, the PersonalExcellencePartnershipProgram,

Ken Kajihara and operates various co-op apprenticeshipand
Department ofEducation volunteer-assistanceprograms for high school
49 FunchalStreet, J-306 students in the Honolulu area.
Honolulu,H196813-1549
(808)373-3477
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CINCPACFLT, PearlHarbor SAHE
PersonalExcellenceProgramCoordinator Dr. PhillipWhitesell
PearlHarbor,HI96860-7000 EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
(808)474-5848 Universityof Hawaii,Collegeof Education

1776 UniversityAvenue
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) Honolulu,HI 96825

(808) 956-7704
Pacific Region EducationalLaboratory (PREL)
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies National Diffusion Network (NDN) Facilitator
effectiveteachingtechniquesand schoolimprove- The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-
menteffortswithinthe regionandsharesthis motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
InformationwithState andlocaleducators. IdentifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists

JohnW. Kofel,ExecutiveDirector withtrainingandInstallation.
PacificRegionEducationalLaboratory Dr. MonaVierra,State Facilitator
828 Fort StreetMall, #500 Departmentof Education
Honolulu,HI 96813 Officeof InformationandTelecommunication
(808) 533-6000/Fax: (808) 533-7599 Services

P.O. Box2360
Pacific Mathematicsand Science Honolulu,HI 96808
Regional ConaorUum (808) 735-3107/Fax: (808) 735-5217
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides

informationandtechnicalassistanceto help OEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)States andschooldistrictsimprovemathematics
andscienceeducation. HaleakalaNational Park

RickDavis,Director Guided,environmentalfieldtripsfor schoolgroups
PacificMathematicsand Science are theprimaryactivitiesofferedat Haleakala

RegionalConsortium NationalPark.Teacherguidesand previsitmated-
828 FrontStreetMall,#500 als areprovidedfor fieldtripparticipants.
Honolulu,HI 96813 Divisionof Interpretation
(808) 533-6000/Fax: (808) 533-7599 P.O. Box369

Makawao,Maul,HI 96768
Elsenhower State EducationCoordinators (808)572-9306
EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee
the EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca- HawaiiVolcanoes National Park
tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfortheState The HawaiiVolcanoesNationalParkoffersnature
EducationAgency(SEA) andtheStateAgencyfor andorientationwalksto informstudentsaboutthe
HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses geologicalmechanicsof volcanoes.

on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice DivisionofInterpretation
andpreservtceprograms. HawaiiVolcanoesNationalPark

SEA P.O. Box52
BarbaraDougherty HawaiiVolcanoesNationalPark, HI 67918
JustinMew (808)967-7311
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
189 LunaliloHomeRoad,SecondFloor Kaloko-HonokohauNational Historical Park
P.O. Box2360 Kaloko-HonokohauNationalHistoricalParkoffers
Honolulu,HI 96825 guidedwalksandactivitiesto educatestudents

aboutthegeology,anthropology,biology,and(808)396-2567/Fax: (808)548-5390
historywithinthe Park.
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Divisionof Interpretation FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
Kaloko-HonokohauNationalHistoricalPark HankVerbals,AWP-5
73-4786 KanalaniStreet,#14 P.O. Box92007,WorldwayPostalCenter
Kaiiua-Kona,HI96740 LosAngeles,CA 90009
(808) 329-6881 (310)297-1431/Fax' (310)297-0125

Kaul National Wildlife Refuge Complex Federal AviationAdministration (FAA)
Guidedtoursand teacherguidesthat focuson Aviation Education ResourceCenters
environmentaleducationare availableupon As a partnerwiththeFederalAviationAdministra-
requestat the KauiNationalWildlifeRefuge tion,theAviationResourceCentersprovidea
Complex. localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand

PublicUse Manager programs.
KauiNationalWildlifeRefuge Complex AviationEducationResourceCenter
P.O. Box87, Kilauea Mid-PacificInstitute
Kauai,HI 96740 Attention:Dr. PhillipR. Brieske
(808) 828-1413 Aviation/SpaceScience

2445 KaalaStreet
ProjectWILD Honolulu,HI 96822
ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingand educa- (808)973-5000
tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary AviationEducationResourceCenter
activitiesforgradesK-12, are free toteachers Stateof HawaiiDepartmentof Transportation
whoattendthe trainingsession. Attention:RodneyM. Kuba,AirportsDivision

HonoluluInternationalAirport
RandyHonebrink,ProjectWILD Coordinator Gate 29, EWAServiceCourt Road
HawaiiDivisionofAquaticResources Honolulu,HI 96819-1898
1151PunchbowtStreet (808)836-6542
Honolulu,HI 96813
(808)587-0111 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

(EPA)

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) EPA RegionalOffice
JobTraining PartnemhlpAct Uaison The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi-
TheJobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers
provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart- andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher
nershtpAct(JTPA)State and localprogramsfor workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school
economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth. _resentations.Informationon environmental

KeithW. Ahue,Director issuesare alsoavailablethroughthe Public
HawaiiDepartmentof Laborand Industrial InformationCenterlocatedatthe regionaloffice.

Relations EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
830 PunchbowlStreet,Room320 EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Honolulu,HI 96813 75 HawthorneStreet,MailStopE2
(808) 586-9067/Fax: (808)586-9099 San Francisco,CA 94105

(415) 744-1581/Fax: (415) 744-1605
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)

FederalAviation Administration (FAA) NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
Aviation Education Representative ADMINISTRATION (NASA)
The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation NASA FieldCenter
EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation Each NASAFieldCenterhasan educational
educationservices,includingmaterialsand programsofficerwhois responsibleforprecollege
programsforthe FAAinthe Statesassignedto educationprograms.Inadditiontoadministering
theregion.
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nationalprograms,the NASA Field Center offers I PA H 0programsand servicesto meet regionaland local
needs.

GarthA. Hull DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)
Chief,EducationalProgramsBranch Ag In the Classroom State Leader
NASA AmesResearchCenter Ag inthe Classroompromotesincreasedunder-
Mall StopTO-25 standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe
MoffettField,CA 94035 agdculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership
(415) 604-5543 providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture,

eachState managesitsownprograms,incon-
NASA Teacher ResourceCenter junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness,
TheTeacher ResourceCenterhas a varietyof educationalinstitutions,andgovernment.
NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious KathteJohnson
formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes, IdahoDepartmentofAgriculture
publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay P.O. BoxU
previeworcopyNASA materialsuponrequest. TwinFalls,ID83303

NASAAmesResearchCenter (208) 736-2188/Fax: (208)334-2170
TeacherResourceCenter
MailStopTO-25 4-H State Leader
MoffettField,CA 94035 The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
(415)604-3574 administeredbytheCooperativeExtensionSer-

viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The
NASA Regional Teacher ResourceCenter State 4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices
To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto andtrainingto all countyoffices.

visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASAforms Dr.ArlindaK. Nauman,State4-H Director
partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas MorrillHall,#103
RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters.Teachers Universityof Idaho
may previeworcopyNASAmaterialsatthese Moscow,ID 83843
RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.

BarbersPointElementarySchool DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)
NASARegionalTeacherResourceCenter
BoxerRoad NorthwestRegional Educational
BarbersPointNavalAirStation Laboratory(NWREL)
EwaBeach,HI 96706 The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies
(808) 682-0622 effectiveteachingtechniquesandschool

improvementeffortswithintheregionandshams
Hawaii Space Grant Consortium thisinformationwithState and localeducators.
The Space GrantConsortiumineach State RobertR. Rath,ExecutiveDirector
consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and No,_.hwestRegionalEducationalLaboratory
otherorganizationsthathavean interestin aero- 101 SW. MainStreet,Suite500
nauticsandspaceeducation.Each consortium Portland,OR 97204-3212
receivesNASAfundsforusein implementinga (503)275-9500/Fax: (503) 275-9489
balancedprogramof research,education,and
publicservice. NorthwestConsortiumfor Mathematics

HawaiiSpaceGrantConsortium and Sclenca Teaching
Schoolof Oceanand Earth The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides

ScienceandTechnology informationandtechnicalassistanceto helpStates
2525 CorreaRoad andschooldistrictsimprovemathematicsand
Universityof Hawaiiat Manoa scienceeducation.
Honolulu,HI 96822
(808)956-3147
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RobLarson,Director TijuanaCochnauer
NorthwestConsortiumforMathematics EducationalOutreachManager

andScienceTeaching DOE FieldOffice,Idaho
101 SW. MainStreet,Suite500 785 DOE Place,MS 1214
Portland,OR 97204-3212 IdahoFalls,ID 83401
(503) 275-9594/Fax: (503) 275-9489 (208) 526-9586/Fax: (208) 526-8789

Elsenhower State EducationCoordinators DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)EisenhowerStateEducationCoordinatorsoversee
theEisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca- BoiseInteragency Fire Center
tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfor theState The BoiseInteragencyFireCenterprovides
EducationAgency(SEA)andtheStateAgencyfor informationabouteducationalprograms,
HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses materials,and localland-managementissues.
on teacherenhancementthroughbothlnservice EducationCoordinator
andpreserviceprograms. BoiseInteragencyFireCenter

3905 VistaAvenue
SEA Boise,ID 83705
Dr. Tom C. Farley (208)389-2446
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram

Idaho Departmentof Education Bureauof Land Management State Office
Len B.JordanOfficeBuilding The Bureauof LandManagementStateOffice
Boise, ID 83720 offersvariousenvironmentaleducationandland-
(208) 334-2281/Fax: (208) 334--2228 managementprograms,suchas the Noseto Nose

Program.Informationabouteducationalprograms,
SAHE materials,and local land-management issuesis
Dr. Tom C. Farley alsoavailable.
ElsenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
Idaho Departmentof Education EducationCoordinator
LenB. JordanOffice Building Bureauof Land Management
Boise,ID 83720 3880 AmericanaTerrace
(208) 334-2281/Fax: (208) 334-2228 Boise,ID 83706

(208)384-3020
National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator
The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro- Cratersof the Moon NationalMonument
motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby Guidedwalksandteacherguidesthat focuson
identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists thegeologyof theareaare availableat the
withtrainingand installation. Cratersof theMoon NationalMonument.

UanneYamamoto,State Facilitator Divisionof Interpretation
IdahoDepartmentof Education Cratersof the MoonNationalMonument
LenB. JordanOffice Building Box29
Boise,ID 83720-3650 Arco,ID 83213
(208) 334-3561/Fax: (208) 334-2228/2636 (208) 527-3257

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE) Deer Flat NationalWildlife Refuge
Aninterpretationcenterat the Deer FlatNational

Idaho National EngineeringLaboratory WildlifeRefugedisplaysexhibitsand information
IdahoNationalEngineeringLaboratoryoffers aboutwildlifemanagement.Guidedwalksand
educatorsworkshopsandprogramsincomputer lecturesarealsoavailable.
andenvironmentalsciences.Studentsummer
campsare alsoavailable. Deer Flat NationalWildlifeRefuge

13751 UpperEmbankmentRoad
Nampa, ID 83686
(208) 467-9278
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ProjectWET FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
ProjectWET Is an interdisciplinarywatereduca- Shelly Larson,ANM-5E
tlonprogramIntendedto supplementa school's 1601 LindAvenueSW.
existingcurriculum.The followingclassroom-ready Renton,WA 98055
teachingaidesare beingdeveloped:activity (206) 227-2804/Fax: (206) 227-1005
guidesandmodulesfor gradesK-12, computer
simulations,water-historypublications,ground- Federal AviationAdministration(FAA)
water flowmodels,anda seriesof children'sstory Aviation Education ResourceCenter
andactionbooks. Asa partnerwiththe FederalAviationAdministra-

Dorothea"Dotle"KunzShuman tion,theAviationResourceCenterprovidesa
ProjectWET Coordinator localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand
IWRRI, 106 MorrillHall programs.
Universityof Idaho AviationEducationResourceCenter
Moscow,ID 83843 IdahoStateBureauofAeronautics
(208) 885-6429 JohnMaakestad,Safety/InformationOfficer,

ChiefPilot
ProjectWILD 3483 RickenbackerStreet
ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca- Boise, ID 83705--5018
tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain (208) 334-8775
morethan 80 supplementary,interdisciplinary
activitiesforgradesK-12, are free toteachers ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
who attendthe trainingsession. (EPA)

JohnGahl, ProjectWILD Coordinator EPA Regional Office
IdahoFishandGame Department The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi-
P.O. Box25 ronmentaleducationprogramsfor bothteachers
Boise, ID 83707 andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher
(208) 334-26331(800) 422-9453 (withinIdaho) workshopsand studentconteststo in-school

presentatiens.Informationon environmental
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) issuesarealsoavailablethroughthe Public

Job Training PartnershipAct Ualson InformationCenterlocatedat the regionaloffice.
TheJobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart- EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
nershipAct(JTPA)State and localprogramsfor 1200 SixthAvenue,Mall StopSO-141
economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth. Seattle,WA 98101

ConnieRyals,Director (206) 553-1207/Fax: (206)553-1809
IdahoDepartmentof Employment
317 MainStreet NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
Boise, ID 83735--0001 ADMINISTRATION (NASA)
(208) 334--6110/Fax:(208)334--6430 NASA FieldCenter

EachNASA FieldCenterhas aneducational
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) programsofficerwhoisresponsibleforprecollege
Federal Aviation Administration(FAA) educationprograms.Inadditionto administering
Aviation Education Representative nationalprograms,the NASA FieldCenter offers
The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation programsandservicesto meet regionaland local
EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation needs.
educationservices,includingmaterialsand Garth A. Hull
programsfor the FAAinthe Statesassignedto Chief, EducationalProgramsBranch
the region. NASAAmesResearchCenter

Mail StopTO-25
MoffettField,CA 94035
(415) 604-5543
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NASA Teacher Resource Center providedbythe U.S. DepartmentofAgriculture,
The TeacherResourceCenterhasa varietyof each Statemanagesitsownprograms,in con-
NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious junctionwith assistancefromagrlbusiness,
formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes, educationalinstitutions,andgovernment.
publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay EllenCulver
previeworcopyNASAmaterialsuponrequest. IllinoisFarmBureau

NASAAmes ResearchCenter 1701 TowandaAvenue
TeacherResourceCenter Bloomington,IL61702-2901
Mall StopTO-25 (309) 557-2219/Fax: (309) 557-2170
MoffettField,CA 94035
(415) 604-3574 4--H State Leader

The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
NASA RegionalTeacher Resource Center administeredbytheCooperativeExtensionSer-
To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The
visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASAforms State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices
partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas andtrainingto allcountyoffices.

RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters.Teachers Dr. DavidD. Pyle
maypreviewor copyNASA materialsat these AssistantDirector,4-H
RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters. Universityof Illinois

Universityof Idahoat Moscow 302 EastJohn,Suite 1901
NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenter Champaign,IL61820
IdahoSpace GrantCollegeFellowshipProgram
Collegeof Education DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD)Moscow,ID 83843
(208) 885-6030 Army Construction Engineering

ResearchLaboratory
Idaho Space Grant Consortium The ArmyConstructionEngineeringLaboratory
The SpaceGrant Consortiumineach State offershighschoolstudentsandfacultymembers
consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and apprenticeshipprogramsdesignedto increase
otherorganizationsthathavean interestinaero- scientificknowledgethroughhands-on
nauticsandspaceeducation.Each consortium experiences.

receivesNASA fundsforusein implementinga EqualEmploymentOffice
balancedprogramof research,education,and U.S. ArmyConstructionEngineeringResearch
publicservice. Laboratory(USACERL)

IdahoSpace GrantConsortium P.O. Box9005
Collegeof Education Champaign,IL61826-9005
Universityof Idaho (217) 373-7279
Moscow,ID 83843 (800) 872-2375
(208) 885-5762

Rock IslandArsenal Museum
ExhibitswithintheRockIslandArsenalMuseum

ILLINOI$ illustratethe developmentof technologywithinthe
productionofweaponry.Toursare availableupon
request.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) RockIslandArsenalMuseum
Ag In the ClassroomState Leader Attention:SMCRI-PCA-M
Ag intheClassroompromotesincreasedunder- RockIsland,IL61299-5000
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe (309) 782-5021
agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) 8AHE

North CentralFleglonalEclucatiorml Dr. James C. Forstall,AssociateDirectorfor AcademicAffairs
Laboratory(NCREL) EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
The RegionalEducational'Lal:)oratoryidentifies IllinoisState Boardof HigherEducation
effectiveteachingtechniquesand schoolimprove- 500 ReischBuilding
menteffortswithinthe regionandsharesthis FourWestOld CapitolSquare
informationwithState and localeducators. Springfield,IL62701

Jeri Nowakowski,ExecutiveDirector (217) 782-7184/Fax: (217) 782-8548
NorthCentral RegionalEducational

Laboratory National Diffusion Network (NDN) Facililator
1900 Spring Road,Suite 300 The National DiffusionNetwork Facilitator pro-
Oak Brook,IL 60521 motes the transfer of successful programs by
(708) 571-4700/Fax: (708) 571-4716 identifyingsuitable NDN programs and assists

with training and installation.

MidwestConsortiumfor Mathematics Dr. Shirley Menendez,ProjectDirector
and Science StatewideFacilitatorProject
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides 1105 East FifthStreet
informationandtechnicalassistanceto help Metropolis,IL62960
States andschooldistrictsimprovemathematics
and scienceeducation. (618) 524-2664/Fax: (618) 524-3535

GilValdez0Director DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE)
MidwestConsortiumforMathematics

andScience Argonne NationalLaboratory
1900 SpringRoad,Suite300 ArgonneNationalLaboratoryoffersstudents
Oak Brook,IL60521 researchapprenticeshipprogramsandsponsors
(708) 571-4700/Fax: (708) 571-4716 contests,lectures,andvideoseries,as wellas

educationalconferences.

ElsenhowerSlate Education Coordinators Sam Bowen,ActingDirector
EisenhowerStateEducationCoordinatorsoversee Divisionof EducationalPrograms
the EisenhowerMathematicsand ScienceEduca- ArgonneNationalLaboratory
tion ProgramState FormulaGrantsfortheState 9700 SouthCassAvenue,Building223
EducationAgency(SEA)and the StateAgencyfor Argonne,IL 60439
HigherEducation(SAHE). The programfocuses (708) 252-3374/Fax: (708) 252-3193
on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice

and preserviceprograms. Fermi National AcceleratorLaboratory
FermiNationalAcceleratorLaboratoryoffersfield

SEA trips,teacherworkshops,and numerousphysics-
WarrenUonberger,Manager basedprograms,alongwithinstructionalmaterials
ProgramSupportSection fortheclassroom.
EisenhowerMathematicsand ScienceProgram
IlhnoisState Boardof Education StankaJovanovic,Manager
100 NorthFirstStreet EducationOffice
Springfield,IL62777-0001 FermiNationalAcceleratorLaboratory
(217) 782--3810/Fax:(217) 524-6125 P.O. Box500

Batavia,IL60510
(708) 840-3092/Fax: (708) 840-8248
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI) DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)

Bureau of Land Management Eastern FederalAviation Administration(FAA) Aviation
States Office EducationRepresentative
The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation
programs,materials,and localland-management educationservices,includingaviationeducation
issues, materialsandprogramsfor theFAA intheStates

EducationCoordinator assignedtothe region.
Bureauof LandManagement FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
7450 BostonBoulevard Lee Carlson,AGL-5A
Springfield,VA 22153 O'HareLake OfficerCenter
(703) 440-1713 2300 East DevonAvenue

Crab Orchard National Wildlife Refuge Des Plaines,IL60018
Wildlifemanagementandenvironmentaleduca- (708) 294-7042/Fax: (708) 294-7184
tionareemphasizedinsummerteacherwork- Federal AviationAdministration(FAA) Aviation
shopsandyouthcampsatthe CrabOrchard EducationResource Centers
NationalWildlifeRefuge.Guidedtoursandcur- As a partnerwiththe FederalAviationAdministra-
riculummaterialsareavailableuponrequest, tion,the AviationResourceCentersprovidea local

PublicUse Manager sourceforaviationeducationmaterialsandpro-
Crab OrchardNationalWildlifeRefuge grams.
P.O. BoxJ AviationEducationResourceCenter
Carterville,IL 62918 ParksCollegeof St. LouisUniversity
(618) 997-3344 Dr. PeggyBaty,AssociateVice President

Project WILD andDean
500 Falling SpringsRoad

Project WILD offers teacher trainingand educa- Cahokia, IL 62206tional materials. Teacher guides, which contain
more than 80 supplementary, interdisciplinary (618) 337-7500
activities for grades K-12, are free to teachers Aviation Education Resource Center
who attend the training session. Southem Illinois University

KathleenM. Andrews Attention:Dr. ElaineVitello
ProjectWILD Coordinator Collegeof TechnicalCareers, Room222
Kidsfor Conservation Carbondale,IL62901
IllinoisDepartmentofConservation (618) 453-8821
524 SouthSecondStreet,Room515 AviationEducationResourceCenter
Springfield,IL62701-1787 Stateof Illinois
(217) 524-4126 Attention:RichardM. Ware, Division

of Aeronautics
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) One LanghorneBondDrive,Capital Airport
Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison Springfield,IL 62707-8415
The JobTrainingPartnershipAct Liaisoncan (217) 785-8516
provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-
nershipAct (JTPA)Stateand localprogramsfor ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth. (EPA)

HerbertD. Dennis,Manager EPA Regional Office
JTPA ProgramsDivision The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi-
IllinoisDepartmentof Commerceand ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers

CommunityAffairs andstudents,programsrangefromteacher
620 EastAdams,SixthFloor workshopsand studentconteststo in-school
Springfield,IL62701 presentations.Informationon environmental
(217) 785-6006/Fax: (217) 785-6454
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issuesare also availablethroughthe Public ParksCollege of St. LouisUniversity
InformationCenter locatedat the regionaloffice. NASA RegionalTeacherResourceCenter

Route157 and FallingSpringsRoad
EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator Cahokia,IL62206
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (618) 337-750077 West JacksonBoulevard,MailStop PI-19J

Chicago,IL60604 IllinoisSpace Grant Consortium
(312)353-3209/Fax: (312) 353-1155 TheSpace GrantConsortiumineachState

consistsofcolleges,universities,industry,and
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE otherorganizationsthat havean interestinaero-
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium
NASA Reid Center receivesNASAfundsfor useinimplementinga
Each NASAFieldCenterhasan educational balancedprogramof research,education,and
programsofficerwho is responsiblefor precoUege publicservice.
educationprograms.In additionto administering IllinoisSpaceGrantConsortium
nationalprograms,the NASA FieldCenteroffers AeronauticalandAstronauticalEngineering
programsand servicesto meetregionaland local Department
needs. 104 SouthMatthewsAvenue

Dr. LynnBondurant 101 TransportationBuilding
Chief,Officeof EducationalPrograms Universityof Illinoisat Urbana-Champaign
NASA LewisResearchCenter Urbana,IL61801
21000 BrookparkRoad,Mail Stop7-4 (217)244-7646
Cleveland,OH 44135

NASA Teacher ResourceCenter

TheTeacher ResourceCenterhasa varietyof DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious
formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes, Ag in theClassroomState Leader
publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay Ag intheClassroompromotesincreasedunder-
previewor copy NASA materialsuponrequest, standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersin the

agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership
NASALewisResearchCenter providedbytheU.S. Departmentof Agriculture,
TeacherResourceCenter each Statemanagesitsownprograms,incon-
21000 BrookparkRoad_MailStop8-1 junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness,
Cleveland,OH 44135 educationalinstitutions,andgovernment.
(216)433-2017

HarryL. Pearson
NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters IndianaFarmBureau
To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto P.O. Box1290
visitTeacher ResourceCenters,NASAforms Indianapolis,IN46206
partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas (317) 692-7851/Fax: (317) 692-7854
RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters.Teachers
maypreviewor copy NASA materialsatthese 4-H State Leader
RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters. The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare

administeredbythe CooperativeExtensionSet-
ChicagoMuseumof Scienceand Industry vice of land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The
NASARegionalTeacherResourceCenter State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices
57thStreetand LakeshoreDrive andtrainingto allcountyoffices.
Chicago,IL60637-2093
(312) 684-1414, ext.2426
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Dr. MauriceS. Kramer,AssistantDirector SAHE
DepartmentHead,4--H and Youth KarenRasmussen,AssistantCommissioner

Development for PlanningandPolicyStudies
1161AgricultureAdministrationBuilding EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
PurdueUniversity IndianaCommissionfor HigherEducation
West Lafayette,IN47907-1161 101 WestOhio,Suite550

Indianapolis,IN 46204-1909
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) (317) 232-1900

North Central Regional Educational National DiffusionNetwork(NDN)
Laboratory(NCREL) Facilitator
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove- motesthe transferofsuccessfulprogramsby
menteffortswithinthe regionandsharesthis identifyingsuitableNDN programsand assists
informationwithStateand localeducators, withtrainingand installation.

JeriNowakowski,ExecutiveDirector Dr. C. LynwoodErb, ProjectDirector
NorthCentralRegionalEducational IndianaFacilitatorCenter

Laboratory EducationResourceBrokers,Inc.
1900 SpringRoad,Suite300 2635 YeagerRoad,Suite D
Oak Brook,IL 60521 West Lafayette,IN47906
(708) 571-4700/Fax: (708)571-4716 (317) 497-3269/Fax: (317) 497-3461

MidwestConsortium for Mathematics DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)and Science Education
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides Bureauof Land Management Eastern
informationandtechnicalassistanceto help States Office
States andschooldistrictsimprovemathematics The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates
andscienceeducation. Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational

GilValdez, Director programs,materials,and localland-management
MidwestConsortiumfor Mathematics issues.

andScienceEducation EducationCoordinator
1900 SpringRoad,Suite300 Bureauof Land Management
Oak Brook,IL60521 7450 BostonBoulevard
(708)571-4700/Fax: (708) 571-4716 Springfield,VA 22153

(703)440-1713
EisenhowerState Education Coordinators
EisenhowerStateEducationCoordinatorsoversee IndianaDunesNational Lakeshore
theEisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca- IndianaDunesNationalLakeshoreprograms,
tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfor theState includingguidedwalksandteacherguides,focus
EducationAgency(SEA)andtheStateAgencyfor on lakeshoreecology.
HigherEducation(SAHE). The programfocuses
on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice Divisionof Interpretation
andpreserviceprograms. IndianaDunesNationalLakeshore

1100 NorthMineralSpringsRoad
SEA Porter,IN 46304
PhyllisL. Usher (219)926-7561
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
IndianaDepartmentof Education MuscatatuckNational Wildlife Refuge
229 StateHouse Witha focuson waterfowl management,the
Indianapolis,IN 46204-2798 MuscatatuckNationalWildlifeRefugeoffers
(317)232--6984/Fax:(317)232-9121 an orientationto therefuge,an audiovisual

presentation,andself-guidedwalks.

• 3-52•



INDIANA

Divisionof Interpretation local source for aviation education materialsand
MuscatatuckNational Wildlife Refuge programs.

Route 7, Box 189A Aviation Education Resource Center
Seymour, IN 47274 Indiana College of Placement and
(812)522-4352 Assessment Center

Project WILD Hassan Chaharlang, ICPAC Hotline Director
ProjectWILD offers teacher training and educao 2805 East 10th Street
tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain Bloomington,IN47408
more than80 supplementary,interdisciplinary (812) 855--8475
activitiesfor gradesK-12, are free toteachers
whoattendthe trainingsession. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

AGENCY (EPA)
WarrenGartner,ProjectWILD Coordinator
IndianaDepartmentof NaturalResources EPA Regional Office
6013 LakesideBoulevard The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyofenvi-
Indianapolis,IN 46278-1996 ronmentaleducationprogramsfor bothteachers
(317) 290-3223 andstudents.Programsrangefrom teacher

workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) presentations.Informationon environmental
issuesare alsoavailablethroughthe Public

Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison InformationCenter locatedatthe regionaloffice.
TheJob TrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan
provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart- EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
nershipAct(JTPA) Stateand localprogramsfor EnvironmentalProtectionAgency

77 WestJacksonBoulevard,Mail StopPI-19J
economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth. Chicago,IL60604

Jack A. Cruse,ExecutiveDirector (312) 353-3209/Fax: (312) 353-1155
IndianaDepartmentof Employment

andTrainingServices NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
10 NorthSenateAvenue,Room331 ADMINISTRATION (NASA)Indianapolis,IN46204
(317)232-3270/Fax: (317) 233-4793 NASA Field Center

Each NASA FieldCenterhasan educational

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) programsofficerwhoisresponsibleforprecollege
educationprograms.Inadditionto administering

FederalAviation Administration(FAA) nationalprograms,the NASAFieldCenteroffers
Aviation EducationRepresentative programsand servicesto meetregionaland local
The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation needs.
EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation
educationservices,includingmaterialsand Dr. LynnBondurant
programsfor the FAAinthe Statesassignedto Chief,Officeof EducationalPrograms
the region. NASALewisResearchCenter

21000 BrookparkRoad,Mail Stop7-4
FAAAviationEducationRepresentative Cleveland,OH 44135
Lee Carlson,AGL-5A (216)433-5583
O'Hare LakeOfficerCenter
2300 East DevonAvenue NASA Teacher ResourceCenter
Des Plaines,IL 60018 The TeacherResourceCenterhas a varietyof
(708) 294-7042/Fax: (708) 294-7184 NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious

formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,
Federal Aviation Administration(FAA) publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay
Aviation Education ResourceCenter previewor copyNASA materialsuponrequest.
Asa partnerwiththeFederalAviationAdministra-
tion,theAviationResourceCenterprovidesa
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NASALewisResearchCenter 4-H State Leader
Teacher ResourceCenter The State4-H YouthDevelopment Programs are
21000 BrookparkRoad, MailStop8-1 administeredbythe CooperativeExtensionSer-
Cleveland,OH 44135 viceof land-grantuniversitiesand colleges.The
(216)433-2017 State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices

and training to all county offices.

NASA Regional Teacher ResourceCenter Wendy Brock,Directorfor Youthand 4-H
To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto 32 CurtissHall
visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASAforms IowaState Universitypartnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas
RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.Teachers Ames, IA50011
mayprevieworcopyNASAmaterialsat these
RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)

Universityof Evansville North Central RegionalEducational
NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenter Laboratory(NCREL)
Schoolof Education The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies
1800 LincolnAvenue effectiveteachingtechniquesand schoolimprove-
Evansville,IN 47722 menteffortswithinthe regionandsharesthis
(812) 479-2393 informationwithStateand localeducators.

JeriNowakowski,ExecutiveDirector
IndianaSpace Grant Consortium NorthCentralRegionalEducational
The SpaceGrant Consortiumineach State Laboratory
consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and 1900 SpringRoad,Suite300
otherorganizationsthathave an interestinaero- Oak Brook,IL 60521
nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium (708) 571-4700/Fax: (708) 571-4716
receivesNASAfundsforuse inimplementinga
balancedprogramof research,education,and Midwest Consortiumfor Mathematics
publicservice, andScience Education

IndianaSpace GrantConsortium The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
SchoolofAeronauticsand Astronautics informationandtechnicalassistanceto help
1282 GdssomHall,PurdueUniversity Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics
West Lafayette,IN 47907-1282 andscienceeducation.

(317) 494-5117 GilValdez, Director
Midwest Consortiumfor Mathematics

IOWA and ScienceEducation1900 Spring Road, Suite 300
Oak Brook, IL 60521

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) (708) 571-4700/Fax: (708) 571-4716

Ag In the ClassroomState Leader EisenhowerState EducationCoordinators
Ag intheClassroompromotesincreasedunder- EisenhowerStateEducationCoordinatorsoversee
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe theEisenhowerMathematicsandScience Educa-
agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfor theState
providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture, EducationAgency(SEA) and theStateAgencyfor
each Statemanagesitsownprograms,in HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses
conjunctionwithassistancefromagdbusiness, on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice
educationalinstitutions,and government, and preservice programs.

Barbara J. Lykins
Iowa Farm Bureau Federation
5400 University
West Des Moines, IA 50265-5997
(515) 225-5425/Fax: (515) 225-5419
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SEA DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)
Dr.John Wheeler,Chief
Bureauof InstructionandCurriculum Bureauof Land Management Eastern
EisenhowerMathematicsandScience Program States Office
IowaDepartmentof Education The Bureauof Land ManagementEasternStates
Grimes State OfficeBuilding Office providesinformationabouteducational
Des Moines,IA 50319-0145 programs,materials,and localland-management
(515)281--3874/Fax:(515) 242-5988 issues.

EducationCoordinator
SAHE Bureauof Land Management
Dr. RobertJ. Barak,DeputyExecutiveDirector 7450 BostonBoulevard
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram Springfield,VA 22153
Iowa State Boardof Regents (703)440-1713
East 12thStreetandGrandAvenue
Old HistoricalBuilding DeSotoNationalWildlife Refuge
Des Moines,IA 50319 DeSotoNationalWildlifeRefugeoffersguided
(515) 281-3934/Fax: (515) 281-6420 walksandmaterialsthatfocuson prairieecology,

birdmigration,andbasicenvironmentaleducation.
National DiffusionNetwork(NDN) Facilitator
The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro- OutdoorRecreationPlannerDeSotoNationalWildlifeRefuge
motesthe transferofsuccessfulprogramsby RuralRoute1 Box114
identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists MissouriValley, IA 51555
with training and installation. (712) 642-4121

June Harris,State Facilitator '
Iowa Departmentof Education Project WILD
Bureauof Planning,Research,and Evaluation ProjectWILD offersteacher trainingandeduca-
GrimesBuilding tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
East 14th Streetand Grand Avenue more than 80 supplementary, interdisciplinary
Des Moines, IA 50310-0146 activitiesfor grades K-12, are free to teachers
(515) 281-5288/Fax: (515) 242-5988 who attend the training session.

Duane Toomsen, Project WILD Coordinator
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE) Departmentof PublicInstruction
Ames Laboratory GrimesStateOfficeBuilding
AmesLaboratoryoffersteacherworkshopsin Des lvloines,IA 50309
environmentalscience,physics,andmathematics. (515) 281-3146
Educationalprograms,includingcontestsand
mentoring,arealsoavailableforstudents. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)

ConnieHargrave,EducationalCoordinator Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison
AmesLaboratory The Job TrainingPartnershipAct Liaisoncan
108 Office and LaboratoryBuilding provide information about the Job Training Part-
Ames, IA 50011 nership Act (JTPA) State and localprograms for
(515) 294-9682/Fax: (515) 294-4456 economicallydisadvantagedadults and youth.

Western Area Power Administration JeffNail,Administrator
Divisionof JobTrainingWesternArea PowerAdministrationsponsors

academiccontests,stay-in-schoolprograms, IowaDepartmentof EconomicDevelopment200 EastGrand Avenue
cooperativeeducation,andfellowshipprograms. Des Moines,IA 50309

CharlesMarquez (515) 242-4779/Fax: (515) 242-4859
WesternArea PowerAdministration
P.O. Box3402
Golden,CO 80401-3402
(303) 231-1652
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) educationprograms.In additionto administering
nationalprograms,the NASAFieldCenteroffers

Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) programsand servicesto meet regionaland local
Aviation Education Representative needs.
The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation Jim Pruitt,Chief, EducationBranch
educationservices,includingmaterialsand PublicAffairsOffice(CA21)
programsforthe FAAintheStatesassignedto NASA MarshallSpace FlightCenter
theregion. MarshallSpaceFlightCenter,AL35812

FAAAviationEducationRepresentative (205) 544-0213
PatriceShalda,ACE-14 NASA Teacher ResourceCenter
601 East 12thStreet TheTeacherResourceCenterhasa varietyof
FederalBuilding,Room 1501 NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious
KansasCity, MO 64106

formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,
(816) 426-3940/Fax: (816) 426-3022 publications,and teacherguides.Teachersmay

Federal Aviation Administration(FAA) previewor copyNASAmaterialsuponrequest.
Aviation Education ResourceCenter NASATeacher ResourceCenter
Asa partnerwiththeFederalAviationAdministra- U.S. Spaceand RocketCenter
tion,theAviationResourceCenterprovidesa Huntsville,AL 35807
localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand (205) 544-5812
programs.

NASA Regional Teacher Resource Center
AviationEducationResourceCenter To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto
The Universityof Northern Iowa visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASA forms
Attention:JulieWilkinson,IRTS partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas
222 SchindlerEducationCenter RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters.Teachers
Cedar Falls,IA 50614--0610 mayprevieworcopyNASA materialsat these
(319) 273-2717 RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Universityof NorthernIowa
(EPA) NASA RegionalTeacherResourceCenter

IRTS, Room222, SchindlerEducationCenter
EPA Regional Office CedarFalls,IA 50614-0009
Theregionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi- (319) 273-6066
ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers
andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher Iowa Space Grant Consortium
workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school The Space GrantConsortiumin each State
presentations.Informationon environmental consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and
issuesare alsoavailablethroughthe Public otherorganizationsthathave an interestin aero-
InformationCenter locatedat the regionaloffice, nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium

EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator receivesNASA funds for useinimplementinga
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency balancedprogramof research,education,and
726 MinnesotaAvenue publicservice.
KansasCity,KS 66101 Iowa SpaceGrant consortium
(913) 551-7003/Fax: (913)551-7066 374 TownEngineeringBuildin_

IowaStateUniversity
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE Ames,IA 50011
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) (515) 294-2249
NASA Field center
EachNASA FieldCenterhas aneducational
programsofficerwho isresponsiblefor precollege
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KAN $A$ ElsenhowerHigh Plains Consortiumfor Mathematicsand Science
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) informationandtechnicalassistanceto help
Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics

AgIn the Classroom State Leaders and scienceeducation.
AgintheClassroompromotesincreasedunder-
standingof agdcultureandpossiblecareersinthe JohnSutton,Director
agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership EisenhowerHighPlainsConsortium
providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture, forMathematicsandScience
eachStatemanagesitsownprograms,incon- 2550 SouthParkerRoad,Suite500
junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness, Aurora,CO 80014
educationalinstitutions,andgovernment. (303) 337--0990/Fax:(303) 337-3005

SharonTally ElsenhowerState EducationCoordinators
KansasStateUniversity
124 BluemontHall EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee
Manhattan,KS 66506 theEisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca-
(913) 532-7946/Fax: (913) 532-7304 tionProgramStateFormulaGrantsfortheState

EducationAgency(SEA)andthe StateAgencyfor
TimChristian HigherEducation(SAHE).The Programfocuses
SCS, 760 SouthBroadway onteacherenhancementthroughbothinservice
Salina,KS 67401 andpreserviceprograms.
(913) 823-4570

SEA
4-H State Leader KennethGentry
TheState4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare EisenhowerMathematicsandScience Program
administeredby theCooperativeExtensionSer- KansasDepartmentof Education
viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The 120 East10thStreet
State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices Topeka,KS 66612-1182
and trainingto all county offices. (913) 296-2306/Fax: (913) 296-7933

Dr. C.R. Salmon, Assistant Extension Director
for4-H and YouthDevelopment SAHEDr. JohnF. Welsh

KansasState University EisenhowerMathematicsandScience Program
UmbergerHall,Room201 KansasBoardof Regents
Manhattan,KS 66506-3404 400 SW. EighthStreet,Suite609

Topeka,KS 66603
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) (913) 296-3421/Fax: (913) 296-0983
Mid-continentRegional Educational
Laboratory(McREL) National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove- motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
menteffortswithinthe regionandsharesthis identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists
informationwithStateand localeducators, withtrainingand installation.

C.L. Hutchins,ExecutiveDirector James H. Connett, Director,KEDDS/Ur,k
Mid-continent Regional Educational KansasState Facilitator Project

Laboratory Administrative Center, South Building
2550 South Parker Road, Suite 500 217 North Water
Aurora,CO 80014 Wichita, KS 67202
(303) 337-0990/Fax: (303)337-3005 (316) 833_711/Fax: (316) 833-4712
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DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE) Joe Dick,Secretary
KansasDepartmentof HumanResources

The Departmentof Energyhas no majorfield 401 TopekaBoulevard
facilityin Kansas,however,DOE is affiliatedwith Topeka,KS 66603
programsandpartnershipsintheState. (913) 296-7474/Fax: (913) 296--0179

NationalRenewableEnergyLaboratory
James Evans,RegionalCoordinator DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)1617 ColeBoulevard
Building17, Room384 Federal Aviation Administration(FAA)
Golden,CO 80401--3393 Aviation EducaUonRepresentative
(30.3)275-4725/Fax: (303) 275-4788 The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation

EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI) educationservices,includingmaterialsandprogramsfortheFAAintheStatesassignedto
Bureauof Land ManagementState Office theregion.

TheBureauof Land ManagementStateOffice FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
providesInformationabouteducationalprograms, PatriceShalda,ACE-14
materials,and localland-managementissues. 601 East 12thStreet

TheresaHerrera FederalBuilding,Room 1501
P.O, Box27115 KansasCity,MO 64106
SantaFe, NM 87502-0115 (816) 426-3940/Fax: (816)426--3022
(505) 438-7841

Federal Aviation Administration(FAA)
ProjectWILD Aviation EducationResource Centers
ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingand educa- Asa partnerwiththe FedelalAviationAdministra-
tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain tion,theAviationResourceCentersprovidea
morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary localsourcefor aviationeducationmaterialsand
activitiesforgradesK-12, are free to teachers programs.
whoattendthe trainingsession. AviationEducationResourceCenter

RolandStein,WildlifeEducationCoordinator HutchinsonCommunityCollege
KansasDepartmentofWildlifeand Parks Attention:EdwardE. Berger,President
RuralRoute2, Box54A 1300 North Plum
Pratt, KS 67124 Hutchinson,KS67501
(316) 672--5911 (316) 665-3505

AviationEducationResourceCenter
Qulvlra National Wildlife Refuge KansasStateUniversityatSalina
QuivtraNationalWildlifeRefugeoffersteacher Attention:KadenePropst,TullisLibrary
workshopsto educatorswhowishto usethe 2408 ScanlanAvenue
Refugeas an outdoorclassroom. Salina,KS 67401

QuiviraNationalWildlife Refuge (913) 825-0275
Route3, Box48A
Stafford,KS 67578 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
(316)486-2393 (EPA)

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) EPA Regional Office
Theregionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi-

Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers
TheJobTrainingPartnershipAct Liaisoncan andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher
provideInformationabouttheJobTrainingPart- workshopsand studentconteststo in-school
nershipAct (JTPA)Stateandlocalprogramsfor presentations.Informationon environmental
economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth, issuesare alsoavailablethroughthePublic

InformationCenterlocatedat theregionaloffice.
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EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator otherorganizationsthathave an interestinaero-
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency nauttcsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium
726 MinnesotaAvenue receivesNASA fundsforusetnImplementinga
KansasCity,KS 66101 balancedprogramof research,education,and
(913) 551-7003/Fax: (913) 551-7066 publicservice,

KansasSpace GrantConsortium
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE Universityof Kansas
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) Departmentof AerospaceEngineering
NASA Field Center 2004 LearnedHall
Each NASAFieldCenterhasan educational Lawrence,KS 66045-2221
programsofficerwho isresponsibleforprecollege (913) 864-4267
educationprograms.Inadditionto administering
nationalprograms,theNASA FieldCenteroffers
programsand servicesto meetregionaland local K E N_¢ KY
needs.

Dr, RobertW. Fitzmaurtce DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)

CenterEducationProgramsOfficer Ag In the ClassroomState Leaders
PublicAffairsOffice(AP-4) AgintheClassroompromotesincreasedunder-
NASAJohnsonSpaceCenter standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe
Houston,TX 77058 agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership
(713) 483-1257 providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture,

eachState managesitsownprograms,incon-
NASA Teacher ResourceCenter junctionwithassistancefromagrtbusiness,
TheTeacherResourceCenterhasa varietyof educationalinstitutions,andgovernment.NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious
formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes, Faye Lowe
publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay KentuckyFarmBureau
previewor copyNASAmaterialsuponrequest. 9201 BunsenParkway

Louisville,KY40250-0700
NASAJohnsonSpace Center (502) 495-5000/Fax: (502) 853-4114TeacherResourceCenter
Mail CodeAP-4 MillieCrawford
Houston,TX 77058 DepartmentofAgriculture
(713) 483-8696 500 MeroStreet,SeventhFloor

Frankfort,KY 40602
NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenter (502) 564-4696/Fax: (502) 564-6527
To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto
visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASAforms 4-H State Leader
partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters.Teachers administeredbytheCooperativeExtensionSer-
mayprevieworcopyNASAmaterialsat these viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The
RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters. State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices

andtrainingto all countyoffices.
KansasCosmosphereandSpace Center
NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenter Dr.SylvesterC. Umscheld,AssistantExtension
i 100 NorthPlum Directorfor4-H
Hutchinson,KS 67501-1499 Universityof Kentucky
(316) 662-2305/(800) 397-0330 212 ScovellHall

Lexington,KY 40546-0064
Kansas Space Grant Consortium
TheSpace Grant ConsortiumineachState
consistsof colleges,universities,Industry,and
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) NationalDiffusion Network(NDN) Facilitator
The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-

Appalachla EducatlonalLaboratory,Inc. (AEL) motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
The ReglonalEducatlonalLaboratoryidentifies identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove- wlthtralnlngandinstallation.
menteffortsw_in theregionandsharesthis
InformationwithStateand localeducators. JanetStevens,KentuckyState Facilitator

KentuckyDepartmentof Education
TerryL. Eidell,ExecutiveDirector 1722 CapitolPlaza TowerOfficeBuilding
AppalachiaEducationalLaboratory,Inc. 500 MeroStreet
P.O. Box1348, 1031 QuarrierStreet Frankfort,KY 40601
Charleston,WV 25325 (502) 564-2672/Fax: (502) 564-6711
(304) 347-0400/Fax: (304)347-0487
(800) 624-9120 (outsideWest Virginia)
(800) 344-6646 (insideWest Virginia) DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE)

The Departmentof Energyhasno majorfield
Elsonhower Math/ScienceConsortiumat AEL facilityin Kentucky,however,DOE is affiliatedwith
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides programsandpartnershipsinthe State.
informationandtechnicalassistanceto help
Statesand schooldistrictsimprovemathematics U.S. Departmentof EnergyRegionalOffice
andscienceeducation. Attention:BetsyPalmer

730 PeachtreeStreetNE.
Pare Buckley,Director Atlanta,GA 30308
EisenhowerMath/ScienceConsortiumatAEL (404) 347-2696/Fax: (404) 347-3098
P.O. Box1348, 1031 QuarrierStreet
Charleston,WV 25325
(304) 347-0400/Fax: (304) 347-0487 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)

Bureauof Land Management Eastern
ElsenhowerState Education Coordinators States Office
ElsenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates
the ElsenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca- Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational
tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfortheState programs,materials,and localland-management
EducationAgency(SEA) andtheStateAgencyfor issues.
HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses
onteacher enhancementthroughbothinservice EducationCoordinator
andpreservtceprograms. Bureauof LandManagement°1450BostonBoulevard

SEA Springfield,VA 22153
JohnC. Drake (703) 440-1713
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
KentuckyDepartmentof Education Mammoth Cave NationalPark
CapitolPlazaTower, 17thFloor MammothCave NationalParkoffersbothsurface
Frankfort,KY 40601 and caveactivitiesthatfocuson geologyand
(502) 564-6720/Fax: (502) 564-6952 naturalhistory,as wellas springandfall teacher

workshops,teacherguides,previsitmatedals,and
SAHE guidedtours.
BeckyHorine Divisionof Interpretation
ElsenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram MammothCave NationalPark
KentuckyCouncilon HigherEducation MammothCave, KY 42259
1050 U.S. 127 South,Suite101 (502) 758-2251
Frankfort,KY 40601
(502) 564-3553/Fax: (502) 564-2063 ProjectWILD

ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca-
tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
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morethan80 supplementary,Interdisciplinary EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
activitiesforgradesK-12, are free toteachers EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
whoattendthe trainingsession. 345 CourtlandStreetNE.

Teresa Prather,ProjectWILD Coordinator Atlanta,GA 30365
KentuckyDepartmentof Fishand Wildlife (404) 347-3004/Fax: (404) 347-3721
Resources,D,N.R.
#1 Game FarmRoad NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
Frankfort,KY 40601 ADMINISTRATION (NASA)

(502) 56¢-4762 NASA Field Center
Each NASA FieldCenterhasan educational

DEPARTM_ OF LABOR (DOL) programsofficerwhoisresponsibleforprecollege

J_e Training PartnemhlpAct Uaison educationprograms.Inadditionto admlnistedngJobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan nationalprograms,theNASA FieldCenteroffers
provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart- programsandservicesto meetregionaland local
nershlpAct (JTPA)State and localprogramsfor needs.
economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth. RogerHathaway

MargaretWhittet,Commissioner CenterEducationProgramOfficer
Departmentof EmploymentServices NASALangleyResearchCenter
KentuckyCabinetforHumanResources MailStop400
275 EastMainStreet,Two-West Hampton,VA 23681-0001
Frankfort,KY40621 (804)864-3312
(502) 56-,.-A-5331/Fax:(502) 564-7452 NASA Teacher ResourceCenter

The TeacherResourceCenterhas a varietyof
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvadous
Federal Aviation Administration(FAA) formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,
Aviation Education Repreaentatlve publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay
The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation previewor copyNASAmaterialsuponrequest.
EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation NASATeacherResourceCenter
educationservices,includingmaterialsand VirginiaAirandSpace Center
programsfor the FAAin theStatesassignedto 600 Settler'sLandingRoad
the region. Hampton,VA 23669

FAAAviationEducationRepresentative (804) 727-0800
JoeSidney,ASO-17.4
3400 NormanBerryDrive NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenter
EastPoint,GA 30344 To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto
(404) 763-7500/Fax: (404) 763-7178 visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASAforms

partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.Teachers
(EPA) maypreviewor copyNASAmaterialsat theseRegionalTeacherResourceCenters.

EPA Regional Office MurrayState University
The regionalofficetakes partina varietyof envi- NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenter
ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers WaterfieldLibrary
andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher Murray,KY 42071
workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school (502) 762--4420
presentations.Informationon environmental

Issuesarealso availablethroughthe Public KentuckySpace Grant Consortium
informationCenter locatedatthe regionaloffice. TheSpace GrantConsortiumineach State

consistsofcolleges,universities,industry,and
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otherorganizationsthathave an interestinaero- 4-.HState Leader
nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
receivesNASAfundsforuseinimplementinga administeredby theCooperativeExtensionSet-
balancedprogramof research,education,and viceof land-grantuniversitiesand colleges.The
publicservice. State 4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices

KentuckySpace GrantConsortium andtrainingto all countyoffices.
WesternKentuckyUniversity Dr.NormanRoberts,DivisionLeader
Departmentof PhysicsandAstronomy 4-H andYouthDevelopment
BowlingGreen, KY 42101 LouisianaStateUniversity
(502) 745.-4156 UniversityStation,KnappHall,Room169

BatonRouge,LA 70803
NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF)

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD)Statewlde Systemic InitiativesProgram
Kentucky'sStatewideSystemicInitiativesProgram EighthAir Force Museum
worksinconjunctionwiththeDepartmentof The EighthAir ForceMuseumexhibitsaircraft
Educationand the KentuckyScienceandTechnoi- frompre-WoridWar II tothe modemera withan
ogy Council,Inc.,to helpstudentsacquireconcep- emphasison theadvancementof aviationand
tualknowledge,processand thinkingskills,and bombardmenttechnology.Toursareavailable
scientifichabits.Increasingthenumberof stu- uponrequest.

dentswho enterscience-andtechnology-related EighthAirForce Museum
careersisalsoa majorconcern. 841 FairchildAvenue,Suite 103

MichaelHoward,PRISM ProjectDirector BarksdaleAir ForceBase, LA71110-2270
Kentu_kyScience and TechnologyCouncil,Inc. (318) 456-2270
P,O. Box 1049

Lexington,KY 40588--1049 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)
(606) 233-3502/Fax: (606) 259-0986

SouthwestEducationalDevelopment
ThomasC. Boysen,Commissioner Laboratory (SEDL)
KentuckyDepartmentof Education The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies
500 MereStreet,CapitolPlaza Tower effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove-
Frankfort,KY 40601 menteffortswithinthe regionand sharesthis
(502) 564-4770/Fax: (502) 564-5680 informationwithState and localeducators.

PrestonC. Kronkosky,ExecutiveDirector

LOU 15 IANA SouthwestEducationalDevelopmentLaboratory
211 EastSeventhStreet

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) Austin,TX 78701

Ag In the ClassroomState Leader (512) 476-6861/Fax: (512)476-2286
Ag intheClassroompromotesincreasedunder-
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe Southwest Consortiumfor the Improvement
agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership of Mathematicsand Science Teaching
providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture, The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides

informationandtechnicalassistanceto helpeach Statemanagesitsown programs,incon-
Statesand schooldistrictsimprovemathematicsjunctionwithassistancefrom agribusiness,

educationalinstitutions,andgovernment, andscienceeducation.

BarbaraLangley Wes Hoover,Director
LouisianaFarm BureauFederation SouthwestConsortiumforthe Improvement

of MathematicsandScienceTeaching
P.O. Box95004 211 East SeventhStreet
BatonRouge,LA70895-9004 Austin,TX 78701
(504) 922-6200/Fax: (504) 922-6251 (512) 476-6861/Fax: (512)476-2286
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Elsenhower State EducationCoordinators DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)
EisenhowerStateEducationCoordinatorsoversee
the EisenhowerMathematicsand ScienceEduca- Bureau of Land Management Eastern
tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfortheState States Office
EducationAgency(SEA) and theStateAgencyfor The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates
HigherEducation(SAHE). The programfocuses Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational
on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice programs,materials,and localland-managementissues.
andpreserviceprograms.

EducationCoordinator
SEA Bureauof LandManagement
DorisP. Johnson 7450 BostonBoulevard
Dan K. Lewis Springfield,VA 22153
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram (703)440-1713
LouisianaDepartmentof Education
P.O. Box94064 BayouSauvage NationalWildlife Refuge
BatonRouge,LA 70804-9064 Guidedwalksandcanoetripsat theBayou
(504) 342-3375/Fax: (504) 342-3448 Sauvage NationalWildlifeRefugepromote

awarenessinwetlandsmanagement.In-class
SAHE presentationsare alsoavailable.
Dr. KerryDavidson,DeputyCommissioner

forAcademicAffairsand Sponsored LynnPayne
BayouSauvageNationalWildlifeRefugePrograms

Dr. PriscillaKilcrease,AssistantCommissioner 1010 GrauseBoulevard,Building936
ofSponsoredPrograms Slidell,LA70458

EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram (504) 646-7555

LouisianaBoardof Regents Project WILD150 ThirdStreet,Suite 129
BatonRouge,LA 70801-1389 ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingand educa-
(504) 342-4253/Fax: (504) 342-9318 tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontainmorethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary

National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator activitiesforgradesK-12, are free to teachers
The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro- who attendthe trainingsession.
motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby Wayne Huston,ProjectWILD Coordinator
identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists LouisianaDepartmentof Wildlifeand Fisheries
withtrainingandinstallation. P.O. Box98000

BatonRouge,LA70898-9000
BrendaArgo,FacilitatorProjectDirector (504)765-2922StateDepartmentof Education
ESEATitle II BureauOffice
P.O. Box94064 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)

BatonRouge,LA70804 Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison
(504)342-3375/Fax: (504) 342-7367 The JobTrainingPartnershipAct Liaisoncan

provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE) nershipAct(JTPA)Stateand localprogramsfor

StrategicPetroleumReserve economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.
StrategicPetroleumReserveprovidesteacher JosephStone,AssistantSecretary
fellowships,studentsupportprograms,and LouisianaOfficeof Labor
curriculummaterialloans. P.O. Box94094

DurindaRobinson BatonRouge,LA70804-9094
StrategicPetroleumReserve (504) 342-7693/Fax: (504) 342-7960
900 CommerceRoadEast
NewOrleans,L.A70123
(504) 734-4312/Fax: (504) 734-4427
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE

Federal AvlatlonAdmlnlstmtlon (FAA) ADMINISTRATION (NASA)
Avlatlon EducatlonRepresentatlve NASA FleldCenter
The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation Each NASA FieldCenterhasan educational
EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation programsofficerwhoisresponsibleforprecollege
educationservices,includingmaterialsand educationprograms.Inadditionto administering
programsfortheFederalAviationAdministration nationalprograms,theNASA FieldCenteroffers
intheStatesassignedto the region, programsandservicesto meetregionaland local

FAAAviationEducationRepresentative needs.
Debra Myers,ASW--5 Jim Pruitt,Chief,EducationBranch
4400 BlueMoundRoad PublicAffairsOffice(CA21)
FortWorth,TX 76193-0005 NASA MarshallSpace FlightCenter
(817) 624-5804/Fax: (817) 740-3260 MarshallSpace FlightCenter,AL35812

(205) 544-0213
Federal Aviation Administration(FAA) Aviation
Education ResourceCenters NASA Teacher ResourceCenter
As a partnerwiththeFederalAviationAdministra- TheTeacher ResourceCenterhas a varietyof
tion,theAviationResourceCentersprovidea NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious
localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,
programs, publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay

AviationEducationResourceCenter previewor copyNASAmaterialsuponrequest.
LouisianaState University NASA TeacherResourceCenter
Dr. MarionAbbas,Director U.S. Space andRocketCenter
TransportationSystemsGroup Huntsville,AL 35807
LouisianaTransportationResearchCenter (205) 544-5812
4101 GourrierAvenue
BatonRouge,LA70808 NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters
(504) 767-9127 To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto
AviationEducationResourceCenter visitTeacher ResourceCenters,NASA forms
NortheastLouisianaUniversity partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas
Attention:Emie Bruce RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.Teachers
Room103, Chemistryand NaturalSciences may previewor copyNASAmaterialsat these

Building RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.
Monroe,LA71209-0590 BossierParishCommunityCollege
(318) 342-1784 NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenter

2719 AirlineDrive
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY BossierCity,LA 71111
(EPA) (318) 746-7754

EPA RegionalOffice SouthernUniversity
The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi- NASA RegionalTeacherResourceCenter
ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers DowntownMetroCenter
andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher 610 Texas Street
workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school Shreveport,LA71101
presentations.Informationon environmental (318) 674-3444
issuesarealsoavailablethroughthe Public
InformationCenterlocatedat the regionaloffice. LouisianaSpace Grant Consortium

The Space GrantConsortiumineach State
EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator consistsofcolleges,universities,industry,and
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency otherorganizationsthathave an interestinaero-
1445 RossAvenue,Mail Stop6X nauticsandspace education.Eachconsortium
Dallas,TX 75202 receivesNASAfundsfor use inimplementinga
(214) 655-2204/Fax: (214) 655-2118
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balancedprogramof research,education,and State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices
publicservice, andtrainingto all countyoffices.

LouisianaSpace GrantConsortium Dr. DorotheaCloutier
LouisianaState University ProgramAdministrator,4-H
Departmentof PhysicsandAstronomy 5741 LibbyHall, Room103
227 NicholsonHall Universityof MaineCES
BatonRouge,LA70803-4001 Orono,ME04469-5741
(504) 388-8697

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (DOC)

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF) Wells National Estuarine ResearchReserve
StatewldeSystemic InitiativesProgram TheWellsNationalEstuarineResearchReserve
Louisiana'sStatewideSystemicInitiativesPro- hasan onsiteprogramfor4th-gradestudents,as
gramis designedto modernizemathematicsand wellas a JuniorResearchsummerprogram.
sciencecurriculathroughchangesinteacher Estuarineecologycurriculummaterialsforgrades
preparationprogramsandenhancementof teach- K--8are alsoavailable.Reservationsare required.
ingskills.The integrationof mathandscience EducationCoordinator
standardsintocurriculumdevelopment,textbook WellsNationalEstuarineResearchReserve
adoption,and assessmentisa key objective,while RuralRoute2, Box806
additionalobjectivesincludeupgradingteacher
certificationstandards,incorporatingtechnologies Wells,ME 04090
intotheclassroom,and involvingparentsin (207)646-1555
education.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)
KerryDavidson,DeputyCommissioner

forAcademicAffairsand Research Regional Laboratoryfor Educational
LouisianaBoardof Regents Improvementof the Northeast and Islands

. 150 RiversideMall,Suite129 The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies
BatonRouge, LA70801-1389 effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove-
(504) 342-4253/Fax: (504) 342-9318 menteffortswithintheregionandsharesthis

informationwith State and localeducators.

DavidP. Crandall,ExecutiveDirectorMAINE RegionalLaboratoryforEducational
Improvementof theNortheastand Islands

300 BrickstoneSquare,Suite900
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) Andover,MA 01810
Ag in the ClassroomState Leader (508)470-0098/Fax: (508) 475-9220
Agin theClassroompromotesincreasedunder-
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe Regional Alliancefor Systemic Mathematics
agriculturalsciences.With nationalleadership andScience Education Reform
providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture, The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
eachState managesitsownprograms,incon- informationandtechnicalassistanceto help
junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness, Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics
educationalinstitutions,andgovernment, andscienceeducation.

MarkJames Bob McLaughlin,Co-Director
P.O. Box430 RegionalAllianceforSystemicMathematics
Augusta,ME 04332-0430 andScienceEducationReform
(207) 622-4111 The CollegeBoard

235 MainStreet
4.-HState Leader Montpelier,VT 05602
The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare (802) 223-0463/Fax: (802) 229-2013
administeredby the CooperativeExtensionSer-
viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The
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EileenFerrance,Co-Director DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)
RegionalAlliancefor SystemicMathematics

andScienceEducationReform Acadia National Park
300 BrickstoneSquare,Suite900 AcadiaNationalParkoffersguidedtoursand
Andover,MA 01810 naturewalks,inadditionto selectedotherenviron-
(508)470-0098/Fax: (508)475-9220 mentaleducationactivities.

Officeof Interpretation
ElsenhowerState EducationCoordinators Acadia NationalPark
EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee P.O. Box177
theEisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca- Bar Harbor,ME 04609
tion ProgramStateFormulaGrantsforthe State (207)288-3888
EducationAgency(SEA) andtheStateAgencyfor
HigherEducation(SAHE). Theprogramfocuses Bureauof Land Management Eastern
on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice StatesOffice
andpreserviceprograms. The Bureauof Land ManagementEasternStates

Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational
SEA programs,materials,and localland-management
ThomasKeller issues.

EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram EducationCoordinator
MaineDepartmentof Education
State HouseStation#23 Bureauof LandManagement

7450 BostonBoulevard
Augusta,ME 04333
(207)287-5925/Fax: (207)287-5927 Springfield,VA 22153

(703)440-1713

SAHE Moosehorn NationalWildlife Preserve
FredDouglas
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram Programsatthe MoosehornNationalWildlife
Maine Departmentof Education Preserveincludeguidednaturetoursand in-class
State HouseStation,#23 presentations.Curriculummaterialsare available
Augusta,ME 04333 uponrequest.
(207) 287-2183/Fax: (207) 287-5927 PublicUse Specialist

JacquelineP. Mitchell MoosehornNationalWildlifePreserve
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram P.O. Box1077
Maine Departmentof Education Calsis,ME 04619
State HouseStation#23 (207) 454-3521

Augusta,ME 04333 ProjectWILD(207) 287-5925/Fax: (207) 287-5927
ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca-

National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinaryThe NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-

motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby activitiesforgradesK-12, are free to teachers
identifyingsuitableNDN programsand assists who attendthe training session.
withtrainingandinstallation. LisaKane,ProjectWILD Coordinator

MaineDepartmentof InlandFisheriesSue Doughty
ElaineRoberts 284 StateStreet
Center for EducationalServices Augusta,ME 04333
P.O. Box620 (207) 289-3303
Aubum, ME 04212-0620
(207) 783-0833/Fax: (207) 783-9701
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DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) AviationEducationResourceCenter
PenobscotNationTribalAdministration

JobTraining PartnershipAct Liaison MarkSanborn,AssistantDirector
TheJobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan VocationalTrainingand Education
provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart- 6 RiverRoad,CommunityBuilding
nershipAct(JTPA) Stateand localprogramsfor IndianIsland,ME 04468
economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth. (207) 827-7776

CharlesA. Morrison,Commissioner AviationEducationResourceCenter
MaineDepartmentof Labor NorthernMaineTechnicalCenter
20 UnionStreet,P.O. Box309 TimothyD. Crowley,Dean of Students
Augusta,ME 04330 33 EdgemontDrive
(207) 289-3788/Fax: (207) 289-5292 PresqueIsle,ME 04769

(207) 769-2461
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)

FederalAviation Administration(FAA) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Aviation EducationRepresentative (EPA)
The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation EPA Regional Office
educationservices,includingmaterialsand The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyofenvi-
programsforthe FAAintheStatesassignedto ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers
theregion andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher

• workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school
FAAAviationEducationRepresentative presentations.Informationon environmental
SheliaBauer,ANE-45 issuesare alsoavailablethroughthePublic
12 New EnglandExecutivePark InformationCenterlocatedat theregionaloffice.

Burlington,MA 01803 EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
(617) 238-7379/Fax: (617) 238-7007 Environmental ProtectionAgency

FederalAviation Administration(FAA) JFK FederalBuilding,MailStop RPM
Aviation Education ResourceCenters Boston,MA 02203
As a partnerwiththeFederalAviationAdministra- (617) 565-9447/F ax: (617) 565-3415
tion,theAviationResourceCentersprovidea
localsourcefor aviationeducationmaterialsand NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
programs. ADMINISTRATION (NASA)

AviationEducationResourceCenter NASA FieldCenter
KennebecValleyTechnicalCollege EachNASA FieldCenterhas an educational
Attention:Sue Doner programsofficerwho is responsibleforprecollege
92 WesternAvenue educationprograms.In additionto administering
Fairfield,ME04937-0020 nationalprograms,the NASA FieldCenteroffers
(207) 453-9762 programsand servicestomeet regionaland local

needs.
AviationEducationResourceCenter
BiddefordSchoolDepartment EIvaBailey,Chief, EducationalPrograms
Attention:Sara Jane Poli PublicAffairsOffice(130)
MaplewoodAvenue NASAGoddardSpace FlightCenter
Biddeford,ME 04005 Greenbelt,MD 20771
(207) 282--8280 (301)286-7207

NASA Teacher ResourceCenter
The TeacherResourceCenterhasa varietyof
NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious
formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,

• 3-67 •



MAINE

publications,and teacherguides.Teachersmay _ RY IL_N Dpreviewor copyNASA materialsuponrequest.

NASA GoddardSpace FlightCenter DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)TeacherResourceLaboratory
Mail Code 130.3 Ag In the ClassroomState Leaders
Greenbelt,MD 20771 AgintheClassroompromotesincreasedunder-
(301) 286-8570 standingof agricultureand possiblecareersinthe

agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership
Maine Space Grant Consortium providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture,
The SpaceGrantConsortiumineach State eachState managesitsownprograms,in con-
consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness,
otherorganizationsthathave an interestinaero- educationalinstitutions,andgovernment.
nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium PamelaRockland
receivesNASAfundsforuse inimplementinga
balancedprogramof research,education,and 802 Dale DriveSilverSpring,MD 20910
publicservice. (301) 588-8628

MaineSpace GrantConsortium
MaineScienceandTechnologyCommission LaurieGreen
State HouseStation,#147 Departmentof Agriculture
Augusta,ME 04333 50 HarryS. TrumanParkwayAnnapolis,MD 21401
(207) 621-6350 (410) 841-5894

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF) 4-H State Leader

Statewlde Systemic InlUativesProgram The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
The primaryfocusof Maine's StatewideSystemic administeredbytheCooperativeExtensionSer-
InitiativesProgramison curriculumchanges, viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The
teacherpreparationandenhancement,thealign- State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices
mentof curriculumwithassessment,andthe andtrainingto allcountyoffices.
establishmentof "beacon"labschoolsto testnew Dr. EleanorF. Young,AssociateDirector,4-H
curriculumandteachingmethods.Inaddition, 2309 ComputerScienceBuilding
"beaconcolleges"willreformteacherpreparation. Universityof Maryland
This initiativealsoincludescommunityawareness CollegePark,MD 20742-2451
programs, progressiveinstitutesandworkshops

for teachers, and the increased use of technology. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (DOC)
Jacqueline Mitchell
Maine Department of Education Chesapeake Bay National Estuarine
Augusta,ME 04333 ResearchReserve

The ChesapeakeBayNationalEstuarineRe-(207) 287-5937/Fax: (207) 287-5927 searchReserveoffersbothin-schoolandonsite
ThomasClark,Director educationprograms.Reservationsare required.
Maine MathematicsandScienceAlliance
Maine Departmentof Education EducationCoordinator
Augusta,ME 04333 ChesapeakeBay NationalEstuarineResearchReserve
(207) 287-5881/Fax: (207) 287-5885 CoastalandWatershedResourcesDivision

TawesStateOfficeBuilding,B-3
580 TaylorAvenue
Annapolis,MD 21401
(410) 974-3382/Fax: (410) 974-2833
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National Institute of Standards andTechnology KeithKershner, Director
The NationalInstituteof StandardsandTechnol- Mid-AtlanticEisenhowerConsortium
ogyconductsbasicandappliedresearchinthe forMathematicsand ScienceEducation
physicalsciencesandengineering.Althoughthe 444 NorthThirdStreet
majorityof educationprogramsare designedfor Philadelphia,PA 19123-4107
graduate-levelstudents,someeducationalout- (215)574-9300/Fax: (215) 574-0133
reachis availableat the undergraduateand
precollegelevels. EisenhowerState EducationCoordinators

EisenhowerStateEducationCoordinatorsoversee
KimberlyJ. Goode,StudentCoordinator the EisenhowerMathematicsand ScienceEduca-
NationalInstituteof StandardsandTechnology tionProgramStateFormulaGrantsfor theState
Officeof PersonnelandCivilRights EducationAgency(SEA) andtheStateAgencyfor
Administration,RoomAi23 HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses
Gaithersburg,MD 20899 on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice
(301) 975-3062 and preserviceprograms.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD) SEA

Naval Air Test and EvaluationMuseum JuneDanaher,SectionChief and Specialist
The NavalAirTest andEvaluationMuseum inMathematics
depictsthehistoryof teachingandevaluatingU.S. EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
navalaircraft.Exhibitsincludeactualaircraft,flight MarylandDepartmentof Education200 West BaltimoreStreet
simulation,anddisplaysgeared towardflight
designandperformance.Toursare availableupon Baltimore,MD 21201-2595
request. (410)333-2300/Fax: (410) 333-2379

NavalAirTestand EvaluationMuseum SAHE
NavalAirWarfare Center LinardaTyler,Secretaryfor HigherEducation
P.O. Box407 EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
PatuxentRiver,MD 20670-5304 MarylandHigherEducationCommission
(301) 863-7418 16 FrancisStreet

Annapolis,ME,21401-1781
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) (410) 974-2971/Fax: (410) 974-5376

Researchfor BetterSchools, Inc. (RBS) NationalDiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove- motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
menteffortswithinthe regionand sharesthis identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists
informationwithStateandlocaleducators, withtrainingand installation.

JohnE. Hopkins,ExecutiveDirector Dr. RaymondH. Hartjen
Researchfor BetterSchools,Inc. EducationalAlternatives,Inc.
444 NorthThirdStreet HarwoodLane,P.O. Box265
Philadelphia,PA 19123--4107 PortTobacco,MD 20677
(215) 574-9300/Fax: (215) 574-0133 (301) 934-2992/Fax: (301) 934-2999

Mid-Atlantic EisenhowerConsortium
for Mathematicsand Science Education DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides SERVICES (HHS)
informationandtechnicalassistanceto help National Institutesof Health (NIH)
Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics The biomedicallaboratoriesandresearchfacilities
andscienceeducation, withinNIH offera widerangeof lifesciences

educationprogramsforboth teachersandstu-
dentsthatrangefrom the elementaryto the
postgraduatelevel.
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Officeof Education Project WILD
Nationalinstitutesof Health ProjectW!LD offersteacher trainingand educa-
9000 RockvillePike ttonalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
Building10, Room1C129 morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary
Bethesda,MD 20892 activitiesfor gradesK-12, are free to teachers
(301) 496-2427 whoattendthe trainingsession.

Forinformationon libraryandmuseumhours, EarlHodU,ProjectWILD Coordinator
guidedtoursof the facilities,and specialexhibits, MarylandFish,Heritage,andWildlife
contact: Administration

VisitorsInformationCenter TawesStateOffice Building
9000 RockvillePike 580 TaylorAvenue
Building10, RoomC218 Annapolis,MD21401
Bethesda,MD 20892 (410) 974-3195
(301)496-1776

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI) Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison

Assateague IslandNational Seashore The JobTrainingPartnershipAct Liaisoncan
Onsiteenvironmentalactivitiessuchas beach- provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-
combingand marshstudiesareavailableto nershipAct(JTPA)Stateandlocalprogramsfor
studentsat all grade levelsat theAssateague economicallydisadvantagedadultsand youth.
IslandNationalSeashore.Previsitcurriculum Gary Moore,ExecutiveDirector
materialsandguidedtoursarealsoavailable. MarylandOfficeof EmploymentandTraining

1100 NorthEutawStreet,Room314Officeof Interpretation
National Park Service Baltimore, MD 21201
Assateague Island National Seashore (410) 333-7200/Fax: (410) 462--4291
Route 611,7206 National Seashore Lane
Berlin, MD 21811 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)

(410) 641-1443 Federal Aviation Administration (FAA)
Aviation Education Representative

Blackwater National Wildlife Refuge The Federal Aviation Administration Aviation
In addition to guided walks and bus tours, the Education Representative coordinatesaviation
BlackwaterNational Wildlife Refuge also offers education services, including materials and
summer environmental education programs, programs for the FAA in the States assigned to

Outdoor Recreation Planner the region.

Blackwater National Wildlife Refuge FAA Aviation Education Representative
2145 Key Wallace Drive Jim Szakary, AEA-17
Cambridge, MD 21613 JFK InternationalAirport
(410) 228-2677 Federal Building, #111

Jamaica, NY 11430
Bureauof Land Management Eastern (718) 553-1056/Fax: (718) 553-0058States Office

The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates Federal AviationAdministration(FAA)
OfficeprovidesInformationabouteducational Aviation Education ResourceCenter
programs,materials,and localland-management As a partnerwiththe FederalAviationAdministra-
issues, tion,the AviationResourceCenterprovidesa

EducationCoordinator localsourcefor aviationeducationmaterialsand
Bureauof LandManagement programs.
7450 BostonBoulevard
Springfield,VA22153
(703) 440-1713
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AviationEducationResourceCenter Maryland Space Grant Consortium
Universityof Marylandat EasternShore The SpaceGrantConsortiumineach State
AbrahamD, Spinak,Director consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and
AirwayScienceProgram otherorganizationsthathavean interestinaero-
PrincessAnne,MD 21853-1299 nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium
(410) 651-6489 receivesNASAfundsforuseinimplementinga

balancedprogramof research,education,and
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY publicservice.

(EPA) MarylandSpaceGrant Consortium
EPA Regional Office 205 BloombergCenter for Physicsand
The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi- Astronomy
ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers 34thandCharlesStreets
andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher Baltimore,MD 21218
workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school (4i 0) 516-7351
presentations.Informationon environmental
issuesare alsoavailablethroughthe Public SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION
InformationCenterlocatedat theregionaloffice. Smlthsonlan EnvironmentalResearchCenter

EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator The SmithsonianEnvironmentalResearchCenter
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency occupies2,600 acresof the RhodeRivertidal
841 ChestnutStreet,MailStop3EA20 riversystem,and is partof a networkof sites
Philadelphia,PA 19107 conductingecologicalresearchrelevantto their
(215) 597-9076/Fax: (215) 597-0961 geographicregions.The Centerprovidesa

broadrangeofeducationalactivities,including
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE teacher-ledfieldtrips,self-guidednaturetrails,
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) guidedtours,andworkshops.Researchoppor-

tunitiesare availableforstudentinternsand
NASA Reid Center professionals.
EachNASA FieldCenterhasan educational
programsofficerwhois responsibleforprecollege SmithsonianEnvironmentalResearchCenter
educationprograms.Inadditionto administering P.O. Box28
nationalprograms,the NASA FieldCenteroffers Edgewater,MD 21037
programsandservicesto meetregionaland local (301) 261-4190/Fax: (301) 261-7954
needs.

ElvaBailey,Chief,EducationalPrograms H U S E'l"lr_PublicAffairsOffice(130)
NASAGoddardSpace FlightCenter
Greenbelt,MD 20771 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) i

(301) 286-7207 Ag In the ClassroomState Leader

NASA Teacher ResourceCenter AgintheClassroompromotesincreasedunder-
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe

The Teacher ResourceCenter has a varietyof agriculturalsciences. With national leadership
NASA-relatededucational materialsinvarious providedby the U.S. Department ofAgriculture,
formats, including videotapes, slides, audiotapes, each State manages its own programs, in con-
publications,and teacher guides. Teachers may junction with assistancefrom agribusiness,
previewor copy NASA materialsupon request, educational institutions,and government.

NASAGoddardSpace Flight Center Pam Comstock
TeacherResourceLaboratory MassachusettsFarm Bureau
MailCode 130.3 P.O. Box651
Greenbelt,MD 20771 Bedford,MA 01730
(301)296-8570

• 3-71•



MASSACHUSETTS

4--HState Leader Regional Alliance for Systemic Mathematlce
TheState 4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare and Science EducationReform
administeredbytheCooperativeExtensionSer- The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The Informationandtechnicalassistanceto help
State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics
andtrainingto all countyoffices, andscienceeducation.

ThomasM, Waskiewicz,YouthDevelopment BobMcLaughlin,Co-Director
4-H ProgramCoordinator RegionalAllianceforSystemicMathematics
Universityof Massachusetts andScienceEducationReform
214 StockbrldgeHall The CollegeBoard
Amherst,MA01003 235 MainStreet

Montpelier,VT 05602
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (IX)C) (802)223-0463/Fax: (802)229-2013

Stellwagen Bank National Marine Sanctuary EtleenFerrance,Co-Director
StellwagenBankNationalMarineSanctuarywas RegionalAllianceforSystemicMathematics
recentlydesignateda marinesanctuary.Noonstte and ScienceEducationReform

300 BdckstoneSquare,Suite900
programscurrentlyexist. Andover,MA 01810

SherrardFoster (508)470-0098/Fax: (508)475-9220
Sanctuariesand ReservesDivision
Officeof OceanandCoastalResource ElsenhowerState EducationCoordinators

Management EisenhowerStateEducationCoordinatorsoversee
NOS/NOAA the EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca-
1305 EastWest Highway tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfor theState
SilverSpring,MD 20910 EducationAgency(SEA)andthe StateAgencyfor
(301) 713-3132 HigherEducation(SAHE). Theprogramfocuses

onteacherenhancementthroughbothinservlce
Waquolt Bay National Estuadne andpreservtceprograms.
ResearchReserve
TheWaquoitBay NationalEstuarineResearch SEA
Reserveoffersinternprograms,interpretivewalks, CaroleThomson,ExecutiveDirector
andwatershedcurriculum. DivisionSchoolPrograms

EducationCoordinator EisenhowerMathematicsand ScienceProgram
WaquoitBay NationalEstuarineResearch MassachusettsDepartmentof Education

Reserve 1385 HancockStreet
P.O. Box3092 Quincy,MA 02169
Waquoit,MA 02536 (617) 770-7536/Fax: (617) 770-7604

(508) 457-0495 SAHE

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) JosephN. Joyce,Jr.EisenhowerMathematicsand ScienceProgram
Regional Laboratory for Educational MassachusettsHigherEducationCoordinating
Improvementof the Northeastand Islands Council
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies McCormackBuilding,Room1401
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove- One AshburtonPlace
menteffortswithintheregionandsharesthis Boston,MA 02108-1696
informationwithState an6 localeducators. (617) 727-7785, ext.246/Fax:(617) 727-6397

DavidP. Crandall,ExecutiveDirector NationalDiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator
RegionalLaboratoryforEducational The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-

Improvementof the Northeastand Islands motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
300 BdckstoneSquare,Suite900 identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists
Andover,MA01810 withtraining and installation.
(508) 470--0098/Fax' (508)475-9220
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NancyLove ProjectWILD
THE NETWORK ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca-
300 BdckstoneSquare,Suite900 tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
Andover,MA01810 morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary
(508) 470-1080/Fax: (508) 475-9220 activitiesforgradesK-12, are freeto teachers
(800) 877-5400 whoattendthe trainingsession.

MarionI.arson,ProjectWILD Co-Coordinator
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE) MassachusettsDivisionof Fisheries

Bate= Unear AcceleratorCanter andWildlife
BatesLinearAcceleratorCentersponsors FieldHeadquartersWestboro,MA01581
selectedDOE nationalprograms. (508) 792-7270

WilliamLobar

BatesLinearAcceleratorCenter DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)
P.O. Box846
MIddleton,MA 01949 Job Trahltng PartnershipAct Liaison
(617)245-6600/Fax: (617) 245-0901 TheJobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan

provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI) nershipAct(JTPA)Stateand localprogramsfor

economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.
Bureauof Land Management Eastern
States Office NilsL. Nordberg,Commissioner
The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates MassachusettsDepartmentof Employment
Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational andTraining
programs,materials,and localland-management CharlesF. HurleyBuilding
Issues. GovernmentCenter,19 StanifordStreet

Boston,MA 02114
EducationCoordinator (617)727-6600/Fax: (617) 727-0315
Bureauof Land Management

7450 BostonBoulevard DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)
Springfield,VA 22153
(703)440-1713 FederalAviation Administration(FAA)

Aviation EducationRepresentative
Cape Cod NationalSeashore The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
Cape Cod NationalSeashoreoffersa residential EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation
environmentaleducationprogramforstudents, educationservices,includingmaterialsand
Curriculummaterialsandotheronsiteactivities programsfor theFAAintheStatesassignedto
areavailableuponrequest, the region.

Divisionof Interpretation FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
Cape Cod NationalSeashore Shelia Bauer,ANE-45
SouthWellsfleet,MA 02663 12 New EnglandExecutivePark
(508) 255-3421 Burlington,MA 01803

(617)238-7379/Fax: (617) 238-7007
Great Meadows NationalWildlife Refuge
Great MeadowsNationalWildlifeRefugeoperates FederalAviation Administration(FAA)
a classroomlaboratoryforwetlandsstudy.Teach- Aviation EducationResource Centers
ersmustcompletea wetlandsworkshoppriorto Asa partnerwiththe FederalAviationAdministra-
conductinga classinthe laboratory, tion,theAviationResourceCentersprovidea

OutdoorRecreationPlanner localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand
GreatMeadowsNationalWildlifeRefuge programs.
WeirHillRoad
Sudbury,MA 12776
(508) 443-2898
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AviationEducationResourceCenter presentations.Informationon environmental
BridgewaterStateCollege issuesarealsoavailablethroughthePublic
Attention'BillAnnasley InformationCenter locatedat the regionaloffice.
ManagementScienceandAviationScience

Department EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
Bridgewater,MA 02325 EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
(508) 697-1395 JFK FederalBuilding,MailStop RPMBoston,MA 02203
AviationEducationResourceCenter . (617) 565-9447/Fax' (617) 565-3415
NorthShoreCommunityCollege
Attention:Dr. Robert Flnk!esteln NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
One FerncroftRoad ADMLNISTRATION (NASA)Danvers,MA 01923
(508) 762-4000, ext.6296 NASA FieldCenter

EachNASA FieldCenterhas an educational
AviationEducationResourceCenter programsofficerwhois responsibleforprecollege
Museumof Science educationprograms.Inadditionto adminlsteflng
Attention:CarolynKtrdahy nationalprograms,the NASA FieldCenteroffers
LymanLibrary,Science Park programsandservicesto meetregionaland local
Boston,MA02 i 14-1099 needs.
(617)589-0266

ElvaBailey,Chief,EducationalPrograms
AviationEducationResourceCenter PublicAffairsOffice (130)
LexingtonPublicSchoolSystem NASAGoddardSpaceFlightCenter
Dr. NicholasTzimopoulos,Director Greenbelt,MD 20771Curriculum/ScienceEducation
1557 Massac'_usettsAvenue (301) 286-7207

Lexington,MA 02173 NASA Teacher ResourceCenter
(617)861-2484 The TeacherResourceCenterhas a varietyof

! AviationEducationResourceCenter NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious
WesffleldStateCollege formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,
ElyCampusCenter,WesternAvenue publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay
MaureenMcCartney,Directorof Career previeworcopyNASA materialsupon request.

Services NASA GoddardSpaceFlightCenter
Wesffleld,MA 01086 TeacherResourceLaboratory
(413)568-3311, ext.206 MallCode 130.3
AviationEducationResourceCenter Greenbelt,MD 20771
MassachusettsAeronauticsCommission (301) 286-8570
Attention:Dr.Toby Penstlen
TransportationLibrary,10 Park Plaza MassachusettsSpace Grant Consortium
Boston,MA 02116-3966 TheSpace GrantConsortiumineachState
(617) 973-8000 consistsofcolleges,universities,industry,and

otherorganizationsthat havean interestinaero-
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium
(EPA) receivesNASAfundsforuseinimplementinga

balancedprogramof research,education,and
EPA Regional Office publicservice.
Theregionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi-
ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers MassachusettsSpace GrantConsortium
andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher MassachusettsInstituteof Technology
workshopsandstudentconteststo In-school 77 MassachusettsAvenue,Building37-451

Cambridge,MA 02139
(617) 258-5546
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF) DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (DOC)

Statewlde Systemlc Inltlatlvea Program Great Lakes EnvlronmentalResearch
Thegoalsfor theMassachusettsStatewide Laboratory
SystemicInitiativesProgramincludeproduc.ing The GreatLakesEnvironmentalResearch
the State'sfirstcurriculumframework,hiring Laboratoryparticipatesina localpartnership
mathematlcsandsciencespecialists,implement- programand offersin-schoolpresentations.
Inga newscienceandmathematicsMaster Tom Nalepa
Teachercertificationstandard,and linking Great LakesEnvironmentalResearch
schoolsandcolleges. Laboratory

SusanTave Zelman NationalOceanicandAtmospheric
MassachusettsDepartmentof Education Administration
350 MainStreet 2205 CommonwealthBoulevard
Malden,MA 02148 AnnArbor,MI 48105-1593
(617) 388--3300/Fax:(617) 388-3300 (313) 741-2285

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)

MICH IGAN North Central Regional Educational
Laboratory (NCREL)

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies

Ag In theClassroom State Leaders effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove-
Ag in the Classroompromotesincreasedunder- menteffortswithinthe regionandsharesthis
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersin the informationwithStateand localeducators.
agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership JeriNowakowski,ExecutiveDirector
providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture, NorthCentralRegionalEducational
each Statemanagesitsownprograms,incon- Laboratory
junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness, 1900 SpringRoad,Suite300
educationalinstitutions,andgovernment. Oak Brook,IL 60521

Dr. EddieMoore (708) 571-4700/Fax: (708) 571-4716

MichiganState University MldwootConsortiumfor Mathematics
410 AgricultureHall
East Lansing,MI 48824 and ScienceEducation
(517) 355-6580/Fax' (517)323-1888 The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides

informationandtechnicalassistanceto help
JulieChamberlain Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics
MichiganFarmBureau and scienceeducation.
7373 West SaginawHighway
Lansing,MI 48909 GilValdez, Director
(517)323--7000/Fax:(517) 323--6793 MidwestConsortiumforMathematicsandScienceEducation

1900SpringRoad,Suite300
4-H State Leader Oak Brook,IL 60521The State4--H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
administeredbythe CooperativeExtensionSer- (708) 571-4700/Fax: (708) 571-4716
vice of land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The
State 4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices ElsenhowerState EducationCoordinators
andtrainingto allcountyoffices. EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoverseetheEisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca-

MichaelJ. Tate, AssistantDirectorof Extension tionProgramStateFormulaGrantsfortheState
for4-H Youth EducationAgency(SEA) and the StateAgencyfor

6H BerkeyHall HigherEducation(SAt IE).The programfocuses
MichiganState University on teacherenhancem_nt throughbothinservice
EastLansing,MI 48824-1111 andpreserviceprograFns.
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SEA EducationCoordinator
Sue DalbecHarrison Bureauof Land Management
EisenhowerMathematicsand ScienceProgram 7450 BostonBoulevard
MichiganDepartmentof Education Springfield,VA 22153
P.O. Box30008 (703) 440--1713
Lansing,MI 48909
(517)373-1236/Fax: (517) 373-2537 Isle Royale National Park

Summerprogramsat the IsleRoyaleNational
SAHE Parkoffercurriculum-relatedinformationon
Dr. FloraL.Jenkins naturalresourceissuesto studentsingrades3-6.
ElsenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram Parkrangersvisitschoolsinthewinter.

MichiganDepartmentof Education Divisionof Interpretation
i HigherEducationManagementServices IsleRoyaleNationalPark

P.O. Box30008 800 East LakeshoreDrive
Lansing,MI 48909 Houghton,MI 49931-1895
(517) 335-0406/Fax: (517) 373-2759 (906) 482-0986

National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator Project WILD
The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro- ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca-
motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists morethan 80 supplementary,interdisciplinary
with trainingand installation, activitiesforgradesK-12, are free to teachers

ElaineGordon,MichiganState Facilitator whoattendthe trainingsession.
MichiganDepartmentof Education
P.O. Box30008 RobertLong,ProjectWILD Coordinator

Director,ScienceCenter
Lansing,MI 48909 143 BostwickNE.
(517) 373-1807/Fax: (517)373-2537 GrandRapids,MI 49503

National Centerfor Researchon (616) 771-4249

Teacher Learning Seney NationalWildlife RefugeThe NationalCenterforResearchonTeacher
Learningis focusingon howteacherslearn to Springandfallenvironmentaleducationprograms

at theSeney NationalWildlifeRefugeinformstu-
teachinnewer,morepowerful,and interactive dentsaboutwildlifemanagement.Guidedwalks
waysthatleadto greaterstudentunderstanding, and in-classpresentationsare alsoavailable.

NationalCenterforResearch Divisionof InterpretationonTeacher Learning
MichiganState University Seney NationalWildlifeRefuge800 East LakeshoreDrive
Collegeof Education
116 EdksonHall Houghton,MI 49931-1895
EastLansing,MI 48824-1034 (906) 482-0986
(517) 355-9302

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI) Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison

Bureauof Land ManagementEastern TheJobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan
States Office provideinformationaboutthe JobTrainingPart-
The Bureauof Land ManagementEasternStates nershipAct(JTPA)Stateand localprogramsfor
Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.
programs,materials,and localland-management DouglasE. Stites,VicePresident
Issues. MichiganJobsCommission

P.O. Box30015
Lansing,MI 48909
(517) 373-6227/Fax: (517)373-0314
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
ADMINISTRATION (NASA)Federal Aviation Adrninlstratlon(FAA)

Aviation EducationRepresentative NASA Field Center
The Federal AviationAdministrationAviation Each NASA FieldCenter has an educational
Education Representativecoordinates aviation programs officerwho is responsible for precollege
education services, including materiaJsand education programs. In addition to administering
programs for the FAA in the States assigned to national programs, the NASA Field Center offers
the region, programs and services to meet regional and local

FAA Aviation Education Representative needs.
Lee Carlson,AGL-5A Dr. Lynn Bondurant .,
O'Hare LakeOfficer Center Chief, Office of EducationalPrograms
2300 East Devon Avenue NASA Lewis ResearchCenter
Des Plaines, IL 60018 21000 Brookpark Road, Mail Stop 7-4
(708) 294-7042/Fax: (708) 294-7184 Cleveland, OH 44135

(216)433-5583
Federal AviationAdministration (FAA)
Aviation EducationResource Centers NASA Teacher ResourceCenter
As a partnerwiththe FederalAviationAdministra- The TeacherResourceCenterhas a varietyof
tion,the AviationResourceCentersprovidea NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious
localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,
programs, publications,and teacher guides. Teachers may

Aviation Education Resource Center preview or copy NASA materials upon request.
Oakland University NASA Lewis Research Center
Karen Conrad, Interim Director Teacher Resource Center
Aviation and Space Center 21000 BrookparkRoad, Mail Stop 8-1
216 O'Dowd Hall, Room 216 Cleveland, OH 44135
Rochester, MI 483094401 (216) 433-2017
(313) 370-2485

AviationEducationResourceCenter NASA RegionalTeacher Resource Centers
ProjectSTARS To providemoreopportunitiesfor educatorsto
Attention:BarbaraKoscak visitTeacherResourceCenters, NASAforms
P.O. Box450082, Building814 partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas
SelfridgeANG Base, MI 48045 RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.Teachers
(313) 466-4884 may previeworcopyNASA materialsat these

RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY CentralMichiganUniversity
(EPA) NASA RegionalTeacherResourceCenter

RonanHall,Room101
EPA RegionalOffice Mt. Pleasant,MI48859
The regionalofficetakespart in a varietyofenvi- (517) 774-4387
ronmentaleducationprogramsfor bothteachers
andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher NorthernMichiganUniversity
workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenter
presentations.Informationon environmental OlsonLibraryMediaCenter
issuesarealsoavailablethroughthe Public Marquette,MI 49855
InformationCenterlocatedat the regionaloffice. (906) 227-2270

EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator OaklandUniversity
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenter
77 West JacksonBoulevard,Mail StopPI-19J O'DowdHall,Room216
Chicago,IL60604 Rochester,MI 48309-4401
(312)353-3209/Fax: (312) 353-1155 (313) 370-2485
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MichiganSpace Grant Consortium AlanWithers
The Space GrantConsortiumin each State MinnesotaDepartmentof Agriculture
consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and 90 West PlatoBoulevard
otherorganizationsthathavean interestinaero- St. Paul, MN 55107
nauticsand spaceeducation.Each consortium (612) 296-6688/Fax: (612) 297-5522
receivesNASAfundsforuse inimplementinga
balancedprogramofresearch,education,and 4-H State Leader
publicservice. The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare

MichiganSpace GrantConsortium administeredby theCooperativeExtensionSer-
2106 SRB, Universityof Michigan vice of land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The
AnnArbor,M148109-2143 State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices
(313) 764-9508 andtrainingto all countyoffices.

RichardByrne
NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF) AssistantDirector,4-H

1420 EcklesAvenue,340 CoffeyHall
Statewlde Systemic InitiativesProgram Universityof Minnesota
One goalof Michigan'sStatewideSystemic St. Paul, MN 55108
InitiativesProgramisto summarizeresearchon

new kindsof scienceandmathematicsteachings. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)Othergoals includeincreasingStateguidancefor
localefforts,creatingschoolsto addressneedsof North Central Regional Educational
low-achievinganddisadvantagedpopulations, Laboratory (NCREL)
redesigningteachereducation,andstimulating The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies
andsupportingdistrictefforts, effectiveteachingtechniquesand school improve-

NancyMincemoyer menteffortswithintheregionandsharesthis
MichiganDepartmentof Education informationwithStateandlocaleducators.
P.O. Box30008 JeriNowakowski,ExecutiveDirector
Lansing,MI 48909 NorthCentralRegionalEducational
(517) 373-3279/Fax: (517) 373-3241 Laboratory
Teresa Staten 1900 SpringRoad,Suite300
MichiganDepartmentof Education Oak Brook,IL60521
P.O. Box30008 (708) 571-4700/Fax: (708) 571-4716

Lansing,MI 48909 Midwest ConsorUumfor Mathematics
(517) 373-7248/Fax: (517) 373-4589 and Science Education

The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides

M IhiNE5OTA informationand technicalassistanceto helpStatesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics
andscienceeducation.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) GilValdez, Director
Ag in the ClassroomState Leader MidwestConsortiumfor Mathematics
AgintheClassroompromotesincreasedunder- and Science Education
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe 1900 SpringRoad,Suite300
agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership Oak Brook,IL60521
providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture, (708) 571-4700/Fax: (708) 571-4716
eachState managesitsown programs,incon-
junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness, EisenhowerState EducationCoordinators
educationalinstitutions,andgovernment. EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee

the EisenhowerMathematicsandScience Educa-
tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfortheState
EducationAgency(SEA) andtheState Agencyfor
HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses
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on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice programs,materials,and localland-management
andpreserviceprograms, issues.

SEA EducationCoordinator
RobertCrumpton Bureauof LandManagement
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram 7450 BostonBoulevard
MinnesotaDepartmentof Education Springfield,VA 22153
CapitolSquareBuilding,Room922 (703)440-1713
St. Paul,MN 55101

MinnesotaValley NationalWildlife Refuge(612) 296-2703/Fax: (612) 296-3272
Inadditionto environmentaleducationprograms,

SAHE the MinnesotaValley NationalWildlife Refuge
NancyB. Waiters offersplantandanimalexhibits;interactive
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram displays;computerprograms;and interpretive
MinnesotaHigherEducationCoordinating lectures.

Board PublicUse Manager
CapitolSquare Building,Suite400 MinnesotaValleyNationalWildlifeRefuge
550 Cedar Street 3815 East80thStreet
St. Paui, MN 55101 Bloomington,MN 55425-1600
(612) 296-9777/Fax: (612) 296-9777 (612) 854-5900

NationalDiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator PipestoneNational Monument
The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro- Anthropological-and geological-relatedlectures
motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby areavailableatthe PipestoneNationalMonument.

identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists Divisionof Interpretationwithtrainingandinstallation.
PipestoneNationalMonument

Diane Lassman/BarbaraKnapp Box727
State FacilitatorOffice Pipestone,MN 56164
The EXCHANGE AT CAREI (507) 825-5464
116 UniversityPressBuilding
2037 UniversityAvenueSE. ProjectWILD
Universityof Minnesota ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca-
Minneapolis,MN 55414-3097 tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
(612) 624-0584/F ax: (612) 625-4880 morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary

activitiesfor gradesK-12, are free to teachers
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE) who attendthe trainingsession.
Western Area Power Administration KarenVan Norman,ProjectWILD Coordinator
WesternArea PowerAdministrationsponsors MinnesotaDepartmentof NaturalResources

Box7, 500 LafayetteRoadacademiccontests,stay-in-schoolprograms,
cooperativeeducation,and fellowshipprograms. St. Paul, MN 55155

(612) 297-2423
CharlesMarquez
WesternArea PowerAdministration VoyageursNational Park
P.O. Box3402 TheVoyageursNationalParkoffersenvironmental
Golden,CO 80401-3402 educationprogramstargetedprimarilyto 4th.
(303) 231-1652 graders,althougharrangementscan be madefor

studentsof otherage groups.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI) Divisionof Interpretation
Bureauof Land Management Eastern VoyageursNationalPark
States Office P.O. Box50
The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates InternationalFalls,MN 56649-8904
Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational (218) 283-9821
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DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Job Training Partnership Act Liaison (EPA)
TheJob TrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan EPARegional Office
provideinformationabouttheJob TrainingPart- The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi-
nershipAct(JTPA) Stateandlocalprogramsfor ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers
economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth, andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher

ByronLeeZuidema,ActingAssistant workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school
presentations.Informationon environmental

Commissioner issuesarealsoavailablethroughthe PublicMinnesotaDepartmentofJobsandTraining
390 NorthRobedStreet,FifthFloor InformationCenterlocatedatthe regionaloffice.
St. Paul, MN 55101 EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
(612) 296-4657/Fax: (612) 296-5745 EnvironmentalProtectionAgency

77 West JacksonBoulevard,MailStop PI-19J
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) Chicago,IL60604

(312) 353-3209/Fax: (312) 353-1155
FederalAviation Administration(FAA)
Aviation Education Representative EnvironmentalResearchLaboratory
The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation Inadditionto teacherworkshops,Minnesota's
EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation EnvironmentalResearchLaboratoryprovides
educationservices,includingmaterialsand environmentalprogramsfor studentsatvarious
programsfor theFAAintheStatesassignedto gradelevels,curriculummaterials,andscience
the region, fairs.Laboratorytoursmayalsobe arranged.

FAAAviationEducationRepresentative BobDrummond
LeeCarlson,AGL-5A U.S. EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
O'Hare LakeOfficerCenter EnvironmentalResearchLaboratory
2300 EastDevonAvenue 6201 CongdonBoulevard
Des Plaines,IL 60018 Duluth,MN 55804
(708)294-7042/Fax: (708) 294-7184 (218) 702-5733

Federal Aviation Administration (FAA)
Aviation Education ResourceCenters NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
As a partnerwiththe FederalAviationAdministra- ADMINISTRATION (NASA)
tion,theAviationResourceCentersprovidea NASA Field Center
localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand Each NASAFieldCenterhasan educational
programs, programsofficerwho isresponsiblefor precollege

AviationEducationResourceCenter educationprograms.Inadditionto administering
MinnesotaDOT Officeof Aeronautics nationalprograms,theNASA FieldCenteroffers
GordonHoff, Director programsand servicesto meetregionaland local
AviationEducationRelations needs.
222 East PlatoBoulevard Dr. LynnBondurant
St. Paul, MN 55107-1618 Chief,Officeof EducationalPrograms
(612) 297-7652 NASALewisResearchCenter
AviationEducationResourceCenter 21000 BrookparkRoad, Mail Stop 7-4
VermilionCommunityCollege Cleveland,OH 44135
JuliusSalinas,AviationDirector (216)433-5583

1900 EastCampStreet NASA Teacher ResourceCenterEly,MN 55731
(218) 365-7200 The TeacherResourceCenterhasa varietyof

NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious
formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,
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publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay agriculturalsciences.With nationalleadership
previewor copyNASA materialsuponrequest, providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture,

NASA LewisResearchCenter eachStatemanagesitsown programs,incon-
Teacher ResourceCenter junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness,

educationalinstitutions,andgovernment.21000 BrookparkRoad,Mail Stop8--1
Cleveland,OH 44135 HelenJenkins
(216)433-2017 MississippiFarm Bureau

P.O. Box1972
NASA Regional Teacher Resource Centers Jackson,MS 39205-1972
To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto (601) 957-3200/Fax: (601) 977-4808
visitTeacher ResourceCenters,NASAforms
partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas 4-H State Leader
RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.Teachers TheState4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
maypreviewor copy NASA materialsat these administeredby theCooperativeExtensionSer-
RegionalTeacherResourceCenters. viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The

State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreach services
Mankato State University
NASA Regional Teacher Resource Center and training to all county offices.
Department of Curriculum and Instruction Susan Holder, State Leader
MSU Box 52, P.O. Box 8400 4-H Youth Development
Mankato, MN 56002-8400 P.O. Box 5446
(507) 389-5710/1516 Mississippi State University

St. Cloud State University Mississippi State, MS 39762
Center for Information Media
NASA Regional Teacher Resource Center DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD)

St. Cloud,MN 56301 U.S Army Natick Research,Development,
(612) 255-2062 and EngineeringCenter

Inadditionto a stay-in-schoolprogram,the Natick
Minnesota Space Grant Consortium Centeroffersa SummerScienceandEngineering
The Space GrantConsortiumineachState Programfor grades9-12.
consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and
otherorganizationsthat havean interestinaero- U.S. ArmyNatickResearch,Development,
nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium andEngineeringCenter
receivesNASAfundsfor use in implementinga KansasStreet
balancedprogramof research,education,and Natick,MS 01760-5000
publicservice. (508) 651-4000

MinnesotaSpaceGrantConsortium
Universityof Minnesota,MainCampus DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)
107 AckermanHall SouthEasternRegional Vision
110 UnionStreetSE. for Education(SERVE)
Minneapolis,MN 55455 The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies
(612) 625-8000 effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove-

menteffortswithintheregionandsharesthis
informationwithStateand localeducators.

MISSISSIpP! Roy H. Forbes,ExecutiveDirectorSERVE
P.O. Box 5367

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) Greensboro,NC 27435

Ag in the ClassroomState Leader (919) 334-3211/Fax: (919)334-3268
Ag intheClassroompromotesincreasedunder- (800) 755-3277
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe
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SERVE, Mississippi identifyingsuitableNDN programsand assists
DeltaState University withtrainingand installation.
P.O. Box3183
Cleveland,MS38733 Dr. BobbyStacy
(601) 846-4384/Fax: (601) 846-4402 MississippiFacilitatorProject
(800) 326-4548 State Departmentof Education

P.O. BGx771,550 HighStreet,Suite704
SERVE Consortium for Mathematics Jackson,MS 39205-0771
and Science Education (601) 359-3498/Fax: (601)359-2198
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
informationandtechnicalassistanceto help DEPARTMENT O1: ENERGY (DOE)

Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics The Departmentof Energyhasno majorfield
andscienceeducation, facilityin Mississippi,however,DOE isaffiliated

FrancenaCummings,Director withprogramsandpartnershipsin theState.

SERVE ConsortiumforMathematics U.S. Departmentof EnergyRegionalOffice
andScienceEducation Attention:BetsyPalmer

345 SouthMagnoliaDrive,SuiteD-23 730 PeachtreeStreetNE.
Tallahassee,FL 32301-2950 Atlanta,GA30308
(904) 922-2300/Fax: (904)922-2286 (404) 347-2696/Fax: (404)347-3098
(800) 854-0476

ElsenhowerState EducationCoordinators DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)
EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee Bureauof Land Management Eastern
the EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca- States Office
tionProgramStateFormulaGrants for theState The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates
EducationAgency(SEA) andtheStateAgencyfor Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational
HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses programs,materials,and localland-management
onteacherenhancementthroughbothinservice issues.

andpreserviceprograms. EducationCoordinator
SEA Bureauof Land Management
Dr. DonnaLander 7450 BostonBoulevard
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram Springfield,VA 22153
MississippiDepartmentof Education (703) 440-1713
WalterSiftersBuilding,Suite604
P.O. Box771 Gulf IslandsNationalSeashore
Jackson,MS 39205-0771 Programsat theGulfIslandsNationalSeashore,
(601) 359-3778/Fax: (601) 352-7436 includingnaturewalksandrangerlectures,focus

on environmentaleducation.Teacherguidesare
SAHE availableuponrequest.

Dr. RitaNorton Divisionof Interpretation
Dr. CharlesPickett Gulf IslandsNationalSeashore
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram 3500 Park Road
MississippiBoardof Trusteesof State OceanSprings,MS 39564

Institutionsof HigherLearning (601) 875-0074
3825 RidgewoodRoad
Jackson,MS39211 ProjectWET
(601) 982-6626/Fax: (601)982-6610 ProjectWET isan interdisciplinarywatereduca-

tionprogramintendedto supplementa school's
NationalDiffusion Network(NDN) Facilitator existingcurriculum.The followingclassroomready
The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro- teachingaidesare beingdeveloped:activity
motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby guidesandmodulesforgradesK-12, computer
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simulations,waterhistorypublications,ground- DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)
water flowmodels,anda seriesof children'sstory
andactionbooks. Federal Aviation Administration(FAA)

Aviation Education Representative
MarthaCooper,EducationCoordinator The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
MississippiMuseumof NaturalScience EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation
111 NorthJeffersonStreet educationser_,ices,includingmaterialsand
Jackson,MS 39202 programsfor theFAAintheStatesassignedto
(601) 354-7303 theregion.

Project WILD FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca- JoeSidney,ASO-17.4
tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain 3400 NormanBerryDrive
morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary EastPoint,GA 30344
activitiesforgradesK-12, are free to teachers (404) 763-7500/Fax: (404) 763-7178

whoattendthe trainingsession. FederalAviation Administration(FAA)
MarthaCooper,ProjectWILD Coordinator Aviation Education ResourceCenters
MississippiMuseumof NaturalScience As a partnerwiththe FederalAviationAdministra-
111 NorthJeffersonStreet tion,theAviationResourceCentersprovidea
Jackson,MS 39202 localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand
(601) 354-7303 programs.

Stennls Space Center Earth Science AviationEducationResourceCenter
InformationCenter JacksonState University
The Earth Science InformationCenterat the Dr. HarryA. Cooley,Director
StennisSpace Centeroffersinformationandsales AirwayScienceProgram
servicefor U.S. GeologicalSurvey mapproducts 1400 LynchStreet
and Earthsciencepublications.• Jackson,MS 39217

(601) 968-2471
StennisSpace CenterEarth Science

InformationCenter AviationEducationResourceCenter
Building3101 StringerAerospaceEducationCenter
StennisSpace Center,MS 39529 Attention:Mark Rice

P.O. Box68, Old Highway15
(601)688-3541 Stringer,MS39481

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) (601) 649-5566

Job Training Partnership Act Liaison ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
The JobTrainingPartnershipAct Liaisoncan (EPA)
provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-
nershipAct(JTPA)Stateand localprogramsfor EPA RegionalOffice
economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth. The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi-

ronmentaleducationprogramsfor bothteachers
Jean Denson,Director andstudents.Programsrange fromteacher
MississippiDepartmentof Economicand workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school

CommunityDevelopment presentations.Informationon environmental
EmploymentTrainingDivision issuesare alsoavailablethroughthePublic
301 West PearlStreet InformationCenterlocatedat the regionaloffice.
Jackson,MS 39203-3089

EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator(601) 949-2234/Fax: (601) 949-2291
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
345 CourtlandStreetNE.
Atlanta,GA30365
(404) 347-3004/Fax: (404) 347-3721
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NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE receivesNASAfundsforusein implementinga
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) balancedprogramof research,education,and
NASA Field Center publicservice.
EachNASA FieldCenterhasan educational MississippiSpaceGrantConsortium
programsofficerwhois responsiblefor precollege 125 OldChemistryBuilding
educationprograms.Inadditiontoadministering Universityof.Mississippi
nationalprograms,theNASA FieldCenteroffers University,MS 38677
programsandservicesto meet regionaland local (601) 232-5232
needs.

Dr. DavidPowe
Manager,EducationalPrograms MI55OU RI
NASAJohnC. StennisSpace Center
MailStop HA00 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)
StennisSpace Center,MS 39529
(601) 688-1107 Ag In theCiassroom State Leader

Ag intheClassroompromotesincreasedunder-
NASA Teacher ResourceCenter standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe
TheTeacher ResourceCenterhasa varietyof agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership
NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious providedbytheU.S. Departmentof Agriculture,
formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes, each Statemanagesitsownprograms,incon-
publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness,
previewor copyNASA materialsuponrequest, educationalinstitutions,andgovernment.

NASAJohnC. StennisSpace Center DianeOlsen
TeacherResourceCenter MissouriFarm Bureau
Building1200 P.O. Box568
Stennis Space Center, MS39529 Jefferson City, MO 65102
(601) 688-3338 (314) 898-1400/Fax: (314)893-1540

NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters 4-H State Leader
To providemore opportunitiesfor educatorsto The State4-H Youth DevelopmentProgramsare
visit Teacher ResourceCenters, NASA forms administered by the Cooperative Extension Ser-

vice of land-grant universitiesand colleges. Thepartnershipswith various institutionsthat serve as
Regional Teacher ResourceCenters. Teachers State 4-H leaders coordinate outreach services
may preview or copy NASA materialsat these and training to all county offices.
Regional Teacher ResourceCenters. Dr.Gerry Westwood

Mississippi Delta Community College Director,4-H Youth
NASA Regional Teacher Resource Center University of Missouri
P.O. Box 177 212 Whitten Hall
Moorehead, MS 38761 Columbia, MO 65211
(601) 246-5631

Tri-StateLearningCenter DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD)
NASA RegionalTeacherResourceCenter U.S. Army EngineerMuseum
P.O. Box508 The U.S. ArmyEngineerMuseumoffersguided
luka,MS 38852--0508 toursandeducationalprogramsthatfocuson
(601) 423-7453 aspectsof militaryengineering.Reservationsare

required.

MississippiSpace Grant Consortium U.S. ArmyEngineerMuseum
The Space GrantConsortiumineach State Attention:ATZ'I'-PTM-OM
consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and Fort LeonardWood,ME)65473-5165
otherorganizationsthathave an interestinaero-
nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium (314) 596-4249
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) NationalDiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator
The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-

Mid-continentRegional Educational motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
Laboratory(McREL) identifyingsu;tableNDN programsandassists
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies with trainingandinstallation.
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove-
menteffortswithin the regionand sharesthis Jolene Schulz,ProjectDirector
Informationwith State and local educators. MissouriFacilitator Project

555 Vandiver, Suite A
C.L. Hutchins, ExecutiveDirector Columbia, MO 65202
Mid-continentRegional Educational

Laboratory (314) 886-2165/Fax: (314) 886-2160
2550 South Parker Road, Suite500
Aurora,CO 80014 DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE)

(303) 337-0990/Fax: (303) 337-3005 AIIiedSIgnal AerospaceCompany
In additionto establishingpartnershipswithlocal

ElsenhowerHigh Plains Consortium schools,AllieclSignalAerospaceCompanypartici-
for Mathematicsand Science patesin careerandsciencefairsand academic
TheEisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides contestsandprovidestoursof itsfacility.
informationandtechnicalassistanceto help
Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics RandyWilliams,CommunityRelations
andscienceeducation. AlliedSignalAerospaceCompany

P.O. Box419159, 2000 East95thStreet
JohnSutton,Director KansasCity,MO 64141-6159
EisenhowerHighPlainsConsortium (816) 997-2181/Fax: (816) 997-7259

forMathematicsandScience
2550 SouthParkerRoad,Suite500
Aurora,CO 80014 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)
(303) 337-0990/Fax: (303) 337-3005 Bureauof Land Management Eastern

States Office
Eisenhower State EducationCoordinators The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates
EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational
theEisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca- programs,materials,and localland-management
tionProgramStateFormulaGrantsfor the State issues.
EducationAgency(SEA) andtheStateAgencyfor
HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses EducationCoordinator
onteacherenhancementthroughbothinservice Bureauof LandManagement7450 BostonBoulevard
andpreserviceprograms. Springfield,VA 22153

SEA (703)440-1713
Tom Odneal
EisenhowerMathematicsand ScienceProgram Ozark National Scenic Riverways
MissouriDepartmentof Elementaryand Programsat theOzarkNationalScenicRiverways

Secondary Education includeguided nature walks, ranger lectures,and
P.O. Box 480 cave tours. In-schoolactivities are also available
Jefferson City, MO 65102 upon request.
(314) 751-3468/Fax: (314) 751-9434 Divisionof Interpretation

Ozark National Scenic Riverways
SAHE P.O. Box493
Ava L. Fajen Van Buren,MO 63965
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram (314) 323-4236
MissouriState Institutionsof HigherLearning
CoordinatingBoardof HigherEducation
101 AdamsStreet
JeffersonCity, MO 65101
(314) 751-2361/Fax: (314) 751-6635
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Project WILD Issuesare alsoavailablethroughthe Public
ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca- InformationCenterlocatedatthe regionaloffice.
tlonalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
activltiosforgradesK-12, are freeto teachers 726 MinnesotaAvenue
whoattendthe trainingsession. KansasCity,KS 66101

BruceEvans,Science/TechnologyCoordinator (913) 551-7003/Fax: (913) 551-7066
SchoolDistrictof KansasCity
1211 McGeeStreet NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
KansasCity, MO 64106 ADMINISTRATION (NASA)(816) 871-6397

NASA FieldCenter

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) EachNASA FieldCenterhas an educational
programsofficerwhois responsibleforprecollege

Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison educationprograms.In additionto administering
TheJobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan nationalprograms,the NASA FieldCenteroffers
provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart- programsandservicesto meetregionaland local
nershipAct(JTPA) Stateand localprogramsfor needs.

e¢:)nomicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth. Jim Pruitt,Chief,EducationBranch
LarryEarley,Director PublicAffairsOffice(CA21)
DivisionofJob DevelopmentandTraining NASA MarshallSpace FlightCenter
MissouriDepartmentof EconomicDevelopment MarshallSpace FlightCenter,AL 35812
221 MetroDrive (205)544-0213
JeffersonCity,MO 65109
(314) 751-7796/Fax: (314) 751-6765 NASA Teacher ResourceCenter

The TeacherResourceCenterhas a varietyof
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious

formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,
Federal Aviation Administration(FAA) publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay
Aviation Education Representative previewor copyNASA materialsuponrequest.The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation NASATeacherResourceCenter
educationservices,includingaviationeducation U.S. Space andRocketCenter
materialsandprogramsfor theFAA intheStates Huntsville,AL35807
assignedto theregion. (205) 544-5812

FAAAviationEducationRepresentative Missouri Space Grant Consortium
PatriceShalda,ACE-14 The SpaceGrantConsortiumineach State
601 East 12thStreet consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and
FederalBuilding,P_om 1501 otherorganizationsthat havean interestinaero-
KansasCity,MO 64106 nauticsandspaceeducation.Each consortium
(816)426-3940/Fax: (816) 426-3022 receivesNASA fundsforuseinimplementinga

balancedprogramof research,education,and
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY publicservice.

(EPA) MissouriSpace GrantConsortium
EPA RegionalOffice WashingtonUniversity
The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi- One BookingsDrive,CampusBox1169
ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers St. Louis,MO 63130-4899
andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher (314) 935-4614
workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school
presentations.Informationon environmental
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MONTANA .o_ Larson,DirectorNorthwestConsortiumfor Mathematics
andScienceTeaching

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) t01 SW. MainStreet,Suite500

Ag In theClam=roomState Leader Portland,OR 97204-3212
Ag IntheClassroompromotesIncreasedunder- (503)275-9594/Fax: (503) 275-9489
standingof agricultureand possiblecareersInthe
agriculturalsciences.With nationalleadership ElsenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsEisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee
providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture, theEisenhowerMathematicsandScience Educa-
each State managesitsownprograms,incon-
junctionwithassistancefromagrlbuslness, tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfor theStateEducationAgency(SEA) andtheState Agencyfor
educationalInstitutions,andgovernment. HigherEducation(SAHE). The programfocuses

MarieHovland onteacherenhancementthroughbothinservice
Agriculturein MontanaSchools andpreserviceprograms.
389 AirportBenchRoad
GreatFalls,MT 59404-6337 SEA
(406) 727-5045 BobBriggs

Eisenh0werMathematicsandScienceProgram
4-H State Leader MontanaOfficeof PublicInstruction
The State 4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare StateCapitolBuilding
administeredby theCooperativeExtensionSer- 1300 1lth Avenue
viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The Helena, MT 59620
State 4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices (406) 444-4439/Fax: (406) 444-3924
andtrainingto allcountyoffices.

ElizabethMcCoy,4-H ProgramLeader SAHE
TaylorHall Dr. DavidToppen
MontanaState University EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgramMontanaOfficeof Commissionerof
Bozeman,MT 59717 HigherEducation

33 SouthLastChanceGulch
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) Helena, MT 59629

NorthwestRegional Educational (406) 444-6570/Fax: (406) 444-3924
Laboratory (NWREL)
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove- The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-
menteffortswithintheregionandshamsthis motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
informationwithStateand localeducators, identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists

withtrainingand installation.
Robert R. Rath,ExecutiveDirector
NorthwestRegionalEducational PatriclaB. Johnson,State FacilitatorProject

MontanaOffice of Public InstructionLaboratory
101 SW. Main Street, Sutte500 State Capitol Building, Room 106

1300 1tth AvenuePortland,OR 97204-3212
(503) 275--9500/Fax:(503)275-9489 Helena, MT 59620

(406)444-2736/Fax' (406) 444-3924
Northwest Consortium for Mathematics
and Science Teaching DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
Informationandtechnicalassistanceto help BighornCanyon National RecreationAreaProgramsat the BighornCanyonNationalRecre-
Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics ationArea, includingguidedwalksandteacher
andscienceeducation, guides,focusprimarilyontheecologyof Bighorn

Canyon.
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Divisionof Interpretation Glna Morrison,ProjectWET Coordinator
BighornCanyonNationalRecreationArea 201 CulbertsonHall
P.O. Box458 MontanaStateUniversity
FortSmith,MT 59035 Bozeman,MT 59717
(406)666-2412 (406) 994-6425

Bureau of Land Msnagement State Office ProjectWILD
The Bureauof LandManagementState Office ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca-
providesInformationabouteducationalprograms, tionaJmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
materials,and localland-managementissues, morethan80 supplementary,Interdisciplinary

EducationCoordinator activitiesforgradesK-12, are freeto teachers
Bureauof LandManagement whoattendthe trainingsession.
P.O. Box36800, 222 North32ndStreet KurtCunningham,ProjectWILD Coordinator
Billings,MT 59107 MontanaDepartmentof Fish,Wildlife,and
(406)255-2913 Parks

1420 EastSixthAvenue
Glacier National Park Helena,MT 59620
GlacierNationalParkoffersenvironmentaleduca- (406) 444-1267
tlonfieldtrips,guidedtours,andotheractivities.
Curriculummaterialsare availableforeducators. Rolla Earth Science InformationCenter

West Lakes DistrictInterpreter(forthe The RollaEarthScienceInformationCenteroffers
west sideof Glacier) InformationandsalesserviceforU.S. Geological

GlacierNationalPark SurveymapproductsandEarthscience
WestGlacier,MT 59936 publications.
(406)888-5441, ext.304 RollaEarthScienceInformationCenter

1400 IndependenceRoad,MailStop231HudsonBayDistrictInterpreter(forthe
east side of Glacier) Rolla,MT 65401-2602

GlacierNationalPark (314) 341-0851
St. Mary, MT 59417
(406) 732-.4421 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)

JobTraining Partnership Act Liaison
National Bison Range The JobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan
The NationalBisonRangeoffersteacherwork- provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-
shops,a varietyof environmentaleducation nershipAct (JTPA)State and localprogramsfor
activitiesforstudents,and an outdooreducation economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.
resourcelibrary.

RobertV. Andersen,Administrator
OutdoorRecreationPlanner Research,Safety, andTrainingDivision
NationalBisonRange MontanaDepartmentof Laborand Industry
132 BisonRangeRoad P.O. Box1728
Molese,MT 59824 Helena,MT 59624
(406)644-2211 (406) 444-4500/Fa,x: (406) 444-2638

Project WET
ProjectWET is an interdisciplinarywatereduca- DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)
tionprogramintendedto supplementa school's Federal AviationAdministration(FAA)
existingcurriculum.The followingclassroom-ready Aviation Education Representative
teachingaidesare beingdeveloped:activity The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
guidesand modulesforgradesK-12, computer EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation
simulations,water-historypublications,ground- educationservices,includingmaterialsand
waterflowmodels,anda seriesof children'sstory programsforthe FAAin the Statesassignedto
andactionbooks, theregion.
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FAAAviationEducationRepresentative NASATeacher ResourceCenter
ShellyLarson,ANM-5E The TeacherResourceCenterhasa varietyof
1601 LlndAvenueSW. NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsInvarious
Renton,WA 98055 formats,includingvideotapes;slides;audiotapes', !
(206) 227-2804/Fax: (206) 227-1005 publications;andteacherguides.Teachersmay

previewor copyNASA materialsuponrequest.
FederalAviation Administration(FAA) NASAAmesResearchCenter
Aviation Education ResourceCenter Teacher ResourceCenter
Asa partnerwiththeFederalAviationAdmlnlstra- MallStopTO-25
tton,theAviationResourceCenterprovidesa MoffettField,CA 94035localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand
programs. (415)604-3574

AviationEducationResourceCenter NASA Regional Teacher ResourceCenter
MontanaDOT AeronauticsDivision To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto
Attention:MichaelD. Ferguson visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASAforms
P.O. Box5178 partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas
Helena, MT 59601 RegionalTeacherResourceCenters,Teachers
(406) 444-2506 may previewor copyNASA materialsat these

RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WesternMontanaCollegeof the University
(EPA) of Montana

EPA Regional Office NASA RegionalTeacherResourceCenter
The regionalofficetakespart in a varietyof envi- CarsonLibrary
ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers Dillon,MT 59725
andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher (406) 683-7541
workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school
presentations.Informationon environmental Montana Space Grant Consortium
issuesarealsoavailablethroughthe Public The SpaceGrantConsortiumineachState
InformationCenterlocatedatthe regionaloffice, consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and

otherorganizationsthat havean interestinaero-
EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator nauticsandspaceeducation.Each consortium
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency receivesNASA fundsforusein implementinga
One DenverPlace balancedprogramof research,education,and
999 18thStreet,Suite500, Mail Stop8OEA publicservice.
Denver,CO 80202-2405
(303)293-1113/Fax: (303) 294-7665 MontanaSpace GrantConsortium

MontanaState University
AJMJohnsonHall

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE Bozeman,MT 59717
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) (406)994-6170
NASA FieldCenter
Each NASAFieldCenterhas aneducational NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF)
programsofficerwho isresponsibleforprecollege
educationprograms.Inadditionto administering Statewlde Systemic InitiativesProgram
nationalprograms,the NASA FieldCenteroffers Progressfor Montana'sStatewideSystemic
programsandservicesto meet regionaland local InitiativesProgramincludestheadditionof a State
needs, sciencedirector,a draftofthe9th-gradeIntegrated

MathematicsCurriculum,technologygrantsto
Garth A. Hull schools,andtheestablishmentoftechnology
Chief,EducationalProgramsBranch laboratorieson twouniversitycampuses.
NASAAmesResearchCenter
Mall StopTO--25
MoffettField,CA 94035
(415)604-5543
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JohnnyLott C.L. Hutchins,ExecutiveDirector
UniversityofMontana Mid-continentRegionalEducational
Departmentof MathematicalScience Laboratory
Mlssoula,MT59812 2550 SouthParkerRoad,Suite500
(406)243-2696/Fax: (406) 243-2674 Aurora,CO 80014

MaurlceBurke (303)337--0990/Fax:(303) 337-3005
MontanaStateUniversity
MathematicsDepartment EisenhowerHigh Plains Consortium
Bozeman,MT 59717-0240 for Mathematicsand Science
(406) 994-5344/Fax: (406) 994-3733 The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides

informationandtechnicalassistanceto help
Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics

N S S I_bASI_N_ andscienceeducation.
JohnSutton,Director
EisenhowerHighPlainsConsortium

DEPARTMENT OF "_GRICULTURE (USDA) for MathematicsandScience
Ag In the ClassroomState Leader 2550 SouthParkerRoad,Suite500
Ag intheClassroompromotesincreasedunder- Aurora,CO 80014
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe (303) 337-0990/Fax: (303) 337-3005
agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership
providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture, ElsenhowerState Education Coordinators
eachStatemanagesitsownprograms,incon- EisenhowerStateEducationCoordinatorsoversee
junctionwithassistancefromagrtbuslness, the EisenhowerMathematicsand ScienceEduca-
educationalinstitutions,andgovernment, tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfortheState

EducationAgency(SEA) andtheStateAgencyfor
EllenHelledch HigherEducation(SAHE). The programfocuses
NebraskaFarmBureauFederation on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice
P.O. Box80299 andpreserviceprograms.
Lincoln,NE 68501
(402) 421-4400, ext.2002/Fax: (402) 421-4432 SEA

JamesWoodland
4-H State Leader EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare NebraskaDepartmentof Education
administeredby theCooperativeExtensionSet- P.O. Box84987, 301 CentennialMall South
vice of land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The Lincoln,NE 68509
State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices (402) 471-4329/Fax: (402) 471-0117
andtrainingto all countyoffices.

Dr. WilliamE. Caldwell,4-H AssistantDirector SAHE
114 AgricultureHall LarryScherer,AssociateAcademicOfficer
Universityof Nebraska EisenhowerMathematicsaqd ScienceProgram
Lincoln,NE 68583-0700 CoordinatingCommissionfor Postsecondary

Education
P.O. Box95005, 140 NorthEighthStreet

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) Lincoln,NE 68509-5005
Mid-continentRegional Educational (402) 471-0023
Laboratory(McREL)
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove- The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-
menteffortswithintheregionand shamsthis motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
informationwithState and localeducators, identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists

withtrainingandinstallation.
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Dr. ElizabethAlfred,FacilitatorProjectDirector DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)
NebraskaDepartmentof Education
301 CentennialMall Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison
P.O. Box94987 The JobTrainingPartnershipAct Liaisoncan
Lincoln,NE 68509 provideinformationaboutthe JobTrainingPart-
(402)471--3440/2452/Fax:(402)471-2113 nershipAct(JTPA)Stateand localprogramsforeconomicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE) Dan Dolan,Commissioner
NebraskaDepartmentof Labor

Western Area Power Administration P.O. Box94600, 550 South16thStreet
WesternArea PowerAdministrationsponsors Lincoln,NE 68509-4600
academiccontests,stay-in-schoolprograms, (402)471-9000/Fax: (402) 471-2318
cooperativeeducation,and fellowshipprograms.

CharlesMarquez DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)
Western AreaPowerAdministration
P.O. Box3402 FederalAviation Administration(FAA)
Golden,CO 80401--3402 Aviation EducationRepresentativeThe FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
(303)231-1652 EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation

educationservices,includingmaterialsand
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI) programsfortheFAA intheStatesassignedto
Bureauof LandManagement State Office the region.
The Bureauof LandManagementStateOffice FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
providesinformationabouteducationalprograms, PatriceShalda,ACE-14
materials,and localland-managementissues. 601 East 12thStreet

EducationCoordinator FederalBuilding,Room 1501
Bureauof LandManagement KansasCity,MO 64106
P.O. Box1828,2515 WarrenAvenue (816)426-3940/Fax: (816)426-3022
Cheyenne,WY 82003
(307)775-6001 Federal Aviation Administration(FAA)

Aviation EducationResourceCenters

Project WILD As a partnerwith the Federal AviationAdministra-
ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandec=uca- tion,the AviationResourceCentersprovidea
tional materials.Teacherguides,whichcontain localsourcefor aviationeducationmaterialsand
morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary programs.
activitiesfor gradesK-12, are free to teachers AviationEducationResourceCenter
who attendthe trainingsession. Universityof Nebraska

Carl Wolfe,ProjectWILD Coordinator Dr. BrentBowen,Director,AviationInstitute
NebraskaGame andParksCommission 60th and Dodge
P.O. Box30370 Omaha, NE 68182-0508
Uncoln,NE 68503 (402) 554-3424
(402) 471--0641 AviationEducationResourceCenter

NebraskaDepartmentof Aeronautics
Scotts Bluff NationalMonument ValJ. Hruska,AviationSpecialist
Rangerspresentin-schoolandonsitelectureson P.O. Box82088
thegeologyandhistoryof theScottsBluffNational Lincoln,NE 68501-2088
Monument. (402) 471-2371

Divisionof Interpretation
ScottsBluffNationalMonument

i P.O. Box427
Gering,NE 69341
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY mayprevieworcopyNASA materialsat these
(EPA) RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.

EPA Regional Office Universityof NebraskaState Museum
The regionalofficetakespartin a varietyofenvi- NASA RegionalTeacherResourceCenter
ronmentaleducationprogramsfor bothteachers 14thandU Streets,307 MorrillHall
andstudents.Programsrange fromteacher Lincoln,NE 68588-0338
workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school (402) 472-6302
presentations.Informationon environmental Universityof Nebraskaat Omaha
issuesare alsoavailablethroughthe Public MalloryKountzePlanetarium
InformationCenterlocatedat theregionaloffice. DurhamScienceCenter,Room144

EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator 60th andDodgeStreets
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency Omaha, NE 68182-0266
726 MinnesotaAvenue (402) 554-2510
KansasCity,KS 66101
(913) 551-7003/Fax: (913) 551-7066 NebraskaSpace Grant Consortium

The SpaceGrantConsortiumineach State
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) otherorganizationsthathavean interestinaero-nauticsandspaceeducation.Each consortium
NASA FieldCenter receivesNASAfunds for use in implementinga
Each NASA FieldCenterhas an educational balancedprogramof research, education,and
programsofficerwho is responsibleforprecollege publicservice.

educationprograms. Inadditionto administering Nebraska Space Grant Consortium
national programs,the NASA Field Center offers Aviation Institute
programs and services to meet regional and local University of Nebraska at Omaha
needs. Omaha, NE 68182-0508

Dr. Robert W. Fitzmaurice (402) 554-3424
Center Education Programs Officer

PublicAffairsOffice(AP-4) NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF)
NASAJohnsonSpaceCenter
Houston,TX 77058 Statewide Systemic InitiativesProgram
(713)483-1257 Nebraska'sStatewideSystemicInitiativesPro-

gram focuseson mathematicseducation.
NASA Teacher ResourceCenter Progressincludestheestablishmentof partner-
TheTeacher ResourceCenterhasa varietyof shipsamongschooldistricts;curriculumenrich-
NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious ment;andthe incorporationof technologyintothe
formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes, classroom,!ncludingtelevisedmathematics
publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay programsandan electroniccomputernetwork.
previeworcopyNASAmaterialsuponrequest. KarenWard

NASAJohnsonSpace Center NebraskaMathandScienceCoalition
Teacher ResourceCenter P.O. Box880326
MailCodeAP--4 Lincoln,NE 68588-0326
Houston,TX 77058 (402) 472-8965/Fax: (402) 472-9311
(713) 483-8696 W. James Lewis

Nebraska MathandScienceCoalition
NASA Regional Teacher Resource Centers P.O. Box880326
To providemoreopportunitiesfor educatorsto Lincoln,NE 68588-0326
visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASAforms (402) 472--8965/Fax:(402) 472-8466
partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas
RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.Teachers
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NEVADA Art Sussman,DirectorFar West Eisenhower Regional Consortium
for Science and Mathematics Education

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) 730 HarrisonStreet

Ag In the ClassroomState Leader San Francisco,CA 94107-1242
Ag intheClassroompromotesincreasedunder- (415) 565-3000/Fax: (415) 241-2746
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe ElsenhowerState EducationCoordinators
agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee
providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture, theEisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca-
eachStatemanagesitsownprograms,incon- tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfortheState
junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness, EducationAgency(SEA) andtheStateAgencyfor
educationalInstitutions,andgovernment. HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses

NevadaAgin theClassroomTask Force on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice
1300 MariettaWay andpreserviceprograms.
Sparks,NV 89431
(702) 853-5696 SEA

HollyWalton-Buchanan
4-4.1State Leader EisenhowerMathematicsand ScienceProgram
TheState 4--H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare Nevada Departmentof Education
administeredby theCooperativeExtensionSer- CapitolComplex
viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The CarsonCity,NV 89710
State 4--H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices (702) 687-3136/Fax: (702) 687-5660
andtrainingto all countyoffices.

Dr. KevinC. Kesler SAHE
4--H InterimAssistantDirector KarenJ. Steinberg,Directorof Institutional
NevadaCES/222 Research
Universityof Nevadaat Reno EisenhowerMathematicsand ScienceProgram
Reno, NV 89557-0106 University and Community College Systemof Nevada

2601 Enterprise Road
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) Reno,NV 89512

Far West Laboratory (FWL) for Educational (702)784-4022/Fax: (702) 784-1127
Researchand Development
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies NationalDiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove- The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-
menteffortswithintheregionandshamsthis motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
informationwithStateandlocaleducators, identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists

withtrainingandinstallation.
DeanH. Nafziger,ExecutiveDirector
Far West Laboratoryfor Educational DorisB. Betts,State Facilitator

ResearchandDevelopment NevadaDepartmentof Education
730 HarrisonStreet CapitolComplex,400 West KingStreet
San Francisco,CA94107-1242 CarsonCity,NV 89710
(415)565-3000/Fax: (415)565-3012 (702)687-3187/Fax: (702) 687-4499

Far West Eisenhower RegionalConsortium DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE)

for Scienceand MathematicsEducation Departmentof Energy FieldOfficeThe EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
informationandtechnicalassistanceto help The Departmentof EnergyNevadaFieldOffice

managesoutreachprogramsandteachertraining
Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics programsandprovidesinformationonregional
andscienceeducation, programs.
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RudyCruz, EducationalOutreachCoordinator Lake Mead National Recreation Area
Officeof ExternalAffairs Environmentaleducationprogramsareoffered
DOE FieldOffice,Nevada by theLake Mead NationalRecreationArea
P.O. Box98518 for grades1-6. Pre- andpostvisitcurriculum
LasVegas, NV 89193-8518 materialsareprovided.

(702) 295-4628/Fax: (702)295-0154 Divisionof Interpretation
RaytheonServices Nevada LakeMead NationalRecreationArea
RaytheonServicesNevadaofferscollegescholar- 601 NevadaHighway
shipstoselectedsciencestudentsandsponsors BoulderCity,NV 89005
academiccontests,outreachprograms,science (702)293--8906

fairs,anda careerday. ProjectWET
JudithSchuhmacher,Manager ProjectWET is an interdisciplinarywatereduca-
RaytheonServicesNevada tionprogramintendedto supplementa school's
Office of ExternalAffairs existingcurriculum.The followingclassroom-ready
222 SouthRainbowBoulevard,Suite213 teachingaidesarebeingdeveloped:activity
LasVegas, NV 89128 guidesandmodulesforgradesK-12, computer
(702) 794-5423 simulations,water-historypublications,ground-

waterflowmodels,and a seriesof children'sstory
Western Area Power Administration andactionbooks.

WesternArea PowerAdministrationsponsors EverettA. Jesse,Administratoracademiccontests,stay-in-schoolprograms,
cooperativeeducation,andfellowshipprograms. DivisionofWater Planning

CapitolComplex,123 West Nye Lane
CharlesMarquez CarsonCity,NV 89710
WesternArea PowerAdministration (702) 687-3600
P.O. Box3402
Golden,CO 80401-3402 Project WILD
(303)231-1652 ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca-

tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI) morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary

activitiesforgradesK-12, are free to teachers
Bureauof Land ManagementState Office whoattendthe trainingsession.
The Bureauof LandManagementStateOffice
providesinformationabouteducationalprograms, DaveSpanger,ProjectWILD Coordinator
materials,and localland-managementissues. Nevada DepartmentofWildlife

1100 ValleyRoad
EducationCoordinator Reno,NV 89520
Bureauof Land Management (702) 688-1555
P.O. Box12000, 850 HarvardWay
Reno,NV 89520-0006
(702) 785-6586 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)

Job Training Partnership Act Liaison
Great Basin National Park The JobTrainingPartnershipAct Liaisoncan
In additionto guidednaturewalks,GreatBasin provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-
NationalParkoffersa JuniorRangerProgramthat nershipAct(JTPA)Stateand localprogramsfor
emphasizesecology,conservation,andbiology, economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.

Teacherworkshopsare available. BarbaraWeinberg,ExecutiveDirector
Divisionof Interpretation NevadaStateJobTrainingOffice
GreatBasin NationalPark CapitolComplex,400 West King
Baker,NV 89311 CarsonCity,NV 89710
(702) 234-7331 (702) 687-4310/Fax: (702) 687-3957
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) MaryAnneCarpenter,CommunityOutreach
Coordinator

Federal Aviation Administration(FAA) EnvironmentalMonitoringSystemsLaboratory
Aviation EducationRepresentative P.O. Box93478
The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation I_asVegas, NV 89193-3478
EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation (702) 798-2168
educationservices,includingmaterialsand
programsfortheFAAintheStatesassignedto NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
the region. ADMINISTRATION (NASA)

FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
HankVerbaJs,AWP-5 NASA Field Center
P.O. Box92007, WorldwayPostalCenter EachNASA FieldCenterhasan educational
LosAngeles,CA 90009 programsofficerwhois responsibleforprecollege
(310) 297-1431/Fax: (310)297-0125 educationprograms.Inadditionto administering

nationalprograms,the NASAFieldCenteroffers
Federal Aviation Administration(FAA) programsandservicesto meet regionaland local
Aviation Education ResourceCenter needs.

Asa partnerwith the FederalAviationAdministra- GarthA. Hull
tion, the AviationResourceCenterprovidesa Chief,EducationalProgramsBranch
localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand NASAAmesResearchCenter
programs. MailStopTO-25

AviationEducationResourceCenter MoffettField,CA 94035
GalenaHighSchoolCommunityLibrary (415) 604-5543
Attention:FrankieLukasko
3600 ButchCassidyWay NASA Teacher ResourceCenter
Reno,NV 89511 The TeacherResourceCenterhasa varietyof
(702) 851--5630 NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious

formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay
(EPA) previewor copyNASA materialsuponrequest.

NASAAmesResearchCenter
EPA RegionalOffice Teacher ResourceCenter
The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi- Mail StopTO-25
ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers MoffettField,CA 94035
andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher (415) 604-3574
workshopsand studentconteststo in-school

presentations.Informationon environmental Nevada Space Grant ConsorUum
issuesare alsoavailablethroughthePublic The SpaceGrantConsortiumineachState
InformationCenterlocatedat theregionaloffice, consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and

EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator otherorganizationsthathavean interestinaero-
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency nauticsandspaceeducation.Each consortium
75 HawthorneStreet,Mail StopE2 receivesNASAfundsforuseinimplementinga
San Francisco,CA 94105 balancedprogramof research,education,and
(415) 744-1581/Fax: (415) 744-1605 publicservice.

NevadaSpace GrantConsortium
EnvironmentalMonitoringSystems Laboratory DesertResearchInstitute
The NevadaEnvironmentalMonitoringSystems 755 EastFlamingoRoad,Room285
Laboratoryhasestablisheda partnershipwiththe LasVegas, NV 89119
localschooldistrict,whichoffersin-schoolpresen- (702) 895-0408
tations,demonstrationsatthe laboratory,anda
sciencefair.
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N EW HAJPSH iRE DEPAnT.ENTOFDE E.SE(DOD)
Cold Regions Research and

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) Engineering Laboratory
The Cold RegionsResearchand Engineering

Ag in the Classroom State Leaders Laboratorymanages an apprenticeshipprogram
Ag in the Classroompromotes increasedunder- for high school students.
standing of agriculture and possiblecareers in the
agdculturalsciences.With national leadership U.S. Army Cold Regions Research and
providedby the U.S. Department of Agriculture, EngineeringLaboratory
each State manages Its own programs, in con- Attention: Audrey Vaughan, Office of HumanResources
junctionwithassistancefrom agribusiness,
educationalinstitutions,andgovernment. 72 LymeRoadHanover,NH 03755-1290

LaurieBryan (603) 646-4131
NewHampshireFarmBureau

295 Sheep DavisRoad DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)Concord,NH 03301
(603)224-1934/Fax: (603) 228-8432 Regional Laboratory for Educational

Improvementof the Northeastand Islands
Lynne Blye The Regional EducationalLaboratory identifies
Department of Agriculture effective teaching techniques and school improve-
Caller Box2042 ment efforts within the region and shares this
Concord, NH 03302 information with State and local educators.
(603)271---3696/Fax:(603) 271-1109

David P. Crandall, Executive Director
4-H State Leader Regional Laboratoryfor Educational
The State 4-H Youth DevelopmentPrograms are Improvement of the Northeast and Islands
administered by the Cooperative Extension Ser- 300 Brickstone Square,Suite 900
vice of land-grant universitiesand colleges. The Andover, MA 01810
State 4-H leaders coordinate outreach services (508) 470-0098/Fax: (508) 475-9220
and training to all county offices.

Regional Alliance for Systemic Mathematics
EdwardH. McAIIister,ProgramLeader and Science EducationReform
4-H andYouthDevelopment The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
Universityof New Hampshire informationandtechnicalassistanceto help
59 CollegeRoad, 119 TaylorHall Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics
Durham,NH 03824 andscienceeducation.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (DOC) Bob McLaughlin,Co-Director
Regional Alliance for Systemic Mathematics

Great Bay National Estuarine ResearchReserve and Science Education Reform
TheGreat Bay NationalEstuarineResearch The CollegeBoard
ReserveoperatestheSandy PointInterpretive 235 MainStreet
Center,whichincludesexhibitsthatdescribethe Montpelier,VT 05602
humanandnaturalhistoriesof the Bay.Some (802) 223-0463/Fax: (802) 229-2013
programsare availableforsecondarystudents
andteachers. EileenFerrance,Co-Director

RegionalAllianceforSystemicMathematics
EducationCoordinator andScience EducationReform
GreatBay NationalEstuarineResearch 300 BrickstoneSquare,Suite900

Reserve Andover,MA 01810
NewHampshireFishand Game Department (508) 470-O098/Fax: (508) 475-9220
225 MainStreet
Durham,NH 03824
(603) 868-1095
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EisenhowerState EducationCoordinators morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary
EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee activitiesforgradesK-12, are freeto teachers
the EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca- whoattendthe trainingsession.

tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfor theState JudySilverberg,ProjectWILD Coordinator
EducationAgency(SEA) andtheStateAgencyfor New HampshireFishandGame Department
HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses Two Hazen Drive
onteacherenhancementthroughbothinservice Concord,NH 03301
andpreserviceprograms. (603) 271-3212

SEA
Dr. FemandJ. Prevost DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)

EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison
New HampshireDepartmentof Education TheJobTrainingPartnershipAct Liaisoncan
101 PleasantStreet provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-
Concord,NH 03301 nershipAct (JTPA)Stateand localprogramsfor
(603) 271-2632/Fax: (603) 271-1953 economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.

SAHE RayO. Worden, ExecutiveDirector
Dr. FemandJ. Prevost NewHampshireJobTrainingCoordinating
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram Council
New HampshireDepartmentof Education 64B Old SuncookRoad
101 PleasantStreet Concord,NH 03301
Concord,NH 03301 (603) 228-9500/Fax: (603) 228-8557
(603) 271-2632/Fax: (603) 271-1953

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)
National Diffusion Network (NDN) Facilitator

Federal Aviation Administration (FAA)The National Diffusion Network Facilitatorpro-
motes the transfer of successful programs by Aviation Education Representative
identifyingsuitable NDN programs and assists The Federal Aviation AdministrationAviation
with training and installation. Education Representativecoordinates aviation

education services, including materials and pro-
Jared Shady grams for the FAA in the States assigned to
New Hampshire FacilitatorCenter the region.
36 Coe Drive
Durham, NH 03824 FAA Aviation Education Representative
(603) 224-9461/Fax: (603) 224-8925 Shelia Bauer, ANE--45

12 New England Executive Park
Burlincj_on,MA 01803

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI) (617)238-7379/Fax: (617) 238-7007
Bureauof Land ManagementEastern
States Office FederalAviation Administration(FAA)
The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates Aviation EducationResourceCenters
Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational As a partnerwiththe FederalAviationAdministra-
programs,materials,and localland-management tion,theAviationResourceCentersprovidea
issues, localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand

EducationCoordinator programs.
Bureauof LandManagement AviationEducationResourceCenter
7450 BostonBoulevard New HampshireDOT Divisionof Aeronautics
Springfield,VA 22153 Attention:Ronald Wanner
(703) 440-1713 65 Airport Road, Concord Municipal Airport

Concord, NH 03301-5298
Project WILD (603) 271-2551
ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca-
tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
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AviationEducationResourceCenter New HampshireSpace Grant Consortium
DanielWebsterCollege TheSpace GrantConsortiumineach State
HannaMcCarthy,President consistsofcolleges,universities,industry,and
20 UniversityDrive otherorganizationsthathavean interestinaero-
Nashua,NH 03063-1699 nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium
(603) 883-3556 receivesNASAfundsfor useinImplementinga

balancedprogramof research,education,and
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY publicservice.

(EPA) New HampshireSpace GrantConsortium
EPARegional Office Institutefor the Studyof Earth,Oceans,
The regionalofficetakespart in a varietyof envi- andSpace
ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers Universityof New Hampshire,Room305A
andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher Durham,NH 03824-3525
workshopsandstudentconteststoin-school (603) 862--0094
presentations.Informationon environmental
issuesarealsoavailablethroughthe Public
InformationCenterlocatedat the regionaloffice. NEW J E RS EY

EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)
JFK FederalBuilding,MailStop RPM Ag In the Classroom State Leader
Boston,MA 02203 Ag intheClassroompromotesincreasedunder-
(617) 565-9447/Fax: (617) 565-3415 standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe

agriculturalsciences.With nationalleadership
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE providedby the U.S. Department ofAgriculture,
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) each Statemanagesitsown programs,in con-

junctionwith assistancefrom agribusiness,
NASA FieldCenter educationalinstitutions,andgovernment.EachNASA FieldCenterhasan educational
programsofficerwhois responsibleforprecollege Man/annHutson
educationprograms.In additiontoadministering NewJerseyDepartmentofAgriculture
nationalprograms,the NASA FieldCenteroffers CN 330
programsand servicesto meetregionaland local Trenton,NJ 08625
needs. (609) 292-8897/633-7463

Elva Bailey Fax: (609) 292-3978

Chief, EducationalPrograms 4-H State Leader
PublicAffairsOffice(130) The State4-1-1YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
NASA GoddardSpace FlightCenter administeredby the CooperativeExtensionSer-Greenbelt,MD 20771
(301) 286-7207 viceof land-grantuniversitiesand colleges.TheState4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices

NASA Teacher Resource Center andtrainingto allcountyoffices.
TheTeacher Resourc,e Centerhasa varietyof Man/Jane Willis,4--H InterimChair
NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious CookCollege,WallerHall
formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes, P.O. Box231
publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay New Brunswick,NJ08903
previeworcopy NASAmaterialsuponrequest.

NASAGoddardSpace FlightCenter DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD)
TeacherResourceLaboratory Armament Research,Development,
Mail Code 130.3 and EngineeringCenter
Greenbelt,MD 20771 The Centeroffersbothstudenthireand student
(301) 286--8570 apprenticeshipprograms,as wellas outreach
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assistanceto nearbyschools.Specialtoursof the SAHE
arsenalmuseumarealsoavailable. MariaRosado,AssistantDirector

U.S. Army,ARDEC EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
PublicAffairsOffice NewJerseyDepartmentof HigherEducation
PicatinnyArsenal,NJ 07806-5000 Officeof AcademicProgramsCN 542, 20 West StateStreet
(201) 724-6365 Trenton,NJ 08625

(609) 984--2677/Fax:(609) 984-9300

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) Dr. MartyFriedman
Researchfor BetterScilools, Inc. (RBS) EisenhowerMathematicsand ScienceProgram
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies Officeof EducationalAccess
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove- Departmentof HigherEducation
menteffortswithinthe regionandsharesthis CN 542, 20 West StateStreet
informationwithStateand localeducators. Trenton,NJ 08625

JohnE. Hopkins,ExecutiveDirector (609) 984-2683/Fax: (609) 984-9300
Researchfor BetterSchools,Inc.
444 NorthThirdStreet NationalDiffusion Network (NDN) Facilitator
Philadelphia,PA 19123-4107 The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-
(215) 574-9300/Fax: (215) 574--0133 motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby

identifyingsuitableNDN programsand assists
Mid-AtlanticEisenhowerConsortium withtrainingandinstallation.
for Mathematicsand Science Education KatherineWallin
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides EducationInformationand ResourceCenter
informationandtechnicalassistanceto help NewJerseyState FacilitatorProject
Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics 606 Delsea Drive
andscienceeducation. Sewell, NJ 08080-9199

KeithKershner,Director (609) 582-7000/Fax: (609) 582-4206
Mid-AtlanticEisenhowerConsortium

forMathematicsandScienceEducation DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE)
444 NorthThirdStreet
Philadelphia,PA 19123-,4107 PlasmaPhysicsLaboratory

Plasma PhysicsLaboratorywelcomesfieldtrips(215) 574-9300/Fax: (215) 574-0133
and providesguided toursof its facility.The

ElsenhowerState EducationCoordinators Laboratoryalsosponsorsa summerteachers
instituteandteacherworkshops.EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee

theEisenhowerMathematicsand ScienceEduca- DianeCarroll,Head, ScienceEducation
tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfortheState Program
EducationAgency(SEA)andtheStateAgencyfor J. ForrestalCampus,PlasmaPhysics
HigherEducation(SAHE). The programfocuses Laboratory
on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice PrincetonUniversity
andpreserviceprograms. P.O. Box451, Route1

Princeton,NJ08543
SEA (609) 243-2107/Fax: (609) 243-2160
Randy Schaeffer

Eisenhower Mathematics and Science Program DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)
Bureau of Curriculum and Technology
New JerseyDepartmentof Education Bureauof Land Management
CN 500 Eastern StatesOffice
Trenton,NJ08625--0500 The Bureauof Land ManagementEasternStates
(609) 292-1083/Fax: (609) 292-7276 Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational

programs,materials,and localland-management
issues.
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EducationCoordinator FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
Bureauof LandManagement TechnicalCehter
7450 BostonBoulevard MichelePareene,ACM-100
Springfield,VA 22153 AtlanticCityInternationalAirport
(703) 440-1713 HumanResources,ManagementDivision

AtlanticCity,NJ 08405
ProjectWILD (609) 485-6032/Fax: (609) 485-4391
ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandecluca-
tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain FederalAviation Administration(FAA)
morethan80 supplementary,Interdisciplinary Aviation EducationResourceCenters
activitiesforgradesK-12, are free to teachers As a partnerwiththeFederalAviationAdministra-
who attendthe trainingsession, tlon,theAviationResourceCentersprovidea

MiriamDunne,ProjectWILD Coordinator localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand
NewJerseyDivisionof Fish,Game,andWildlife programs.
RequestCenter,RuralRoute1, Box389 AviationEducationResourceCenter
Oxford,NJ07863 NortheastCurriculumCoordinationCenter
(908) 637--4125 Attention:Dr. MarthaPocsi

Divisionof VocationalEducation

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) CrestWay
Aberdeen,NJ07747

Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison (908) 290-1900
TheJobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan
provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart- AviationEducationResourceCenter
nershipAct(JTPA) Stateand localprogramsfor AtlanticCommunityCollege
economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth. Attention:Paul Rigby5100 BlackHorsePike

RaymondL. Bramucci,Commissioner MaysLanding,NJ 08330
State of NewJerseyDepartmentof Labor (609) 343-5113
CNl10

Trenton,NJ 08625 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
(609) 292-2323/Fax: (609) 633-9271

AGENCY (EPA)

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) EPA RegionalOffice
The regionalofficetakespart in a variety of envi-

FederalAviation Administration (FAA) ronmentaleducation programs for both teachers
Aviation Education Representatives andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher
The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school
EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation presentations.Informationon environmental
educationservices,includingmaterialsand issuesare alsoavailablethroughthe Public
programsfor theFAAinthe Statesassignedto InformationCenterlocatedatthe regionaloffice.
the region.

EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
FAAAviationEducationRepresentative EnvironmentalProtectio_Agency
JimSzakary,AEA-17 26 FederalPlaza,Mail Stop Room905
JFK InternationalAirport NewYork,NY 10278
FederalBuilding,#111 (212) 264-2980/Fax: (212) 264-8109Jamaica, NY 11430
(718) 553-1056/Fax: (718)553-0058 NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE

ADMINISTRATION (NASA)
NASA FieldCenter
EachNASA FieldCenterhas an educational
programsofficerwhois responsibleforprecollege
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educationprograms.Inadditionto administering GeraldGoldin
nationalprograms,the NASAFieldCenteroffers Centerfor Mathematics,Science,and
programsandservicesto meet regionaland local ComputerEducation
needs. SERC Building,Room239

ElvaBailey,Chief,EducationalPrograms RutgersUniversity,BuschCampus
PublicAffairsOffice(130) Ptscataway,NJ 08855--1179
NASA GoddardSpace FlightCenter (908) 932--3538/Fax:(908) 932--3477
Greenbelt,MD 20771 RandyShaeffer
(301) 286-7207 NewJerseyDepartmentof Education

CN 500
NASA Teacher ResourceCenter Trenton,NJ 08625-0500
TheTeacher ResourceCenterhasa varietyof (609) 292-4455/Fax: (609) 292-1611
NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious
formats,Includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,
publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay N IEW M IF,X I CO
previewor copyNASA materialsuponrequest.

NASAGoddardSpace FlightCenter DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)
TeacherResourceLaboratory
MallCode 130.3 Ag In the ClassroomState Leader
Greenbelt,MD 20771 AgintheClassroompromotesincreasedunder-
(301)286-8570 standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe

agriculturalsciences.With nationalleadership
New Jersey Space Grant Consortium providedby the U.S. Departmentof Agriculture,
The Space GrantConsortiumineach State eachStatemanagesitsownprograms,incon-
consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness,
otherorganizationsthat havean interestin educationalinstitutions,andgovernment.
aeronauticsandspace education.Eachconsor- E.G. Blanton
tiumreceivesNASAfundsfor use in implementing New MexicoFarmand LivestockBureau
a balancedprogramof research,education,and 421 NorthWater
publicservice. Las Cruces,NM 88001

NewJerseySpace GrantConsortium (505) 526-5521/F ax: (505) 525--0858
StevensInstituteof Technology
CastlePointon the Hudson 4-H State Leader
Hoboken,NJ 07030 The State4--H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
(201) 216-5558 administeredbytheCooperativeExtensionSer-

viceof land-grantuniversitiesand colleges.The
State4---Hleaderscoordinateoutreachservices

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF) andtrainingto allcountyoffices.

StatewideSystemic InitiativesProgram Mary EllenMcKay,ExtensionDepartmentHead
New Jersey'sStatewideSystemicInitiatives 4-H and Family
Program,"AchievingExcellencein Mathematics, GeraldThomasHall,Room286
Science,andTechnologyEducation,"establishes Drawer3AE, New MexicoState University
a networkof 10-14 institutionalsitesacrossthe LasCruces,NM 88003State,whichwillconcentrateon teacherskill
enhancement.Fundamentalandstructuralreform
indistrictswithlowachievementandhighlevels DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD)
of povertywillalsobe a priority. Phillips Laboratory

PhillipsLaboratoryoffersvariousstudentappren-
ticeshipprogramsdesignedto motivatestudents
towardsengineeringand technicalcareers.
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Officeof Personnel SAHE
PL-CP Dr. BillSimpson
3550 AberdeenSE. EIsenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
KirklandAirForceBase, NM 87117--6008 New MexicoCommissionof HigherEducation

1068 CerrillosRoad

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) SantaFe, NM 87501-4295
(505) 827-7383/Fax: (505) 827-7392

8outhweat EducationalDevelopment
Laboratory (gEDL) National Diffusion Network (NON) Facilitator
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove- motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
menteffortswithintheregionandsharesthis identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists
InformationwithStateand localeducators, withtrainingandinstallation.

PrestonC. Kronkosky,ExecutiveDirector Dr. Amy L. Atkins,NewMexicoState Facilitator
SouthwestEducationalDevelopment Departmentof EducationalFoundations

Laboratory Universityof New Mexico,College of Education
211 EastSeventhStreet OnateHall, Room223
Austin,TX 78701 Albuquerque,NM 87131
(512) 476-6861/Fax: (512) 476-2286 (505) 277-5204/Fax: (505) 277-7991

SouthwestConsortium for the Improvement DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE)of Mathematicsand ScienceTeaching
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides InhalationToxicology ResearchInstitute
Informationandtechnicalassistanceto help InhalationToxicologyResearchInstitutepartici-
Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics patesintheTeacher ResearchAssociates
andscienceeducation. Program.

Wes Hoover,Director DavidBice,EducationCoordinator
SouthwestConsortiumfor the Improvement InhalationToxicologyResearchInstitute

of MathematicsandScienceTeaching P.O. Box5890
211 EastSeventhStreet Albuquerque,NM 87185
Austin,TX 78701 (505) 845-1019/Fax: (505)845-1198
(512) 476-6861/Fax: (512) 476-2286

LosAlamos National Laboratory
ElsenhowerState EducationCoordlnatom LosAlamosNationalLaboratoryprovidesteacher
EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee workshops,studentinternships,fieldtrips,summer
the EiseilhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca- programsforstudents,and outreachprograms.

tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfortheState JudithKayeEducationAgency(SEA) andtheStateAgencyfor
HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses EducationalOutreachOffice
onteacherenhancementthroughbothinservice LosAlamosNationalLaboratory
andpreserviceprograms. P.O. Box 1663, HRD-5, Mail Stop P278LosAlamos,NM 87545

SEA (505) 667-1919/Fax: (505)665-4093
ClaireFenton
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram Sandla National Laboratories (New Mexico)
New MexicoDepartmentof Education SandiaNationalLaboratories(New Mexico)offer
300 Don GasparStreet a scienceenhancementprogramfor teachersand
Santa Fe, NM 87501-2786 scienceandmathematicsworkshopsforstudents.
(505) 827-6561/Fax: (505) 827--6696 Sandia alsomanagesa studentmentorshipprogram.
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WilliamDawes,Jr.,Manager Carlsbad Caverns
SandlaNationalLaboratories ProgramsofferedatCarlsbadCavernseducate
EducationalOutreach studentsandteachersaboutthe site's,]eology
P.O. Box5800 andnaturalhistory.

Albuquerque,NM 87185 Divisionof Interpretation
(505)844-9364/Fax: (505) 844-1790 CarlsbadCaverns

3225 NationalParksHighway
We=tern Area Power Admlni=tmtlon Carlsbad,NM 88220
WesternArea PowerAdministrationsponsors
academiccontests,stay-in-schoolprograms, (505) 785-2232

cooperativeeducation,andfellowshipprograms. Project WILD
CharlesMarquez ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca-
WesternArea PowerAdministration tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
P.O. Box3402 morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary
Golden,CO 80401-3402 activitiesforgradesK-12, are freeto teachers
(303) 231-1652 whoattendthe trainingsession.

HeidiSolper,ProjectWILD Coordinator
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI) New MexicoGameand FishDepartment
Aztec RuinsNational Monument StateCapitolBuilding
Aztec RuinsNationalMonumentofferseducators Santa Fe, NM 87503
guidedwalks anda teacher'sguidethatfocuses (505)827-7867
primarilyon anthropologyandhistory,butalso
incorporatesaspectsof environmentaleducation. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)

InterpretationDivision Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison
Aztec RuinsNationalMonument The JobTrainingPartnershipAct Liaisoncan
P.O. Box640 provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-
Aztec, NM 87410 nershipAct(J'FPA)Stateand localprogramsfor
(505) 334-6174 economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.

PatrickG. Baca, Secretary M
Bosquedel Apache NationalWildlife Refu3e New MexicoDepartmentof Labor
Teacherworkshops,in-schoolpresentations,and P.O. Box1928
variousotherenvironmentaleducationactivities Albuquerque,NM 87103
areofferedthroughthe Bosquedel Apache (505) 841-8409/Fax: (505) 841-8491
NationalWildlifeRefuge.

OutdoorRecreationPlanner DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)
P.O. Box1246
Socorro,NM 87801 FederalAviation Administration(FAA)
(505) 835-1828 Aviation EducationRepresentative

The Federal AviationAdministrationAviation

Bureauof Land Management State Office EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation
The Bureauof Land ManagementState Office educationservices,includingmaterialsand
providesinformationabouteducationalprograms, programsfor theFAAintheStatesassignedto the
materials,and localland-managementissues, region.

TheresaHerrera FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
Bureauof LandManagement DebraMyers,ASW-5
P.O. Box27115 4400 BlueMoundRoad
Santa Fe, NM 87502-0115 FortWorth,TX 76193-0005
(505) 438-7841 (817) 624-5804/Fax: (817) 740-3260
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Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Dr. RobertW. Fitzmaurice
Aviation Education ResourceCentem CenterEducationProgramsOfficer
As a partnerwiththeFederalAviationAdministra- PublicAffairsOffice(AP--4)
t!on,theAviationResourceCentersprovidea NASAJohnsonSpace Center
localsourcefor aviationeducationmaterialsanti Houston,TX 77058
programs. (713) 483-1257

AviationEducationResourceCenter NASA Teacher ResourceCenter
Universityof New Mexico TheTeacher ResourceCenterhas a varietyofRichardS. Sanchez,Director
FAA/NASATeacherResourceCenter NASA-relatededucationalmaterialstnvarious
Divisionof ContinuingEducation formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,
Albuquerque,NM 87131--4006 publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay
(505) 277-2631 previewor copyNASA materialsuponrequest.

AviationEducationResourceCenter NASAJohnsonSpace CenterTeacherResourceCenter
L New MexicoStateUniversity MailCodeAP-4

Attention:JudyMcShannon
GoddardHall, Room103 Houston,TX 77058
LasCruces,NM 88003-0001 (713) 483-8696

(505) 64H414 NASA Regional Teacher ResourceCenters
To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASAforms
(EPA) partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthat serveas
EPA Regional Office RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.Teachers
The regionalofficetakespart in a varietyof envt- may previewor copyNASA materialsat these
ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.
andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher New MexicoState University
workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school NASA RegionalTeacherResourceCenter
presentations.Informationon environmental New MexicoSpace GrantConsortium
issuesarealsoavailablethroughthe Public Box30001, DepartmentSG
InformationCenterlocatedat theregionaloffice. LasCruces,NM 88003-0001

EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator (505) 646-6414
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency Universityof New Mexico
1445 RossAvenue,Mail Stop6X NASARegionalTeacher ResourceCenter
Dallas,TX 75202 Contint:_ngEducationandCommunityService
(214) 655--2204/Fax:(214) 655-2118 1634 UniversityN.E.

AlbucAuerque,NM 87131-4006
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE (5051277-3861

ADMINISTRATION (NASA) New Mexico Space Grant Consortium
NASA Field center The Space GrantConsortiumineach State
Each NASAFieldCenterhas aneducational consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and
programsofficerwho isresponsibleforprecollege otherorganizationsthathave an interestinaero-
educationprograms.Inadditionto admlnistedng nauticsand spaceeducation.Eachconsortium
nationalprograms,the NASA FieldCenteroffers receivesNASAfundsforuse inimplementinga
programsandservicesto meet regionaland local balancedprogramof research,education,and
needs, publicservice.

New MexicoSpace GrantConsortium
New MexicoState University
P.O. Box30001, DepartmentSG
LasCruces,NM 88003-0001
(505) 646-6414
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WilliamDawes,Jr.,Manager CarlsbadCaverns
Sandia NationalLaboratories Programsofferedat CarlsbadCavernseducate
EducationalOutreach studentsandteachersaboutthesite'sgeology
P.O. Box5800 andnaturalhistory.

Albuquerque,NM 87185 Divisionof Interpretation
(505) 844-9364/Fax: (505) 844-1790 CarlsbadCaverns

3225 NationalParksHighway
Western Area Power Administration Carlsbad,NM 88220
WesternArea PowerAdministrationsponsors (505) 785-2232academiccontests,stay-in-schoolprograms,

cooperativeeducation,and fellowshipprograms. Project WILD
CharlesMarquez ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca-
WesternArea PowerAdministration tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
P.O. Box3402 more than80 supplementary,interdisciplinary
Golden,CO 80401-3402 activitiesforgradesK-12, are free to teachers
(303) 231-1652 who attendthe trainingsession.

HeidiSolper,ProjectWILD Coordinator
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI) New MexicoGame andFishDepartment
Aztec RuinsNational Monument State CapitolBuilding
Aztec RuinsNationalMonumentofferseducators SantaFe, NM 87503
guidedwalksand a teachers guidethatfocuses (505) 827-7867
primarilyon anthropologyand history,butalso
incorporatesaspectsof environmentaleducation. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)

InterpretationDivision JobTraining PartnershipAct Liaison
Aztec RuinsNationalMonument TheJobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan
P.O. Box640 provideinformationaboutthe JobTrainingPart-
Aztec, NM 87410 nershipAct(JTPA)Stateand localprogramsfor
(505) 334-6174 economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.

Bosque del Apache National WildlifeRefuge PatrickG. Baca,SecretaryNew MexicoDepartmentof Labor
Teacherworkshops,in-schoolpresentations,and P.O. Box1928variousotherenvironmentaleducationactivities
areofferedthroughthe BosquedelApache Albuquerque,NM 87103
NationalWildlifeRefuge. (505) 841--8409/Fax: (505) 841-8491

OutdoorRecreationPlanner DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)P.O. Box1246
Socorro,NM 87801 FederalAviation Administration(FAA)
(505) 835-1828 Aviation EducationRepresentative

The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
Bureau of Land Management State Office EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation
The Bureauof LandManagementStateOffice educationservices,includingmaterialsand
providesinformationabouteducationalprograms, programsforthe FAAintheStatesassignedto the
materials,andlocalland-managementissues, region.

TheresaHerrera FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
Bureauof Land Management Debra Myers,ASW-5
P.O. Box27115 4400 BlueMoundRoad
Santa Fe, NM 87502--0115 Fort Worth,TX 76193-0005
(505) 438-7841 (817) 624-5804/Fax: (817) 740-3260
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Federal Aviation Administration(FAA) Dr. RobedW. Fitzmaurice
Aviation Education ResourceCenters CenterEducationProgramsOfficer
Asa partnerwiththeFederalAviationAdministra- PublicAffairsOffice(AP-4)
tion,theAviationResourceCentersprovidea NASAJohnsonSpace Center
localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand Houston,TX 77058
programs. (713)483-1257

AviationEducationResourceCenter
Universityof New Mexico NASA Teacher ResourceCenter
RichardS. Sanchez,Directcr TheTeacherResourceCenterhasa varietyof
FAA/NASATeacherResourceCenter NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious
Divisionof ContinuingEducation formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,
Albuquerque,NM 87131--4006 publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay
(505) 277-2631 previeworcopyNASAmaterialsuponrequest.
AviationEducationResourceCenter NASAJohnsonSpace Center

Teacher ResourceCenter
New MexicoState University MailCodeAP-4
Attention:JudyMcShannon
GoddardHall,Room 103 Houston,TX 77058
LasCruces,NM 88003-0001 (713) 483-8696

(505) 646-6414 NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters
To providemoreopportunitiesfor educatorsto

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASAforms
(EPA) partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas
EPA Regional Office RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.Teachers
The regionalofficetakespartin a varietyof envi- mayprevieworcopyNASA materialsat these
ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.
andstudents.Programsrange fromteacher New MexicoState University
workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school NASA RegionalTeacherResourceCenter
presentations.Informationon environmental New MexicoSpace GrantConsortium
issuesare also available throughthe Public Box30001, Department SG
InformationCenter locatedatthe regionaloffice. LasCruces,NM 88003--0001i

EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator (505) 646-6414
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency Universityof New Mexico
1445 RossAvenue,Mail Stop6X NASA RegionalTeacherResourceCenter
Dallas,TX 75202 ContinuingEducationand CommunityService
(214) 655-2204/Fax: (214) 655-2118 1634 UniversityN.E.

Albuquerque,NM 87131-4006
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE (505) 277-3861

ADMINISTRATION (NASA) New Mexico Space Grant ConsorUum
NASA Reid Center TheSpace GrantConsortiumineachState
Each NASA FieldCenterhasan educational consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and
programsofficerwho isresponsiblefor precollege otherorganizationsthathavean interestinaero-
educationprograms.Inadditionto administering nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium
nationalprograms,theNASA FieldCenteroffers receivesNASAfundsfor useinimplementinga
programsandservicesto meetregionaland local balancedprogramof research,education,and
needs, publicservice.

New MexicoSpace GrantConsortium
NewMexicoState University
P.O. Box30001, DepartmentSG
LasCruces,NM 88003-0001
(505) 646-6414
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF) DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (DOC)

Statewide Systemic Initiatives Program Hudson River National Estuarine
New Mexico's Statewide Systemic Initiatives Research Reserve
Program will advocate restructuring mathematics The HudsonRiverNationalEstuarineResearch
andscienceeducation,coordinateresources,and Reserveoffersprofessionaldevelopmentwork-
includethe RE:Learningmodelforschool-based shopsforeducatorsandoperatesan Educational
reformto incorporatenew contentandpedagogy ResourceLibrary.The Reservealsohasonsite
intomathematicsandsciencecurricula, andoutreachinterpretiveprograms.

MaryFinch EducationCoordinator
1300 CaminoSierraVista,#13 HudsonRiverNationalEstuarine
Santa Fe, NM 87501 ResearchReserve
(505) 984-0404/Fax: (505) 989-3882 New York State Department of Environmental

Conservation
David Colton c/o Bard College Field StationUniversity of New Mexico
Albuquerque, NM 87131 Annandale, NY 12504-5000
(505) 277-1999/Fax: (505)277-7976 (914) 758-5193

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)

NEWYORIO Regional Laboratory for Educational
Improvementof the Northeastand Islands

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove-

Ag in the Classroom State Leader menteffortswithinthe regionandsharesthis
Agin theClassroompromotesincreasedunder- informationwithStateand localeducators.
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe
agdculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership DavidP. Crandall,ExecutiveDirector
providedby the U.S. Department ofAgriculture, Regional Laboratoryfor Educational
each State manages its own programs, in con- Improvement of the Northeast and Islands
junction with assistance from agribusiness, 300 Brickstone Square, Suite 900

Andover, MA01810
educational institutions, and government. (508) 470-0098/Fax: (508) 475-9220

Betty Wolanyk
Cornell University Regional Alliance for Systemic Mathematics
408 Kennedy Hall and Science Education Reform
Ithaca, NY 14853-5901 The Eisenhower Regional Consortium provides
(607)255-8122/Fax: (607) 255-7905 information and technical assistance to help

States and school districts improve mathematics
4-H State Leader and science education.
The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
administeredby theCooperativeExtensionSer- BobMcLaughlin,Co-Director
viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The RegionalAllianceforSystemicMathematics
State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices andScienceEducationReform
andtrainingto all countyoffices. The CollegeBoard235 MainStreet

MaryLouBrewer Montpelier,VT 05602
AssistingDirector,CornellCES (802)223-0463/Fax: (802) 229-2013
4-H YouthDevelopment
RobertsHall,Room354 EileenFerrance,Co-Director
Ithaca,NY 14853 RegionalAllianceforSystemicMathematicsandScience EducationReform

300 BrickstoneSquare,Suite900
Andover,MA 01810
(508)470-0098/Fax: (508) 475-9220

• 3-105 •



NEWYORK

ElsenhowerState EducationCoordinators DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)
EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee
theEisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca- Bureauof Land ManagementEastern
tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfor the St_t_ States Office
EducationAgency(SEA) andtheStateAgencyfor The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates
HigherEducation(SAHE). Thoprogramfocuses Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational
on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice programs,materials,and localland-management
andpreserviceprograms, issues.

EducationCoordinator
SEA Bureauof Land Management
LaudeA. Rowe 7450 BostonBoulevard
UndaStehr Springfield,VA 22153
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram (703) 440-1713
NewYork EducationDepartment
89 WashingtonAvenue,Room469 Fire Island National Seashore
Albany,NY 12234 Programsincludeguidednaturewalks,teacher
(518)474-2380/Fax: (518) 473-7737 workshops,and a JuniorRanger Program.A

teacher'sguidethatemphasizesthegeology,
SAHE history,ecology, and zoologyof Fire Island is
Dr. ImmaculateMaryAmuge available.
CarolBlunt-White
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram Divisionof Interpretation
NewYork StateEducationDepartment FireIslandNationalSeashore
EmpireState Plaza 120 LaurelStreet
CulturalEducationCenter,Room5064 Patchogue,NY 11772
Albany,NY 12230 (516) 289-4810
(518)486-6042/Fax: (518) 486--5221

Gateway National Recreation Area
National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator Programsat theGatewayNationalRecreation

Area are primarilyfor grades4-6, althoughpro-The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-
motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby gramscan be arrangedforothergradelevels.
identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists Teachersmustattenda 1-dayseminaraboutthe
with trainingand installation, park prior tobringing their student'.;.

Laude A. Rowe, State Facilitator Divisionof Interpretation
New York Education Department Gateway National Recreation Area
Room 469 EBA Building 69, Floyd Bennett Field
WashingtonAvenue Brooklyn, NY 11234
Albany, NY 12234 (718)338-3625
(518) 474-2380/Fax: (518) 473-2860

Iroquois NationalWildlife Refuge
Teacherworkshopsandguidedtoursareoffered

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE) atthe IroquoisNationalWildlifeRefugeto promote
BrookhavenNational Laboratory environmentaleducation.
BrookhavenNationalLaboratoryprovidesteacher OutdoorRecreationPlanner
workshopsandstudentresearchapprenticeship, IroquoisNationalWildlifeRefuge
outreach,andonsiteprograms. P.O. Box517, Casey Road

KarlSwyler,ActingHead Alabama,NY 14003
EducationalPrograms (716) 948-9154
BrookhavenNationalLaboratory
30 BellAvenue,Building490 Long IslandNational Wildlife Refuge Complex
Upton,NY 11973 Teacherworkshopsheldatthe LongIsland
(516) 282-3054/Fax: (516) 282-5832 NationalWildlifeRefugeComplexpromote
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environmentaleducation,curriculummaterials, educationservices, including materialsand
and various interpretation programs for students, programs for the FAh, in the States assignedto the

Outdoor Recreation Planner region.
Long Island National Wildlife Refuge Complex FAA Aviation Education Representative
P.O. Box 21 Jim Szakary, AEA-17
Shirley, NY 11967 JFK InternationalAirport
(516) 286-0485 Federal Building,#111

Jamaica, NY 11430
MontezumaNational Wildlife Refuge (718) 553-1056/Fax: (718) 553-0058
MontezumaNationalWildlifeRefugehasa video
library,environmentaleducationactivities,curric- FederalAviation Administration(FAA)
ulummaterials,andguidednaturetours. Aviation EducationResource Center

OutdoorRecreationPlanner Asa partnerwiththe FederalAviationAdministra-
MontezumaNationalWildlifeRefuge tion,theAviationResourceCenterprovidesa
3395 Route5/20 East localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand
SenecaFalls,NY 13148 programs.
(315) 568-5987 AviationEducationResourceCenter

DowlingCollege
ProjectWILD Dr. Albert E. Donor,Provostand Executive
ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca- VicePresident
tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain Oakdale, NY 11769
morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary (516) 244-3200
activitiesforgradesK-12, are freeto teachers
whoattendthe trainingsession. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

FrankKnight (EPA)

NewYork Departmentof Environmental EPA Regiona!Office
Conservation The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi-

50 WolfRoad,Room504 ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers
Albany,NY 12233 and students.Programsrangefromteacher
(518)547-3720 workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school

presentations.Informationon environmental
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) issuesare alsoavailablethroughthe Public
Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison InformationCenterlocatedat the regionaloffice.
The JobTrainingPartnershipAct Liaisoncan EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart- EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
nershipAct (JTPA) Stateand localprogramsfor 26 FederalPlaza, Mail StopRoom905
economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth. NewYork,NY 10278

John F. Hudacs,Commissioner (212)264-2980/Fax: (212) Z64-8109
New York State Department of Labor
State Office Building Campus NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
Building 12, Room 500 ADMINISTRATION (NASA)

Albany, NY 12240 NASA Field Center
(518) 457-2741/Fax: (518) 457-6908 Each NASA FieldCenter has an educational

programs officer who is responsible for precollege
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) educationprograms.Inadditionto administering
Federal AviationAdministration(FAA) nationalprograms,theNASA FieldCenteroffers
Aviation Education Representative programsandservicesto meetregionaland local
The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation needs.
EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation

• 3-107•



NEW YORK

ElvaBailey NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF)

Chief,EducationalPrograms StatewideSystemic InitiativesProgramPublicAffairsOffice(130)
NASAGoddardSpace FlightCenter The New YorkStatewideSystemicInitiativesProgram'sNewCompactforLearningis a major
Greenbelt,MD 20771 reformin theState'ssixlargesturbanschool
(301) 286-7207 districts:NewYork, Buffalo,Albany,Syracuse,

NASA Teacher ResourceCenter Rochester,and Yonkers.Underthisprogram,the
TheTeacher ResourceCenterhas a varietyof districtsdevelopor expandlocalpartnerships.
NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious StatesprovidesupportthroughStatefield-based
formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes, assistanceteams,staffdevelopmentefforts,and
publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay a newschoolqualityreviewprogram.
previewor copyNASA materialsuponrequest. ThomasSobol,Commissioner

NASAGoddardSpace FlightCenter State EducationDepartment
Teacher ResourceLaboratory WashingtonAvenue
MailCode 130.3 Albany, NY 12234
Greenbelt, MD 20771 (518) 473-7155
(301) 286-8570 Carolyn Graham

State EducationDepartment
NASA RegionalTeacher Resource Center WashingtonAvenue
To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto Albany,NY 12234
visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASA forms (518) 473-9471/Fax: (518) 473-0259
partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas
RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters.Teachers

mayprevieworcopyNASA materialsat these NORTH CAROLINA
RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters.

The CityCollege DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)
NASARegionalTeacherResourceCenter
HarrisHall, Room109 Ag in the ClassroomState Leader
ConventAvenueat 138thStreet Ag intheClassroompromotesincreasedunder-
NewYork,NY 10031 standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersintheI

(212) 650-6993/5441 agriculturalsciences.With nationalleadership
provided by the U.S. Department of Agriculture,

NewYork Space Grant Consortium eachState managesitsown programs,in con-
The Space GrantConsortiumineach State junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness,
consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and educationalinstitutions,andgovernment.
otherorganizationsthat havean interestinaero- JaniceShepard
nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium NorthCarolina Farm Bureau
receivesNASAfundsfor use in implementinga P.O. Box27766
balancedprogramof research,education,and Raleigh,NC 27611
publicservice. (919)782-1705/Fax: (919) 783-3593

New YorkSpace GrantConsortium
Departmentof Astronomy 4--H State Leader
CornellUniversity The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
312 Space SciencesBuilding administeredbythe CooperativeExtensionSet-
Ithaca,NY 14853 viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The
(607) 255-5982 State4--H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices

andtrainingto allcountyoffices.
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Dr. DaltonR. Proctor SERVE Consortiumfor Mathematics
AssistantDirector,ExtensionState4-H Leader and Science Education
NorthCarolinaState University The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
P.O. Box7606 informationandtechnicalassistanceto help
Raleigh,NC 27695-7606 Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics

andscienceeducation.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (DOC) FrancenaCummings,Director
The National Climatic Data Center SERVE Consortiumfor Mathematics
The NationalClimaticDataCenterpublishes andScienceEducation
meteorologicalandclimaticdata thatareavailable 345 SouthMagnoliaDrive,SuiteD-23
to thepublicfora fee. A cataloglistingtheprod- Tallahassee,FL32301-2950

(904) 922-2300/Fax: (904) 922-2286
uctsandcostsisavailable. (800) 854-0476

JennyPressley/Education
NationalClimaticDataCenter ElsenhowerState EducationCoordinators
NationalEnvironmentalSatellite,Data, EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee

and InformationService theEisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca-
NationalOceanicandAtmospheric tionProgramStateFormulaGrantsforthe State

Administration EducationAgency(SEA) andtheStateAgencyfor
FederalBuilding HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses
Asheville,NC 28801-2733 on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice
(704) 271-4258 andpreserviceprograms.

North CarolinaNational Estuarine SEA
ResearchReserve Dr. Mary H. Lamm
The NorthCarolinaNationalEstuarineResearch EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
Reserveofferseducationalservicesfor school NorthCarolinaDepartmentof PublicInstruction
groups,interpretiveservices,andeducational 116 West EdentonStreet
curriculumdevelopment.A fieldguideis available. Raleigh,NC 27603-1712

EducationCoordinator (919) 733--8317/Fax:(919) 733-4762
NorthCarolinaNationalEstuarineResearch

Reserve SAHE
NorthCarolinaDivisionof Coastal Dr. PeggyFranklin

Management EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
7205 WrightsvilleAvenue PeabodyHall,Room201Mathematicsand ScienceEducationNetworkWilmington,NC 28403
(919) 256-3721 ChapelHill,NC 27599-3345

(919) 966-3256/Fax: (919) 962-1316

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) National DiffusionNetwork(NDN) Facilitator
SouthEasternRegional Vision The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-
for Education(SERVE) motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove- withtrainingand installation.
menteffortswithintheregionandsharesthis LindaLove,ProjectDirector
informationwithState andlocaleducators. Divisionof DevelopmentServices

Roy H. Forbes,ExecutiveDirector NorthCarolinaDepartmentof PublicInstruction
SERVE 116 West EdentonStreet
P.O. Box5367 Raleigh,NC 27603-1712
Greensboro,NC 27435 (919)715-1363/Fax: (919)715-1204
(919) 334-3211/Fax: (919) 334-3268
(800) 755-3277
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DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE) Divisionof Interpretation
Cape HatterasNationalSeashore

The Magic School Bus Route1, Box675
Thismuseumprojectplansactivitiesandpro- Manted,NC 27954
gramsfor museumsto enhanceThe MagicSchool (919) 473-2111
Bustelevisionseries.A prepackagedkit is com-

pletewithdisplaymaterials,marketingtools,and ProjectWILD
hands-oncomponentsto createindividualMagic ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingand educa-
SchoolBusexhibitsandhands-onactivityareas, tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain

U.S. Departmentof Energy morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary
1000 IndependenceAvenueSW. activitiesforgradesK-12, are free to teachers
ST-50 whoattendthe trainingsession.

Washington,DC 20585 CelesteWescott,ProjectWILD Coordinator
(202) 586-8949/Fax: (202) 586--0019 NorthCarolinaWildlifeResourcesCommission

512 NorthSalisburyStreet
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN Raleigh,NC 27611
SERVICES (HHS) (919) 733-7123
National Instituteof EnvironmentalHealth
Sciences (NIEHS), National Institutesof Health DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)

For informationon life scienceseducationpro- Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison
gramssupportedby theNationalInstituteof The JobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan
EnvironmentalHealthSciences,contact: provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-

NationalInstituteof EnvironmentalHealth nershipAct(JTPA)Stateand localprogramsfor
Sciences economicallydisaavantagedadultsandyouth.

NationalInstitutesof Health JoelC. New,Director
Officeof InstitutionalDevelopment Divisionof EmploymentandTraining
Mail DropB2--09 NorthCarolinaDepartmentof Commerce
ResearchTrianglePark,NC 27709 111 SeaboardAvenue
(919) 541-4265 Raleigh,NC 27604

! (919) 733-6383/Fax: (919) 733-6923
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)

Bureau of Land ManagementEastern DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)

States Office FederalAviation Administration(FAA)
The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates Aviation EducationRepresentative
Office providesinformationabouteducational The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
programs,materials,and localland-management EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation
issues, educationservices,includingmaterialsand

EducationCoordinator programsfor the FAAintheStatesassignedto
Bureauof Land Management the region.

7450 BostonBoulevard FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
Springfield,VA 22153 Joe Sidney,ASO--17.4
(703) 440-1713 3400 NormanBerryDrive

EastPoint,GA 30344
Cape Hatteras National Seashore (404) 763-7500/Fax: (404) 763-7178
Environmentaleducationprogramsareavailable
for4th-gradestudentsat Cape HatterasNational
Seashore.Guidedtoursand lecturesareoffered
to allgrade levels.
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY NASA Teacher ResourceCenter
(EPA) The Teacher Resource Center has a variety of

NASA-relatededucational materials invarious
EPA Regional Office formats, including videotapes, slides, audiotapes,
The regionalofficetakespartin a varietyof envi- publications,and teacherguides.Teachersmay
ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers previeworcopy NASA materialsuponrequest.
andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher
workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school NASATeacherResourceCenter
presentations.Informationon environmental VirginiaAir andSpace Center
issuesarealsoavailablethroughthe Public 600 Settler'sLandingRoad
InformationCenterlocatedat the regionaloffice. Hampton,VA 23669

EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator (804) 727-0800

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency NASA RegionalTeacher Resource Center
345 CourtlandStreetNE. To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto
Atlanta,GA 30365 visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASA forms
(404) 347-3004/Fax: (404)347-3721 partnershipswith various institutionsthatserve as

RegionalTeacher Resource Centers.Teachers
ResearchTriangle Park Laboratories may previeworcopyNASAmaterialsatthese
and Offices RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters.
The facilitiesat ResearchTriangleParkoffer
teachertrainingin environmentalmatters,and Universityof NorthCarolinaat Charlotte
staffparticipatein educationalactivitiessuchas NASARegionalTeacher ResourceCenter
summersciencecampsforstudentsandin-school J. MurreyAtkinsLibrary
presentations. Charlotte,NC 28223

RhodaRitzenberg (704) 547-2559
U.S. EnvironmentalProtectionAgency North CarolinaSpace Grant Consortium
(MB-50) The Space GrantConsortiumineachState
ResearchTrianglePark, NC 27711 consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and
(919) 541-2615 otherorganizationswithan interestinaeronautics
AnnePope andspaceeducation.Eachconsortiumreceives
U.S. EnvironmentalProtectionAgency NASA fundsfor usein implementinga balanced
(MB-14) programof research,education,andpublic
ResearchTrianglePark,NC 27711 service.
(919) 541-5373 NorthCarolinaSpaceGrant Consortium

NorthCarolinaState University
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE CampusBox7921
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) Raleigh,NC27695-7921

NASA FieldCenter (919) 515-5939
EachNASA FieldCenterhasaneducational
ProgramsOfficerwhois responsibleforprecollege NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF)
educationprograms.Inadditionto administering StatewideSystemic InitiativesProgram
nationalprograms,the NASAFieldCenteroffers DevelopedbytheState'sScienceand Mathemat-
programsandservicesto meet regionaland local icsAlliance,NorthCarolina'sStatewideSystemic
needs. InitiativesProgrambringspublicschools,industry,

RogerHathaway community,and university-technicalcolleges
CenterEducationProgramOfficer togetherto collaborateon issuesin mathematics
NASA LangleyResearchCenter andscienceeducation.In addition,10 regional
Mail Stop400 partnershipshave been establishedto address
Hampton,VA 23681-0001 localneeds.
(804) 864.-3312
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DenisDuBay,Director ElsenhowerHigh Plains Consortium
NorthCarolinaScienceandMathematics for Mathematicsand Science

Alliance The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
410 OberlinRoad,Suite306 informationandtechnicalassistanceto help
Raleigh,NC 27605 Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics
(919) 733-9161/Fax: (919)733-4857 andscienceeducation.

JohnSutton,Director

NORTH PAKOTA EisenhowerHighPlainsConsortiumforMathematicsandScience
2550 SouthParkerRoad,Suite500

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) Aurora,CO 80014

Ag In the ClassroomState Leader (303)337-0990/Fax: (303) 337-3005
AgintheClassroompromotesincreasedunder- EisenhowerState EducationCoordinators
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee
agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership the EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca-
providedby theU.S. DepartmentofAgriculture, tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfortheState
eachState manages itsownprograms,in con- EducationAgency(SEA)andtheStateAgencyfor
junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness, HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses
educationalinstitutions,andgovernment. _ onteacherenhancementthroughbothinservice

SarahNordby andpreserviceprograms.
NorthDakotaDepartmentof Agriculture
600 EastBoulevard,SixthFloor SEA
Bismarck,ND 58501-0020 Dr. James Babb
(701) 224-4757/Fax: (701) 224-4567 EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram

MinotState University
4..H State Leader Minot, ND 58701
The State 4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare (701) 857-3075/Fax: (701) 224-3000
administeredbythe CooperativeExtensionSer-
vice of land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The SAHE
State 4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices Dr. DrakeCarter
andtrainingto allcountyoffices. EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram

BismarckStateCollege,BiologyDepartment
Wayne Hankel,ProgramLeader Bismarck,ND 58501
4-H YouthDevelopment (701) 224-5459/Fax: (701) 224-5555
NorthDakotaState University
219 FLC, P.O. Box5016 National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator
Fargo,ND 58105 The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-

motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) identifyingsuitableNDN programsand assists

Mid-continentRegional Educational withtrainingandinstallation.
Laboratory(McREL) JoleneRichardson,State Facilitator
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies Divisionof IndependentStudy
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove- NorthDakotaState University
menteffortswithinthe regionandsharesthis P.O. Box5036
informationwithStateand localeducators. Fargo,ND 58105-5036

C.L Hutchins,ExecutiveDirector (701) 239-7287
Mid-continentRegionalEducational

Laboratory
2550 SouthParkerRoad,Suite500
Aurora,CO 80014
(303) 337-0990/Fax: (303) 337-3005
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DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE) Theodore RooseveltNational Park
Programsat theTheodoreRooseveltNational

Western Area Power Administration Parkincludeguidednaturewalksandactivities
WesternArea PowerAdministrationsponsors thatfocusprimarilyon environmentaleducation
academiccontests,stay-in-schoolprograms, andparkecology.
cooperativeeducation,and fellowshipprograms.

Divisionof Interpretation
CharlesMarquez TheodoreRooseveltNationalPark
WesternArea PowerAdministration Box7
P.O. Box3402 Medora,ND 58645
Golden,CO 80401-3402 (701) 623-4466
(303) 231-1652

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)

Job Training Partnership Act Liaison
Bureauof Land ManagementState Office The JobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan
The Bureauof LandManagementStateOffice provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-
providesinformationabouteducationalprograms, nershipAct(JTPA) Stateand localprogramsfor
materials,and localland-managementissues, economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.

EducationCoordinator GeraldP. Balzer,ExecutiveDirector
Bureauof LandManagement NorthDakotaOfficeof Job Service
222 North 32nd Street, P.O. Box 36800 1000 East DivideAvenue, P.O. Box 1537
Billings, MT 59107 Bismarck, ND 58502-1537
(406) 255-2913 (701) 224-2836/Fax: (701) 224-4000

ProjectWET
ProjectWET isan interdisciplinarywatereduca- DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)
tionprogramintendedto supplementa school's FederalAviation Administration(FAA)
existingcurriculum.The followingclassroom-ready Aviation Education Representative
teachingaidesarebeingdeveloped:activity The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
guidesandmodulesforgradesK-12, computer EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation
simulations,water-historypublications,ground- educationservices,includingmaterialsandpro-
waterflow models,anda seriesof children'sstory gramsfor theFAAintheStatesassignedto the
andactionbooks, region.

BillSharff FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
State WaterCommission Lee Carlson,AGL-5A
900 East Boulevard O'Hare LakeOfficerCenter
Bismarck,ND 58505 2300 EastDevonAvenue
(701) 224-4833 Des Plaines,IL 60018

(708)294-7042/Fax: (708) 294-7184
ProjectWILD
ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca- FederalAviation Administration(FAA)
tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain Aviation EducationResource Center
morethan 80 supplementary,interdisciplinary Asa partnerwiththe FederalAviationAdministra-
activitiesforgradesK-12, are freeto teachers tion,theAviationResourceCenterprovidesa
whoattendthe trainingsession, localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand

Dave Jensen,ProjectWILD Coordinator programs.
North Dakota Game and Fish Aviation Education Resource Center
100 North Bismarck Expressway University of North Dakota
Bismarck, ND 58501-5095 Charles L. Robertson,Assistant Professor
(701) 221--6300 Department of Aviation

Box 8216, University Station
Grand Forks, ND 58202-8216
(701) 777-2791
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY maypreviewor copyNASAmaterialsat these
(EPA) RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.

EPA Regional Office Universityof NorthDakota
The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyofenvi- NASARegionalTeacherResourceCenter
ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers The Wayne PetersonRoom
and students.Programsrangefromteacher EarthSystemsScienceBuilding
workshopsand studentconteststo in-school Space StudiesDepartment
presentations.Informationon environmental P.O. Box9008, UniversityStation
issuesare alsoavailablethroughthePublic Grand Forks,ND 58202-9008
InformationCenterlocatedat theregionaloffice. (701) 777-4856

EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator (800) 828-4274

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency North Dakota Space Grant Consortium
One Denver Place, MailStop8OEA The SpaceGrantConsortiumineach State
999 18thStreet,Suite500 consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and
Denver,CO 80202-2405 otherorganizationsthat havean interestinaero-
(303) 293-1113/Fax: (303) 294-7665 nauticsand spaceeducation.Eachconsortium

receivesNASA fundsforuseinimplementinga
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE balancedprogramof research,education,and
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) publicservice.

NASA Field Center NorthDakotaSpaceGrantConsortium
EachNASA FieldCenterhas aneducational Departmentof SpaceStudies
programsofficerwho isresponsibleforprecollege Universityof NorthDakota
educationprograms.Inadditionto administering Grand Forks,ND 58202
nationalprograms,the NASAFieldCenteroffers (701) 777-2480
programsandservicesto meetregionaland local
needs.

Dr. RobertW. Fitzmaurice OHIO
CenterEducationProgramsOfficer
PublicAffairsOffice(AP-4) DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)
NASAJohnsonSpaceCenter
Houston,TX 77058 Ag In theClassroom State Leader
(713) 483-1257 Ag inthe Classroompromotesincreasedunder-

standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe
NASA Teacher ResourceCenter agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership
The TeacherResourceCenterhas a varietyof providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture,
NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious each Statemanagesitsownprograms,incon-
formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes, junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness,
publications,and teacherguides.Teachersmay educationalinstitutions,andgovernment.
previewor copyNASAmaterialsuponrequest. JudyRoush

NASAJohnsonSpace Center AgricultureAwarenessCouncil
Teacher ResourceCenter P.O. Box479
MailCodeAP-4 Columbus,OH 43216-0479
Houston,TX 77058 (614) 249-2429/Fax: (614) 644-5702
(713)483-8696

4--H State Leader
NASA Regional Teacher ResourceCenter The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto administeredbytheCooperativeExtensionSet-
visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASAforms viceof land-grantuniversitiesand colleges.The
partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices
RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters.Teachers andtrainingto allcountyoffices.
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James Heft,AssistantDirectorand Jeri Nowakowski,ExecutiveDirector
State Leader NorthCentralRegionalEducational

4-H YouthDevelopment Laboratory
OhioState University 1900 SpringRoad,Suite300
AgricultureAdministrationBuilding Oak Brook,IL60521
2120 FyffeRoad (708) 571-4700/Fax: (708)571-4716
Columbus,OH 43210-1084

Midwest Consortiumfor Mathematics

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (IX)C) andScience Education
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides

Old Woman CreekNational Estuarlne informationand technicalassistanceto help
ResearchReserve Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics
The Old WomanCreekNationalEstuadneRe- andscienceeducation.
searchReserveoffersteacherworkshopsthat
trainteacherson howto use the reserveas an GilValdez, Director
outdoorlaboratory.Reservationsare required. MidwestConsortiumforMathematicsandScience Education

EducationCoordinator 1900 SpringRoad,Suite300
Old WomanCreekNationalEstuarine Oak Brook,IL 60521

Research Reserve (708) 571-4700/Fax: (708) 571-4716
2514 ClevelandRoad,East
Huron,OH 44839 EisenhowerState EducationCoordinators
(419) 433-4601/Fax: (419)433-2851 EisenhowerState EducationCoorclinatorsoversee

theEisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca-
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD) tion ProgramState FormulaGrantsfor theState

EducationAgency(SEA)andtheStateAgencyfor
Wright PattersonAir Force Base HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses
Wright Laboratory onteacherenhancement throughboth inservice
WrightPattersonAirForceBaseandWright andpreserviceprograms.
Laboratoryoffera rangeof programsforboth
teachersandstudents,includingtheWrightState SEA
EngineeringPrecollegeProgram,whichis a Dr. GregM. Stubbs
partnershipamongtheAirForce,theprivate EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
sector,and WrightState University.Programs Ohio Departmer?,of Education
are designedforeducatorsandstudentswithin 65 SouthFrontStreet,Room611
the Daytonarea. Inaddition,WrightPattersonAir Columbus,OH 43266-0308
ForceBase housestheAirForceMuseum. (614) 752-9573/Fax: (614) 752-4818

Educationcoordinator
WL-DOP SAHE
WrightPattersonAFB,OH 45433 MarleneRushay
(513) 255-5573 EisenhowerMathematicsandScience Program

OhioBoardof Regents,36thFloor

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) 3600 StateOfficeTower30 East BroadStreet
North Central Regional Educational Columbus,OH 43266-0417
Laboratory (NCREL) (614) 752-9475/Fax: (614) 466-5866
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove- National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator
menteffortswithinthe regionandsharesthis The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-
informationwithStateand localeducators, motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby

identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists
withtrainingandinstallation.
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Mary Ellen Murray, Ohio FacilitationCenter DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE)
Ohio Departmentof Education
Divisionof Curriculum/Instructionand FernaldEnvironmentalManagement Project

ProfessionalDevelopment FernaldEnvironmentalManagementProject
65 SouthFrontStreet managessummerworkshopsandprogramsfor
Columbus,OH 43266-0308 bothstudentsandteachers.In addition,thepro-
(614) 466-2761/Fax: (614) 752--8148 jectsponsorsa speaker'sbureau,academic

competitions,andsciencefairs.

ElsenhowerNational Clearinghouse Sue Waltole
The EisenhowerNationalClearinghousewill EducationalOutreach
developa comprehensivecollectionandcatalogof FernaldEnvironmentalManagementProject
K-12 curriculummaterials.Databasescontaining P.O. Box398704
thecatalogof materialsinvariousformats,text, Cincinnati,OH 45239-8704
andevaluationsof selected materialsandother (513) 648-6321/F ax: (513) 648-6903
resourcesformathematicsandscienceeducation
willbe availableonlineandon CD-ROM. Mound Facility

MoundFacilitysponsorsteacherworkshops,LenSimutis,Director
EisenhowerNationalClearinghousefor inclasssciencedemonstrations,mentoring

Mathematicsand ScienceEducation programs,andacademiccompetitions.
TheOhioState University WilliamTaylor,EducationProgramsConsultant
1929 KennyRoad MoundFacility
Columbus,OH 43210-1079 EG&G AppliedTechnologies
(614) 292-7784/Fax: (614) 292-2066 P.O. Box3000
E-maihinfo@ENC.org Miamisburg,OH 45343

(513) 561-4866/Fax: (513) 865-3679
ERIC Clearinghousefor Science, Mathematics,

and Environmental Education DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)The ERIC Clearinghouseacquires,selects,and
processeshigh-qualityprintedmaterialsinsci- Bureauof Land Management Eastern
ence, mathematics,andenvironmentaleducation. States Office

The Bureauof Land ManagementEasternStates
DavidHaury Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational
ERIC Clearinghousefor Science,Mathematics, programs,materials,and localland-management

andEnvironmentalEducation issues.
The OhioState University
1929 KennyRoad EducationCoordinator
Columbus,OH 43210--1080 Bureauof LandManagement
(614)292--6717 7450 BostonBoulevard

Springfield,VA 22153
NationalCenter for Science Teaching (703)440-1713
and Learning
The researchfocusof the NationalCenter CuyahogaValley National RecreationArea
forScienceTeachingandLearningison CuyahogaValleyNationalRecreationAreaoffers
noncurricularextemalfactorsthataffectstudents environmentalprogramsbothonsiteand inthe
andteachersfromK-12. classroom.Guidednaturewalksare available.

Cuyahogaisdevelopingan environmental
NationalCenter for ScienceTeaching residencecenterthatprovidesresourcesandandLearning
TheOhio StateUniversity programs.
1929 KennyRoad Divisionof Interpretation
Columbus,OH 43210-1015 CuyahogaValleyNationalRecreationArea
(614) 292-3339 15610VaughnRoad

Brecksville,OH 44141
(216) 526-5256
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Ottawa NaUonalWUdllfeRefuge FederalAvlatlon Admlnlstratlon(FAA)
Environmentaleducationprogramsat theOttawa Avlatlon EducatlonResourceCenter
NationalWildlifeRefugeincludeguidedtoursand As a partnerwiththe FederalAviationAdministra-
teacherguidesandworkshops, tion,theAviationResourceCenterprovidesa local

OutdoorRecreationPlanner sourcefor aviationeducationmaterialsand
OttawaNationalWildlifeRefuge programs.
14000 WestState Road,Route2 AviationEducationResourceCenter
Oak Harbor,OH 43449 BowlingGreenState University
(216) 898-0014 StephenM. Quilty,A.A.E.

AssistantProfessor,AerotechnologyProgram
ProjectWILD TechnologyAnnex
ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca- BowlingGreen,OH 43403-0307
tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain (419) 372-8926
morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary
activitiesfor gradesK-12, are free to teachers ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
whoattendthe trainingsession. (EPA)

PaulSchiff, ProjectWILD Coordinator EPA RegionalOffice
OhioDivisionof Wildlife The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyofenvi-
1840 BelcherDrive,FountainSquareG--1 ronmentaleducationprogramsfor bothteachers
Columbus,OH 43224 andstudents.Programsrange fromteacher
(614) 265-6316 workshopsand studentconteststo in-school

presentations. Information on environmental
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) issuesare alsoavailablethroughthePublic
Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison InformationCenterlocatedat theregionaloffice.
The JobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
provide information about the Job Training Part- Environmental ProtectionAgency
nership Act (JTPA) State and local programs for 77 West Jackson Boulevard, Mail Stop PI-19J
economicallydisadvantaged adults and youth. Chicago, IL 60604

Evelyn Bissonnette,Director (312)353-3209/Fax: (312) 353-1155
Job Training Partnership-Ohio Division
Ohio Bureau of Employment Services Center for Envli'onmental Learning
145 South Front Street, Fourth Floor The Center for Environmental Learning coordi-
Columbus, OH 43215 nates environmentaleducation programs for both
(614)466-3817/Fax: (614) 752-6582 the Risk Reductionand the Environmental Moni-

toring Systems Laboratories. The Center sponsors
environmentalconferences and conventions, the

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) developmentof curriculummaterials,anda vadety
FederalAviation Adrninistration(FAA) of programsforstudentsingradesK-12.
Aviation EducationRepresentative EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation CenterforEnvironmentalLearning
EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation 26 West MartinLutherAvenue
educationservices,includingmaterialsand Cincinnati,OH 45268
programsfor theFAAintheStatesassignedto (513) 569-7212/Fax: (513) 569-7770
theregion.

FAAAviationEducationRepresentative NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
Lee Carlson,AGL-SA ADMINISTRATION (NASA)
O'Hare Lake Officer Center
2300 East Devon Avenue NASA Field Center
Des Plaines, IL 60018 Each NASA FieldCenter has an educational
(708) 294-7042/Fax: (708) 294-7184 programs officer who is responsible for precollege

education programs, in addition to administering
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nationalprograms,the NASA FieldCenter offers NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF)
programsandservicesto meetregionaland local
needs. Statewlde SystemicInitiatives Program

Componentsof Ohio'sStatewideSystemicInitia-
Dr. LynnBondurant tivesProgramincludethe creationof a framework
Chief,Officeof EducationalPrograms andprocessforpreserviceeducationandsus-
NASA LewisResearchCenter tainedprofessionaldevelopmentof mathematics
21000 BrookparkRoad,MailStop 7-4 andscienceteachers.Regionalcentersthatare
Cleveland,OH 44135 staffedbyteamsof mathematicians,scientists,
(216) 433-5583 andeducatorsfocuson contentareasand

inquiry-basedinstruction.
NASA Teacher ResourceCenter
TheTeacher ResourceCenterhasa varietyof Jane ButlerKahle
NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious MiamiUniversity
formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes, Oxford,OH 45056
publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay (513)529-1686/Fax: (513)529-2110
previewor copyNASAmaterialsuponrequest. KennethG. Wilson

NASA LewisResearchCenter The OhioStateUniversity
TeacherResourceCenter Departmentof Physics
21000 BrookparkRoad,MailStop 8-1 174 West 18thAvenue
Cleveland,OH 44135 Columbus,OH 43210-1106
(216) 433-2017 (614) 292-8686/Fax: (614)292-3221

NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenter
To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto O!¢ H
visit Teacher ResourceCenters,NASAforms

partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)
RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters.Teachers
may previeworcopyNASA materialsatthese Ag In the ClassroomState Leaders
RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters. AgintheClassroompromotesincreasedunder-

standingof agricultureandpossiblecareers inthe
UniversityofCincinnati agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership
NASA RegionalTeacherResourceCenter providedby theU.S. Departmentof Agriculture,
CurriculumResourcesCenter eachState managesitsownprograms,incon-
Mall Location0219 junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness,
1613 BlegenLibrary educationalinstitutions,andgovernment.Cincinnati,OH 45221-0219
(513) 556-1430 JoDahlTheimer

OklahomaDepartmentof Agriculture
Ohio Space Grant Consortium 2800 NorthLincolnBoulevard
TheSpace GrantConsortiumineach State OklahomaCity,OK 73105
consistsofcolleges,universities,industry,and (405) 521-3868/Fax: (405) 521-4912
otherorganizationsthathave an interestinaero- Dr. James Rutledge
nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium 4-H YouthDevelopment
receivesNASAfundsforuseinimplementinga OklahomaStateUniversity
balancedprogramof research,education,and 205 PoultryScience
publicservice. Stillwater,OK74078

OhioSpace GrantConsortium (405) 744-5390/Fax: (405) 744-9693
OhioAerospaceInstitute
22800 Cedar PointRoad 4-H State Leader
BrookPark,OH 44142 The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
(216) 962-3020 administeredbytheCooperativeExtensionSer-

viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The
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State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices SEA
andtrainingto allcountyoffices. ClaritaGoodwin,AssistantDeputyState

Superintendent
Dr. JamesA. Rutledge,State 4-H Program KeithHaley

Leader NancyS. Brock
OklahomaState University OklahomaDepartmentof Education
Room205, PoultryBuilding 2500 NorthLincolnBoulevard
Stillwater,OK 74078-0330 OklahomaCity,OK 73105

(405) 521-3361/Fax: (405) 521-6201
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)

SouthwestEducationalDevelopment SAHE
Joe Hagy

Laboratory (SEDL)
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove- OklahomaRegentsforHigherEducation
menteffortswithintheregionandsharesthis 500 EducationBuilding,StateComplex
informationwithState and localeducators. OklahomaCity,OK73105-4503

(405) 524-9100/Fax: (405) 524-9230
PrestonC. Kronk_sky,ExecutiveDirector
SouthwestEducationalDevelopment NationalDiffusion Network (NDN) Facilitator

Laboratory The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-
211 EastSeventhStreet motesthetransferof successfulprogramsby
Austin,TX 78701 identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists
(512)476-6861/Fax: (512)476-2286 withtrainingand installation.

Southwest Consortiumfor the Improvement DeborahMurphyOklahomaFacilitatorCenter
of Mathematicsand ScienceTeaching
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides 123 EastBroadway
informationandtechnicalassistanceto help Cushing,OK74023
Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics (918) 225-1882/F ax: (918) 225-4711
andscienceeducation.

Wes Hoover,Director DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE)
SouthwestConsortiumforthe Improvement The Departmentof Energyhas no majorfield

of MathematicsandScienceTeaching facilityinOklahoma,however,DOE isaffiliated
211 EastSeventhStreet withprogramsandpartnershipsinthe State.

Austin,TX 78701 NationalRenewableEnergyLaboratory
(512)476-6861/Fax: (512) 476-2286 JamesEvans,RegionalCoordinator

1617 ColeBoulevard
EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatore Building17, Room384
EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee Golden,CO 80401-3393
the EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca-
tion ProgramState FormulaGrantsforthe State (303) 275-4725/Fax: (303) 275-4788
EducationAgency(SEA)and the State Agencyfor
HigherEducation(SAHE). The program focuses DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)
on teacher enhancementthroughbothinservice Bureauof Land ManagementState Office
andpreserviceprograms. The Bureauof LandManagementStateOffice

providesinformationabouteducationalprograms,
materials,and localland-managementissues.

Theresa Herrera
Bureauof LandManagement
P.O. Box27115
SantaFe, NM 87502-0115
(505) 438-7841
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ChickasawNational RecreationArea education services,including materialsand
ChickasawNationalRecreationArea offersguided programsforthe FAAin the States assignedto
naturewalksthat focuson geologyandenviron- the region.

mentaleducation. FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
Divisionof Interpretation Debra Myers,ASW-5
ChickasawNationalRecreationArea 4400 BlueMoundRoad
P.O. Box201 FortWorth, TX 76193-0005
Sulphur,OK 73086 (817) 624-5804/Fax: (817)740-3260

(405) 622-3165 FAAAviationEducationRepresentative

ProjectWILD AeronauticalCenter
ProjectWILD offersteacher trainingandeduca- Robert Hoppers,AAC-5

P.O. Box25082, HeadquartersBuilding,tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
morethan 80 supplementary,interdisciplinary Room356

OklahomaCity, OK 73125activitiesforgradesK-12, are free toteachers
who attendthe trainingsession. (405) 680-7500/Fax: (405)954-4551

LisaAnderson,ProjectWILD Co-Coordinator Federal Aviation Administration(FAA)
DepartmentofWildlifeConservation Aviation Education ResourceCenter
1801 NorthLincolnBoulevard Asa partnerwiththeFederalAviationAdministra-
OklahomaCity, OK 73105 tion,theAviationResourceCenterprovidesa
(405) 521-4633 localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand

programs.

WichitaMountains National WildlifeRefuge AviationEducationResourceCenter
WichitaMountainsNationalWildlife Refugeoffers Universityof Oklahomaenvironmentaleducationprograms,including
teacher-accreditedworkshops.Curriculum Dr. Lee Morris,Director
materialsareavailable. EducationandAviation/Aerospace

1700 AspAvenue
OutdoorRecreationPlanner Norman,OK 73037-0001
Wichita MountainsNationalWildlifeRefuge (405) 325-1964
Route1, Box448

Indiahoma,OK 73552 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
(405)429-3221 (EPA)

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) EPA Regional Office
Theregionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi-

JobTraining PartnershipAct Liaison ronmentaleducationprogramsfor bothteachers
The JobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher
provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart- workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school
nershipAct (JTPA)Stateand localprogramsfor presentations.Informationon environmental
economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth, issuesarealsoavailablethroughthe Public

Glen E. Robards,Jr., Directorof JTPA InformationCenterlocatedat theregionaloffice.
OklahomaEmploymentSecurityCommission EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
201 WillRogersBuilding EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
OklahomaCity, OK73105 1445 RossAvenue,MailStop6X
(405)557-5329/Fax: (405) 557-7256 Dallas,TX 75202

(214) 655-2204/Fax: (214) 655-2118
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)

Robert S. Kerr EnvironmentalResearch
FederalAviation Administration(FAA) Laboratory
AviationEducation Representatlve_; Studentemploymentandpartnershipprograms
The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation areofferedthroughtheRobertS. KerrEnviron-
EducationRepresentativecoordinates_'viation mentalResearchLaboratory.
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U.S. EnvironmentalProtectionAgency other organizationsthathavean interestinaero-
RobertS. KerrEnvironmentalResearch nauticsandspaceeducation.Each consortium

Laboratory receivesNASAfundsfor use inimplementinga
P.O. Box1198 balancedprogramofresearch,education,and
Ada,OK 74820 publicservice.

(405) 338-8800 OklahomaSpaceGrant Consortium
Universityof Oklahoma

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE Sarkey'sEnergyCenter,Collegeof
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) Geosciences
NASA Reid Center 100 East BoydAvenue,Suite 1210
Each NASAFieldCenterhasan educational Norman,OK 73019-0628
programsofficerwho is responsibleforprecollege (405) 325-1240
educationprograms.Inadditionto administering
nationalprograms,the NASA FieldCenteroffers
programsandservicesto meet regionaland local O R E_O N
needs.

Dr. RobertW. Fitzmaurice DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)

CenterEducationProgramsOfficer Ag In theClassroomState Leader
PublicAffairsOffice(AP-4) Agin theClassroompromotesincreasedunder-
NASAJohnsonSpace Center standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe
Houston,TX 77058 agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership
(713) 483-1257 providedby the U.S. Departmentof Agriculture,

each Statemanagesitsownprograms,incon-
NASA Teacher ResourceCenter junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness,
The TeacherResourceCenterhasa varietyof educationalinstitutions,and government.NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious
formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes, KayShidler
publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay Agri-BusinessCouncil
previeworcopyNASAmaterialsuponrequest. 1200 NW. FrontAvenue,Suite290

Portland,OR 97209-2800
NASAJohnsonSpace Center (503) 221-8756/Fax"(503) 221-2927Teacher ResourceCenter
MailCodeAP-4 4-H State Leader
Houston,TX 77058 The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
(713) 483-8696 administeredbytheCooperativeExtensionSer-

viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The
NASA RegionalTeacher Resourcecenter State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices
To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto andtrainingto all countyoffices.
visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASA forms Dr. OwenD. Osborne,InterimState
partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas 4-H Leader
RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.Teachers BallardExtensionHall 105
may previeworcopyNASAmaterialsat these OregonState University
RegionalTeacherResourceCenters. Corvallis,OR 97331-3608

OklahomaStateUniversity
NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenter DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (DOC)
300 NorthCordell
Stillwater,OK 74078-0422 NationalOceanic and Atmospheric
(405) 744-7015 Administration(NOAA)

The NationalOceanicandAtmosphericAdminis-

OklahomaSpace Grant ConsorUum trationcoordinateseffortsto educatethepublic
TheSpace GrantConsortiumineachState aboutEarthsystemsscienceandto increase
consistsofcolleges,universities,industry,and awarenessof the Agency'smission.
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JudySohl,EducationalAffairsDivision Rob Larson,Director
NationalOceanicandAtmospheric NorthwestConsortiumforMathematics

Administration and ScienceTeaching
7600 SandPointWay NE. 101 SW. MainStreet,Suite500
Seattle,WA 98115-0070 Portland,OR 97204-3212
(206) 526--6725 (503) 275-9594/Fax: (503) 275-9489

National Weather Service ElsenhowerState Education Coordinators
The NationalWeather Servicewill make EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee
arrangements for guidedtours and in-school the Eisenhower Mathematicsand Science Educa-
presentations, tion ProgramState Formula Grants for the State

George R. Miller, National Weather Service Education Agency (SEA) and the State Agency for
NationalOceanicand Atmospheric HigherEducation(SAHE). The programfocuses

Administration on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice
5420 NortheastMarineDrive and preserviceprograms.

Portland,OR 97218-1089 SEA
(503) 326-2340 Dr.RichardM. Latour

EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
South Slough National Estuarlne OregonDepartmentof Education
ResearchReserve 700 Pringle ParkwaySE.Onsiteandin-schooleducationprogramsare
offeredbythe SouthSloughNationalEstuarine Salem, OR 97310
ResearchReserve.Reservationsare required. (503) 378-3602/Fax: (503) 378--_434
EducationalcurrJculumdevelopmentis also SAHE
offered. Dr. HollyZanville

EducationCoordinator EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
SouthSloughNationalEstuarineResearch OregonStateSuperintendentof Higher

Reserve Education
P.O. Box5417 P.O. Box3175
Charleston,OR 97420 Eugene,OR 97403
(503) 888-5558/Fax: (503)888-5559 (503) 346-5726/Fax: (503) 346-5764

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator
The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-

NorthwestRegional Educational Laboratory motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
(NWREL) identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies withtrainingand installation.
effectiveteachingtechniquesand schoolimprove-
menteffortswithinthe regionandshamsthis Dr. RalphNelsen
informationwithState and localeducators. ColumbiaEducationCenter

11325 SE. Lexington
Robert R. Rath,ExecutiveDirector Portland,OR 97266
NorthwestRegionalEducationalLaboratory (503) 760--2346/Fax:(503) 760-5592
101 SW. MainStreet,Suite500

Portland,OR 97204-3212 DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE)(503) 275-9500/Fax: (503)275--9489
BonnevillePower Administration

NorthwestConsortiumfor Mathematics BonnevillePowerAdministrationmanagescoop-
and ScienceTeaching erativepartnershipprograms,studentresearch
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides apprenticeships,studentinternships,andteacher
informationandtechnicalassistanceto help workshopsandsponsorscontestsandother
Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics activities.
andscienceeducation.
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RitaOwen, EducationProgramOfficer Shann Weston, ProjectWILD Coordinator
BonnevillePowerAdministration OregonDepartmentof FishandWildlife
P.O. Box3621 SPB P.O. Box59
Portland,OR 97208-3621 Portland,OR 97207
(503) 231--6860/Fax:(503) 231-6288 (503) 229-5400, ext.427

JulleAdams,EducationProgramOfficer
BonnevillePowerAdministration DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)

P.O. Box3621 SPB JobTraining PartnershipAct Liaison
Portland,OR 97208-3621 TheJobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan
(503)230-4138/Fax: (503) 230-4550 provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-

nershipAct(JTPA)State and localprogramsfor
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI) economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.

Bureauof Land ManagementState Office WilliamEasley,Manager
The Bureauof Land ManagementStateOffice BusinessResourcesDivision
providesinformationabouteducationalprograms, OregonEconomicDevelopmentDepartment
materials,and localland-managementissues. 775 SummerStreet NE.

EducationCoordinator Salem, OR 97310
Bureauof LandManagement (503) 373-1995/Fax: (503) 581-5115
P.O. Box2965, 1300 NE. 44thAvenue
Portland,OR 97208-2965 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)

(503) 280-7287 FederalAviation Administration (FAA)
Aviation Education Representative

Crater Lake National Park The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
Crater Lake NationalParkguidednaturewalks EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation
focuson geologyandenvironmentaleducation, educationservices,includingmaterialsandpro-

Divisionof Interpretation grams forthe FAAintheStatesassignedto the
Crater Lake NationalPark region.

Box7 FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
CraterLake,OR 97604 ShellyLarson,ANM-5E
(503) 594--2211 1601 LindAvenueSW.

Renton,WA 98055
John Day Fossil Beds National Monument (206)227-2804/Fax: (206) 227-1005
Guidedwalksand lecturesfocuson thepaleontol-
ogyandgeologyof theJohnDay FossilBeds
NationalMonument.A demonstrationlaboratory ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
isavailable. (EPA)

Divisionof Interpretation EPA RegionalOffice
John Day FossilBedsNationalMonument The regionalofficetakespartin a varietyof envi-
420 West Main ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers

. JohnDay, OR 97845 andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher
(503) 987-2333 workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school

presentations.Informationon environmental
Project WILD issuesare alsoavailablethroughthePublic
ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingand educa- InformationCenterlocatedat theregionaloffice.
tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
activitiesforgradesK-12, are free toteachers 1200 SixthAvenue,Mail StopSO-141
whoattendthe trainingsession. Seattle, WA 98101

(206) 553-1207/Fax: (206) 553-1809
I
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Environmental ResearchLaboratory OregonSpace GrantConsortium
The EnvironmentalResearchLaboratoryman- Departmentof NuclearEngineering
agesa curriculumdevelopmentprogramin addi- RadiationCenterC116
tionto a student-scientistmentorprogramandan OregonStateUniversity
outreachlectureseries.Otherprogramsinclude Corvallis,OR 97331-5902
sciencefairsandLaboratorytours. (503)737-2414

U.S. EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
EnvironmentalResearchLaboratory
200 SW. 35thStreet PEN N SYLVAN IA
Corvallis,OR 97333
(503) 754-4684 DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE Ag In the Classroom ,StateLeaders
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) AgintheClassroompromotesincreasedunder-standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe
NASA FieldCenter agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership
Each NASA FieldCenterhas an educational providedbythe U.S, DepartmentofAgriculture,
programsofficerwho is responsibleforprecollege eachStatemanagesitsownprograms,incon-
educationprograms.In additionto administering junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness,
nationalprograms,the NASAFieldCenteroffers educationalinstitutions,andgovernment.
programsandservicesto meet regionaland local BethMoore
needs. 5399 GuitnerRoad

GarthA. Hull Chambersburg,PA 17201
Chief,EducationalProgramsBranch (717)375-2639
NASA AmesResearchCenter Pat Sueck
Mail StopTO-25 RD 1, Box43
MoffettField,CA 94035 Arrville,PA 17302
(415) 604-5543 (717) 862-3486

NASA Teacher ResourceCenter 4..H State Leader
TheTeacher ResourceCenterhas a varietyof TheState4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious administeredby theCooperativeExtensionSer-
formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes, viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The
publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay State4-H, leaderscoordinateoutreachservices
previewor copy NASA materialsuponrequest, andtrainingto allcountyoffices.

NASA AmesResearchCenter Dr. KatherineFennelly,State4-H Leader
TeacherResourceCenter and DepartmentHead
Mail StopTO-25 4-H and YouthDevelopment
MoffettField,CA 94035 The PennsylvaniaState University
(415) 604-3574 323 AgricultureAdministration

Oregon Space Grant Consortium UniversityPark, PA 16802-2601
TheSpace GrantConsortiumineach State
consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD)
otherorganizationsthathavean interestinaero- Naval Ship Systems EngineeringStation
nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium HighschoolstudentsareeligiblefortheScience
receivesNASA fundsforusein implementinga andEngineeringApprenticeshipProgramatthe
balancedprogramof research,education,and NavalShipSystemsEngineeringStation.
publicservice.
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ScienceandEngineeringApprenticeship SAHE
Program LindaJ. Benedetto

NavalShipSystemsEngineeringStation EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
CarderockDivision PennsylvaniaDepartmentof Education
NavalSurfaceWadare Center PostsecondaryServices
NavalBase, CodeOOE.2 333 MarketStreet,NinthFloor
Philadelphia,PA 19112-5083 Harrisburg,PA 17126-0333
(215) 897-7642 (717) 772-3623/Fax: (717)783-5420

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator
The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-

Researchfor BetterSchools, Inc. (RBS) motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove- withtrainingandinstallation.
menteffortswithintheregionandsharesthis
informationwithState and localeducators. RichardBrickley,ProjectDirector

FacilitatorProject,R.I.S.E.
JohnE. Hopkins,ExecutiveDirector 200 AndersonRoad
Researchfor BetterSchools,Inc. Kingof Prussia,PA 19406
444 NorthThirdStreet (215) 265-6056/Fax: (215) 265-6562
Philadelphia,PA 19123-4107

(215) 574-9300/Fax: (215) 574-0133 DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE)

Mid-Atlantic ElsenhowerConsorUumfor PittsburghEnergy TechnologyCenter
Mathematicsand Science Education PittsburghEner3yTechnologyCenterprograms
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides includea consortiumforhighschoolstudentsand
informatior'andtechnicalassistanceto help technologyseminarsfor teachers.
Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics FredBrown
andscienceeducation. Officeof ResearchandDevelopment

KeithKershner,Director PittsburghEnergyTechnologyCenter
Mid-AtlanticEisenhowerConsortiumfor P.O. Box10940

MathematicsandScienceEducation Pittsburgh,PA 15236
444 NorthThirdStreet (412) 892-5942/Fax: (412) 892-6204
Philadelphia,PA 19123-4107
(215) 574--9300/Fax:(215) 574-0133 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)

ElsenhowerState EducationCoordinators Bureauof Land Management Eastern
EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee States Office
the EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca- The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates
tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfortheState Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational
EducationAgency(SEA) andtheStateAgencyfor programs,materials,and localland-management
HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses issues.
onteacherenhancementthroughbothinservice EducationCoordinator
andpreserviceprograms. Bureauof LandManagement

7450 BostonBoulevard
SEA Springfield,VA 22153
Dr.JacquelineB.Jackson (703) 440-1713
EisenhowerMathematicsand ScienceProgram
Divisionof FederalPrograms John Heinz NationalWildlife Refuge
PennsylvaniaDepartmentof Education In additionto an environmentaleducationmated-
333 MarketStreet,SeventhFloor alslibrary,theJohnHeinz NationalWildlifeRefuge
Harrisburg,PA 17126-0333 offersseveralteacherworkshopsthatpromote
(717) 787-7117/Fax: (717) 783-6900 teacheruseof theRefuge. Demonstrational
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activitiesand consultationexplainhowto usethe educationservices,includingmaterialsandpro-
Refuge. gramsforthe FAAin theStatesassignedtothe

OutdoorRecreationPlanner region.
JohnHeinz NationalWildlifeRefuge FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
Suite104, Scott Plaza Two JimSzakary,AEA-17
Philadelphia,PA 19113 JFK InternationalAirport
(215) 521--0662 FederalBuilding,#111

Jamaica,NY 11430
ProjectWILD (718)553-1056/Fax: (718) 553-0058
ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca-
tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary (EPA)
activitiesfor gradesK-12, are free to teachers
whoattend thetrainingsession. EPA RegionalOffice

The regionalofficetakes partina varietyof envi-
TheresaAlberici,ProjectWILD Coordinator ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers
Divisionof InformationandEducation andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher
PennsylvaniaGame Commission workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school
2001 ElmertonAvenue presentations.Informationon environmental
Harrisburg,PA 17110-9797 issuesare alsoavailablethroughthe Public
(717) 787--6286 InformationCenterlocatedat the regionaloffice.

Upper Delaware Scenic and RecreationalRiver EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
Programsat theUpperDelawareScenicand EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
RecreationalRiverincludeguidedwalksthat 841 ChestnutStreet,MailStop3EA20
focusprimarilyon theRiver'secology.In-school Philadelphia,PA 19107
presentationsmaybe requested. (215) 597-9076/Fax: (215) 597--0961

Divisionof Interpretation
UpperDelawareScenicand RecreationalRiver NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
P.O. BoxC ADMINISTRATION (NASA)
Narrowsburgh,NY 12764 NASA Field Center
(717)685-4871 Each NASAFieldCenterhasan educational

programsofficerwhois responsibleforprecollege
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) educationprograms.Inadditionto administering

Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison nationalprograms,theNASA FieldCenteroffers
The JobTrainingPartnershipAct Liaisoncan programsandservicesto meetregionaland local
provideInformationabouttheJobTrainingPart- needs.
nershtpAct(JTPA) State andlocalprogramsfor ElvaBailey,Chief,EducationalPrograms
economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth. PublicAffairsOffice(130)

RobertN. Grant NASAGoddardSpace FlightCenter
ExecutiveDeputySecretary Greenbelt,MD 20771
Departmentof Laborand Industry (301) 286-7207

SeventhandForsterStreets,Room1700 NASA Teacher ResourceCenter
Harrisburg,PA 17120

TheTeacherResourceCenterhasa varietyof
(717) 787'-3157/Fax:(717) 783--5225 NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious

formats,Includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay
Federal Aviation Administration(FAA) previewor copy NASAmaterialsuponrequest.
Aviation EducationRepresentative
The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation
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NASA GoddardSpace FlightCenter 4-H State Leader
TeacherResourceLaboratory The State4--H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
Mall Code 130.3 administeredbythe CooperativeExtensionSer-
Greenbelt,MD 20771 viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The
(301) 286--8570 State4--H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices

andtrainingto allcountyoffices.

NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenter VictorRodriquezVasquez
To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto ActingState4-H LeadervisitTeacherResourceCenters,NASAforms
partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas AgricultureExtensionService
RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.Teachers CollegeStationBuildingC
may previeworcopyNASA materialsat these Mayaguez,PR 00708
RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters.

DEPARTMENT OF:COMMERCE (DOC)
Mid-AtlanticTechnologyApplicationCenter
NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenter Jobos Bay National Estuarlne
Universityof Pittsburgh,823 WilliamPittUnion ResearchReserve
Pittsburgh,PA 15260 The JobosBay NationalEstuarineResearch
(412) 648-7008 Reserveoffersinterpretiveexhibits,in-school

presentations,andguidedcanoetrips.Reserva-
PennsylvaniaSpace Grant Consortium tionsare required.
The Space GrantConsortiumineach State EducationCoordinator
consistsof colleges,universities,Industry,and JobosBay NationalEstuadneResearch
otherorganizationsthathave an interestinaero- Reserve
nautlcsand spaceeducation.Eachconsortium P.O. Box1170
receivesNASAfundsfor use in implementinga Guayama,PR 00785
balancedprogramof research,education,and (809) 721-5495
publicservice.

PennsylvaniaSpace GrantConsortium DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)
The PennsylvaniaState University
101 South Frear RegionalLaboratoryfor Educational
UniversityPark,PA 16802 Improvementof the Northeast and Islands
(814) 863-7688 The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies

effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove-
menteffortswithintheregionandsharesthis

Pg ERTO RI¢O informationwith State and local educators.
DavidP. Crandall,ExecutiveDirector
RegionalLaboratoryfor Educational

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) Improvementof theNortheastand Islands
Ag In the ClassroomState Leader 300 BrickstoneSquare,Suite900
Agin theClassroompromotesincreasedunder- Andover,MA01810
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe (508) 470-0098/Fax: (508) 475-9220
agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership
providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture, Regional Alliancefor Systemic Mathematics
each Statemanagesitsownprograms,incon- and Science EducationReform
junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness, The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
educationalInstitutions,andgovernment, informationandtechnicalassistanceto help

Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics
Dave Heilig andscienceeducation.
USDA/SCS
CaribbeanArea StateOffice
G.P.O. Box4868
San Juan, PR 00936
(809) 498--5206
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BobMcLaughlin,Co-Director DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)
RegionalAlliancefor SystemicMathematics

and ScienceEducationReform Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison
TheCollegeBoard TheJobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan
235 MainStreet provideInformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-
Montpelier,VT 05602 nershipAct(JTPA) Stateand localprogramsfor
(802) 223-0463/Fax: (802) 229-2013 economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.

EileenFerrance,Co-Director WilfredoMartinez,President
RegionalAlliancefor SystemicMathematics Technological-OccupationalEducationCouncil

andScienceEducationReform 431 Poncede Leon, 16thFloor
300 BrickstoneSquare,Suite900 Hato Rey, PR 00918
Andover,MA 01810 (809) 754-5633/Fax: (809) 763-0195
(508) 470-0098/Fax: (508)475--9220

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)

ElsenhowerState EducationCoordlnatom Federal AviationAdministration(FAA)
EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee Aviation Education Representative
the EisenhowerMathematicsand ScienceEduca- The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfor theState EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation
EducationAgency(SEA) andthe StateAgencyfor educationservices,includingmaterialsandpro-
HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses gramsforthe FAAintheStatesassignedto the
on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice region.
andpreserviceprograms.

FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
SEA JoeSidney,ASO--17.4
JulioE. Lopez-Ferrao 3400 NormanBerryDrive
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram EastPoint,GA 30344
PuertoRico Departmentof Education (404) 763-7500/Fax: (404) 763-7178
Office 809
HatoRey, PR 00919 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
(809) 758-3090/Fax: (809) 753-7926 (EPA)

SAHE EPA RegionalOffice
HumbertoMalave' The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi-
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram ronmentaleducationprogramsfor bothteachers
PuertoRicoCouncilof HigherEducation andstudents.Programsrange fromteacher
P.O. Box23305, U.P.R. Station workshopsand studentconteststo in-school
RioPiedras,PR 00931 presentations.Informationonenvironmental
(809) 763-3350, ext.30/Fax:(809) 763-8394 issuesare alsoavailablethroughthePublic

InformationCenterlocatedat theregionaloffice.
National Diffusion Network(NDN) Facilitator EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro- EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
motesthe transferofsuccessfulprogramsby 26 FederalPlaza, MailStop Room905
identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists NewYork,NY 10278
withtrainingandinstallation. (212) 264-2980/F ax: (212) 264-8109

Mariadel Pilar,PuertoRicoStateFacilitator
GeneralCouncilon Education NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
P.O. Box5429 ADMINISTRATION (NASA)
Hato Rey, PR 00919
(809) 764--0720/Fax:(809) 704--0820 NASA FieldCenter

EachNASA FieldCenterhas an educational
programsofficerwhois responsibleforprecollege
educationprograms.Inadditionto administering
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programs,the NASAReid Centeroffers ManuelGomez
prograr_ andservicesto meetregionaland local ResourceCenter forScienceand Engineering
needs. Universityof PuertoRico

P.O. Box23334, UniversityStation
Steve Dutczak San Juan,PR 00931-3334
Chief,EducationServicesBranch
NASA JohnF. KennedySpaceCenter (809) 764-8369/Fax: (809) 764--0625
Mall CodePA-ESB
KennedySpace Center, FL 32899(4o7) RHODE ISLAN P

NASA Teacher ResourceCentv DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)
TheTeacher ResourceCenterhas a varietyof
NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious Ag In the Classroom State Leader
formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes, Agin the Classroompromotesincreasedunder-
pub_ations,and teacherguides.Teachers may standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersin the
prmdewororC)yNASAmaterialsuponrequest, agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership

providedby the U.S. Departmentof Agriculture,
NASAJohn F. KennedySpace Center eachState managesitsownprograms,incon-
Educato_ ResourcesLaboratory junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness,
MailCode ERL educationalinstitutions,andgovernment.
KennedySpace Center,FL 32899
(407) 867--4090 CarolStamp

1 StampPlace
RIcoSpace Grant Consortlum SouthCountyTrail

The Space Grant Consortiumin each State Exeter,RI 02822
(xmststsof colleges,universities,industry,and (401) 942-4742
otherorganizationsthathavean interestinaero-
nauticsandspace education.Each consortium 4-H State Leader
receivesNASAfundsforuse in implementinga TheState 4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
balancedprogramof research,education,and administeredby the CooperativeExtensionSer-
publicservice, viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The

State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices
Puerto)RicoSpace GrantConsortium andtrainingto all countyoffices.
Universityof PuertoRico
ResourceCenter for Scienceand Engineering Dr. J. WhitneyBancroft,State4-H Coordinator
P.O. Box5000 Universityof Rhode Island
Mayaguez,PR 00681-5001 WoodwardHall
(809) 831-1022 Kingston,RI 02881-0804

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF) DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (DOC)

_fslemlc InlffatlvesProgram NarragansettBay National Estuarine
PuertoRico'sStatewideSystemicInitiative,a joint ResearchReserve
venturebetweenthe U.S. Departmentof Educa- Offsiteestuarineeducationprogramsare con-
lionResourceCenter for ScienceandEngineering ductedbynaturalistsat the NarragansettBay
andthe PuertoRicoGeneralCouncilof Education, NationalEstuarineResearchReservethroughout
willfocuson students'cognitiveabilitiesanddepth the summer.Reservationsare required.The
of scientificunderst3rclng;reviseteacher prepar- Reservealso offerson-andoffsitewayside
ation;promotecommunityinvolvement;and exhibitsaboutestuarineecologyandhistorical
developnew assessmentmethods, usesof the Reserve.
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EducationCoordinator EileenFerrance,Co-Director
NarragansettBay NationalEstuarine RegionalAlliancefor SystemicMathematics

ResearchReserve andScienceEducationReform
P.O. Box151 300 BrickstoneSquare, Suite900
PrudenceIsland,RI 02872 Andover,MA 01810
(401) 683-6780 (508)470-0098/Fax: (508) 475-9220

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD) ElsenhowerState Education CoordinatorsEisenhowerStateEducationCoordinatorsoversee
Naval War College Museum theEisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca-
The collegemuseumfeaturesexhibitson the tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfor theState
historyof navalwarfareandalsoidentifiesthe EducationAgency(SEA) and the State Agencyfor
milestonesin the evolutionofwar at sea, including HigherEducation(SAHE). The programfocuses
technologicaladvances, onteacherenhancementthroughbothinservice

NavalWar College Museum andpreserviceprograms.
NavalWar College
686 CushingRoad SEA
Newport,RI 02841-1207 RichardLatham
(401) 841-4052 EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram

RhodeIslandDepartmentof Education
22 HayesStreet

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) Providence,RI 02908
Regional laboratory for Educational (401) 277-2617/Fax: (401) 277-6178
Improvementof the Northeastand Islands
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies SAHE
effectiveteachingtechniquesand schoolimprove- Dr. CynthiaV.L.Ward,AssociateCommissioner
menteffortswithinthe regionandsharesthis ChrisWessells
InformationwithState and localeducators. EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram

RhodeIslandOfficeof HigherEducation
David P. Crandall,ExecutiveDirector 301 PromenadeStreet
RegionalLaboratoryforEducational Providence,RI 02908

Improvementof theNortheastand Islands (401)277-2685/Fax: (401)277-6111
300 BrickstoneSquare,Suite900
Andover,MA 01810 National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator
(508) 470-0098/Fax: (508) 475-9220 The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-

motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
RegionalNllance for Systemic Mathematics identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists
and Science Education Reform withtrainingandinstallation.
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
informationandtechnicalassistanceto help FaithFogle
States andschooldistrictsimprovemathematics RhodeIslandStateFacilitatorCenter
andscienceeducation. Rhode IslandDepartmentof Education

RogerWilliamsBuilding,22 HaysStreet
BobMcLaughlin,Co-Director Providence,RI 02908
RegionalAllianceforSystemicMathematics (401)277-2638/Fax: (401) 277-2734and ScienceEducationReform
The CollegeBoard
235 MainStreet DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)
Montpelier,VT 05602 Bureauof Land Management Eastern
(802)223-0463/Fax: (802)229-2013 States Office

The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates
Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational
programs,materials,and localland-management
issues.
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EducationCoordinator educationservices,includingmaterialsand pro-
Bureauof LandManagement gramsfor theFAAintheStatesassignedtothe
7450 BostonBoulevard region.

Springfield,VA 22153 FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
(703) 440-1713 SheliaBauer,ANE-45

NlnlgretNational Wildlife Refuge 12 NewEnglandExecutivePark
NinigretNationalWildlifeRefugeoffersa wildlife Burlington,MA 01803(617) 238-7379/Fax: (617)238-7007managementandenvironmentaleducationpro-

gramforstudentsof all ages.Outreachprograms, Federal Aviation Administration(FAA)
teacherworkshops,andfieldtripsarealso Aviation EducationResourceCenter
sponsored. As a partnerwiththe FederalAviationAdministra-

OutdoorRecreationPlanner tion,theAviationResourceCenterprovidesa
ShorelinePlaza, Route 1A localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand
P.O. Box307 programs.
Charlestown,RI 02813 AviationEducationResourceCenter
(401)364-9124 WarwickPublicSchools

ProjectWILD Attention:AnthonyGagliardi
ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca- WarwickCareer andTechnicalSchool
tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain 575 CentervilleRoad
morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary Warwick,RI 02886
activitiesforgrades K-12, are freeto teachers (401) 737-3300
whoattendthe trainingsession.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
ChrisDudley,ProjectWILD Coordinator (EPA)RhodeIslandDivisionof FishandWildlife
P.O. Box218 EPA Regional Office
West Kingston,RI 02892 The regionalofficetakespartina varietyof envi-
(401) 789-0281 ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers

andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school

presentations.Informationon environmental
Job Training PartnershipAct Ualson issuesare alsoavailablethroughthe Public
TheJobTrainingPartnershipActUalsoncan InformationCenterlocatedatthe regionaloffice.
provideinformationaboutthe JobTraining EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
PartnershipAct(JTPA)Stateand localprograms
foreconomicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth. EnvironmentalProtectionAgency

JFK FederalBuilding,MailStopRPM
JohnRobinson,Director Boston,MA 02203
Job TrainingPartnershipOffice (617)565-9447/Fax: (617)565-3415
RhodeIslandDepartmentof Employment

andTraining Environmental ResearchLaboratory
101 FriendshipStreet Studentshavetheopportunityto interactdirectly
Providence,RI 02903 withscientistsatthe EnvironmentalResearch
(401) 277-3732/Fax: (401) 277-1473 Laboratorythrougha mentorshipprogram.

U.S. EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) EnvironmentalResearchLaboratory
Federal Aviation Administration(FAA) SouthFerryRoad
Aviation Education Representative Narragansett,RI 02882
The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation (401) 782-3028
EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation
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NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE Rhode IslandSpace GrantConsortium
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) Departmentof GeologicalSciences

Box1846
NASA Reid Center BrownUniversity
EachNASA FieldCenterhas an educational Providence,RI 02912-1846
programsofficerwhois responsibleforprecollege (401)863-2417
educationprograms.In additionto administering
nationalprograms,the NASA FieldCenteroffers
programsandservicesto meetregionaland local NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF)
needs. Statewlde SystemicInitiativesProgram

Elva Bailey,Chief, EducationalPrograms RhodeIsland'sStatewideSystemicInitiatives
PublicAffairsOffice(130) Programestablishesa supportthat consistsof
NASAGoddardSpace FlightCenter leadershipteamsinthe Departmentof Education,
Greenbelt,MD 20771 a cadreof mathematicsandsciencespecialists
(301) 286-7207 locatedinfivedifferentsitesacrosstheState,and

StatewideSystemicInitiativesProgramteamsin
NASA Teacher ResourceCenter everyschool.Goalsincludeincreasingthe interest
The TeacherResourceCenterhas a varietyof of womenandminoritiesandenlistingcommunity
NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious involvementwithineducation.
formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes, DianeSchafer
publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay RhodeIslandDepartmentof Education
previewor copyNASA materialsuponrequest. 22 HayesStreet,Room201

NASA GoddardSpace FlightCenter Providence,RI 02908
TeacherResourceLaboratory (401)277-2821/Fax: (401)277-2734
MailCode 130.3
Greenbelt,MD 20771
(3o )28 so SOUTH CAROLINA

NASA Regional Teacher ResourceCenter DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)To providemoreopportuniUesforeducatorsto
visitTeacher ResourceCenters,NASAforms Ag Inthe ClassroomState Leader
partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas Ag intheClassroompromotesincreasedunder-
RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters.Teachers standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe
mayprevieworcopyNASA materialsat these agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership
RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters. providedby the U.S. Departmentof Agriculture,

each Statemanagesitsownprograms,in con-
RhodeIslandCollege junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness,
NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenter educationalinstitutions,andgovernment.CurriculumResourcesCenter
600 MountPleasantAvenue EarlFrick
Providence,RI 02908 201 Clemson,922 RutledgeBuilding
(401) 456-856718065 Columbia,SC 29201

(803) 734-8426
Rhode Island Space Grant Consortium
TheSpace GrantConsortiumineachState 4-H State Leader
consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
otherorganizationsthat havean interestinaero- administeredbytheCooperativeExtensionSer-
nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The
receivesNASA fundsfor useinimplementinga State4--H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices
balancedprogramof research,education,and andtrainingto all countyoffices.
publicservice.
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Dr. Glen Krohn,AssistantDirector DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)
¢-H YouthDevelopment
108 BarreHall SouthEasternRegional Visionfor Education

(SERVE)P.O. Box340316
Clemson,SC 29634-0316 The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies

effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove-
menteffortswithintheregionandsharesthis

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (DOC) informationwithStateand localeducators.

ACE BasinNational Estuarine Roy H. Forbes,ExecutiveDirector
ResearchReserve SERVE
TheACE BasinNationalEstuarineResearch P.O. Box5367
Reserveoffersteacherworkshops,a coastal Greensboro,NC 27435
cruiseon a researchvessel,andguidednature (919) 334-3211/Fax: (919)334-3268
walks.Reservationsare required. (800) 755-3277

EducationCoordinator
ACE BasinNationalEstuarineResearch SERVE Consortium for Mathematics

Reserve and Science Education
P.O. Box12559 The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
Charleston,SC 29412 informationandtechnicalassistanceto help
(803) 762-5062/Fax: (803) 762-5001 Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics

andscienceeducation.

NorthInlet/WinyahBay National Estuarlne FrancenaCummings,Director
ResearchReserve SERVE Consortiumfor Mathematics
Summercoastalecologycoursesfor gradesK-5 andScienceEducation
andworkshopsforteachersare available.Reser- 345 SouthMagnoliaDrive,SuiteD-23
vationsare required. Tallahassee,FL 32301-2950

EducationCoordinator (904) 922-2300/Fax: (904) 922-2286
NorthInlet/WinyahBayNationalEstuarine (800) 854-0476

ResearchReserve
Universityof SouthCarolinaBaruch EisenhowerState EducationCoordinators

MarineLaboratory EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee
P.O. Box 1630 theEisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca-
Georgetown,SC 29442 tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfortheState
(803)546-_%23/Fax:(803) 546-1632 EducationAgency(SEA) andtheStateAgencyfor

HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses
on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD) andpreserviceprograms.
Naval Base, Charleston
The Naval Base at Charlestonparticipatesinthe SEA
PersonalExcellencePartnershipProgram.This Dr.ShirleySturgeon
partnershipincludesAdopt-A-School,Saturday EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
Scholars,andseveralothervolunteer-based CurriculumSection
programs. 801 RutledgeBuilding

COMNAVBASE,Charleston Columbia,SC 29201
PEP ProgramCoordinator (803) 734-8366/Fax: (803) 734-8624
Commander,Naval Base
Building#NH-45
Charleston,SC 29408-5100
(803) 743-1190
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SAHE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)
Dr. Gall Morrison,AssociateCommissioner

forAcademicAffairs Bureauof Land Management Eastern
SouthCarolinaCommissionon Higher States Office

Education The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates
1333 Main Street,Suite200 Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational
Columbia,SC 29201 programs,materials,and localland-management
(803) 253-6260/Fax: (803) 253-6267 issues.

Dr. MarilynScannell,AcademicProgram EducationCoordinator
Coordinator Bureauof LandManagement

EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram 7450 BostonBoulevard
SouthCarolinaCommissionon Higher Springfield,VA 22153

Education (703) 440-1713
1333 Main Street, Suite200
Columbia,SC 29201 Carolina Sandhllla National Wildlife Refuge
(803) 253-6260/Fax: (803) 253-6267 Bothin-schoolpresentationsandguidedfieldrips

at the CarolinaSandhillsNationalWildlifeRefuge
National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator canbe arrangeduponrequest.
The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro- CarolinaSandhillsNationalWildlifeRefuge
motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby Route2, Box330
identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists McBee,SC 29101
with trainingand installation. (803) 335-8401

CatherineThomas
NDN FacilitatorProject Congaree Swamp National Monument
Departmentof Education Springandfallenvironmentalprogramsare
1429 SenateStreet,Room 1114 offeredforstudentsat theCongareeSwamp
Columbia,SC 29201 NationalMonument,whilesummerworkshops
(803) 734-8446/Fax: (803) 734-8624 areavailableforteachers.Guidedwalksare alsoavailable.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE) Divisionof Interpretation
CongareeSwampNationalMonument

Savannah River Ecology laboratory 200 CarolineSimmsRoad
SavannahRiverEcologyLaboratorysponsors Hopkins,SC 20961
DOE nationalprograms. (803) 776-4396

J. WhltfleldGibbons
EnvironmentalOutreachand Education Project WILD

Division,DrawerE ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca-
Aiken,SC 29802 tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
(803) 725-5204 morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary

activitiesfor gradesK-12, are free to teachers
Savannah RiverTechnologyCenter whoattendthe trainingsession.
SavannahRiverTechnologyCenteroffersteacher DonWinslow,ProjectWILD Coordinator
trainingprogramsandstudentsupportprograms. SouthCarolinaWildlifeandMarineResources

MichaelHodges 1000 Assembly,P.O. Box167
SavannahRiverTechnologyCenter Columbia,SC 29202
OutreachEducationOffice (803) 734-3888
WestinghouseSavannahRiverCompany
P.O. Box616, Building773-42A DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)
Aiken,SC 29808
(803) 725-5328/Fax: (803) 725-4704 JobTraining PartnershipAct Liaison

TheJobTrainingPartnershipAct Liaisoncan
provideinformationabo_lttheJobTraining
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PartnershipAct(JTPA) State andlocalprograms RogerHathaway
foreconomicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth. CenterEducationProgramOfficer

Dr. RobertE. David,ExecutiveDirector NASA LangleyResearchCenter
SouthCarolinaEmploymentSecurity Mall Stop400Hampton,VA 2368i-000 iCommission
P.O. Box995 (804) 864-3312

Columbia,SC 29202 NASATeacher ResourceCenter
(803) 737-2617/Fax: (803) 737-2642 The TeacherResourceCenterhas a varietyof

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious
formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,

Federal Aviation Administration(FAA) publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay
Aviation Education Representative previewor copyNASA materialsuponrequest.
The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation NASATeacherResourceCenter
educationservices,includingmaterialsandpro- VirginiaAirand Space Center
gramsfor theFAAin the Statesassignedto the 600 Settler'sLandingRoad
region. Hampton,VA 23669

(804) 727-0800
FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
Joe Sidney,ASO-17.4 NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenter
3400 NormanBerryDrive To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto
EastPoint,GA30344 visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASAforms
(404) 763-7500/Fax: (404) 763-7178 partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserve as

RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.Teachers
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY may previewor copyNASA materialsat these
(EPA) RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.

EPA Regional Office StanbackPlanetarium
The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envl- NASARegionalTeacherResourceCenter
ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers SouthCarolinaStateUniversity
andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher P.O. Box7636
workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school Orangeburg,SC 29117-7636
presentations.Informationon environmental (803)536-8709/7174/8119 i
issuesare alsoavailablethroughthe Public
InformationCenterlocatedat theregionaloffice. South CarolinaSpace Grant Consortium

The SpaceGrantConsortiumineach State
EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency otherorganizationsthathavean interestinaero-
345 CourtlandStreetNE. nauticsandspaceeducation.Each consortium
Atlanta,GA30365 receivesNASAfundsforusein implementinga
(404) 347-3004/Fax: (404) 347-3721 balancedprogramof research,education,and

publicservice.

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE SouthCarolinaSpaceGrant Consortium
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) Departmentof Geology
NASA Reid Center 66 GeorgeStreet,120 KinardLaboratory
EachNASA FieldCenterhasan educational Charleston,SC 29424
programsofficerwhois responsibleforprecollege (803) 953-5463
educationprograms. Inadditionto administering
nationalprograms,the NASA FieldCenteroffers NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF)
programsandservicesto meetregionaland local
needs. StatewldeSystemlc InltlatlvesProgram

SouthCarolina'sStatewideSystemicInitiatives
Programwilluse regionalcentersto achieve
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systemreform.Thesecenterswilldevelopteacher DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD)
leadersandexpandtheirexpertisein Instructional
strategies,assessment,and communityoutreach South DakotaAir and Space Museum
projects.This Initiativewillbe supportedby The evolutionof aviationandtheprogressionof
changesInpolicy,certificationstandardsforboth technologyinvolvedin aviationare theprimary
teachersand administratom,schoolregulations aspectsoftheSouthDakotaAirandSpace
andaccountability,andthedevelopmentof State Museum.Tours areavailableuponrequest.
scienceandmathematicscurriculumframeworks. SouthDakotaAirandSpace Museum

DennisBartels 28 BW/CVM
1429 SenateStreet EIIsworthAir ForceBase,SD 57706-5000
RutiedgeBuilding,Room703 (605) 385-5188
Columbia,SC 29201
(803) 73¢-8277/Fax: (803) 734-8624 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)

Mid-continentRegional Educational
Laboratory(McREL)SOUTH DAKOTA ,h_ RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove-

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) menteffortswithinthe regionandshamsthisinformationwithStateand localeducators.
Ag In the Clmroom State Leaders
AgIn the Classroompromotesincreasedunder- C.L. Hutchins,ExecutiveDirector
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersin the Mid-continentRegionalEducational
agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership Laboratory
providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture, 2550 SouthParkerRoad,Suite500
each Statemanages Itsownprograms,Incon- Aurora,CO 80014
junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness, (303)337-0990/Fax: (303)337-3005
educationalinstitutions,andgovernment.

ElsenhowerHigh Plains Consortium
LaureneThoreson for Mathematicsand Science
P.O. Box125, Route3 The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
Vienna,SD 57272 informationandtechnicalassistanceto help
(605)625-5139 Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics
CarolMcFarland-McKee,ExecutiveDirector andscienceeducation.
AgintheClassroom JohnSutton,Director
106 WestCapitol,Suite4 EisenhowerHighPlainsConsortium
Pierre,SD 57501 forMathematicsandScience
(605) 945-2306 2550 SouthParkerRoad,Suite500

Aurora,CO 80014
4--H State Leader (303) 337-0990/Fax: (303) 337-3005
The State¢-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
administeredby the CooperativeExtensionSer- Elsenhower State EducationCoordinators
vice of land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee
State 4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices theEisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca-
and trainingto all countyoffices, tionProgramStateFormulaGrantsfor theState

Bob Davis,4-H InterimProgramLeader EducationAgency(SEA) andtheStateAgencyfor
South DakotaState University HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses
4-H Department on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice
ScobeyHall, Box504 andpreservlceprograms.
Brookings,SD 57007
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SEA Divisionof Interpretation
JimHauck,EisenhowerMathematicsand BadlandsNationalPark

ScienceProgram P.O. Box6
SouthDakotaDivisionof Education Interior,SD 57750
700 GovernorsDrive (605)433-5361
Pierre,SD 57501-2291
(605) 773-4712/Fax: (605) 773-6139 Bureauof Land Management State Office

The Bureauof LandManagementStateOffice
SAHE providesinformationabouteducationalprograms,
MichaelHi,man, Boardof Regents materials,and localland-managementissues.

207 EastCapitol EducationCoordinatorPierre,SD 57501
(605)773-.3455 Bureauof Land Management222 North32ndStreet
Dr. EdkaTallman,HigherEducation P.O. Box36800

Administrator Billings,MT 59107
EisenhowerMathematicsand Science (406) 255-2913

Program
NorthernState University,Box777 Jewel Cave National Monument
Aberdeen,SD 57401 Programsincludeguidednaturewalksand lec-
(605) 622-2524/Fax: (605) 622-2666 turesthatemphasizethegeologyoftheJewel

Cave NationalMonument.

National DiffusionNetwork(NDN) Facilitator Divisionof Interpretation
The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro- JewelCa e NationalMonument
motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby Box60AA,RR1
identifyingsuitableNDN programsand assists Custer,SD 57730
withtrainingandinstallation. (605) 673-2288

Dr. WendyBonaiuto,StateFacilitator
SouthDakotaCurriculumCenter ProjectWILD
435 SouthChapelle ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca-
Pierre,SD 57501 tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
(605) 224-6287/Fax: (605) 224-8320 morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary

activitiesforgradesK-12, are free to teachers
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE) whoattendthe trainingsession.
Western Area Power Administration Steve Kirsch,ProjectWILD Coordinator
WesternArea PowerAdministrationsponsors SouthDakotaDepartmentof Game, Fish,
academiccontests,stay-in-schoolprograms, and Parks
cooperativeeducation,and fellowshipprograms. 523 EastCapitol

Pierre,SD 57501
CharlesMarquez (605)773-5511
WesternArea PowerAdministration
P.O. Box3402 Sioux Falls EarthScience InformationCenter
Golden,CO 80401--3402 The EarthScienceInformationCenteroffers
(303) 231-1652 informationandsalesserviceforU.S. Geological

SurveymapproductsandEarthsciencepublica-
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI) tions.
BadlandsNational Park SiouxFallsEarthScience InformationCenter
The BadlandsNationalParkoffersguidednature EROS DataCenter
walksanda teachers'guidethat emphasizesthe SiouxFalls,SD 57138-1177
geology,history,ecology,andzoologyof the (605) 594--6151
Badlands.
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DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DO[.) Issuesarealsoavailablethroughthe Public
InformationCenterlocatedat theregionaloffice.JobTraining PartnemhlpAct Liaison

The JobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
provideInformationabouttheJobTrainingPart- EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
nershipAct(JTPA) Stateand localprogramsfor 999 18thStreet,Suite500
economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth. One DenverPlace,MallStop 80EA

Denver,CO 80202-2405
Peterde Hueck,Secretary (303)293-1113/Fax: (303) 294-7665
SouthDakotaDepartmentof Labor
KneipBuilding,700 GovernorsDrive
Pierre,SD 57501-2277 NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
(605) 773-3101/Fax: (605) 773-4211 ADMINISTRATION (NASA)

NASA Field Center
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) Each NASAFieldCenterhasan educational

FederalAviation Administration(FAA) Aviation programsofficerwhois responsibleforprecollege
educationprograms.Inadditionto administeringEducationRepresentative

The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation nationalprograms,theNASA FieldCenteroffers
programsandservicesto meetregionaland local

EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation needs.
educationservices,Includingmaterialsand pro-
gramsfortheFAA intheStatesassignedto the Dr. RobertW. Fitzmaurice
region. CenterEducationProgramsOfficer

PublicAffairsOffice(AP-4)
FAAAviationEducationRepresentative NASAJohnsonSpaceCenterLee Carlson,AGL-5A
O'HareLake OfficerCenter Houston,TX 77058
2300 East DevonAvenue (713) 483-1257

Des Plalnes,IL 60018 NASATeacher ResourceCenter
(708) 294-7042/Fax: (708)294-7184 TheTeacher ResourceCenterhasa varietyof

Federal Aviation Administration(FAA) Aviation NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious
Education ResourceCenter formats,Includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,
Asa partnerwiththe FederalAviationAdministra- publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay
tion, the AviationResourceCenterprovidesa previewor copyNASA materialsuponrequest.
localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand NASAJohnsonSpace Center
programs. Teacher ResourceCenter,Mail CodeAP-4

AviationEducationResourceCenter Houston,TX 77058
SlssetonWahpetonCommunityCollege (713)483-8696

Chip Harris,Director South Dakota ,-';paceGrant Consortium
Officeof Planningand Development The Space GrantConsortiumineachState
Old AgencyBox689 consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and
Slsseton,SD 57262-0689 otherorganizationsthathave an interestinaero-
(605) 698-3966 nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium

receivesNASAfundsfor useinimplementinga
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY balancedprogramof research,education,and
(EPA) publicservice.

EPA Regional Office SouthDakotaSpaceGrantConsortium
The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyofenvi. Instituteof AtmosphericSciences
ronmentaleducationprogramsfor bothteachers SouthDakotaSchoolof Minesand Technology
andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher 501 EastSt, JosephStreet
workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school RapidCity,SD 57701-3995
presentations.Informationon environmental (605) 394-1975
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF) BenT. Powel!,Professorand4-H ClubLeader
Universityof Tennessee

8tltewlde Systemic Inlt!atlvesProgram 4-H Club Department
SouthDakota'sStatewldeSystemicinitiatives P,O. Box 1071
Programestablishesstandardsandoutcomesand Knoxville,TN 37901-1071
providesincentivesfordistrictsto analyzecurricula
andmeetnew State standards.Thedevelopment
of new methodsof assessment,the Improvement DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD)
of teacherpreparation,andthe involvementof Naval Air Station, Willlngton
parents,cemmunitles,mathematicians,scientists, The WllllngtonNavalAir Stationis involvedwith
andbusinessesare all key aspects, thePersonalExcellencePartnershipProgramand

KatherinePederson,ProjectDirector operatesvariousco-opapprenticeshipandvolun-
435 SouthChapelle teer-assistanceprogramsforhighschoolstudents
Pierre,SD 57501 intheWlllingtonarea.
(605) 773-6400/Fax: (605) 224-8320 CNTECHTRA Willington
JohnBonaluto,Secretaryof Education PersonalExcellencePartnershipProgram
SouthDakota Departmentof Educationand Coordinator

CulturalAffairs NavalAirStation
CapitolBuilding Willington,TN 38054-5056
Pierre,SD 57501 (901) 873-5492
(605) 773-3134/Fax: (605)773-6139

HowardTodd,ExecutiveDirector DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)
SouthDakota Boardof Regents Appalachia EducationalLaboratory,Inc. (AEL)
435 EastCapitolAvenue The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies
Pierre,SD 57501-3159 effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolImprove-
(605) 773-3455/Fax: (605) 773-5320 meriteffortswithinthe regionandsharesthis

informationwithStateand localeducators.

TENNESS|E Terry L. Eldell,ExecutiveDirectorAppalachiaEducationalLaboratory,Inc.
P.O. Box1348, 1031 QuarrierStreet

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) Charleston,WV 25325
(304) 347--0400/Fax:(304) 347-.0487

Ag In theClassroom State Leader (800) 624-9120 (outsideWest Virginia)
Ag in the Classroompromotesincreasedunder- (800) 344-6646 (in West Virginia)
standingof agricultureand possiblecareersinthe
agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership EisenhowerMath/ScienceConsortium at AEL
providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture, The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
each Statemanagesitsownprograms,incon- informationandtechnicalassistanceto help
junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness, Statesandschooldistrictsimprovem_thematics
educationalinstitutions,andgovernment, andscienceeducation.

BobbyBeets PareBuckley,Director
Tennessee FarmBureau EisenhowerMath/ScienceConsortiumat AEL
P.O. Box313 P.O. Box1348, 1031 QuarrierStreet
Columbia,TN 38402-0313 Charleston,WV 25325
(615) 388-7872/Fax: (615)388-5818 (304)347-0400/Fax: (304) 347--0487

4-4t State Leader
The State 4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare Elsenhower State Education Coordinators
administeredbytheCooperativeExtensionSer- EisenhowerStateEducationCoordinatorsoversee
viceof land-grantuniversitiesand colleges.The the EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca-
State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfor the State
andtrainingto all countyoffices. EducationAgency(SEA) andtheStateAgencyfor

• 3-139•



T[NN[SS[|

HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses ChesterRichmond
on teacherenhancementthroughbothInservice Officeof ScienceEducationandExternal
andpreserviceprograms. Relations

Oak RidgeNationalLaboratory
SEA 105 MitchellRoad,Mall Stop6496
BarbaraAdklsson Oak Ridge,TN 37831-6496
Director,DevelopmentalPrograms (615) 576-3886/Fax: (615) 576-9496
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
CordellHullBuilding,FourthFloorNorthWing DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)
Nashville,TN 37243-0388
(615) 741-7856/Fax: (615) 741-6236 Big South Fork National River

Programsatthe BigSouthForkNationalRiver
8AI-IE includeguidednaturewalks,environmentalcamps
Dr. MattielynB. Williams,Director forhighschoolstudents,andteacherworkshops.
LegalandEducationalServices Divisionof Interpretation
ElsenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram BigSouthForkNationalRiver
TennesseeHigherEducationCommission Route3, Box401
404 James RobertsonParkway,Suite 1900 Oneida,TN 37841
Nashville,TN 37243-0830 (615) 569-9778
(615) 741-7565/Fax: (615)741-6230

Bureauof Land Management Eastern
National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator States Office
The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro- The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates
motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby Officeprovidesinformationabout educational
IdentifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists programs,materials,and localland-management
with trainingandinstallation, issues.

Dr. PeggyF. Harris,TennesseeState Facilitator EducationCoordinator
TennesseeAssodationforSchoolSupervision Bureauof LandManagement

andAdministration 7450 BostonBoulevard
330-10th Avenue,North Springfield,VA 22153
Nashville,TN 37203-.3436 (703) 440-1713
(615) 251-1173/Fax: (615) 259--8492

GreatSmoky MountainsNational Park
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE) Guidedwalks,lectures,andotheractivitiesoffered

Oak Ridge InstituteFor ScienceEducation bytheGreatSmokyMountainsNationalPark
Inadditionto a partnershipprogram,theOak promoteenvironmentaleducation.
RidgeInstituteForScienceEducationprovides Divisionof Interpretation
studentinternshipopportunities,teacherwork- GreatSmokyMountainsNationalPark
shops,andsummerprogramsforstudents. Gatlinburc_,TN 37738

AIWohlpart,ScienceEngineeringEducation (615)436-1200
Division ObedWild and Scenic River

Oak Ridge InstituteForScienceEducation AtObed WildandScenicRiverprogramsincludeP.O. Box117, 200 BadgerAvenue
Oak Ridge,TN 37831-0117 guidednaturetoursandotherenvironmental
(615) 576-3350/Fax: (615) 576-0202 educationactivities.

Divisionof Interpretation
Oak Ridge National Laboratory ObedWildandScenicRiver
Oak RidgeNationalLaboratorymanagesteacher Wartburg,TN 37887
workshopsandstudentsummerprogramsthat (615) 346-6294
focuson computerscience.Outreachprograms
maybe arranged.
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ProjectWILD ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca- (EPA)
tk,nalmatedals.Teacherguides,whichcontain
morethan80 supplementary,Interdisciplinary EPARegional Office
activitiesforgradesK-12, are free to teachers Theregionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi-
whoattendthe trainingsession, ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers

andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher
DeborahPatton,ProjectWILD Coordinator workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school
TennesseeWildlifeResources presentations.Informationon environmental
P.O. Box40747 issuesare alsoavailablethroughthePublic
Nashville,TN 37204 InformationCenterlocatedat theregionaloffice.
(615) 781-6500 EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) 345 CourtlandStreetNE.
Job Training Partnerahlp Act Liaison Atlanta,GA 30365
TheJobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan (404) 347-3004/Fax: (404) 347-3721
provideInformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-
nershipAct(JTPA) Stateand localprogramsfor NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth. ADMINISTRATION (NASA)

JamesR. White,Commissioner NASA FieldCenter
TennesseeDepartmentof Labor EachNASA FieldCenterhasan educational
501 UnionBuilding programsofficerwhoisresponsibleforprecollege
Nashville,TN 37219 educationprograms.Inadditionto administering
(615) 741-2582/Fax: (615) 74i-5078 nationalprograms,the NASAFieldCenteroffers

programsandservicesto meet regionaland local
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) needs.

Federal Aviation Administration(FAA) Jim Pruitt,Chief,EducationBranch
Aviation Education Representative PublicAffairsOffice(CA21)
The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation NASAMarshallSpace FlightCenter
Educatior,Representativecoordinatesaviation MarshallSpace FlightCenter,AL35812
educationservices,includingmaterialsandpro- (205) 544--0213
gramsforthe FAAtntheStatesassignedto the
region. NASATeacher Resource Center

TheTeacher ResourceCenterhasa varietyof
FAAAviationEducationRepresentative NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious
JoeSidney,ASO-17.4 formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,
3400 NormanBerryDrive publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay
East Point,GA 30344 previewor copyNASAmaterialsuponrequest.
(404) 763-7500/Fax: (404) 763-7178

NASATeacherResourceCenter
Federal Aviation Administration(FAA) U.S. Space and RocketCenter
Aviation Education ResourceCenter Huntsville,AL35807
Asa partnerwith theFederalAviationAdministra- (205) 544-5812
tion,the AviationResourceCenterprovidesa
localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters
programs. To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto

visitTeacher ResourceCenters,NASAforms
AviationEducationResourceCenter partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas
MiddleTennesseeStateUniversity Regiona_Teacher ResourceCenters.Teachers
Dr. WallaceR. Maples,Chairman maypreviewor copyNASAmaterialsat these
AerospaceDepartment RegionalTeacherResourceCenter,...East MainStreet,P.O. Box67 MTSU
Murfreesboro,TN 37132
(615) 898-2788
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Tri-StateLeamingCenter State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices
NASATeacherResourceCenter and trainingto allcountyoffices.Contactyour
P.O. Box508 Stateofficefor furtherInformation.
luka,MS 38852.-0508
(601)423-7453 Dr. LynneW. Thlbodeaux,AssistantDirector

for4-H andYouthDevelopment
UniversityofTennesseeat Martin TexasA&M University
NASA RegionalTeacherResourceCenter 809 UniversityDrive,East, BuildingD&E
Centerfor Excellencein Mathematics CollegeStation,TX 77843-2473

and Science

Martin,TN 38238--5029 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (DOC)
(90i) 587-7191/7166

Rower Garden Banks NaUonal
Tennessee Space Grant Consortium Marine Sanctuary
The Space GrantConsortiumineach State The FlowerGardenBanksNationalMarine
consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and Sanctuaryofferseducationalmaterialsand In-
otherorganizationsthathavean interestinaero- schoolpresentations.
nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium EducationCoordinator
receivesNASAfundsfor use in Implementinga FlowerGardenBanksNationalMarine
balancedprogramof research,education,and Sanctuary
publicservice. 1716 BriarcrestDrive,Suite702

TennesseeSpaceGrantConsortium Bryant,TX 77802
VanderbtltUniversity (409) 847-9296/Fax: (409) 845-7525
Departmentof MechanicalEngineering
Box1592, StationB DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD)
Nashville,TN 37235
(615) 343-1148 Brooks Air Force Base

BrooksAir ForceBaseoffersin-classspeakers
andpresentationsuponrequestandalsoman-

TEXAS ages a highschoolstudentresearchprogram.Astudentsummerhireprogramisalsoavailable.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) HSC/PA2510 KennedyCircle,Suite 1
Ag In the ClassroomSlab: Leader BrooksAirForce Base,TX 78235-5120
Ag inthe Classroompromotesincreasedunder- (210) 536-3234
standingofagricultureandpossiblecareersin the
egflculturaJsciences.Withnationalleadership Naval Air Station,Corpus Christi
providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture, The NavalAir Stationat CorpusChristiis involved
each State managesitsownprograms,incon- withthe PersonalExcellencePartnershipProgram
junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness, andoperatesvariousco-opapprenticeshipand
educationalinstitutions,and govemment, volunteer-assistanceprogramsforhighschool

Tad Duncan studentsintheCorpusChristiarea.
Texas FarmBureau CNATRA,CorpusChristi
P.O. Box2689 PersonalExcellencePartnershipProgram
Waco, TX 76702-2689 Coordinator
(817) 772-2689/Fax: (817) 772-3628 CorpusChristiNavalAir Station

CorpusChristi,TX 78419-5100
4-H Slate Leader (512) 939--3502
The State4--H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
administeredby theCooperativeExtensionSer-
viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator
The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-

IkllJUwmlt Educatloll Desmlopment motesthe transferof successfulprogramsbyIJIxmmloW(SEOI.)
identifyingsuitableNDN programsand assists

The RegionalEducationalLaboratonjidentifies withtrainingand installation.teachingtechniquesandschoolimprove-
meriteffortswithintheregionandsharesthis Dr. JudyBramlett
informationwithStateand localeducators. TexasFacilitatorProject-NDN

EducationServiceCenter,Region6
PrestonC. Kronkosky,ExecutiveDirector 3332 MontgomeryRoad
SouthwestEducationalDevelopment Huntsville,TX 77340-6499Laboratory
211 East Soventh Street (409)295-9161/Fax: (409)295-1447
Austin,TX 78701
(512) 476-6861/Fax: (512)476-2286 DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE)

PantexPlant
Soutlmest Consortiumfor the Improvement In additionto offeringfieldtrips,sciencefairs,
of _cs and ScienceTeaching and academiccontests,thePantexPlantalso
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides sponsorsa teacherenhancementprogram.
infon'n;_n andtechnicalassistanceto help
Statesand schooldistrictsimprovemathematics VanessaTatum, CommunityRelations
andscienceeducation. Assistant

AdministrationandServices
Was Hoover, Director PantexPlant,P.O. Box30020
SouthwestConsortiumforthe Improvement Amarillo,TX 79117

of MathematicsandScienceTeaching (806)477-3772/Fax: (806) 477-5615211 East SeventhStreet

Austin,TX 78701 Superconducting Super Collider
(512) 476-6861/Fax: (512)476-2286 SuperconductingSuper Collidersponsorsaca-

demiccontests,studentintemshipprograms,field
F.blenhowerState EdtmalJonCoordinators tripsto the facility,andphysics-basedprograms
EisentmwerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee forminoritystudents.the EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca-
tionProgramState FormulaGrantsforthe State ThomasGadsden,EducationOffice
EducationAgency(SEA)andthe State Agencyfor SuperconductingSuperCollider
HigherEducation(SAHE).Theprogramfocuses 2550 BeckleymeadeAvenue,Building4, Mail
on teactmrenhancementthroughboth in.service Stop2071
andpreserviceprograms. Dallas,TX 75237

(214) 708-1163/Fax: (214)708-0000
SEA

B.J.Gibson DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOi)
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
Texas EducationAgency BigThicket National Preserve
1701 NorthCongress BigThicketNationalPreserveoffersinterdiscipli-
Austin,TX 78701 nary,curriculum-basedenvironmentaleducation
(512) 463-9269,q:ax:(512)463-9838 programsforallage groups.Accreditedteacher

workshopsare offered.

SAHE LeslieE. DuBey,EducationSpecialist
Nan B,'oussard BigThicketNationalPreserve
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram 3785 Milam
Texas Higher EducationCoordinatingBoard Beaumont,TX 77701
7745 ChevyChase, Building#5 (409)246-2337
P.O. Box 12788, CapitolStation
Austin,TX 78711 ++
(512)483-6319/6224/Fax: (512) 483-6522
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Bureauof Land Management StateOffice BarbaraCigainero,Director
The Bureauof LandManagementStateOffice WorkForceDevelopmentDivision
providesinformationabouteducationalprograms, Texas DepartmentofCommerce
materials,and localland-managementissues. P.O. Box12728-CapitolStation

TheresaHerrera Austin,TX 78711-2728
Bureauof LandManagement (512) 320-9801/Fax: (512) 320-9875
P.O. Box27115
Santa Fe, NM 87502-0115 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)

(505) 438-7841 FederalAviation Administration(FAA)
AviationEducation Representative

Padre Island National Seashore TheFederalAviationAdministrationAviation
Environmentalprograms,guidednaturewalks, EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation
and in-schoolpresentationsare offeredby Padre educationservices,includingmaterialsand
IslandNationalSeashore. programsforthe FAAintheStatesassignedin

Divisionof Interpretation theStatesassignedto theregion.

Padre IslandNationalSeashore FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
9405 SouthPadre IslandDrive DebraMyers,ASW-5
CorpusChristi,TX 78418 4400 BlueMoundRoad
(512) 949-8173 FortWorth,TX 76193-0005

ProjectWILD (817) 624-5804/Fax: (817) 740-3260

ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingand educa- FederalAviation Administration (FAA)
tionalmaterials.Teacher guides,whichcontain AviationEducation ResourceCenters
morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary As a partnerwiththeFederalAviationAdministra-
activitiesforgradesK-12, are free to teachers tion,theAviationResourceCentersprovidea
whoattendthe trainingsession, localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand

UoHiller,ProjectWILD Coordinator programs.
Texas Parksand WildlifeDepartment AviationEducationResourceCenter
4200 Smith School Road Texas SouthernUniversity
Austin,TX 78746 IsaacNettey,Director
(512) 328-6035 AirwayScience Program

3100 CleburneAvenue
Santa Ana NaUonalWildlife Refuge Complex Houston,TX 77004
The Santa Ana NationalWildlifeRefugeComplex (713) 639-1847
providesteacherpacketswithlessonplanstar-
geted forgrades K-6, interpretivepresentations, AviationEducationResourceCenter
environmentaleducationprograms,anda visitor UniversityofTexas at El Paso
centerthat offersinterpretiveexhibitsanddisplays. Dr.Jim Milson,Chairman

EducationBuilding,Room403
PublicUse Manager El Paso,TX 79968-0574
Santa Ana NationalWildlifeRefugeComplex (915) 747-5426320 NorthMainStreet, RoomA-103
McAIlen,TX 78501 AviationEducationResourceCenter
(210) 630-4636 Texas StateTechnicalCollege

CampusLibrarian

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) AerospaceTechnologies
3801 CampusDrive

Job Training PartnershipAct Ualson Waco, TX 78708
The JobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan (817) 799-3611
provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-
nershipAct(JTPA) State and localprogramsfor
economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.
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AviationEducationResourceCenter NASA Teacher ResourceCenter
PaloAltoCollege The TeacherResourceCenterhasa varietyof
Attention"BruceHoover NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious
AviationDepartment formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,
1400 WestVillarette publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay
San Antonio,TX 78224 previeworcopyNASAmaterialsuponrequest.

(512) 921-5162 NASA JohnsonSpace Center
AviationEducationResourceCenter TeacherResourceCenter
Frontiersof FlightMuseum Mail CodeAP-4
OlinLancaster,Director Houston,TX 77058
LoveFieldTerminal,BL-38 (713) 483-8696
Dallas,TX 75235
(214) 350--3600 Texas Space Grant Consortium

TheSpace GrantConsortiumineachState
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and
(EPA) otherorganizationsthat havean interestinaero-

nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium
EPA Regional Office receivesNASAfundsfor use in implementinga
The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyofenvi- balancedprogramof research,education,and
ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers publicservice.
ar',clstudents.Programsrangefromteacher
workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school Texas SpaceGrantConsortium
presentations.Informationon environmental 2901 North IH 35, Suite200
issuesare alsoavailablethroughthe Public Austin,TX 78722-2348
InformationCenterlocatedat the regionaloffice. (512)471-3583/(800) 248--8742

EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF)
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1445 RossAvenue,Mail Stop6X Statewide Systemic InitiativesProgram
Dallas,TX 75202 The TexasStatewideSystemicInitiativesProgram
(214) 655-2204/Fax: (214) 655-2118 willfocuson changesinteacherdevelopment.

StrategiesincludeRenaissanceCentersto house
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE teamsof masterteachers,scientists,mathemati-
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) clans,andhighereducationfacultyto reform

preserviceand inserviceprograms;the involve-
NASA FieldCenter mentof business,industry,and universitiesto
Each NASA FieldCenterhas an educational workwitheducationalservicecentersandschool
programsofficerwhois responsibleforprecoUege districts;andtheestablishmentof an infrastructure
educationprograms.Inadditionto administering for distancelearning.
nationalprograms,the NASAFieldCenteroffers
programsandservicesto meet regionaland local LuStephens
needs. Texas EducationAgency

1701 NorthCongress
Dr. RobertW. Fitzmaurice Austin,TX 78701
CenterEducationProgramsOfficer (512) 463-8629/Fax: (512) 463-6299

PublicAffairsOffice (AP-4) LionelMeno,Commissioner
NASAJohnsonSpace Center Texas EducationAgencyHouston,TX 77058
(713) 483-1257 1701 NorthCongressAustin,TX 78701

(512) 463-8985/Fax: (512) 471-0846
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LindaCimusz DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)
Texas EducationAgency
1701 NorthCongress Far West Laboratory(FWL) for Educational
Austin,TX 78701 Researchand Development
(512) 463-9437/Fax: (512)471--0846 The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies

effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove-
menteffortswithinthe regionandsharesthis

UTAH informationwith Stateand local educators.
DeanH. Nafziger,ExecutiveDirector

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) FarWest LaboratoryforEducationalResearchandDevelopment
.4(I In the ClassroomState Leader 730 HarrisonStreet
Ag intheClassroompromotesincreasedunder- San Francisco,CA 94107-1242
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe (415)565-3000/Fax: (415) 565-3012
agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership
providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture, Far West EisenhowerRegionalConsorUum
each Statemanagesitsownprograms,incon- for Mathematicsand ScienceEducation
junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness, The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
educationalinstitutions,andgovernment, informationandtechnicalassistanceto help

Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics
El Shaffer andscienceeducation.
Utah Departmentof Agriculture
350 NorthRedwoodRoad ArtSussman,Director
Salt Lake City,UT84116 Far West EisenhowerRegionalConsortium
(801) 538-7104/Fax: (801) 538-7126 forMathematicsand ScienceEducation

730 HarrisonStreet
4-..HState Leader San Francisco,CA 94107-1242
The State4-H YouthDevelopmentPrograms (415) 565-3000/Fax: (415) 241-2746
are administeredbytheCooperativeExtension
Serviceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges. ElsenhowerState EducationCoordinators
The State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreach EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee
servicesandtrainingto all countyoffices, the EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca-

tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfortheState
ScottS. McKendrick,State4-H Program EducationAgency(SEA)and theStateAgencyfor

Leader HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses
Utah State University on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice
Logan,UT 84322-4900 andpreserviceprograms.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD) SEA

Hill Aerospace Museum Dr. WilliamM. Earl
The HillAerospaceMuseumexhibitsthehistory EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
andtechnologyinvolvedinbothaeronauticsand UtahDepartmentof Education250 East 500 South
aerospace.Toursandprevisitcurriculummaterials Salt LakeCity,UT 84111
areavailableuponrequest. (801) 538-7794/Fax: (801) 538-7791

HillAerospaceMuseum
649 SupportGroup/XBM SAHE
HillAir Force Base, UT85058--5990 ' Dr. MarkH. Spencer,AssistantCommissioner
(801) 777--6868 EisenhowerMathematicsandScience

Education
UtahState Boardof Regents
ThreeTriadCenter,Suite550
Salt LakeCity,UT 84180-1205
(801) 538-5247/Fax: (801)363-7353
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NationalDiffusion Network(NDN) Facilitator Dinosaur National Monument
TheNationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro- The DinosaurNationalMonument'sonsitestudent
motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby programsand in-schoolpresentationstarget
IdentifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists primarilystudentsingrades3-6 to provideinfor-
with trainingandinstallation, mationon resourceissuesrelatedto school

KathyMannos curricula.
StateFacilitatorProject Divisionof Interpretation
Utah StateOfficeof Education DinosaurNationalMonument
250 East500 South P.O. Box128
Salt LakeCity,UT 84111 Jensen,UT 84035
(801) 538-7823/Fax: (801)538-7882 (801) 789-2115

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE) FlamingGorgeDam Visitor Center
Locatedon theGreen River,the FlamingGorge

Auoclated Western Unlvemltles DamVisitorCenteroffersguidedandself-guided
AssociatedWesternUniversitiesoffersthe tours.BrochuresinBrailleandheadphonesare
EnvironmentalManagementPrecollegeAnalytical providedfor individualswhoarevisuallyimpaired.
ChemistryProgram,whichallowsstudentsto

PublicAffairsOffice,UpperColoradoRegion
receivecollegecredit. Bureauof Reclamation

ThomasSquires,ExecutiveDirector P.O. Box11568(UC-140)
AssociatedWesternUniversities Salt LakeCity,UT 84147-0568
4190 SouthHighlandDrive,Suite211 (801) 524-6477
Salt LakeCity, UT 84124
(801) 273-8916/Fax: (801) 277-5632 JordanelleReservoirVisitor Center

TheJordanelleReservoirVisitorCenteroffers
Western Area Power Administration interpretiveprogramsand naturetrails.
WesternArea PowerAdministrationsponsors
academiccontests,stay-in-schoolprograms, PublicAffairsOffice,UpperColoradoRegion
cooperativeeducation,andfellowshipprograms. Bureauof Reclamation

P.O. Box11568(UC-140)
CharlesMarquez Salt LakeCity, UT 84147-0568
Western Area PowerAdministration (801) 524-6477
P.O. Box3402

Golden,CO 80401-3402 ProjectWET
(303) 231-1652 ProjectWET is an interdisciplinarywatereduca-

tionprogramintendedto supplementa school's
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI) existingcurriculum.The followingclassroom-ready

teachingaidesare beingdeveloped:activity
Bureauof LaKdManagement State Office guidesandmodulesforgradesK-12, computer
The Bureauof LandManagementState Office simulations,water-historypublications,ground-
participatesinseveraleducationalprogramsfor waterflowmodels,anda seriesofchildren'sstory
studentsandalsoprovidesinformationabout andactionbooks.
educationalmaterialsand local land-management
issues. VirginiaJensen

Departmentof NaturalResources
JeanneMce, Archaeologist Divisionof WaterResources
Bureauof Land Management 1636 West NorthTemple,Suite310
P.O. Box45155 Salt LakeCity, UT 84116-3156
Salt LakeCity, UT 84145-0155 (801)538-7299(801) 539-4060/(800) 722-3988
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Project WILD GregoryB. Gardner,Director
ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca- OfficeofJobTrainingfor Economic
tionalmaterials.Teacherguiles, whichcontain Development
morethan 80 supplementary,Interdlscipiinary 324 SouthStateStreet,Suite500
activitiesforgradesK-12, are freeto teachers SaltLakeCity,UT 84114-7162
whoattendthe trainingsession. (801) 538-8750/Fax: (801) 359--3928

BobEllis,ProjectWILD Coordinator
Utah Divisionof WildlifeResources DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)

1596 West NorthTemple FederalAviation Administration(FAA)
SaltLakeCity,UT 84116 Aviation Education Representative
(801) 538-4720 The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation

EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation
Salt Lake City Earth Science InformationCenter educationservices,includingmaterialsand
The Salt LakeCityEarthScienceInformation programsforthe FAAintheStatesassignedto
Centeroffersinformationandsalesservicefor theregion.
U.S. GeologicalSurveymap productsandEarth
sciencepublications. FAAAviationEducationRepresentative

ShellyLarson,ANM-SE
SaltLake City EarthScienceInformationCenter 1601 LindAvenueSW.
125 SouthState Street Renton,WA 98055
8105 FederalBuilding (206) 227-2804/Fax' (206) 227-1005
Salt LakeCity, UT 84138-1177

(801) 524-5652 Federal AviationAdministration (FAA)
Aviation Education ResourceCenter

Strawberry ReservoirVisitor Center As a partnerwiththeFederalAviationAdministra-
Guidedand self-guiled naturetrailsare available tion,theAviationResourceCenterprovidesa
at the StrawberryReservoirVisitorCenter. localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand

PublicAffairsOffice,UpperColoradoRegion programs.
Bureauof Reclamation AviationEducationResourceCenter
P.O. Box11568(UC-140) UtahValleyCommunityCollege
Salt LakeCity, UT 84147-0568 Dr. P.R. "Ron"Smart, Director
(801) 524-6477 AviationScience Department

800 West 1200 South
Zion National Park Orem, Utah 84058
Zion National Parkprograms includeguided (801)222--8000
nature walks withinthe Park that focusprimarily
on environmentaleducation. A Junior Ranger
Program is also available. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Divisionof Interpretation (EPA)
ZionNationalPark EPA Regional Office
Springdale,UT 84767 The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyofenvi-
(801) 772-3256 ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers

andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) workshopsandstudentconteststo in-schoolpresentations.Informationon environmental
JobTraining PartnershipAct Uaison issuesarealsoavailablethroughthePublic
TheJobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan InformationCenterlocatedat the regionaloffice.
provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart- EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
nershipAct (JTPA) Stateand localprogramsfor EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
economicallydisadvantagedadultsand youth. 999 18thStreet,Suite500

One DenverPlace, MailStop 8OEA
Denver,CO 80202-2405
(303) 293-1113/Fax: (303) 294-7665
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NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE otherorganizationsthathave an Interestinaero-
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) nautlcsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium

receivesNASAfundsforuse in Implementinga
NASA Reid Center balancedprogramof research,education,and
EachNASA FieldCenterhasan educational publicservice,
programsofficerwho isresponsibleforprecollege
educationprograms.Inadditionto administering RockyMountainSpace GrantConsortium
nationalprograms,theNASA FieldCenteroffers Utah StateUniversity
programsandservicesto meetregionaland local Science-EngineeringResearchBuilding,
needs. Room324A

Logan,UT 84322-4436
Garth A. Hull (801) 750-2868
Chief,EducationalProgramsBranch
NASAAmesResearchCenter
Mail StopTO-25c..4o3 VE RJONT
(415) 604-5543

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)
NASA Teacher ResourceCenter
TheTeacherResourceCenterhasa varietyof Ag Inthe ClassroomState Leaders
NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious Ag intheClassroompromotesincreasedunder-
formats,Includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes, standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe
publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership
previewor copyNASAmaterialsuponrequest, providedby theU.S. Departmentof Agriculture,

each Statemanagesitsownprograms,incon-
NASA AmesResearchCenter junctionwithassistancefromagribuslness,
TeacherResourceCenter educationalinstitutions,andgovernment.
Mall StopTO-25 Dr. GeraldFullerMoffettField,CA 94035
(415) 604-3574 Universityof Vermont

AgricultureEngineeringBuilding
NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters Burlingtoh,VT 05405-0004
To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto (802) 656-0039/Fax: (802) 656-8642
visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASAforms MeganCamp
partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas ShelburneFarms
RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters.Teachers Shelburne,VT 05482
mayprevieworcopyNASAmaterialsat these (802) 985-8686/Fax: (802) 98,5-8498
RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters.

Utah State University 4-.H State Leader
Collegeof Education The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenter administeredbytheCooperativeExtensionSet-
Logan,UT 84321-2800 viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The
(801) 750-3377 State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices

andtrainingto all countyoffices.Contactyour
WeberStateUniversity Stateofficeforfurtherinformation.
NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenter
CurriculumLibrary,Collegeof Education JudyCampbell,InterimAssistantDirector
Ogden,UT 84408-1302 4-H YouthDevelopment
(801) 626-6279/6273 Universityof Vermont

MorrillHall,ExtensionService

Utah Space Grant Consortium Burlington,VT 05405
TheSpace GrantConsortiumineachState
consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and
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DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) SAHE
RobertKenney

Regional Laboratoryfor EducaUonal EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
Improvementof the Northeastand islands VermontDepartmentof Education
The RegionalEducationalLcboratoryidentifies 120 StateStreet
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove- Montpeller,VT 05602
menteffortswithintheregionandsharesthis (802)828-3111/Fax: (802)828-3140InformationwithState and localeducators.

DavidP. Crandall,ExecutiveDirector National Diffusion Network(NDN) Facilitator
RegionalLaboratoryforEducational The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-

Improvementof the Northeastand Islands motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
300 BrlckstoneSquare,Suite900 identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists
Andover,MA01810 withtrainingand installation.
(508) 470-0098/Fax: (508) 475-9220 HowardVerman

TrinityCollege,McAuleyHall
Regional Alliancefor Systemic Mathematics 208 ColchesterAvenue
and Science EducationReform Burlington,VT 05401
The ElsenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides (802) 658-7429/Fax: (802)658-7435informationandtechnicalassistanceto help
StatesandschooldistrictsImprovemathematics
and scienceeducation. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)

Bob McLaughlin,Co-Director Bureauof Land Management Eastern
RegionalAllianceforSystemicMathematics States Office

andScienceEducationReform The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates
The CollegeBoard Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational
235 Main Street programs,materials,and local land-management
Montpeller,VT 05602 issues.
(802)223-0463/Fax: (802) 229-2013 EducationCoordinator
EileenFerrance,Co-Director Bureauof LandManagement
RegionalAllianceforSystemicMathematics 7450 BostonBoulevard

and ScienceEducationReform Springfield,VA 22153
300 BrickstoneSquare,Suite900 (703) 440-1713
Andover,MA 01810
(508) 470-0098/Fax: (508) 475-9220 ProjectWILD

ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca-
ElaenhowerState Education Coordlnatom tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary
theElsenhowerMathematicsand ScienceEduca- activitiesforgradesK-12, are freeto teachers
tlonProgramState FormulaGrantsfor theState whoattendthe trainingsession.
EducationAgency(SEA)andthe StateAgencyfor MarkScott,ProjectWILD Coordinator
HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses Departmentof Fishand Wildlife
on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice 103 SouthMainStreet
andpreserviceprograms. Waterbury,VT 05676

SEA (802) 241-3700
AlanKousen
EisenhowerMathematicsand ScienceProgram DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)
VermontDepartmentof Education JobTraining Partnership Act Liaison
120 State Street TheJobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan
Montpeller,VT 05602 provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-
(802)828-3111/Fax: (802) 828-3140 nershlpAct(JTPA)State andlocalprogramsfor

economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.
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RobertWare NATIONAL AERONAUTICAL AND SPACE
Departmentof EmploymentandTralnlng ADMINISTRATION (NASA)
P.O. Box488, 5 Green MountalnDrive
Montpeller,VT 05601--0488 NASA FleldCenter
(802) 828-4300/Fax: (802) 828-4022 EachNASA FieldCenterhas a CenterEduca-

tlonalProgramsOfficerwhois responsiblefor
precollegeeducationprograms.Inaclclitlonto

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) administeringnationalprograms,theNASA Field
FederalAvlatlon Admlnlstmtlon (FAA) Centeroffersprogramsandservlcesto meet
Avlatlon Educatlon Representatlve regionaland localneeds.
The FederalAvlatlonAdmlnlstratlonAvlatlon ElvaBalley,Chief,EducationalPrograms
EducatlonRepresentatlvecoordinatesavlatlon PublicAffairsOffice(130)
educationservices,Includingmaterialsand NASA GoddardSpace FlightCenter
programsfor theFAAintheStatesassignedto Greenbelt,MD 20771
the region. (301)286-7207

FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
ShellaBauer,ANE-45 NASATeacher ResourceCenter
12 NewEnglandExecutivePark The TeacherResourceCenterhasa varietyof
Burlington,MA01803 NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsInvarious
(617)238-7379/Fax: (617) 238-7007 formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,

publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay
FederalAviation Administration (FAA) previewor copyNASAmaterialsuponrequest.
Aviation Education ResourceCenter NASA God(lardSpace FlightCenter
Asa partnerwith the FederalAviationAdminlstra- TeacherResourceLaboratory
tton,the AviationResourceCenterprovidesa MailCode130.3
localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand Greenbelt,MD 20771
programs. (301)286-8570

AviationEducationResourceCenter
St. JohnsburyAcademy NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenter
JohnBarney,VocationalDirector To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto
St. Johnsbury,VT 05816 visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASAforms
(802) 748-8171 partnershipswithvariousInstitutionsthatserveas

RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.Teachers

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY mayprevieworcopyNASA materialsat these
(EPA) RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.

NorwichUniversity
EPA Regional Office VermontCollegeEducationalResourceCenter
The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi- NASARegionalTeacher ResourceCenter
ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers SchulmalerHall
andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher Montpelier,VT 05602
workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school (802) 828--8845
presentations.Informationon environmental
Issuesare alsoavailablethroughthe Public Vermont Space Grant Consortium
InformationCenter locatedat theregionaloffice. The Space GrantConsortiumIneachState

EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator consistsofcolleges,universities,industry,and
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency otherorganizationsthathave an Interestin aero-
JFK FederalBuilding,Mall Stop RPM nautlcsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium
Boston,MA 02203 receivesNASAfundsfor useinImplementinga
(617) 565--9447/Fax:(617) 565--3415 balancedprogramof research,education,and

publicservice.
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VermontSpace GrantConsortium 4.-H State Leader
Universityof Vermont The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
Departmentof MathematicsandStatistics administeredby theCooperativeExtensionSer-
Collegeof EngineeringandMathematics viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The
16 ColchesterAvenue State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices
Burlington,VT 05401-1455 andtrainingto allcountyoffices.Contactyour
(802) 656-1429 Stateofficefor furtherinformation.

Dr. J, DavidBarrett
NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF) AssistantDirector,4-H Youth

Statewlde Syatemlc Inltlatlvu Program VPI andState University
A majorcomponentof Vermont'sStatewide 105-B HutchesonHall
SystemicInitiativesProgramis the institutefor Biacksburg,VA 24061
Mathematics,Science,andTechnology,which
was establishedby theState Boardof Education DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (DOC)

and the AgencyforDevelopmentand Community Chesapeake Bay National Estuadne
Affairs.Othercomponentsincludea statewide ResearchReserve
curriculumframework;intensivedevelopmentof Estuarineecologyprogramsare offeredforall
the teachingstaff;new performanceassessments;
anda statewidetelecon_putlngnetworklinking gradelevelsattheChesapeakeBayNationalEstuarineResearchReserve.Reservationsare
schools,business,Rndhighereducation, required.

BruceRichardson
VermontDepartmentof Education EducationCoordinator
120 State Street ChesapeakeBay NationalEstuarine
Montpelier,VT 05620 ResearchReserveVirginiaInstituteof MarineScience
(802) 828-3121/Fax: (802) 828-3140 P.O. Box1346
HenryGeller GloucesterPoint,VA 23062
VermontDepartmentof Education (804) 642-7135/Fax: (804) 642-7120
120 State Street
Montpelter,VT 05620 Monitor National Marine Sanctuary
(802) 828-4108/Fax: (802)828-3026 The MonitorNationalMarineSanctuarywasthe

firstsitedesignatedas a nationalmarinesanctu-
ary in 1975. Located16 milesoffCape Hatteras,
NorthCarolina,thisCivilWar ironcladwarshipliesVIR.,INIA in 220 feetofwater.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) EducationCoordinator
MonitorNationalMarineSanctuary

Ag In theClasaroom State Leader P.O. Box147
Ag intheClassroompromotesIncreasedunder- Rescue,VA 23424
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareerstnthe (804) 599-3122
agriculturalsciences.With nationalleadership

providedby the U.S. Departmentof Agriculture, DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD)each State managesitsownprograms,in con-
junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness, NorfolkNaval Shipyard
educationalinstitutions,andgovernment. The NorfolkNavalShipyardis Involvedwiththe

MlcheleAwad PersonalExcellencePartnershipProgramand
VirginiaFarm BureauFederation operatesvariousco-opapprenticeshipandvolun-
P.O. Box27552 teer-assistanceprogramsforhighschooland
Richmond,VA 23261 collegestudents.Theseeducationalopportunities
(804) 225-7544 are availableforstudentsintheHamptonRoadsarea.
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EmployeeDevelopmentOffice SAHE
Departmentof theNavy Dr. PerryMassey
NorfolkNavalShipyard EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
Portsmouth,VA 23709-5000 VirginiaCouncilof HigherEducation
(804) 396-5822 101 North14thStreet,JamesMonroeBuilding

Richmond,VA 23219

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) (804) 225-3189/Fax: (804) 225-2604

Appalechla Educational Laboratory,Inc. (AEL) National Diffusion Network (NDN) Facilitator
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove- motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
menteffortswithinthe regionandsharesthis identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists
InformationwithState and localeducators, withtrainingand installation.

TerryL. Eidell,ExecutiveDirector JudyMcKnlght
AppalachiaEducationalLaboratory,Inc. The EducationNetworkof Virginia
P.O. Box1348, 1031 QuarrierStreet 3421 SurreyLane
Charleston,WV 25325 FallsChurch,VA 22042
(304)347--0400/Fax:(304) 347-0487 (703) 698-0487/Fax: (703) 698-5106
(800) 624-9120 (outsideWest Virginia)

(800)344-6646 (in WestVirginia) DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE)

Elsenhower Math/ScienceConsortiumat AEL Continuous Electron BeamAcceleratorFacility
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides Inadditionto summerInstitutesforbothteachers
Informationandtechnicalassistanceto help andstudentsthatspecializeincomputers,the
States andschooldistrictsimprovemathematics ContinuousElectronBeamAcceleratorFacility
andscienceeducation, alsooffersoutreachprograms.

Pam Buckley,Director KathrynStrozak,EducationalPrograms
EisenhowerMath/ScienceConsortiumat AEL Coordinator
P.O. Box1348, 1031 QuarrierStreet ContinuousElectronBeam AcceleratorFacility
Charleston,WV 25325 12000JeffersonAvenue
(304) 347-0400/Fax: (304) 347-0487 NewportNews,VA 23606

(804) 249-7028/Fax: (804) 249-7028
ElsenhowerState EducationCoordlnatore

EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsover- DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)see the EisenhowerMathematicsandScience
EducationProgramState FormulaGrantsfor the Bureauof Land Management Eastern
StateEducationAgency(SEA) and theState States Office
AgencyforHigherEducation(SAHE).The pro- The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates
gramfocuseson teacherenhancementthrough Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational
bothinserviceandpreserviceprograms, programs,materials,and localland-management

issues.

SEA EducationCoordinator
SusanP. Frierson Bureauof LandManagement
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram 7450 BostonBoulevard
VirginiaDepartmentof Education Springfield,VA 22153P.O. Box2120
Richmond,VA 23216-2120 (703) 440-1713
(804) 225-2672/Fax: (804) 371-8978
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Chlncotoague National Wildlife Refuge RestonEarthScienceInformationCenter
Programsat theChlncoteagueNationalWildlife 507 NationalCenter
RefugeIncludeguidedwalks,environmental Reston,VA 22092
educationactivities,andteacherworkshops. (703) 648-6045
Teachersparticipatingintheworkshopsreceive
teacherguides. Shenandoah National Park

OutdoorRecreationPlanner Springandfallworkshopsofferedbythe
ShenandoahNationalParkeducateteachers

ChincoteagueNationalWildlifeRefuge
Box62, MaddoxBoulevard aboutthepark.Environmentaleducationpro-
Chincoteegue,VA 23336 gramsforstudentsare primarilyfor3rd and5th
(804) 336-6122 graders.Guidedwalksare availableuponrequest.

Divisionof Interpretation
Mason Neck National WUdllfeRefuge ShenandoahNationalPark
MasonNeck NationalWildlifeRefugeoffers Route4, Box348
environmentaleducationworkshopsforteachers Luray,VA 22835
on- and offsite. (703) 999--2243

OutdoorRecreationPlanner
MasonNeckNationalWildlifeRefuge DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)

14416JeffersonDavis Highway,Suite20A Job TrainingPartnership Act Liaison
Woodbrldge,VA 22191 TheJobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan
(703) 690-1297 provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-

nershlpAct(JTPA)Stateand localprogramsfor
Pdnce WilliamForest Park economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.
PrinceWilliamForestParkoffersa varietyof
environmentaleducationprograms,naturewalks, Dr.James E. Price, ExecutiveDirector
and curriculummaterials.Teacherworkshopsand Governor'sEmploymentandTraining
guidebooksare alsoavailable. Department

The CommonwealthBuilding
Divisionof Interpretation 4615 West BroadStreet,ThirdFloor
PrinceWilliamForestPark Richmond,VA 23230
P.O. Box209 (804)367-9803/Fax: (804) 367-6172
Triangle,VA 22172

(703) 221-4706 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)

ProjectWILD FederalAviation Administration(FAA)
ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingand educa- Aviation EducationRepresentative
tionaimak :lals.Teacherguides,whichcontain The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
morethan 80 supplementary,interdisciplinary EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation
activitiesforgradesK-12, are free to teachers educationservices,includingmaterialsand
who attendthetrainingsession, programsforthe FAAintheStatesassignedto

SuzleGilley,ProjectWILD Coordinator theregion.
VirginiaDepartmentof Game, InlandFisheries FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
4010 West Broad,P.O. Box11104 Jim Szakary,AEA-17
Richmond,VA 23230 JFK InternationalAirport
(804) 367-1000 FederalBuilding,#111

Jamaica,NY 11430
Ruton Earth Science Information Center (718) 553-1056/Fax: (718) 553-0058
The RestonEarthScienceInformationCenter
offersInformationandsalesserviceforU.S.
GeologicalSurvey mapproductsandEarth
sciencepublications.
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FederalAvlatlon Admlnlstratlon(FAA) NASA Teacher ResourceCenters
Aviation Education ResourceCenter The TeacherResourceCenterhasa varietyof
Asa partnerwiththeFederalAviationAdministra- NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious
tion,theAviationResourceCenterprovidesa formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,
localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay
programs, previewor copyNASAmaterialsuponrequest.

AviationEducationResourceCenter NASATeacher ResourceCenter
VirginiaAviationMuseum VirginiaAirandSpace Center
Attention:BettyP. Wilson 600 Settler'sLandingRoad
5701 HuntsmanRoad Hampton,VA 23669
Sandston,VA 23150-1946 (804) 727-0800

(804) 786-1364 WallopsFlightFacility
EducationComplex-VisitorCenter

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY BuildingJ-17
(EPA) Wallops Island,VA 23337

EPA RegionalOffice (804) 824-2297/2298
The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi-
ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers NASA Regional Teacher Resource Center
andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto
workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASAforms
presentations.Informationon environmental partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas
issuesare alsoavailablethroughthe Public RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.Teachers
InformationCenterlocatedat the regionaloffice, maypreviewor copyNASA materialsat theseRegionalTeacher ResourceCenters.

EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator RadfordUniversityEnvironmentalProtectionAgency
841 ChestnutStreet,MallStop3EA20 NASARegionalTeacherResourceCenterP.O. Box6999 Walker Hall
Philadelphia,PA 19107 Radford,VA 24142
(215) 597-9076/Fax: (215) 597.-0961 (703)831-6284

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE Vlrglnla Space Grant Consortlum
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) The Space GrantConsortiumin each State
NASA FieldCentem consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and
Each NASA FieldCenterhas an educational otherorganizationsthathave an interestinaero-
programsofficerwhois responsibleforprecollege nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium
educationprograms.In additionto administering receivesNASAfundsforuse inimplementinga
nationalprograms,theNASA FieldCenteroffers balancedprogramof research,education,and
programsandservicesto meetregionaland local publicservice.
needs. VirginiaSpace GrantConsortium

Roger Hathaway 2713-D MagruderBoulevard
CenterEducationProgramOfficer Hampton,VA 23666
NASA LangleyResearchCenter (804) 865--0726
MallStop400
Hampton,VA 23681-0001 NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION (NSF)

(804) 864-3312 Statewlde Systemic InitiativesProgram
KetthKoehler,PublicAffairsSpecialist The focusforVirginia'sStatewideSystemic
PublicAffairsOffice InitiativesProgramis K-8 education.The project
WallopsFlightFacility includesa lead-teacherinitiative,new preservice
WallopsIsland,VA 23337 andinservicemodels,instructionalmaterialsand
(804) 824-1579 assessmentreform,a leadershipcomponentfor
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administrators,a communityactioncampaign,and JudySohl,EducationalAffairsDivision
mathematicsandscienceeducationsupported NationalOceanicandAtmospheric
throughtheState's telecommunicationssystem. Administration

JosephExline 7600 Sand PointWay NE.Seattle,WA 98115-0070
VirginiaDepartmentof Education
101 North14thStreet,James MonroeBuilding (206) 526-6725
Richmond,VA 23219
(804) 225-.2876/Fax:(804)371-0249 Padllla Bay National EstuarlneResearchReserve

The PadillaBayNationalEstuarineResearch

WASH INO.TON Reserve offersbothonsiteand in-schooleduca-tionprograms.
EducationCoordinator

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) PadillaBayNationalEstuarlneResearch
Ag In the Classroom State Leader Reserve
Ag inthe Classroompromotesincreasedunder- 1043 Bayview-EdisonRoad
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersin the MountVernon,WA 98273
agdculturaisciences.Withnationalleadership (206) 428-1558/Fax: (206) 428-1491
providedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture,
each Statemanagesitsown programs,incon- DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD)
junctionwith assistancefrom agribusiness, Naval Undersea Museum
educationalInstitutions,andgovernment. The Naval UnderseaMuseumisconcernedwith

JillFaunce exhibitsthatexplainthesciencesandtechnologies
WashingtonAgin _heClassroom employedunderthesea. Toursare availableupon
P.O. Box3924 request.

Lacey,WA 98503 NavalUnderseaMuseum
(509) 284-4019 Departmentof theNavy

4-4"1State Leader Keyport,WA 98435--0580
TheState 4.-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare (206) 396-4148
administeredby the CooperativeExtensionSer-
viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The Naval Base, Seattle
State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices The SeattleNavalBase isinvolvedwiththe
andtrainingto all countyoffices.Contactyour PersonalExcellencePartnershipProgramand
Stateofficefor furtherinformation, operatesvariousco-opapprenticeshipandvolun-

teer-assistanceprogramsfor highschoolstudents
Dr. JosephR. Kurth inthe Seattlearea.
AssistantDirector,¢-H
WashingtonState University--PuyallupCenter COMNAVBASE,Seattle

PersonalExcellenceProgramCoordinator
7612 PioneerWay East SeattleNaval Base
Puyallup,WA 98371-4998 Seattle,WA 98115-5012

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (DOC) (206) 526-3225

National Oceanicand Atmospheric DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)
Administration(NOAA)
The NationalOceanicandAtmosphericAdmlnis- Northwest Regional EducationalLaboratory
trationcoordinateseffortsto educatethe public (NWREL)
aboutEarthsystemsscienceandto increase The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies
awarenessof the Agency'smission, effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolImprove-

menteffortswithintheregionandsharesthis
informationwithStateand localeducators.
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RobertR. Path, ExecutiveDirector Nancy McKay,ProjectManager
NorthwestRegionalEducationalLaboratory WashingtonState Facilitator
101 SW. MainStreet,Suite500 EducationalServiceDistrict101
Portland,OR 97204-3212 1025 West IndianaAvenue
(503) 275-9500/Fax: (503)275-9489 Spokane,WA 99205

(509) 456-7086/Fax: (509) 456-2999
Norlhwwt Consortiumfor Mathematics

and Science Teaching DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE)
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
informationand technicalassistanceto help NorthwestCollege and University
Stalesand schooldistrictsimprov6mathematics Associationfor Science
andscienceeducation. The NorthwestCollegeandUniversityAssociation

forScienceoffersprogramsinvariousscientific
Rob Larson,Director fieldsforbothteachersandstudents.
NorltwvestConsortiumforMathematics

and ScienceTeaching JohnYegge
101 SW. MainStreet, Suite500 NorthwestCollegeandUniversity
Portland,OR 97204-3212 AssociationforScience
(503) 275-9594/Fax: (503) 275-9489 100 SproutRoad

Richland,WA 99352-1643
ElaeflhowerState EducationCoordlnato_ (509) 375-3090/Fax: (509)375-5567
EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee
the EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca- Pacific Northwest Laboratory,Battelle
tionProgramStateFormulaGrants forthe State PacificNorthwestLaboratory,Battelleoffers
EducationAgency(SEA) andtheState Agencyfor teacherworkshops,studentapprenticeshippro-
HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses grams,andresearchexperiences.
onteacher enhancementthroughboth inservice IreneHays, EducationCenter
andpreserviceprograms. PacificNorthwestLaboratory

P.O. Box999, MS K1--66
SEA BattelleBoulevard
Peggy Vatter Richland,WA 99352
EisenhowerMathematicsandScience Program (509)375-2584/Fax: (509)375-2576
Officeof the Superintendentof Public

Instruction WestinghouseHanfordCompany
P.O. Box47200, Old CapitolBuilding WestinghouseHanfordCompanyprovidespro-
Olympia,WA 98504-7200 gramsand informationonenvironmentaland
(206) 753-6757/Fax: (206) 753-6754 sciencetechnologiesandsponsorsstudent

summercamps,partnershipprograms,and
SAHE academiccontests.
DavidKennedy
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram Gwen Leth
Officeof the Superintendentof Public WestinghouseHanfordCompany

Instruction P.O. Box1970
P.O. Box47200, Old CapitolBuilding Richland,WA 99352
Olympia,WA 98504-7200 (509) 376-5252/Fax: (509) 376-1404
(206) 753-6727/Fax: (206) 753-6754

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)
National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator

Bureauof Land ManagementState OfficeThe NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-
motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby TheBureauof LandManagementStateOffice
identifyingsuitableNDN programsand assists providesinformationabouteducationalprograms,
with trainingandinstallation, materials,and localland-managementissues.
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EducationCoordinator U.S. Bureauof Mines Spokane ResearchCenter
Bureauof LandManagement The U.S. Bureauof MinesSpokaneResearch
1300 NE. 44thAvenue Centerparticipatesin theSpokaneCommunity
P.O. Box2965 PartnersProgram,an effort bybusinessesand
Portland,OR 97208-2965 govemmentto supportlocalschooldistricts.The
(503) 280-7287 CenteralsoloansEarthsciencematerialsto

educators.

Olympl¢ I_Uomd Park ElaineCullen
OlympicNationalParkoffersteacherworkshops, U.S. Bureauof Mines
guidednaturewalks,andcurriculummaterialsthat
canbe usedas guidesto thePark.Olympicalso SpokaneResearchCenterEast315 MontgomeryAvenue
allowseducatorsto borrowDiscoveryTrunksthat Spokane,WA 99207-2291containeducationalmaterialsandactivities.

(509)484-1610
Divisionof Interpretation
OlympicNationalPark DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)600 East Park Avenue
PortAngeles,WA 98362-6798 JobTraining PartnershipAct Liaison
(206) 452-4501 TheJobTrainingPartnershipAct Liaisoncan

provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-
Mount Rainier National Park nershipAct(JTPA) Stateand localprogramsfor
MountRainierNationalParkoffersregularly economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.
scheduledguidednaturewalksand lecturesabout LarryA. Malo,AssistantCommissioner
the Park'secology,environment,andgeology. Trainingand EmploymentAnalysisDivision
Contactthe Parkfora schedule. WashingtonDepartmentof Employment

Divisionof Interpretation Security
MountRainierNationalPark 605 WoodviewDriveSE., MS KG11
TakomaWoods,Star Route Olympia,WA 98504-5311
Ashford,WA 98304 (206) 438-4611/Fax: (206) 438-3174
(206)569-2211

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)
ProjectWILD
ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca- FederalAviation Administration(FAA)
tionalmaterials.Teacher guides,whichcontain Aviation EducationRepresentative
morethan80 supplementary,interdisciplinary The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
activitiesforgradesK-12, are freeto teachers EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation
whoattendthe trainingsession, educationservices,includingmaterialsand

programsfor theFAAin theStatesassignedto
MargaretTudor,ProjectWILD Coordinator theregion.
WashingtonDepartmentof Wildlife
600 CapitolWay North FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
Olympia,WA 98501-1091 ShellyLarson,ANM-5E

1601 LindAvenueSW.
(206) 753-1702 Renton,WA 98055

Spokane Earth Science InformationCenter (206) 227-2804/Fax: (206) 227-1005
The Spokane EarthScienceInformationCenter
offersinformationandsalesserviceforU.S. FederalAviation Administration(FAA)
GeologicalSurveymapproductsandEarth AviationEducation ResourceCenter
sciencepublications. As a partnerwiththeFederalAviationAdministra-

tion,theAviationResourceCenterprovidesa
SpokaneEarthScienceInformationCenter localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand
West904 RiversideAvenue programs.
U.S. PostOfficeBuilding,Room 135
Spokane,WA 99201-1088
(509) 353-2524
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AviationEducationResourceCenter NASA RegionalTeacher ResourceCenter
Museumof Flight To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto
GregoryMoyce,EducationProgramManager visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASAforms
9404 EastMarginalWay South partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas
Seattle,WA 98108 RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.Teachers
(206) 764-5700 maypreviewor copyNASAmaterialsat these

RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Universityof Washington
(EPA) NASA RegionalTeacherResourceCenter

EPA RegionalOffice AK-50, c/o GeophysicsDepartment
The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyofenvi- Seattle,WA 98195
ronmentaleducationprogramsforboth teachers (206) 543-1943
andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher
workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school Washington Space Grant Consortium
presentations.Informationon environmental The SpaceGrantConsortiumineachState
issuesare alsoavailablethroughthePublic consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and
InformationCenterlocatedat theregionaloffice, otherorganizationsthathavean interestinaero-

nauticsandspaceeducation.Each consortium
EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator receivesNASAfundsforuseinimplementinga
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency balancedprogramof research,education,and
1200 SixthAvenue,MailStopSO-141 publicservice.

Seattle,WA 98101 WashingtonSpaceGrantConsortium
(206) 553-1207/Fax: (206) 553-1809 Universityof Washington

MailStopAK-50
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE Seattle,WA 98195
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) (206) 543-1943
NASA Field Center
Each NASAFieldCenterhasan educational
programsofficerwhois responsibleforprecoUege WEST V! RG ! N IA
educationprograms.Inadditionto administering
nationalprograms,theNASA FieldCenteroffers DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)
programsandservicesto meetregionaland local
needs. Ag In the Class_'oomState Leader

GarthA. Hull Agin theClassroompromotesincreasedunder-
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe

Chief,EducationalProgramsBranch agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership
NASA AmesResearchCenter providedby theU.S. Departmentof Agriculture,
Mail StopTO-25 each Statemanagesitsownprograms,incon-
MoffettField,CA 94035 junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness,
(415) 604--5543 educationalinstitutions,andgovernment.

NASA Teacher ResourceCenter WilliamAiken
The Teacher ResourceCenterhasa varietyof West VirginiaFarm Bureau
NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious 1 Red RockRoad
formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes, Buckhannon,WV 26201
publications,andteacherguides.Teachers may (304) 472-2080/Fax: (304) 472-6554
previeworcopyNASA materialsuponrequest. 4-.HState Leader

NASAAmesResearchCenter TheState4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
TeacherResourceCenter administeredbytheCooperativeExtensionSer-
MailStopTO-25 viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The
MoffettField,CA 94035 State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices
(415) 604-3574
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and trainingto all countyoffices.Contactyour SAHE
Stateofficefor furtherinformation. Dr. DonaldC. Darnton

EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgramDr. MaryMcPhallGray, DivisionLeader
Familyand YouthProgram West VirginiaStateCollege
West VirginiaUniversity Departmentof Business
P.O. Box6031, 619 KnappHall Institute,WV 25112
Morgantown,WV 26506-6031 (304) 766-3094/3129/Fax: (304) 768-9842

National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) TheNationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-
Appalachia EducationalLaboratory,Inc. (AEL) motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists
effectiveteachingtechniquesand schoolimprove- withtrainingandinstallation.
menteffortswithinthe regionandsharesthis CorneliaToon,West VirginiaStateFacilitator
InformationwithStateandlocaleducators. StateDepartmentof Education

TerryL. Eidell,ExecutiveDirector Building6, RoomB-252
AppalachiaEducationalLaboratory,Inc. Charleston,WV 25305
P.O. Box 1348, 1031 QuarrierStreet (304) 558-2193/Fax: (304) 558-0048
Charleston,WV 25325
(304)347-0400/Fax: (304) 347-0487 DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE)
(800)624-9120 (outsideWest Virginia)
(800)344-6646 (insideWest Virginia) Morgantown EnergyTechnologyCenter

In additionto guidedtoursandfieldtrips,the
ElsenhowerMath/Science Consortiumat AEL MorgantownEnergyTechnologyCentermanages

teacherworkshopsanda speakersbureauandThe EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
informationandtechnicalassistanceto help loansinstructionalmaterials.
States andschooldistrictsimprovemathematics LarryHeadley
and scienceeducation. AppliedScience Division

Pam Buckley,Director MorgantownEnergyTechnologyCenter
EisenhowerMath/ScienceConsortiumat ,&.EL P.O. Box880
P.O. Box1348, 1031 QuarrierStreet Morgantown,WV 26507-0880
Charleston,WV 25325 (304) 291-4314/Fax: (304) 291-4292
(304)347-0400/Fax: (304) 347-0487

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI)

ElsenhowerState Education Coordinators Bureau of Land Management Eastern
EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee States Office
the EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca- The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates
tion ProgramState FormulaGrantsfortheState Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational
EducationAgency(SEA) andtheStateAgencyfor programs,materials,and localland-management
HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses issues.
on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice
and preserviceprograms. EducationCoordinator

Bureauof LandManagement
SEA 7450 BostonBoulevard
DavidM. Porterfield Springfield,VA 22153
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram (703) 440-1713
West VirginiaDepartmentof Education
1900 KanawhaBoulevardEast,RoomB-252 New River Gorge National River
Charleston,WV 25305 Programsincludeguidedwalksand lectureson
(304) 558-2700/Fax: (304) 558-0048 thehistory,geology,andecologyof the New

RiverGorge NationalRiver.A teacher'sguideis
available.
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Divisionof Interpretation sourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand
NewRiverGorge NationalRiver programs.
P.O. Box246 AviationEducationResourceCenter
Glen Jean, WV 25846 Salem-TeikyoUniversity
(304) 465--0508 Dr. RonaldOhl, President

ProjectWILD 223 West MainStreet
ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca- Salem,WV 26426
tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain (304)782-5234
morethan 80 supplementary,interdisciplinary
activitiesfor gradesK-12, are free to teachers ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
whoattendthetrainingsession. (EPA)

ArtShomo,ProjectWILD Coordinator EPA RegionalOffice
Departmentof NaturalResources The regionalofficetakespartin a varietyof envi-
1800 WashingtonStreet East ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers
Charleston,WV 25305 andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher
(304) 558-2771 workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school

presentations.Informationon environmental

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) issuesare alsoavailablethroughthe Public
InformationCenterlocatedat theregionaloffice.

Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
The JobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan
provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart- EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
nershipAct (JTPA)State and localprogramsfor 841 ChestnutStreet, MailStop3EA20

Philadelphia,PA 19107
economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth. (215) 597-9076/Fax: (215)597-0961

AndrewN. Richardson,Commissioner
WestVirginiaBureauof EmploymentPrograms NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
JobTrainingProgramsDivision ADMINISTRATION (NASA)112 CaliforniaAvenue,Room610
Charleston,WV 25305-0112 NASA FieldCenter
(304) 558-2630/Fax: (304)558-2992 EachNASA FieldCenterhas an educational

programsoffi(:erwhois responsibleforprecollege
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT) educationprograms.In additionto administering

nationalprograms,the NASA FieldCenteroffers
Federal Aviation Administration(FAA) programsandservicesto meetregionaland local
Aviation Education Representative needs.
The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation RogerHathaway
educationservices,includingmaterialsand CenterEducationProgramOfficer
programsforthe FAAintheStatesassignedto NASA LangleyResearchCenter
the region. MailStop400

Hampton,VA 23681-0001
FAAAviationEducationRepresentative (804) 864-3312
JimSzakary, AEA-17
JFK InternationalAirport NASA Teacher ResourceCenter
FederalBuilding,#111 TheTeacherResourceCenterhasa varietyof
Jamaica,NY 11430 NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious
(718) 553-1056/Fax: (718) 553-0058 formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,

publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay
Federal Aviation Administration(FAA) previewor copyNASA materialsuponrequest.
Aviation EducationResource Center
As a partnerwiththeFederalAviationAdministra-
tion, theAviationResourceCenterprovidesa local
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NASA TeacherResourceCenter BobLeege
VirginiaAirandSpace Center WisconsinFarmBureau
600 Settler'sLandingRoad 7010 MineralPointRoad
Hampton,VA 23669 Madison,.WI53705
(804) 727--0800 (608) 833--8070

NASA Regional Teacher ResourceCenters 4-4t State Leader
To providemore opp<)rtunitlesforeducatorsto The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
visitTeacher ResourceCenters,NASAforms administeredby theCooperativeExtensionSer-
partnershipswith variousinstitutionsthatserveas viceof land-grantuniversitiesand colleges.The
RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters.Teachers State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices
may previewor copyNASAmaterialsat these andtraJningto allcountyoffices.Contactyour
RegionalTeacher ResourceCenters. Stateofficefor furtherInformation.

West VirginiaInstituteof Technology Dr. DavidRunning,State4--H ProgramLeader
NASA RegionalTeacherResourceCenter Universityof Wisconsin
ViningUbrary 610 LangdonStreet,328 LowellHall
Montgomery,WV 25136 Madison,Wl 53703
(304)442-3230/3020

WheelingJesuitCollege DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)

NASA RegionalTeacherResourceCenter North Central Regional Educational
220 WashingtonAvenue Laboratory(NCREL)
Wheeling,WV 26003 The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryIdentifies
(304) 243-2388 effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove-

menteffortswithinthe regionandsharesthis
West Virginia Space Grant Consortium informationwithState and localeducators.
The Space GrantConsortiumineachState
consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and JeriNowakowski,ExecutiveDirector
otherorganizationsthat havean interestinaero- NorthCentralRegionalEducational
nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium Laboratory
receivesNASA fundsfor use in implementinga 1900 SpringRoad,Suite300
balancedprogramof research,education,and Oak Brook,IL 60521
publicservice. (708)571-4700/Fax: (708) 571-4716

West VirginiaSpaceGrantConsortium MidwestConsortiumfor Mathematics
West VirginiaUniversity,EvansdaleCampus and Science Education
EngineeringResearchBuilding,Room108A The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
Morgantown,WV 26506-6101 informationandtechnicalassistanceto help
(304) 293-4099 Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics

andscienceeducation.

WIS¢ONSIN a,,Valdez, DirectorMidwestConsortiumfor Mathematics
andScienceEducation

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) 1900 SpringRoad,Suite300
Ag In the Classroom State Leader Oak Brook,IL 60521
Agin the Classroompromotesincreasedunder- (708) 571-4700/Fax: (708) 571-4716
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe
agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership EisenhowerState Education CoordinatorsEisenhowerStateEducationCoordinatorsoverseeprovIdedbythe U.S. Departmentof Agriculture,
eachState managesitsownprograms,in con- the EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca-
junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness, tionProgramState FormulaGrantsfor theState
educationalinstitutions,andgovernment. EducationAgency(SEA)andtheStateAgencyfor

HigherEducation(SAHE). The programfocuses
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on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservlcs EducationCoordinator
andpresen_icsprograms. Bureauof LandManagement

7450 BostonBoulevard
SEA Springfield,VA 22153
RobertGomoll (703) 440-1713
MaryKayYork
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram ProjectWILD
Departmentof PublicInstruction ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingand educe-
P.O. Box7841, 125 SouthWebsterStreet tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
Madison,Wl 53707-7841 morethan80 supplementary,Interdisciplinary
(608) 267--9270/Fax:(608) 267-i052 activitiesforgradesK-12, are free toteachers
SAHE who attendthe trainingsession.
Dr. Gary Brltton Valeri Humphrey,ProjectWILD Coordinator
EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram WisconsinDepartmentof NaturalResources
Univemityof WisconsinCenter Box7921
400 UniversityDrive Madison,Wl 53707
West Bend,W153095 (608) 266-0870
(414) 33_200/Fax: (414) 335-5220

St. Crolx NationalScenic Rlverway
National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator Inadditionto in-schooland onsitetalks,St. Croix
The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro- NationalScenicRlverwayoffersa "Riversare
motesthe transferofsuccessfulprogramsby Alive"programto educatestudentsaboutriver
identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists ecosystems.

with trainingandInstallation. Divisionof Interpretation
WilliamAshmore,State Facilitator St.CroixNationalScenicRiverway
Departmentof PublicInstruction P.O. Box708
P.O. Box7841, 125 South WebsterStreet St.CmtxFalls,Wl 54024
Madison,Wl 53703 (715)483-3284
(608) 267--9179/Fax:(608) 267-1052

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)National Centerfor Research In Mathematical
Sciences Education Job Training Partnership Act Liaison
The Centeris examiningthe learningandteaching The JobTrainingPartnershipAct Ualsoncan
ofwholenumbers,quantities,algebra,geometry, provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-
and statistics.The Centeralsois examining nershipAct (JTPA)Stateand localprogramsfor
modelsof authenticassessmentand implementa- e_nomically disadvantagedadultsandyouth.

tionof reform. JaneSuhUng,Administrator
NationalCenterforResearchin Divisionof EmploymentandTraining

MathematicalSciencesEducation Policy(DETP)
Universityof Wisconsinat Madison WisconsinDepartmentof Industry,Labor,
WisconsinCenterforEducationResearch andHumanRelations
1025 West JohnsonStreet 201 EastWashingtonAvenue
Madison,W153706 Madison,WI 53707
(608) 263-4285 (608)266-2439/Fax: (608) 267-2392

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI) DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)

Bureau of Land Management Eastern FederalAviation Administration(FAA)
States Office Aviation EducationRepresentative
The Bureauof LandManagementEasternStates The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
Officeprovidesinformationabouteducational EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation
programs,materials,and local land-management educationservices,includingmaterialsand
issues.
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programsforthe FAAin the Statesassignedto NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
theregion. ADMINISTRATION (NASA)

FAAAviationEducationRepresentative NASA Field Center
Lee Carlson,AGL-5A Each NASAFieldCenterhasan educational
O'Hare LakeOfficerCenter programsofficerwho isresponsibleforprecollege
2300 East DevonAvenue educationprograms.Inadditionto administering
Des Plaines,IL60018 nationalprograms,the NASAFieldCenteroffers
(708) 294--7042/Fax:(708) 294-7184 programsandservicesto meet regionaland local

needs.
FederalAvlatlon Admlnlstratlon (FAA)
Avlatlon EducatlonResource Centers Dr. LynnBondurant
Asa partnerwith the FederalAvlatlonAdmlnlstra- Chief,Officeof EducationalPrograms
tlon,theAviationResourceCentersprovidea NASALewisResearchCenter
localsourceforaviationeducationmatedalsand 21000 BrookparkRoad,MailStop 7-4

Cleveland,OH 44135
programs. (216)433-5583

AviationEducationResourceCenter
ExperimentalAircraftAssociation NASA Teacher ResourceCenter
Attention:ChuckLarsen,EAAAviationCenter The TeacherResourceCenterhas a varietyof
3000 PobereznyRoad NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious
Oshkosh,WI 54903-3065 formats,includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,
(414) 426-4800 publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay
AviationEducationResourceCenter previeworcopyNASA materialsuponrequest.
DOT Bureauof Aeronautics NASA LewisResearchCenter
Attention:DuaneEsse TeacherResourceCenter
P.O. Box7914, 4802 SheboyganAvenue 21000 BrookparkRoad,Mall Stop8-1
Madison,WI 53707-7914 Cleveland,OH 44135
(608)266-3351 (216) 433-2017
AviationEducationResourceCenter
UniversityofWisconsinat Superior NASA Reglona!Teacher ResourceCenter
MichaelJ. Wallschlaeger,Chairman To providemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto
Divisionof Education visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASA forms
1800 GrandAvenue partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas
Superior,WI 54880-2898 RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.Teachers
(715)394.-8309 maypreviewor copyNASA materialsat these

RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Universityof Wisconsinat LaCrosse
(EPA) NASA RegionalTeacherResourceCenter

MorrisHall,Room200
EPA RegionalOffice LaCrosse,WI 54601
The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi- (608) 785-8148/8650
ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers
andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher WisconsinSpace Grant Consortium
workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school The SpaceGrantConsortiumineach State
presentations.Informationon environmental consistsof colleges,universities,industry,and
issuesare alsoavailablethroughthePublic otherorganizationsthathavean interestinaero-
InformationCenterlocatedat theregionaloffice, nauticsandspaceeducation.Each consortium

EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator receivesNASAfundsforusein implementinga
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency balanced programof research,education,and
77 WestJacksonBoulevard,Mail StopPI-19J publicservice.
Chicago,IL 60604
(312) 353-3209/Fax: (312)353-1155
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WisconsinSpaceGrant Consortium C.L. Hutchins,ExecutiveDirector
Universityof Wisconsinat Milwaukee Mid-continentRegionalEducational
2033 East HartfordAvenue Laboratory
Milwaukee,Wl 53201--0413 2550 SouthParkerRoad,Suite500
(414) 229--3878 Aurora,CO 80014

WYOMING Ellenhower High Plains Consortiumfor Mathematicsand Science
The ElsenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) informationandtechnicalassistanceto help
._ In the Clanroom State Leaderl Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics
AgintheClassroompromotesincreasedunder- andscienceeducation.
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersInthe JohnSutton,Director
agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership EisenhowerHigh PlainsConsortium
providedby the U.S. Departmentof Agriculture, for MathematicsandScience
each Statemanagesitsownprograms,incon- 2550 SouthParker Road,Suite500
junctionwithassistancefromagrtbusiness, Aurora,CO 80014
educationalinstitutions,andgovernment. (303) 337-0990/Fax: (303)337-3005

Sue Sherman,ExecutiveDirector
WyomingAgintheClassroom ElsenhowerState EducationCoordlnatom
WyomingDepartmentof Agriculture EisenhowerState EducationCoordinatorsoversee
2219 CareyAvenue theEisenhowerMathematicsandScienceEduca-
Cheyenne,WY 82002 tlonProgramState FormulaGrantsfortheState
(307) 777--5478 EducationAgency(SEA) andthe StateAgencyfor

HigherEducation(SAHE).The programfocuses
ElaineMoore,President on teacherenhancementthroughbothinservice
WyomingAg intheClassroom andpreserviceprograms.
2407 HighlandCourt
Douglas,WY 82633 SEA
(307) 358--6232 Dr.WilliamM. Futrell

EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
4--H State Leader WyomingDepartmentof Education
The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare 241 HathawayBuilding
administeredbytheCooperativeExtensionSet- Cheyenne,WY 82002-0050
viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The (307) 777-6247/Fax: (307) 777-6234
State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices
andtrainingto all countyoffices.Contactyour SAHE
Stateofficefor furtherinformation. Dr. WilliamM. Futrell

BettyHolmes,Interim4-H ProgramLeader EisenhowerMathematicsandScienceProgram
Collegeof Agriculture WyomingDepartmentof Education
Universityof Wyoming 241 HathawayBuilding
P.O. Box3354 Cheyenne,WY 82002-0050
Laramie,WY 82071 (307) 777-6247/Fax: (307) 777-6234

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) National DiffusionNetwork(NDN) FacilitatorThe NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-
Mid-continentRegional Educational motesthetransferof successfulprogramsby
Laboratory(McREL) IdentifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies withtrainingandinstallation.
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove-
menteffortswithintheregionand sharesthis
InformationwithStateand localeducators.
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NancyLeinlus,State Facilitator Divisionof interpretation
WyomingInnovationNetworkSystem DevilsTowerNationalMonument
State Departmentof Education DevilsTower,WY 82714
2300 CapitolAvenue (307) 467-5283
HathawayBuilding,Room269
Cheyenne,WY 82002-0050 ProjectWILD
(307) 777--6226/Fax:(307) 777--6234 ProjectWILD offersteachertrainingandeduca-

tionalmaterials.Teacherguides,whichcontain
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY (DOE) morethan80 supplementary,interdisclplinal7

activitiesfor gradesK-12, are freeto teachers
Western Area Power Administration whoattendthe trainingsession.
Western Area PowerAdministrationsponsors
academiccontests,stay-in-schoolprograms, JoeVogter,ProjectWILD Coordinator
cooperativeeducation,andfellowshipprograms. WyomingGame andFishDepartment

5400 BishopBoulevard
CharlesMarquez Cheyenne,WY 82002
WesternArea PowerAdministration (307) 777-4538
P.O. Box3402
Golden,CO 80401-3402 YellowstoneNationalPark
(303) 231-1652 YellowstoneNationalPark'sprogram,"Expedition

Yellowstone,"offersteachersof grades4-6 free
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (DOI) useof Parkfacilities,freeaccommodations,and

servicesof a Parkrangerduringthespringandfall
Blghom Canyon Natlonel RecreationArea forenvironmentaleducationfieldtrips.Teachers
Programsofferedbythe BighornCanyonNational are requiredto registerfor theprogramand
RecreationArea includeguidedwalksandteacher purchasecurriculummaterials.Dueto thehigh
guidesthatfocusprimarilyon environmental numberof requests,a lotteryprocessdetermines
educationwithinBighornCanyon. whichteacherscanparticipate.

Divisionof Interpretation InterpretationDivision
BighornCanyonNationalRecreationArea YellowstoneNationalPark,WY 82190P.O. Box458
FortSmith,MT 59035 (307) 344-2253

(307) 548-2251 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)

Bureau of Land ManagementState Office JobTraining Partnemhlp Act Liaison
The Bureauof Land ManagementState Officeis TheJobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan
involvedwith the WyomingConservationConnec- provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-
tionProgram,andprovidesinformationabout nershipAct(JTPA)Stateand localprogramsfor
educationalprograms,materials,and local economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.

land-managementIssues. MatthewK.Johnson,DeputyJobTraining
EducationCoordinator Administrator
Bureauof LandManagement Divisionof EmploymentServices
P.O. Box1828,2515 WarrenAvenue JobTrainingPrograms
Cheyenne,WY 82003 P.O. Box2760
(307) 775--6001 Casper,WY 82602

Devils Tower National Monument (307) 235--3611/Fax:(307) 235-3293

The DevilsTower NationalMonumentoffers DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)guidedwalksandteacherguidesthatfocus
primarilyon environmentaleducationandthe Federal AviationAdministration(FAA)
geologyof DevilsTower. Aviation EducationRepresentative

The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation
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educationsorvioe8,Includingmaterialsand GarthA.Hull
programsfortheFAAIntheStatesuslgnedto Chief,EducationalProgramsBranch
the region. NASAAmesResearchCenter

MallStopTO-25
FAAAviationEducationRepresentative MoffettField,CA94035
ShellyLarson,ANM-.SE (415)604--55431601UndAvenueSW.

Renton,WA98055 NASATeacherResourceCenter
(206)227--2804/Fax:(206)227-1005 TheTeacherResourceCenterhasa varietyof

NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvarious
FederalAviationAdmln_on (FAA) formats,Includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,
&vllitlonEducationResourceCenter publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay
Asa partnerwiththeFederalAviationAdmlnistra- previeworcopyNASAmaterialsuponrequest.lion,theAviationResourcecenterprovides
localsourceforaviationeducationmaterialsand NASAAmesResearchCenter
programs. TeacherResourceCenter

MallStopTO-25
AviationEducationResourceCenter MoffettField,CA94035
Campt_llCountySchoolDistrictMedia (415)604-3574Services

Attention:JanBurke NASARegionalTeacherResourcecenter
1000WestEighthStreet Toprovidemoreopportunitiesforeducatorsto
Gillette,WY82716 visitTeacherResourceCenters,NASAforms
(307)682-2225 partnershipswithvariousinstitutionsthatserveas

RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.Teachers
ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTIONAGENCY mayprevieworcopyNASAmaterialsat these
(EPA) RegionalTeacherResourceCenters.

EPARegionalOffice UniversityofWyoming
TheregionalofficetakespartIna vadetyof envi- NASARegionalTeacherResourceCenter
ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers LearningResourceCenter
andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher P.O.Box3374UniversityStation
workshopsandstudentconteststoIn-school Laramie,WY82071-3374
presentations.Informationonenvironmental (307)766-2527
issuesarealsoavailablethroughthePublic
InformationCenterlocatedat theregionaloffice. WyomingSpaceGrantConsortium

EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator TheSpaceGrantConsortiumineachState
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency consistsofcolleges,universities,industry,and
999 18thStreet,Suite500 otherorganizationsthathaveaninterestinaero-
OneDenverPlace,MallStop8OEA nauticsandspaceeducation.Eachconsortium
Denver,CO80202-2405 receivesNASAfundsforuseinImplementinga
(303)293-1113/Fax:(303)294-7665 balancedprogramof research,education,andpublicservice.

NATIONALAERONAUTICSANDSPACE WyomingSpaceGrantConsortium
ADMINISTRATION(NASA) UniversityofWyoming

Departmentof PhysicsandAstronomy
NASAReidcenter Laramie,WY82071
EachNASAFieldCenterhasaneducational (307)766--6267
programsofficerwhoIsresponsibleforprecollege
educationprograms,inadditiontoadministering
nationalprograms,theNASAFieldCenteroffers
programsandservicestomeetregionalandlocal
needs.
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SAMOA Ooo,u.Informationand technicalassistanceto help
StatesandschooldistrictsImprovemathematics

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) andscienceeducation.

4..H 81atelieder RickDavis,Director
The State 4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare PacificMathematicsand Science
administeredby the CooperativeExtensionSer- RegionalConsortium
viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The 828 FortStreetMall,#500
State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices Honolulu,HI 96813 i
andtrainingto all countyoffices.Contactyour (808) 533-6000/Fax: (808) 533-7599
State officefor furtherInformation.

National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator
RopettAreta,ActingState4-H Leader The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro.
AmedoanSamoaLandGrant motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
P.O. Box2609 IdentifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists
Mapusaga,AS 96799 withtrainingand installation.

SharonStevenson,NDN Facilitator
DEPARTM_ OF COMMERCE (DOC) Departmentof Education
Fllga_le Bay National Madne Sanctuary Pago Pago,AS 96799
The FagateleBayNationalMarineSanctuary (684) 633-5654/Fax: (684) 633-5184
offersin-schoolpresentationsand sponsorsthe (202) 225-8577 (Washington,D.C., office)
MarineScienceSummerCamp,a research-

oriented2-weekclassroom,laboratory,and DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)
field-experienceprogram.

Job Training PartnershipAct Ualeon
EducationCoordinator TheJobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan
FagateleBay NationalMarineSanctuary provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-
P.O. Box4318 nershlpAct(JTPA) Stateand localprogramsfor
Pago Pago,AS 96799 economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.
(684) 633-7354/Fax: (684) 633-7355

UinifaretiMamea, Director

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) Departmentof HumanResourcesAmericanSamoa Government
Pacific Region EducationalLaboratory(PREL) Pago Pago,AS 96799
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies (684) 633-5172/Fax: (684) 633-1139
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove-
menteffortswithinthe regionandsharesthis ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
InformationwithState and localeducators. (EPA)

JohnW. Kofel,ExecutiveDirector EPA RegionalOffice
PacificRegionEducationalLaboratory The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envI-
828 Fort StreetMall,#500 ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers
Honolulu,HI 96813 andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher
(808) 533-6000/Fax: (808) 533-7599 workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school

presentations.Informationon environmental
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issuesarealsoavailablethroughthe Public DEPARTMENTOF EDUCATION(ED)
informationCenterlocatedat theregionaloffice. PacificRegionEducationalLaboratory(PREL)

EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator TheRegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency effectiveteachingtechniquesandschool
75HawthorneStreet,MallStopE2 improvementeffortswithintheregionandshares
SanFrancisco,CA94105 thisinformationwithStateandlocaleducators.

(415)744-1581/Fax:(415)744-1605 JohnW.Kofel,ExecutiveDirector
PacificRegionEducationalLaboratory

NATIONALAERONAUTICSAND SPACE 828 FortStreetMall,#500
ADMINISTRATION(NASA) Honolulu,HI 96813
NASACORE (808)533-6000/Fax:(808)533-7599
NASA'sCentralOperationofResourcesfor
Educators(CORE)wasestablishedforthena- PacificMathematicsand_¢lence
tionalandinternationaldistributionofNASA- RegionalConsortium
producededucationalmaterialsinaudiovisual TheElsenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
format.Submita writtenrequestonyourschool informationandtechnicalassistancetohelp
letterheadfora catalogandorderforms.Orders Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics
areprocessedfora smallfeethatincludesthe andscienceeducation.
costofthemedia. RickDavis,Director

LoralnCountyJointVocationalSchool PacificMathematicsandScience
15181Route58 South RegionalConsortium
Obedln,OH44074 828FortStreetMall,#500
(216)744-1051,Ext.293or294 Honolulu,HI96813

(808)533-6000/Fax:(808)533-7599

¢ONU40 NWEALTH NationalDiffusion Network(NDN)FacilitatorTheNationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-

OFTHE motesthetransferof successfulprogramsbyidentifyingsuitableNationalDiffusionNetwork
programsand assistswithtrainingandinstallation.

NORTHERN PazYounis,NDNFacilitator

aRIANA CNMIPublicSchoolSystemP.O.Box1370

ISLANDS Saipan,MP96950(670)322-3194/Fax:(670)322-4056
(202)673-5869(Washington,D.C.,office)

DEPARTMENTOF AGRICULTURE(USDA)
4--HStateLeader DEPARTMENTOF LABOR(DOL)
TheState4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare JobTrainingPartnershipActLiaison
administeredbytheCooperativeExtensionSer- TheJobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan
viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-
State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices nershipAct(JTPA)Stateandlocalprogramsfor
andtrainingtoallcountyoffices.Contactyour economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.
Stateofficeforfurtherinformation. FloryDeLaCruz,ExecutiveDirector

AntonioSantos MarianasJTPAProgram
A_ng Director,4-H OfficeoftheGovernor
NorthernMartanasCollege CommonwealthoftheNorthernMaflanaIslands
P.O.Box1250 Saipan,MP96950
Salpan,MP96950 (670)664-7000/7001/Fax:(67,))322-5096
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NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)

ADMINISTRATION (NASA) Paclfic ReglonEducatlonal Laboratory(PREL)
NASA CORE The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryIdentifies
NASA'sCentralOperationof Resourcesfor effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove-
Educators(CORE) was establishedfor thena- menteffortswithintheregionandsharesthis
ttonaland internationaldistributionof NASA- informationwithStateand localeducators.
producededucationalmaterialsinaudiovisual JohnW. Kofel,ExecutiveDirector
format.Submita writtenrequestonyourschool PacificRegionEducationalLaboratory
letterheadfora catalogandorderforms.Orders 828 FortStreetMall,#500
areprocessedfora smallfeethat includesthe Honolulu,HI 96813
costof themedia, (808) 533-6000/Fax: (808)533-7599

LorainCountyJointVocationalSchool
15181Route58 South Pacific Mathematicsand Science
Oberlin,OH 44074 RegionalConsortium
(216) 744-1051, Ext.293 or 294 The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides

informationandtechnicalassistanceto help
Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics

FEDERATED STATES andscienceeducation.
RickDavis,Director

O F M I ¢ RON E_ I A PacificMathematicsandScience
RegionalConsortium

828 FortStreetMall
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) Honolulu,HI 96813
Ag In the ClassroomState Leader (808) 533--6000/Fax:(808)533-7599
AgintheClassroompromotesincreasedunder-
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)
agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership
providedby theU.S. Departmentof Agriculture, Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison
each Statemanagesitsownprograms,in con- The JobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan
junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness, provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-
educationalinstitutions,andgovernment, nershipAct(JTPA)Stateand localprogramsfor

Dr. RubenDayrit economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.
CTAS/Collegeof Micronesla JustyHalnric,ActingDirector
Kolonla,Pohnpei,FM 96941 Officeof AdministrativeService
(691)320-2738 Governmentof the FederatedStates

of Micronesia
4-4.1State Leader P.O. Box490
TheState4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare Kolonia,Pohnpei,FM 96941
administeredbytheCooperativeExtensionSet- (691)320-2618/Fax: (691)320-5854
viceof land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The
State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
andtrainingto all countyoffices.Contactyour ADMINISTRATION (NASA)
Stateofficeforfurtherinformation. NASA CORE

AnitaR. Sula, Director,CES NASA'sCentralOperationof Resourcesfor
Collegeof Micronesia Educators(CORE) wasestablishedforthe na-
P.O. Box 1179 tionaland internationaldistributionof NASA-
Kolonla,Pohnpei,FM 96941 producededucationalmaterialsinaudiovisual

format. Submit a written request on your school
letterhead for a catalog and order forms. Orders
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are processedfora smallfee thatincludesthe Pacific Mathematicsand Science
costof themedia. Regional ConsorUum

LorainCountyJointVocationalSchool The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides
15181 Route58 South informationandtechnicalassistanceto help
Obedin,OH 44074 Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics
(216) 744-1051, Ext.293 or 294 andscienceeducation.

RickDavis,Director
PacificMathematicsandScience

Gg2t AV RegionalConsortium
--" -- " " 828 FortStreet Mall,#500

Honolulu,HI 96813
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA) (808) 533-6000/Fax: (808)533-7599
Ag In the ClassroomState Leader
Aginthe Classroompromotesincreasedunder- National DiffusionNetwork(NDN) Facilitator
standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro-
agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby
providedbytheU.S. Depa_lent of Agriculture, identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists
eachState managesitsownprograms,incon- withtrainingandinstallation.
junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness, MargaretCamacho,NDN Facilitator
educational institutions,and govemment. FederalProgramOffice

VictorArtero Guam Departmentof Education
Collegeof AgricultureandLifeSciences P.O. BoxDE
UniversityofGuam Agana,GU 96910
Mangilao,GU 96923 (671) 472-8524/5004/Fax: (671)477-4587
(671) 734-2575/Fax: (671) 734-6842 (202) 225-1188 (Washington,D.C., office)

4-4t Slate Leader DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)
The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
administeredbytheCooperativeExtensionSer- Job Training PartnershipAct Uaison
vice of land-grantuniversitiesandcolleges.The TheJobTrainingPartnershipAct Liaisoncan
State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices provideinformationabouttheJobTraining
andtrainingtoall countyoffices. PartnershipAct(JTPA)Stateand localprograms

foreconomicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.
Peter R. Melyan,4-H ProgramLeader
Collegeof AgricultureandLifeSciences PeterS. Calvo,Director

Agencyfor HumanResourcesDevelopment
CES, 4-H, and Youth P.O. BoxCPUniversityof Guam
Mangilao,GU 96923 Agana,GU 96910

(671) 646-9336/Fax: (671) 646-9339

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Pacific Region EducaUonallaboratory (PREL) (EPA)
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies
effectiveteachingtechniquesand schoolimprove- EPA Regional Office
ment effortswithintheregionandshams this The regionalofficetakespartin a varietyof envi-
informationwithState and localeducators, ronmentaleducationprogramsforbothteachers

andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher
JohnW. Kofel,ExecutiveDirector workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school
PacificRegionEducationalLaboratory presentations.Informationonenvironmental
828 Fort StreetMall,#500 issuesare alsoavailablethroughthePublic
Honolulu,HI 96813 InformationCenterlocatedatthe regionaloffice.
(808) 533-6000/Fax: (808) 533-7599
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EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator RickD_vis,Director
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency PacificM_thematicsandScience
75 HawthorneStreet, MailStop E2 RegionalConsortium
San Francisco,CA 94105 828 FortStreetMall, #500
(415) 744-1581/Fax: (415) 744-1605 Honolulu,HI 96813

(808)533-6000/Fax: (808) 533-7599
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL)

NASA CORE JobTraining PartnershipAct Liaison
NASA'sCentralOperationof Resourcesfor TheJobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan
Educators(CORE) wasestablishedfor thena- provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart-
tionalandinternationaldistributionof NASA- nershipAct(JTPA)State andlocalprogramsfor
producededucationalmaterialsinaudiovisual economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.

format.Submita writtenrequestonyourschool PhillipMuller
letterheadfora catalogandorderforms.Orders Ministerof Education
areprocessedfora smallfee thatincludesthe P.O. Box2
costof themedia. Majuro,Republicof the MarshallIslands96960

' LorainCountyJointVocationalSchool (692)625-3345
15181Route58 South
Oberlin,OH 44074 NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
(216) 744-1051, Ext.293 or294 ADMINISTRATION (NASA)

NASA CORE

REPUBLI¢ VI_II_ ¢ NASA's CentralOperationof Resources forEducators(CORE) wasestablishedfor thena-

TH ERSHALL tionaland internationaldistributionof NASA-produced educational materials in audiovisual

I$LANDS format.Submit a writtenrequestonyour schoolletterheadfora catalogandorderforms.Orders
are processedfora smallfee that includesthe

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED) costof the media.

Pacific Region Educational Laboratory(PREL) LorainCountyJointVocationalSchool
The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies 15181 Route58 South
effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove- Oberlin,OH 44074
menteffortswithintheregionandsharesthis (216)744-1051, Ext.293 or 294
informationwith State and localeducators.

JohnW. Kofel,ExecutiveDirector REPUBLI(:OFPacificRegionEducationalLaboratory

828 FortStreet Mall, #500 PA LAUHonolulu,HI 96813
(808) 533-6000/Fax: (808) 533-7599

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)
Pacific Mathematicsand Science
Regional Consortium Pacific Region Educational Laboratory(PREL)
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies
informationand technicalassistanceto help effectiveteachingtechniquesandschoolimprove-
Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics menteffortswithinthe regionandsharesthis
andscienceeducation, informationwithStateand localeducators.
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JohnW. Kofel,ExecutiveDirector format.Submita writtenrequeston yourschool
PacificRegionEducationalLaboratory letterheadfora catalogandorderforms.Orders
828 FortStreetMall,#500 are processedfora smallfee thatincludesthe
Honolulu,HI 96813 costofthe media.

(808) 533-6000/Fax: (808) 533-7599 LorainCountyJointVocationalSchool
Pacific Mathematicsand Science 15181 Route58 South
Regional Consortium Oberlin,OH 44074
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides (216)744-1051, Ext.293 or 294
informationandtechnicalassistanceto help
Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics
andscienceeducation. VIRGIN ISLANPS

RickDavis,Director
PacificMathematicsandScience DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (USDA)

RegionalConsortium Ag In theClassroomState Leaders
828 Fort StreetMall,#500 Ag intheClassroompromotesincreasedunder-
Honolulu,HI 96813 standingof agricultureandpossiblecareersinthe
(808) 533-6000/Fax: (808) 533-7599 agriculturalsciences.Withnationalleadership

providedbytheU.S. DepartmentofAgriculture,
National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator each Statemanagesitsownprograms,incon-
The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro- junctionwithassistancefromagribusiness,
motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby educationalinstitutions,andgovernment.
identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists
withtrainingandinstallation. Otis Hicks

P.O. Box804
Masa-akiEmesiochl,State Facilitator Christianstad,St. Croix,VI°00821-0804
Departmentof Education (809) 773-0758P.O. Box189
Koror,Republicof Palau96940 EricBough
(680) 488-2570/1003/Fax: (680) 488-2830 Departmentof EconomicDevelopment

and Agriculture
St. Croix,V100850

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) (809) 778-0991
Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison
TheJobTrainingPartnershipAct Liaisoncan 4-H State Leader
provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart- The State4-H YouthDevelopmentProgramsare
nershipAct(JTPA) Stateand localprogramsfor administeredbytheCooperativeExtensionSer-
economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth, viceof land-grantuniversitiesand colleges.The

State4-H leaderscoordinateoutreachservices
JosephineUlengehong,ActingDirector andtrainingto all countyoffices.Contactyour
JTPA Program Stateofficeforfurtherinformation.P.O. Box100
Koror,Republicof Palau96940 ZoraidaJacobs
(680) 488-2513/Fax: (680)488-1725 ProgramLeader,4-H

Universityof theVirginIslands
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE RuralRoute02, Box10,000 Kingshill
ADMINISTRATION (NASA) St. Croix,Vl 00850

NASA CORE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (ED)
NASA'sCentralOperationof Resourcesfor
Educators(CORE) was establishedforthena- Regional Laboratoryfor Educational
tionaland internationaldistributionof NASA- Improvement of the Northeastand Islands
producededucationalmaterialsinaudiovisual The RegionalEducationalLaboratoryidentifies

effectiveteachingtechniquesandschool
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improvementeffortswithintheregionandshares Carol M. Burke,AssistantCommissioner
thisinformationwithStateand localeducators. EmploymentandTraining

DavidP. Crandall,ExecutiveDirector VirginIslandsDepartmentof Labor7 and8 Queen Streets,C'sted
RegionalLaboratoryfor Educational

Improvementof the Northeastand Islands St. Croix,VI 00820
300 BdckstoneSquare,Suite900 (809)773-1994/Fax: (809)773-1515
Andover,MA 01810
(508) 470-0098/Fax: (508) 475-9220 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DOT)

FederalAviation Administration(FAA)
Regional Alliance for Systemic Mathematics Aviation EducationRepresentative
and Science EducetlonReform The FederalAviationAdministrationAviation
The EisenhowerRegionalConsortiumprovides EducationRepresentativecoordinatesaviation
informationandtechnicalassistanceto help educationservices,includingmaterialsand
Statesandschooldistrictsimprovemathematics programsfor theFAAintheStatesassignedto
andscienceeducation, the region.

BobMcLaughlin,Co-Director FAAAviationEducationRepresentative
RegionalAlliancefor SystemicMathematics JoeSidney,ASO-17.4

andScienceEducationReform 3400 NormanBerryDrive
The CollegeBoard East Point,GA 30344
235 MainStreet (404) 763-7500/Fax: (404) 763-7178
Montpelier,VT 05602
(802) 223-0463/Fax: (802) 229-2013 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
EileenFerrance,Co-Director (EPA)
RegionalAlliancefor SystemicMathematics

andScienceEducationReform EPA Regional Office
300 BrickstoneSquare,Suite900 The regionalofficetakespart ina varietyof envi-
Andover,MA01810 ronmentaleducationprogramsfor bothteachers
(508) 470-0098/Fax: (508)475-9220 andstudents.Programsrangefromteacher

workshopsandstudentconteststo in-school
National DiffusionNetwork (NDN) Facilitator presentations.Informationon environmental
The NationalDiffusionNetworkFacilitatorpro- issuesarealsoavailablethroughthe Public
motesthe transferof successfulprogramsby InformationCenterlocatedatthe regionaloffice.
identifyingsuitableNDN programsandassists EnvironmentalEducationCoordinator
withtrainingand installation. EnvironmentalProtectionAgency

Dr. FiolinaB. Mills,State Facilitator 26 FederalPlaza, MailStopRoom905
Departmentof Education New York,NY 10278
Officeof theCommissioner (212) 264-2980/Fax: (212) 264--8109
44-46 KongensGade
CharlotteAmalie NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
St. Thomas,VI 00802 ADMINISTRATION (NASA)
(809) 774-0100, ext.225/Fax: (809) 776-5687 NASA Field Center

Each NASA FieldCenterhasan educational
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR (DOL) programsofficerwho isresponsiblefor precollege
Job Training PartnershipAct Liaison educationprograms.Inadditionto administering
The JobTrainingPartnershipActLiaisoncan nationalprograms,the NASAFieldCenteroffers
provideinformationabouttheJobTrainingPart- programsandservicesto meetregionaland local
nershipAct(JTPA)Stateand localprogramsfor needs.
economicallydisadvantagedadultsandyouth.
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SteveDutczak
Chief,EducationServicesBranch
NASAJohnF. KennedySpace Center
MallCode PA-ESB
KennedySpaceCenter,FL 32899
(407) 867--4444

NASA Teacher Resource Center
TheTeacher ResourceCenterhasa varietyof
NASA-relatededucationalmaterialsinvadous
formats,Includingvideotapes,slides,audiotapes,
publications,andteacherguides.Teachersmay
previewor copyNASA materialsuponrequest.

NASAJohnF. KennedySpaceCenter
EducatorsResourcesLaboratory
MallCode ERL
KennedySpace Center,FL 32899
(407) 867-4090
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Do You Want To Be On The
ENC Mailing List?

Feel Free To Duplicate ?'his Form

Please Keep My Name On The Eisenhower _n I Please Add My Name To The Eisenhower
National Clearinghouse Mailing List Lime National Clearinghouse Mailing List

Your Name:
Last First Middle

Your Position(s):

School or Institution: State:

Mailing Address:

m

City State Zip Zip _-4

Phone: ( ) Fax: ( )

E-Mail Address: On What Network or System?

About This Publication

How useful did you find the Guidebook? l"] Very useful [] Useful I-] Of little use I-'] Of no use

How did you get this publication? M

[] It was mailed directly to me by the Clearinghouse ['7 I received it from another teacher

[-] ! received it from an administrator in my building [] I received it from an administrator in my district
[] Ipicked it up at a(n) meeting [] Other:

Will you be requesting further information ["] Immediately [] In the next two to three weeks

about specific programs listed in this Guidebook [] In the next month or two [] Perhaps in the future
or materials to help you better understand [] Probably will not use any items listed in this publication
the programs outlined in this publication?

Did you pass this publication on to another educator (either the original or a photocopy)? [] Yes [] No

OPTIONAL: Please Provide The Following Information To Help Us Better Serve You

Sex: [] Male [] Female Age (Optional):

Ethnicity: [] American Indian or Alaskan Native [] Asian or Pacific Islander

[] Black, not of Hispanic origin I-'] Hispanic
[] White, not of Hispanic origin I-1 Other

Do you have easy access to a(n): [] Macintosh computer [] IBM/PC or compatible

Do you have easy access to a computer which: [] Has a modem ["1 Has a CD-ROM drive

Do you have easy access to: [] The lnternet [] Other local, State, regional, or commercial networks
(Name the other network(s): )

How would you describe your computer skills? [] High ['7 Medium [-'] Low [] None

(Continued on Other Side)



For All Educators(dl_ ch_k all that a_lv};

Years of K-12 teachin_ experience? I. your insti_tion: _ Public _ Private

Are you currendy: O A cla.srm_m teacher I-] A .ch(H)l department chair D A cumculum specialist
[_ A _hool administrator [-] A districtadministrator ["] A librarian

O A teachereducator [_] A collellefacultymember ["] Other

Is your area: !-'] Scienceeducation D Mathematics education _ Elementary educat.ln
D Some otherarea

Teachers,pleasecirclethosegradesatwhichyou teach

Administrators, circle those for which you have re.l_msibility K 1 2 3 4 5 6 ? 8 9 10 11 12
Teacher educators, circle thoee for which you prepare teachers

For K-12Teachersand Administrators:

Your schooldesilnation(e.g,,Elementary,Middle,High, ...):

Would you de_ribe your district a.: [_ Rural D Suburban [] Urban

Fold Here Fir.t ....................................................................

_e _mnp
Ilem

PoatO|fi_'_
WillNot
Deliver
Without
Pmtal_c

E!SENHOWER NATIONAL CLEARINGHOUSE
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
1929 KENNY RD
COLUMBUS OH 43210 1079

FoldHere .............................................................
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Tape Here -- Do Not Staple



!1




